AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

104TH CONGRESS REPORT
1st Session HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 104-177

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 1996

JuLy 11, 1995.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State of
the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. WoLF, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT
together with

ADDITIONAL VIEWS

[To accompany H.R. 2002]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the
Department of Transportation and related agencies for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 1996.

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT
Page number

Bill Report

Narrative summary of Committee action ..........c.cccecvevniiiiiinicniicsee s 1 2

Program, project, and aCtiVity .........ccccceeiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e eeeeaaes 4
Title I—Department of Transportation:

Office of the SECretary ........ccoooeeiiiiiiniii e 2 11

Coast Guard .........ccoceevvveniiiiieniennns 7 22

Federal Aviation Administration .... 12 44

Federal Highway Administration .............ccccoceennee. 16 77

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration ... 18 107
Federal Railroad Administration ..............cccccoeee. 21 120
Federal Transit Administration ............cccccoeeveiiieeennns 25 135
Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation .... 30 157
Research and Special Programs Administration ....................... 31 159
Office of Inspector General ............cccccvviiiiiiiiinici e 33 168

91-876



Title I1I—Related Agencies:
Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board 33 169
National Transportation Safety Board ............ccccccoeeeviiieeninnens 34 169

Interstate Commerce Commission 35 171
Panama Canal Commission ............... 35 172
Title 111—General Provisions ................ 36 173
Title IV—National Capital Area Interest Arbitration Standards
ACE OF 1995 it 55 175
House Report Requirements:
Inflationary impact statement ..........ccoccceiiiieniiin s e 176
RESCISSIONS ....eoiiiiiiiiiiiieiieie e 176
Transfers of funds ............ 177
“Ramseyer” rule .........c........ 177
Changes in existing law 179
Comparison with budget resolution 183
Five-year projections of outlays ............cccceeuee 184
Assistance to state and local governments 184
Tabular summary of the Dill ... e, 185

SUMMARY OF THE BILL

The accompanying bill would provide $13,182,101,806 in new
budget (obligational) authority for the programs of the Department
of Transportation and related agencies, a decrease of
$1,011,419,194 below the fiscal year 1995 level.

The Committee has also recommended limitations on obligations
for a number of programs that are, for the most part, financed by
multi-year contract authority in legislative acts. The total of the
limitations on obligations for these programs is $22,646,915,000, an
increase of $876,017,000 above the levels enacted in fiscal year
1995. An additional $2,311,932,000 is estimated to be obligated for
federal-aid highway programs exempt from the obligation limita-
tion in the bill.

The total recommended obligational authority (new budget au-
thority, limitations on obligations, and exempt obligations)
amounts to $38,140,948,806. This is $91,171,194 less than com-
parable fiscal year 1995 enacted levels, and $1,739,215,975 more
than the budget request.

BiLL HIGHLIGHTS

Faced with a smaller federal budget for transportation, the bill
reflects an overall reduction of $1.4 billion in budget authority, a
reduction of nearly 10 percent from fiscal year 1995 levels. Unlike
the President’s budget that called for a reduction of $2.5 billion in
infrastructure programs without providing any specifics or details,
this bill makes specific recommendations by program and places a
high priority on public safety and investments in the future.

This year the Committee has placed a high priority on trust fund
spending in order to ensure highway and aviation users that their
tax receipts are spent, and spent in an efficient manner. For exam-
ple, the Committee recommendation spends 98.7 percent of the
highway trust fund revenues collected this year. Similarly, the
Committee has included $2.8 billion from the highway trust fund
for transit formula and discretionary grants—the full amount au-
thorized. In the case of the aviation trust fund, the Committee’s



3

recommendation for fiscal year 1996 is estimated to result in total
spending (outlays) from the aviation trust fund of $5.9 billion, $90
million more than estimated trust fund tax receipts.

MAJOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Selected major recommendations in the accompanying bill are:

(1) A provision providing for total obligations, including ex-
empt obligations, of $20,311,932,000 for federal-aid highways,
an increase of $884,321,000 above fiscal year 1995;

(2) The appropriation of $4,600,000,000 for operations of the
Federal Aviation Administration, an increase of $4,606,000
above the fiscal year 1995 level, including the 5 percent air
traffic revitalization pay for controllers;

(3) The appropriation of $2,000,000,000 for facilities and
equipment of the Federal Aviation Administration, a decrease
of $87,489,000 below the fiscal year 1995 appropriation;

(4) The appropriation of $2,566,000,000 for operating ex-
penses of the Coast Guard, a decrease of $32,000,000 below the
fiscal year 1995 level;

(5) The appropriation of $628,000,000 for grants to the Na-
tional Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak), subject to au-
thorizing legislation, to cover operating losses, capital ex-
penses, and transition costs;

(6) A total of $2,000,000,000 for the Federal Transit Admin-
istration’s formula grants program, including $400,000,000 for
transit operating assistance;

(7) Two provisions to mitigate the reduction in transit oper-
ating assistance: (a) the repeal of section 13(c) of the Federal
Transit Act and an abrogation of existing labor agreements;
and (b) amendment of federal transit laws to permit periodic
bus overhauls to be considered as a capital expense;

(8) A provision providing for obligations of not to exceed
$1,665,000,000 for the discretionary grants program of the
Federal Transit Administration;

(9) An appropriation of $200,000,000 for construction of the
Washington, D.C. metrorail system; and

(10) A total of $215,477,500 for the Office of the Secretary,
$36,711,500 below fiscal year 1995 and $354,425,500 below the
budget request. The Committee did not approve the request for
$331,000,000 for headquarters facilities.

TABULAR SUMMARY

A table summarizing the amounts provided for fiscal year 1995
and the amounts recommended in the bill for fiscal year 1996 com-
pared with the budget estimates is included at the end of this re-
port.

COMMITTEE HEARINGS

The Committee has conducted extensive hearings on the pro-
grams and projects provided for in the Department of Transpor-
tation and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill for fiscal year
1996. These hearings are contained in eight published volumes to-
taling approximately 9,700 pages. The Committee received testi-



4

mony from officials of the executive branch, Members of Congress,
officials of the General Accounting Office, officials of state and local
governments, and private citizens.

The bill recommendations for fiscal year 1996 have been devel-
oped after careful consideration of all the information available to
the Committee.

PROGRAM, PROJECT, AND ACTIVITY

During fiscal year 1996, for the purposes of the Balanced Budget
and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (Public Law 99-177), as
amended, with respect to appropriations contained in the accom-
panying bill, the terms “program, project, and activity” shall mean
any item for which a dollar amount is contained in an appropria-
tions Act (including joint resolutions providing continuing appro-
priations) or accompanying reports of the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations, or accompanying conference reports and
joint explanatory statements of the committee of conference. This
definition shall apply to all programs for which new budget
(obligational) authority is provided, as well as to discretionary
grants, Federal Transit Administration, and interstate transfer
grants-highways, Federal Highway Administration. In addition, the
percentage reductions made pursuant to a sequestration order to
funds appropriated for facilities and equipment, Federal Aviation
Administration, and for acquisition, construction, and improve-
ments, Coast Guard, shall be applied equally to each “budget item”
that is listed under said accounts in the budget justifications sub-
mitted to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations as
modified by subsequent appropriations Acts and accompanying
committee reports, conference reports, or joint explanatory state-
ments of the committee of conference.

NON-TECHNICAL TRAINING

This year the Committee held a special hearing on non-technical
training in the Department of Transportation as a result of serious
concerns raised in a DOT Inspector General investigative report re-
garding alleged abuses in management training and diversity
training. What the Committee found in that report, and heard
firsthand in the hearing, was nothing short of shocking.

Witnesses described training methods and practices which were
offensive to many employees’ religious beliefs and which prescribed
clearly theological readings. Some employees were forced to reveal
and discuss highly personal feelings and traumatic experiences
from their past, in the hope of changing their values or the values
of other training participants. According to the Office of Inspector
General (OIG), a distinguishing feature of much of this training
was the use of confrontation by instructors, for the stated purpose
of changing personal values and behavior. One male witness de-
scribed the humiliation of being made to walk between a “gauntlet”
of females, who assaulted him physically, ostensibly to change his
values and attitudes toward women. At least two female witnesses
described the need for professional psychological help after going
through the training. The Office of Inspector General called this
type of training a form of “psychic roulette”, which some lost. Al-



5

though top FAA and OST officials were aware of complaints from
employees, they sacrificed some individuals for what they consid-
ered the larger good.

Much of this fit the following description of “new age” training
methods by management consultant Peter Drucker:

In most cases, managers are simply told to attend. Even
if there is ostensible choice, it is made pretty clear, or so
managers think, that non-attendance would be seen as a
sign of ‘disloyalty’ or negative attitudes. They are ordered
to attend this session aimed at changing their personality
because somebody claims that it is likely to be good for
them, or maybe good for the company.

Drucker goes on to say that, in his view:

Company-ordered psychological seminars of this kind
are, in other words, an invasion of privacy that is not justi-
fied by any company need. They are morally indefensible.
And they are bitterly resented as such by a good many of
the people who are being subjected to them.

Several management abuses occurred within the department
which, in the Committee’s view, should never have been allowed to
happen. Although some administrative guidance was in place, the
guidance allowed too much discretion to human resource managers
infatuated with “experiential” training, was vaguely worded, and
had few if any enforcement sanctions. Taken together, these abuses
describe an organization which abandoned well-established prin-
ciples for human resource management and training in an effort to
sustain contracts with certain individuals. These abuses include:

1. Little or no distribution of course evaluations to students.

2. Little or no prior information provided to students on course
content or methods.

3. Sole source contracting and split bid purchasing, which skirted
competition.

4. Harassment of employees who expressed concern over methods
or content used during the training.

5. Little or no background check of the instructors hired.

6. No inquiry to determine why students were pledged to secrecy
in some cases.

Given the findings of this hearing, the Committee has included
a new general provision (Sec. 338) which is designed to ensure that
training abuses such as these never happen again in the Depart-
ment of Transportation. The provision would prohibit training
which is likely to induce high levels of psychological stress, at-
tempts to change participants’ personal values or lifestyle outside
the workplace, or which relates to skills or knowledge which has
no bearing on one’s official duties in the workplace. It bans training
which contains methods associated with religious or quasi-religious
belief systems, including so-called “new age” beliefs. The provision
requires the use of end-of-course evaluations, and requires that em-
ployees be notified in advance of the content and methods to be
used during the training.

Finally, the provision prohibits HIV/AIDS awareness training
other than that necessary to make employees more aware of the
medical ramifications of HIV/AIDS and the workplace rights of



6

HIV-positive employees. The Committee was concerned to learn
this year of some HIV/AIDS training classes which overstepped the
boundary of what the Committee considers proper, by attempting
to change participants’ attitudes concerning certain lifestyles. The
Committee wants to support awareness training which informs em-
ployees about the medical aspects of AIDS and which promotes a
greater sense of compassion toward people with HIV/AIDS and
their families. However, the Committee does not support training
which attempts to change one’s personal values or promote certain
lifestyles. If acceptable government-wide policy changes are made
later in the appropriations process, the Committee will review the
need for separate action in this bill.

SAFETY PROGRAMS

In this bill, the Committee has worked hard to protect funding
for essential safety-related programs of the Department of Trans-
portation and the independent agencies. This has been difficult, but
not impossible, given the budget constraints faced by the Federal
Government this year. In some cases, funds have been added to the
administration’s request for safety-related activities. However, if, in
the judgment of departmental officials any of the Committee’s rec-
ommendations would significantly harm transportation safety, or if
unanticipated safety needs arise during the course of the appro-
priations process, the Committee welcomes discussions with the ad-
ministration to adjust individual funding levels and provide the
funding needed. The bill also allows significant flexibility through
the reprogramming process, which requires no further legislative
action. The Committee will work with administration officals to re-
program funds for safety programs if that should be required.

TITLE |
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

UNIFIED TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT PROGRAM

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..ot e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ........
Recommended in the bill ......................
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .....
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996

The budget requested by the Admlnlstratlon proposed that cer-
tain programs for the Department of Transportation be funded
from the Unified Transportation Infrastructure Investment Pro-
gram (UTHP). This new account is structured in two parts—federal
activities and state and local activities.

In total, infrastructure spending would decrease from comparable
1995 levels by $2,500,000,000. Flexible funding mechanisms are
proposed to allow states and localities to leverage reduced federal
dollars. The new programs include an $18,000,000,000 Unified Al-
location Grant that will be available to states and localities to
spend on their transportation priorities. The UTIIP also includes a
$1,000,000,000 discretionary grant to focus on projects of national
or regional significance and $2,000,000,000 to capitalize state infra-




7

structure banks. Funding for such activities as Amtrak, Northeast
Corridor and transit operating assistance which were separately
appropriated in previous years are included as separate line items
in UTIIP. Also included is $1,142,972,000 for prior commitments
including full funding grant agreements for transit new start
projects, WMATA, and existing airport letters of intent. The follow-
ing table compares funding levels for fiscal year 1995 and those
proposed in 1996 both under UTIIP and current law:

UNIFIED TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT PROGRAM

[Appropriations and obligation limitations—In thousands of dollars]

1996 President’s budget

Comparable
1995 1 Current law Current policy
State and local initiative:
Unified grant ...... e 2$22,911,258  2$23941,663  $18,000,000
State infrastructure banks ..... . e e ——— 2,000,000
Transit operating assistance ...... . 710,000 500,000 500,000
Prior commitments (LOIS, New starts, WMATA) .....ccccconuurrvnieririnnnnns 1,009,018 1,142,972 1,142,972
Rhode Island rail development . 5,000 10,000 10,000
Total, state and local ........cccoevvverernenee s 24,635,276 25,594,635 21,652,972
Direct Federal program:
Discretionary grants (new program) ............. C e 4300,000 1,000,000
Federal lands ..... et 448,000 3348,432 441,775
Research & development5 ... e ————— 239,079 217,237 219,027
Grants to Amtrak ... . 772,000 750,000 750,000
NECIP . 200,000 235,000 235,000
Penn Station redevelopment ... s 40,000 50,000 50,000
Administrative expenses® ... e 43,060 44,202 44,202
Total, direct Federal ............. 1,742,139 1,944,871 2,740,004
Total, UTIIP ...... 26,377,415 27,539,506 24,392,976

1Reflects the impact of reductions pursuant to ISTEA Sec. 1003(c), e.g. Federal Lands.

2Includes portions of Federal-Aid Highways, Grants-in-Aid for Airports (except for existing LOIs), transit Formula capital and Discretionary
Grants (except for FFAs), and Local Rail Freight Assistance (FY 1995 only).

3Estimated obligations.

4Congestion Relief Initiative.

5Includes in each year Intelligent Transportation Systems, University Transportation Centers, and Transit Planning and Research.

SIncludes Transit only; FHWA Limitation on General Operating Expenses included as drawdown under Unified Grant.

The department’s proposal is based on proposed legislation which
has not been considered by the appropriate authorizing commit-
tees. Legislative language to effectuate the President’s proposed
program was not submitted until May 2, 1995. During extensive
hearings on the department’s proposed budget, the Committee re-
quested that the department submit a budget based upon current
law, distributing the reduction of $2,500,000,000 in the Depart-
ment of Transportation's core infrastructure programs. During
those hearings, the Deputy Secretary informed the Committee that
the department would not provide specific budgetary recommenda-
tions by program, other than for salaries and expense accounts.

The Committee rejects the department’s proposed UTIIP pro-
posal. Such a radical transformation in transportation programs
and their delivery requires significant Congressional review and an
authorization. Inasmuch as the administration and the department
chose not to recommend specific budgetary levels for the Depart-
ment’s largest programs, the Committee has made the hard choices



8

and the decisions that the department and the administration
chose to avoid.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REORGANIZATION

Related to the proposed new UTIIP, the department has pro-
posed a reorganization. The Department of Transportation proposal
for consolidation, which was submitted to Congress on April 4,
1995, involves three major areas. First, all surface and maritime
activities (other than the Coast Guard and the Saint Lawrence
Seaway Development Corporation (SLSDC)) would be combined in
a single Intermodal Transportation Administration (ITA). Second,
the Federal Aviation Administration would continue its safety and
security functions, incorporating also commercial space activities
now housed with the Office of the Secretary. Third is the Coast
Guard—a military service that transfers to the Navy upon declara-
tion of war or when the President directs, and which has a distinct
set of functions. No change in the Coast Guard's current status or
activities is proposed, except for transfer of bridges activities relat-
ed to the functions of the Intermodal Transportation Administra-
tion. The SLSDC is already a wholly owned government corpora-
tion and would be made a free-standing independent entity. The
following table lists those accounts affected by the proposed reorga-
nization:

ACCOUNTS PROPOSED TO BE MERGED INTO THE INTERMODAL TRANSPORTATION
ADMINISTRATION

Unified Transportation Infrastructure Investment Program
Federal-Aid Highways

Right-of-Way Revolving Fund Liquidating Account
Highway-Related Safety Grants

Motor Carrier Safety Grants

Motor Carrier Safety

Operations and Research (NHTSA)

Operations and Research, Trust Fund (NHTSA)
Highway Traffic Safety Grants

Office of the Administrator (FRA)

Railroad Safety

Railroad Research and Development

Next Generation High-Speed Rail

Railroad Rehabilitation and Improvement Program Account
Trust Fund Share of Next Generation High-Speed Rail
Violent Crime Reduction Programs

Alteration of Bridges

Operating-Differential Subsidies

Maritime Security Program

Operations and Training (Maritime Administration)
Maritime Guaranteed Loan (Title XI) Program Account
Research and Special Programs

Pipeline Safety

Emergency Preparedness Grants

ACCOUNTS PROPOSED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Operations

Aviation Insurance Revolving Fund
Aircraft Purchase Loan Guarantee Program
Facilities and Equipment

Research, Engineering, and Develpment

ACCOUNTS PROPOSED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE COAST GUARD
Operating Expenses



9

Acquisition, Construction, and Improvements
Environmental Compliance and Restoration
Retired Pay

Reserve Training

Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation

ACCOUNT PROPOSED TO BE ESTABLISHED AS AN INDEPENDENT AGENCY
St. Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation: Operations and Maintenance

The Committee has deferred consideration of the major reorga-
nization of the department. Any large scale reorganization as con-
templated by the department would be premature pending consid-
eration and authorization of the proposed consolidated grant pro-
gram. The Committee has, where appropriate, concurred with less
significant components of the reorganization.

In testimony before the Committee, Department of Transpor-
tation officials stated that the Department planned to focus on
changes to the field structure in fiscal year 1997, after head-
quarters reorganizations were made in fiscal year 1996. The Com-
mittee acknowledges the need for a review of the organizational
structure of the department, but suggests that rather than a com-
prehensive reorganization of the five surface modal administrations
into one, a review and down-sizing of the department’s field struc-
ture is more appropriate. DOT's role has been altered by changes
that have occurred in the federal surface transportation landscape,
particularly since the passage of ISTEA. For example, the Federal
Highway Administration’s field structure was put in place during
the construction of the Interstate Highway System, when FHWA's
primary customers, the state highway agencies, needed the tech-
nical expertise and guidance in their state capital that only a per-
manent presence could provide. The Interstate system is complete
now, FHWA's customer base has expanded considerably to include,
for example, metropolitan planning organizations in the major
urban centers, citizens groups, and others. As the following chart
indicates, 161 surface transportation field offices currently exist in
the fifty states and the District of Columbia, and some cities have
several offices. Given that DOT's customers are in virtually every
city in the U.S., some type of field structure is appropriate. How-
ever, there is an opportunity to consolidate the regional and divi-
sion offices and collocate field offices, thereby reaping benefits of
shared administrative services, such as reception, printing, mail-
ing, copying, and space. The existing field structure does not take
advantage of collocation. As the chart indicates, the Denver metro-
politan area, for example, has seven DOT surface transportation
field offices, some located downtown and others outside of Denver.

The Committee, therefore, has included a general provision
(Sec. 336) canceling appropriations for personnel compensation and
administrative expenses totaling $25,000,000. The Secretary is di-
rected to reduce the existing field office structure and to the extent
practicable, collocate the department’s surface transportation field
offices. To assist in this effort, the Committee has provided the de-
partment flexibility to transfer funds made available for personnel
compensation and benefits and other administrative expenses to
other appropriations accounts, provided that no appropriation shall
increase or decrease by more than ten percent.



10

=J

Foterd Hghwey Admirestaion (FUWA) Rogeral Oflos
W etersl Hghwey Adrrmvalion (1WA} - Dvieon Offcs

A\ Fotert Vighemy Adwirasraten (N1 -
Wowr Conter Saftny Oee
@ Fodurat graey Adveastuion (FHWA) - fadoral Langs OfMes

Faturs Trared Adwirietragun (FTA} - Regenel Oos

(3] #etens Auoac Agwarsstration (FRA) - Regional Ofes

©® Feters Raivead Atmwesration (PIA) - Pl Offcs

(] Neatow tagrwmy Trafic Satery Asmrmmanan (WTSA| -
Aegone! Olios

(@] Martane Adrrmwrason MARAD) - Segonel O



11

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

The bill includes a new general provision (Sec. 340) which pro-
hibits workers’ compensation payments to DOT employees (exclud-
ing the Maritime Administration) on the workers’ compensation
rolls who are eligible to retire, or who become eligible to retire dur-
ing fiscal year 1996, allowing a six-month grace period after the re-
tirement eligibility point is reached. The Committee believes that,
since workers’ compensation provides more income (including tax-
exempt status) for employees than would be realized under federal
retirement benefits, many employees who are retirement-eligible
have no incentive to retire, and little or no incentive to go back to
work within the department. This provides an unnecessary drain
on agency operating budgets.

The vast majority of workers’ compensation cases within the de-
partment are FAA employees. According to the FAA, many of their
workers’ compensation employees are over 60 years old, many hav-
ing been on workers’ compensation for at least twenty years. Most
of these long-term cases are not currently re-employable by the
FAA in any capacity. However, many are eligible for a civil service
disability retirement, but have little incentive to apply since work-
ers’ compensation provides a higher income. Since workers’ com-
pensation payments are included as a discretionary part of the
budget, and therefore in competition with the safety-related discre-
tionary programs funded in this bill, the Committee cannot con-
tinue making these payments at the detriment of other critical pro-
grams.

The Committee’s recommended bill language does not mandate
that these employees retire. However, should they choose to do so,
their benefits would be the same as other federal retirees. The bill
makes no change in their retirement eligibility or benefits.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ........ 1$58,094,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .... 62,164,000
Recommended in the bill ... 55,011,500
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiii s —3,082,500
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........c.cccoooveiiiniiiniicniicnicnnne —-7,152,500

1Reductions of $469,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards and transfer of
$5,187,928 for consolidated civil rights office not reflected.

The bill provides $55,011,500 for salaries and expenses of the
various offices comprising the Office of the Secretary (OST). This
is $3,082,500 below the level enacted last year. The Committee rec-
ommendation assumes the following reductions from the budget es-
timate:

Reductions in staff: Amount
2 public affairs specialists .........cccocvvieririiiirice e —$120,000
3 congressional affairs officers ..........ccoccovvviiiiii i — 180,000
3 international transportation specialists ...........cccccooiviiiiieenne. — 206,250
3 AttOrNEY AdVISOIS .....ciiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt —300,000
4 management analyStsS .......coccoiiiiiiiiiiii e —352,250

Hold reception and representation costs to 1995 levels ..................... —20,000



Hold travel to $365,000 ........c.ccceriiieiiiieie e —150,000
Reduce contractual services for acquisition, maintenance and re-

pair of ADP equipment and commercial online data information

systems, and other reducCtions .........ccocccveeiiiieiniiie e —1,210,000

In addition, the Committee recommendation assumes $91,000
and 1 FTE for aviation information management.

Budget justifications.—Though the Committee has approved
again the consolidated office-by-office appropriation for OST, the
Committee wants to ensure adequate Congressional oversight and
control over these expenses. The Committee is unable to ensure
that oversight given the lack of detail and inadequacy of the budget
justifications. Therefore, the department is directed to return to an
office-by-office justification in the 1997 Congressional submissions.

Staffing.—The Committee recommendation eliminates a number
of positions in the Office of the Secretary, including 2 public affairs
specialists  (—$120,000), 3 congressional affairs officers
(—$180,000), 3 international transportation specialists
(—$206,250), 3 attorney advisors (—$300,000) and 4 management
analysts (—$352,250). In light of severe budget constraints and
government downsizing, it is the Committee belief that these posi-
tions can be eliminated without affecting the core responsibilities,
functions and duties of the Department.

Travel.—The Committee notes the significant increases in travel
performed by the secretarial offices. In fiscal year 1995, the Depart-
ment estimates that the secretarial offices will expend $457,000 on
travel, an increase of $211,000 or 86 percent over 1994 levels.
Given the serious budget constraints facing the Committee and the
Department, this increase is excessive and gives the wrong impres-
sion when other areas of the Department are cutting back essential
transportation and other services. Consequently, the Committee be-
lieves travel reductions in the Office of the Secretary are in order
and recommends a reduction of $150,000 from the budget estimate
of $513,000.

Reception and representation.—The recommendation includes
$40,000 for official reception and representation expenses of the
Department, a decrease of $20,000 from the budget request. Given
the serious budget constraints facing the Committee and the De-
partment, an increase of fifty percent in reception and representa-
tion expenses seems excessive and again sends the wrong message
when other administrative expenses of the Department are being
reduced.

ICC-related activities.—A separate salaries and expenses request
of $4,705,000 was included in the budget for functions that would
be transferred to the Department of Transportation upon sunset of
the Interstate Commerce Commission. The Administration pro-
posed to sunset the Interstate Commerce Commission with residual
rail and motor carrier functions transferring to the Department.
Handling of consumer complaints regarding household goods mov-
ers and review of rail mergers and acquisitions were proposed to
be transferred to the Federal Trade Commission and the Depart-
ment of Justice, respectively. The Committee has deferred consider-
ation of this request, pending action by the appropriate authorizing
committees of Congress.



13

The Committee has included a general provision (Sec. 344) that
provides $8,421,000 to the Department of Transportation to carry-
out certain rail and motor carrier functions that are to be trans-
ferred from the Interstate Commerce Commission. These funds
would not become available to the ICC successor agency or Depart-
ment until such transfer of functions was authorized in law. In ad-
dition, users fees collected would be available to carryout the trans-
ferred rail and motor carrier functions.

Electronic tariff filing.—The bill includes a provision that per-
mits the office of the secretary (OST) to credit $1,000,000 in user
fees to support the electronic tariff filing system. This provision has
been carried in Research and Special Programs Administration
(RSPA), “Research and Special programs” in the past but is nec-
essary in OST as this program has been transferred from RSPA to
OST.

The Department of Transportation inherited a 1938 requirement
from the former Civil Aeronautics Board that requires maintaining
physical custody of voluminous international passenger fare tariffs
now being filed with the Department. Since the shift in 1989 to fil-
ing tariffs electronically, the vast majority of tariffs are now filed
and available in more convenient electronic form. These electronic
filings are now being duplicated in physical form by the Depart-
ment only to meet the 1938 requirement. In order to encourage the
most efficient use of Departmental staff resources, the Committee
recommendation discontinues this needless duplication of tariff fil-
ings, whether funded by appropriations or user fees.

Courier services.—The Committee notes that the Department’s
courier service has not delivered promptly the materials requested
from the Department. While security has been tightened on the
Capitol grounds in the wake of the Oklahoma City bombing, the
Department is directed to take immediate corrective action to en-
sure that materials are delivered in a timely manner to the Com-
mittee.

Hispanic serving institutions.—The Committee applauds the De-
partment of Transportation on its efforts to enhance educational
and career opportunities for minority students in the areas of
science, technology and transportation matters. The Committee ac-
knowledges the activities of the Office of Small and Disadvantaged
Business Utilization (OSDBU), university transportation centers
(UTCs), and the Research and Special Programs Administration
(RSPA) in this regard. The Committee strongly encourages the de-
partment, especially its planning and research components (includ-
ing but not limited to OSDBU, UTCs, and RSPA), to include par-
ticipation by Hispanic serving institutions in any current or future
plans to increase its pre-designated or targeted research, develop-
ment and education funds.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Limitation on political and Presidential appointees.—The Com-
mittee has included a provision in the bill (Sec. 311) identical to
provisions in past Department of Transportation Appropriations
Acts, which limits the number of political and Presidential ap-
pointees within the Department of Transportation. The ceiling for
fiscal year 1996 is 110 personnel, which is the same as provided



14

in fiscal year 1995. The bill specifies that no political or Presi-
dential appointees covered by this provision may be detailed out-
side of the Department of Transportation.

Advisory committees.—In previous years, the Committee has lim-
ited the funds used for the expenses of advisory committees of the
Department of Transportation. This year the Committee has de-
leted this provision, as requested in the budget.

OFFICE oF CIVIL RIGHTS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccoiiiiiiiiieie e ®
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiniienie e $12,793,000
Recommended in the Dill .........ccovviiiiiiiiii s 6,554,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........ccccoiiiiiiiniie e +6,554,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccoocveniiniiiniennennieniene —6,239,000

1 Transfer authority for $5,376,000 included under Salaries and Expenses.

The Committee recommends a separate appropriation for the Of-
fice of Civil Rights, totaling $6,554,000. The recommendation in-
cludes an additional $809,000 to be derived from the limitation on
general operating expenses of federal-aid highways, and reduces
amounts budgeted for supplies and equipment by $371,000.

The Office of Civil Rights is responsible for advising the Sec-
retary on civil rights and equal opportunity matters and ensuring
full implementation of civil rights and equal opportunity precepts
in all of the Department’s official actions. In fiscal year 1995, the
management of internal civil rights activities was consolidated in
the Office of the Secretary with transfer authority provided in the
salaries and expenses account. In fiscal year 1996, the department
requests a separate appropriation which would fund all civil rights
activities in the department, including handling of external mat-
ters.

Consolidation of civil rights offices—The Committee rec-
ommendation disallows the transfer of 65 FTE and $5,868,000 to
consolidate external civil rights functions in the Office of the Sec-
retary, as proposed in the budget. The Committee notes the sub-
stantial differences between equal employment opportunities activi-
ties, which are generally personnel matters, and disadvantaged
business enterprise contracting and other civil rights program ac-
tivities. The Committee expects that the department will take no
action to reorganize or otherwise affect changes to the current civil
rights programs of the department.

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccoiiiiiiiniiene e 1$ 8,293,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienie e 15,710,000
Recommended in the bill ... 3,309,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........ccccoiiiiiiinieiieee e —4,984,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiieniiiiee e —12,401,000

1Reductions of $51,000 to comply with awards and provision not reflected.

This appropriation finances those research activities and studies
concerned with planning, analysis, and information development
needed to support the Secretary’s responsibilities in the formula-
tion of national transportation policies. The overall program is car-



15

ried out primarily through contracts with other federal agencies,
educational institutions, nonprofit research organizations, and pri-
vate firms.

The Committee recommends $3,309,000 for this appropriation,
which represents a decrease of $4,984,000 below the funding level
provided for fiscal year 1995. The recommended level holds trans-
portation and planning studies to $2,809,000 (—$795,000), an in-
crease of 2.4 percent over last year, and permits annualization and
other pay-related costs for current FTE. The Committee has in-
cluded $70,000 for a planned project to identify factors contributing
to successful telecommuting programs. The analysis should include
transportation-related behavior and potential location changes that
could promote further residential dispersions. The recommendation
also includes $100,000 for analysis of the impacts on Mexico and
the United States related to motor carrier functions under the
North American Free Trade Agreement, and $500,000 for aviation
management system improvements. The recommendation deletes
funding for planned trade promotion activities which should be pro-
vided by the Department of Commerce.

The recommended level reflects elimination of further funding for
the development of the integrated personnel/payroll system (IPPS)
(—%$3,911,000 and 3 FTE), the transportation automated procure-
ment system (TAPS) (—$6,195,000), and the docket management
system (DMS) (—%$1,000,000). The Committee’s action will delay
phases three through six of the IPPS project. The TAPS pilot test
program and evaluation have yet to begin in the office of the sec-
retary and, as a result, further departmental conversion and full
implementation is premature. While the Committee agrees that
further improvements are desirable, they must be deferred due to
the high outlays associated with this account and the tight budget
constraints facing the Congress.

OFFICE OF COMMERCIAL SPACE TRANSPORTATION
OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccoiiiiiiiiiee e 1$6,060,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ®
Recommended in the Dill ... e
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........cccccoiiiiiiiniie e —6,060,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiie i et
1Reductions of $53,000 to comply with awards and procurement reform provisions not re-
flected.
2Budget amendment transfers activities to the Federal Aviation Administration.

The Committee recommendation deletes a separate appropriation
for the Office of Commercial Space Transportation and reflects the

Department’s proposal to move this office from the Office of the
Secretary to the Federal Aviation Administration.

WORKING CAPITAL FUND

Limitation, fiscal year 1995
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996
Recommended in the bill ...............
Bill compared with:

Limitation, fiscal year 1995 ..........ccccoviiiiieiiiiii e (+9,231,000)

($93,000,000)
(104,364,000)
1(102,231,000)




Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........cccccevivieiiiiieeiiiiee s 1(-2,133,000)

11n fiscal year 1996, the limitation on working capital fund expenses is also addressed in a
general provision (—$10,000,000).

The working capital fund (WCF) finances common administrative
services that are centrally performed in the interest of economy
and efficiency in the department. Charges for services rendered are
set at rates that return in full all operating expenses, including a
normal reserve for accrued annual leave and depreciation of equip-
ment. The fund is reimbursed by the offices being served. The WCF
also may provide services to non-DOT entities on a fee-for-service
basis, which are not constrained by the limitation.

The bill includes language limiting fiscal year 1996 obligations of
the Department of Transportation working capital fund to
$102,231,000. In addition, the Committee has included a general
provision (Sec. 327) that reduces, on a pro-rata basis, the amounts
budgeted for the WCF by $10,000,000. The bill, therefore, provides
? limitation of $92,231,000. Recommended reductions are as fol-
ows:

Disallowance of transfer from OST of intermodal data network ....... —$906,000
Defer docket management systems maintenance ............ccccoceeeveveenne — 465,000
Hold non-pay inflationary increases to 1.5 percent ...........cccccoveveennnee —262,000
Reduction in WCF-funded travel ..............cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieee —300,000
Reduction in executive training and development programs ............. —200,000

The Committee has not agreed with the budget request to elimi-
nate all appropriations language and create a Service Bureau fi-
nanced by the working capital fund to perform common services.
The Committee has, however, modified the bill language to apply
the obligation limitation only to services provided to DOT entities,
enabling the working capital fund to provide services outside the
obligation limitation to non-DOT entities.

Working capital expenses are calculated by the Department and
imposed on each agency. The Committee understands that on a per
capita basis administrative costs imposed on each mode or office
range from $507 to over $10,405, depending on size and usage and
therefore believes that the Department should endeavor to reduce
administrative positions, consolidate activities, and eliminate dupli-
cative or unnecessary programs or projects.

General provision.—In previous years, Congress has placed limi-
tations on expenses of the working capital fund. However, for tech-
nical reasons, the savings resulting from the limitations have not
been scored against the annual appropriations bills. In order to en-
sure that WCF funds are actually reduced in accord with Congres-
sional directions and to receive proper credit for those savings, the
Committee has continued a general provision (Sec. 327) which pro-
vides that amounts budgeted for the WCF in this bill are hereby
reduced, on a pro rata basis, to the limitation level of $92,231,000.

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Liquidation of contract Limitation on
authorization obligations

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ...........cccc..... ($33,423,000) ($33,423,000)



17

Liquidation of contract Limitation on

authorization obligations
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 . . ®) ®)
Recommended in the bill ............... (15,000,000) (15,000,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ............... (—18,423,000) (—18,423,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .......... NA NA

1The President’s budget proposed to consolidate this program into the Unified Transportation Infrastruc-
ture Investment Program.

The essential air service program was created by the Airline De-
regulation Act of 1978 as a temporary measure to continue air
service to communities that had received federally mandated air
service prior to deregulation. The program currently provides sub-
sidies to air carriers serving small communities that meet certain
criteria. Subsidies, ranging from $5 to $320, currently support air
service to 82 communities and serve about 700,000 passengers an-
nually. This program was established to provide a smooth phaseout
of Federal subsidies to airlines that service small airports.

The Committee recommends $15,000,000 for the essential air
service program. The recommendation is $18,423,000 below last
year's level. The President’'s budget had proposed to roll the pro-
gram into the UTIIP and the House-passed budget resolution called
for the termination of the program.

In view of budget constraints and the realization that many rural
communities need access to air service and would not have that ac-
cess without the continuation of the essential air service program,
the Committee has recommended a reduction of 55 percent from
last year's level and a requirement that the state, the locality or
an other non-federal entity pay at least fifty percent of the cost of
providing such transportation. Recognizing the vagaries of state
and local legislative calendars, communities may need some time
to adjust to this matching requirement. In addition, the Depart-
ment of Transportation will need to know in advance which com-
munities will be matching and which will not. Hence, the matching
requirement would not be implemented until 90 days after October
1, 1995.

The bill includes language which (a) applies the matching re-
quirement to the state of Hawaii and the 48 contiguous states, (b)
applies the mileage criteria to communities of the 48 contiguous
states within 70 miles of medium or large hub airports, and (c) ex-
cludes from the per passenger subsidy criteria essential air service
points greater than two hundred and ten miles from the nearest
large or medium hub airport. In addition, the Committee has in-
cluded bill language that provides that communities which cannot
generate any reasonable amount of matching funds would be allo-
cated an amount of subsidy that is reduced from what it otherwise
would be in the same proportion as the “unmatched” funds rep-
resent of the total to be made available in fiscal year 1996.

The Committee is aware that some of the communities partici-
pating in the essential air program have been providing a match
in recent years. It is the Committee’s expectation that a participat-
ing community would be required to match the federal subsidy on
a fifty-fifty basis; in other words, those communities currently pro-
viding a match would be required to provide a total match of fifty
percent, not an additional fifty percent.



18

The following table lists the projected subsidized essential air
service points in fiscal year 1996:

PROJECTED SUBSIDIZED ESSENTIAL AIR SERVICE (EAS) FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996

Estimated mileage to Average daily
States/communities nearest hub enplanements at EAS
(SM, or L) point (YE 6/30/94)
ALABAMA: Anniston ........... . . et —————— 61 10.3
ARIZONA:
Kingman . . . . 103 10.7
Page ... . . . 274 205
Prescott . . . s 103 411
ARKANSAS:
El Dorado/Camden .. . . . 108 10.9
Harrison . . . . . 139 10.3
Hot Springs . . . . 54 129
Joneshoro ............. . . . 71 111
CALIFORNIA:
Crescent City .......... . . 233 13.0
Merced . . 64 24.8
Visalia . . . . . 40 16.5
COLORADO:
Cortez ... . . . 253 27.9
Lamar .. . . . et 162 41
HAWAII: Kamuela ........... . . . . 39 46
ILLINOIS:
Mattoon/Charleston . . . . 146 44
Mt. Vernon . . . 93 79
IOWA: Ottumwa . . . . . 92 6.3
KANSAS:
Dodge City 156 131
Garden City . . 209 219
Goodland . . . . . 190 32
Great Bend ............. . . . . 116 48
Hays . . . . . . 175 16.7
Liberal/Guymon ... . . . . 162 10.1
Topeka . . . . 76 318
MAINE:
Augusta/Waterville 2 .............. . . . 71 135
Bar Harbor .............. . . 164 176
Rockland . . . . . 79 11.2
MINNESOTA:
Fairmont . . . e ———— 153 4.0
Fergus Falls ............ . . 185 10.9
Mankato . . . s 75 45
Worthington ........... . . . 65 23
MISSOURI:
Cape Girardeau ...... . . . 133 18.8
Ft. Leonard Wood . . . . 130 12.2
Kirksville . . . . . 158 8.4
MONTANA:
Glasgow . . . . . 279 5.9
Glendive . e ——— 223 29
Havre . . . . . . 251 44
Lewistown . . . . . 129 3.6
Miles City . . . . . 145 3.0
Sidney .. . . . s 273 77
Wolf Point . . . 295 6.3
NEBRASKA:
Alliance . . . 242 23
Chadron . . 301 23
Hastings . . s 160 30
Kearney . . 186 112
McCook . . . . . 259 34
North Platte .......... . . . . 282 5.2

Scottsbluff . . . e —————— 202 8.6




19
PROJECTED SUBSIDIZED ESSENTIAL AIR SERVICE (EAS) FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996—

Continued
Estimated mileage to Average daily
States/communities nearest hub enplanements at EAS
(SM, or L) point (YE 6/30/94)

NEVADA: Ely . . . 236 5.7
NEW HAMPSHIRE: Keene?3 ............. . . . 56 12.3
NEW MEXICO:

Alamogordo/Holloman AFB ........ . . . 92 11.6

Clovis ... . . . e 106 146

Silver City/Hurley/Deming .......... . . 163 104
NEW YORK:

Massena . . SRR 149 20.1

Ogdensburg .......... . . . . 127 105

Watertown . . . . . 69 16.6
NORTH DAKOTA:

Devils Lake ... . . . 403 118

Dickinson . . . . . 313 75

Jamestown . . . e ———— 304 10.8
OKLAHOMA:

Enid ....... . 91 9.4

Ponca City . . - 88 118
PENNSYLVANIA: Qil City/Franklin ........ . . . 91 30.5
PUERTO RICO: Ponce ... . . . . 80 31.2
SOUTH DAKOTA:

Brookings ... . . . . 58 40

Mitchell . . . . . 72 21

Yankton . . . 96 10.1
TEXAS: Brownwood .......... . . . . 153 47
UTAH:

Cedar City . . . . . 173 18.7

Moab .. . . 241 6.1

Vernal . . . . . 171 17.0
VERMONT: Rutland3 ... . . . . 67 20.4
VIRGINIA:

Danville . . . . 68 133

Staunton . 108 35.0
WASHINGTON: Ephrata/Moses Lake ........ 122 16.1
WEST VIRGINIA:

Beckley . . . . . . 186 19.3

Clarksburg/Fairmont . . 107 8.8

Morgantown .............. 75 12.0

Princeton/Bluefield ... . . . . 145 21.6
WYOMING: Worland .......... . . . 164 9.1

1The above list of communities is based on currently available data, and is subject to change for a number of reasons. Subsidy rates are
subject to change as their two-year rate terms expire throughout the year. In addition, air carriers submit passenger traffic data on a quar-
terly basis. Changes in both subsidy rates and traffic will of course change the subsidy-per-passenger calculation. Further, some communities
currently receiving subsidy-free service may require subsidy in the future while some currently subsidized communities may attain profitability
and no longer require subsidy. Finally, Hub designations are recalculated annually and published by the FAA in the Aircraft Activities Statis-
tics.

2Based on CY 1993 due to service disruptions.

3Enplanements based on less than a full year's passenger data annualized.

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS
(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Rescission, fiscal year 1995 ..o (—$%4,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 . (—38,600,000)
Recommended in the bill ..o (—23,600,000)
Bill compared with:

Rescission, fiscal year 1995 ..........ccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiescee e (—19,600,000)

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccccevvivriiiiieeiniiee s (15,000,000)



20

The bill includes a rescission of contract authority of $23,600,000.
This rescission removes contract authority which is not available
for obligation due to annual limits on obligations. A similar rescis-
sion of $4,000,000 was made in fiscal year 1995.

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS
(RESCISSION)

Rescission, fiscal Year 1995 ...t eeeanee e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicsee e

Recommended in the Dill .........ccovviiiiiiiii s —$6,786,971
Bill compared with:
Rescission, fiscal year 1995 ..........ccccviiiiieiiiiiie e —6,786,971
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccoiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee s —6,786,971

The bill includes a rescission of balances of general funds from
prior years. The Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, section 419, in-
cluded a subsidy program to ensure scheduled air service to speci-
fied communities. Prior to fiscal year 1992, funding for this subsidy
was provided from the general fund. Starting in fiscal year 1992,
this program has been funded from the Airport and Airway trust
fund. For the past several years, balances have been carried for-
ward in the general fund account. These balances are no longer re-
quired as the program is now funded from the trust fund account.

RENTAL PAYMENTS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccoiiiiiiiniieie e $144,419,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 12 ..........ccccoiiieiiiieesiine e 143,436,000
Recommended in the bill ... 130,803,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccoooiiiiiiiiniiie e —13,616,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........c.cccoccveviiiiiieniiciiicniciiene — 14,633,000

1Rental payments for the FHWA are separately budgeted but reimbursed to this account.

2 Includes budget amendment to reduce this account by $2,000,000.

The bill provides $130,803,000 in a consolidated appropriation for
rental payments to the General Services Administration (GSA).
These funds are used to pay GSA for headquarters and field space
rental and related services. In addition to these consolidated funds,
the bill recommends that $17,099,000 shall be provided to GSA
from the Federal Highway Administration’s Limitation on general
operating expenses. This brings total funding to $147,902,000 ex-
cluding funding transferred for Marad. The Committee has been
concerned for some time over the spiraling growth in these ex-
penses, and has limited to 8,580,000 square feet the amount of
space that the Department may lease from the GSA.

The Committee has included a general provision (Sec. 337) that
will permit the Secretary to transfer funds made available for sala-
ries and expenses to “Rental payments” to cover space utility
charges and other related expenses in excess of the amounts pro-
vided in the bill.

HEADQUARTERS FACILITIES

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ... e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccooviiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeseee e $331,000,000
Recommended in the Dill ... e



Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccciiiiiiiiiiii e e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccoiiiiiiiiieniniiieeniieeeees —331,000,000

The budget requests a change of administration policy to budget
new buildings with the affected agency rather than GSA. The ra-
tionale for this change is to shift GSA into a policy and oversight
organization for Government-wide administrative services and to
hold the agencies responsible for determining their facility require-
ments and priorities. The Committee has rejected the request, not-
ing that the proposal represents a significant change in policy
which requires the concurrence and legislative action of the appro-
priate authorizing committees.

MINORITY BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER PROGRAM

Limitation on di-

Appropriation rect loans

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccoceririirerieiinereiesenens $1,900,000 ($15,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 1,900,000 (15,000,000)
Recommended in the DIll ...........cooeeeieeeeeeeeeeee e 1,900,000 (15,000,000)

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..............
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996

The minority business resource center of the Office of Small and
Disadvantaged Business Utilization provides assistance in obtain-
ing short-term working capital and bonding for disadvantaged, mi-
nority, and women-owned businesses. The program enables quali-
fied businesses to obtain loans at prime interest rates for transpor-
tation-related projects.

Prior to fiscal year 1993, loans under this program were funded
by the Office of Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization
without a limitation. Reflecting the changes made by the Federal
Credit Reform Act of 1990, beginning in fiscal year 1993 a separate
appropriation was proposed in the President’'s budget only for the
subsidy inherently assumed in those loans and the cost to admin-
ister the loan program.

The recommendation fully funds the budget request, which pro-
vides a limitation on direct loans of $15,000,000 and subsidy and
administrative costs totaling $1,900,000, the same levels as last
year.

MINORITY BUSINESS OUTREACH

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ...t e

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccccoveviiieeiiiieeiiineeseeeesieeens $2,900,000
Recommended in the Dill ... 2,900,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccceiiiiieiiiiee e +2,900,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeiies e

This appropriation provides contractual support to assist minor-
ity business firms, entrepreneurs, and venture groups in securing
contracts and subcontracts arising out of projects that involve Fed-
eral spending. It also provides grants and contract assistance that
serves DOT-wide goals and not just OST purposes. Unobligated
balances funded program activities last year. The Committee has
provided $2,900,000, the same level as included in the budget.



22

The Committee has deleted language requested in the budget
that would allow the funds provided for minority business outreach
activities to be used for business opportunities related to any mode
of transportation. Such activities are unauthorized.

COAST GUARD

SUMMARY OF FiIscAL YEAR 1996 PROGRAM

The Coast Guard, as it is known today, was established on Janu-
ary 28, 1915, through the merger of the Revenue Cutter Service
and the Lifesaving Service. This was followed by transfers to the
Coast Guard of the United States Lighthouse Service in 1939 and
the Bureau of Marine Inspection and Navigation in 1942. The
Coast Guard has as its primary responsibilities enforcing all appli-
cable federal laws on the high seas and waters subject to the juris-
diction of the United States; promoting safety of life and property
at sea; aiding navigation; protecting the marine environment; and
maintaining a state of readiness to function as a specialized service
of the Navy in time of war.

The Committee recommends a total program level of
$3,660,556,000 for activities of the Coast Guard in fiscal year 1996.
This is $82,341,000 (2.4 percent) less than the budget estimate, and
$3,230,000 more than the fiscal year 1995 program level. The fol-
lowing table summarizes the fiscal year 1995 program levels, the
fiscal year 1996 program requests, and the Committee’s rec-
ommendations:

Fiscal year— . Rewmgegiﬂed in vﬁ{u ?iOST:Ia;ggr

1995 enacted 1996 estimate 1996 estimate
Operating EXpeNSES ..........ccuwerrrermreeernerernnrinnas 1$2,598,000,000 $2,618,316,000 $2,566,000,000 — $52,316,000
Acquisition, construction, and improvements ... 362,950,000 428,200,000 375,175,000 — 53,025,000
Environmental compliance and restoration ........ 23,500,000 25,000,000 21,000,000 — 4,000,000
Alteration Of Bridges ........ccccvvvervimviiiriiiies e 2,000,000 16,000,000 +14,000,000
Retired pay ... 562,585,000 582,022,000 582,022,000  ..ooovrireriniiins
RESErVe training .......coccveeeveevieieiinniinenienienns 64,981,000 64,859,000 61,859,000 — 3,000,000
Research, development, test, and evaluation .... 20,310,000 22,500,000 18,500,000 —4,000,000
Boat safety ... 25,000,0000 ..o 20,000,000 +20,000,000
Total .. e 3,657,326,000  3,742,897,000  3,660,556,000 — 82,341,000

LExcludes $11,200,000 in the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 1995, $28,297,000 in the Military Readiness Supplemental Act,
1995, reductions of $864,825 to comply with working capital fund, awards and procurement reform provisions, and transfer of $792,828 for
consolidated civil rights office.

OPERATING EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ........cccoceviiieeviie e 1$2,598,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .... 2,618,316,000
Recommended in the bill ... 2,566,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccccveiiiieiiiiee e — 32,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........cccccevviveiiiiieeiiiieesiine e —52,316,000

1Excludes $11,200,000 in the Department of Defense Appropritions Act, 1995, $28,297,000 in
the Military Readiness Supplemental Act, 1995, reductions of $864,825 to comply with working
capital fund, awards and procurement reform provisions, and transfer of $792,828 for consoli-
dated civil rights office.



23

BUDGET BY MISSION CATEGORY

The following data is based on the Coast Guard budget submis-
sion and summarizes, by Coast Guard mission, the expected re-
sources to be provided for each major Coast Guard mission for fis-
cal years 1994 through 1996. Because of the nature of the service’s
accounting systems and unknown changes in operational needs,
these figures are estimates.

1994 actual 1995 estimate 1996 estimate

Search and rescue .. e $371,863,000 $361,573,000 $362,128,000
Aid to navigation ... s . 440,254,000 491,867,000 492,622,000
Maring safety .......cocovervseiiniins 281,655,000 310,096,000 310,572,000
Marine environmental protection . 229,442,000 221,180,000 221,520,000
Enforcement of laws and treaties ...... . 967,285,000 889,155,000 890,519,000
Ice operations ......... 81,628,000 85,467,000 85,598,000
Defense readiness ... 79,177,000 103,694,000 103,853,000
Headquarters administration ... 144,018,000 147,337,000 151,504,000

Total oo s 2,595,322,000 2,610,369,000 2,618,316,000

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

Budget justifications.—For many years, the Committee has en-
couraged the Coast Guard to develop budget and accounting sys-
tems which provide more useful information to the Congress In an-
nual budget reviews, and which more accurately explain the serv-
ice’s planned costs and expenditures. While some progress has been
made, the Committee was very disappointed this year to discover
that the detailed justification material for operating expenses con-
tinues to be based on incremental changes to the base amounts or
programmatic initiatives, and not on the overall budget request by
program, project and activity (PPA).

In addition, errors in the breakdown by PPA indicate the service
spent most of its effort justifying changes to the previous year’s
base funding, and not justifying the entire budget. For example,
the budget breakdown by PPA requests $151,504,000 for head-
quarters administration in fiscal year 1996. However, in budget
hearings, the Coast Guard stated these figures were in error, and
offered a new estimate of $172,862,000. This calls into question
other elements of the request, since in this one case alone,
$21,358,000 must be reduced from other parts of the request. The
Committee wishes to emphasize to the Coast Guard that the fiscal
year 1997 justifications are to be based upon program, project and
activity and not upon changes to base funding amounts, and full
justification is expected on that basis.

Reprogramming procedures.—The Committee believes, based on
testimony this year, that the Coast Guard has been improperly in-
terpreting the existing reprogramming guidelines for this appro-
priation. Those guidelines state that Congressional approval is re-
quired for funding shifts of ten percent or more among PPAs. Con-
gressional guidance further states that PPAs are defined as any
item for which a specific dollar level is cited in appropriations Acts
or the reports accompanying those Acts. Although reports accom-
panying the fiscal year 1995 DOT Appropriations Act specify dollar
levels down to three and sometimes four levels, the Coast Guard
has interpreted PPA to mean only the program (budget activity)



24

level. This has had the effect of allowing shifts of appropriated
funds without Congressional notification and approval, far in ex-
cess of what is allowed under the existing guidelines. For example,
the fiscal year 1995 appropriation of $2,108,000 for communication
stations was raised internally by the Coast Guard to $3,107,000.
Activities Europe was reduced 27 percent, from $5,631,000 to
$4,098,000. Shifts of fiscal year 1994 funds were as high as 64 per-
cent, with no Congressional notification. The Committee intends to
provide the Coast Guard flexibility in allocating its operating
funds, but wishes to clarify the requirement for Congressional re-
view under the existing guidelines.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends a total of $2,566,000,000 for operat-
ing activities of the Coast Guard in fiscal year 1996. This is
$52,316,000 less than the budget request, and $32,000,000 below
the fiscal year 1995 program level. The following table compares
the fiscal year 1995 enacted level, the fiscal year 1996 estimate,
and the recommended level by program, project and activity:

Fiscal year—
Program, project and activity 1996 recommended
1995 enacted 1996 estimate

Pay and Allowances:
Military pay and benefits

$1,225,490,000 $1,230,154,000 $1,209,853,000

Civilian pay and benefits . 173,367,000 177,263,000 177,613,000
Permanent change of statiol 59,644,000 60,233,000 60,233,000
Medical care and equipment ... 124,487,000 124,185,000 117,885,000
Leased housing . 14,900,000

Budget activity-wide adjustments ...........coocoveeeneeniinnes —9,850,000
Depot Level Maintenance:
Aircraft ........... e ————— 138,124,000 139,041,000 139,041,000
Electronics ... s 31,652,000 31,549,000 31,549,000
Shore Facilities 93,963,000 95,645,000 95,645,000
Vessels ........... 98,465,000 99,081,000 99,081,000
Operations and Support:
Area Operations and Support:
Cutters:
Medium endurance (WMEC) .......ccccovvvvnirienns 15,819,000 15,451,000 15,451,000
High endurance (WHEC) ... 10,807,000 11,070,000 11,070,000
Polar icebreakers (WAGB) . 1,936,000 2,024,000 2,024,000
Area OffiCeS .....ovvrvvvvrvnrrriieiienririnns 11,298,000 12,156,000 12,156,000
Maintenance and Logistics Commands . 121,806,000 125,616,000 125,616,000
Communications Stations 3,107,000 3,262,000 3,262,000
District Operations and Support:
District Offices ..... 58,059,000 56,641,000 51,041,000
Groups and Bases ... 68,015,000 68,592,000 68,592,000
Combined Group/Air Stations 9,468,000 9,827,000 9,827,000
Air Stations ... 45,727,000 45,028,000 45,028,000
Marine Safety Offices 7,645,000 9,785,000 9,785,000
LORAN Stations ............. 6,254,000 6,491,000 6,491,000
Cutters: WLBs and Smaller; Mackinaw .. 27,132,000 29,599,000 29,599,000
VTS Systems ... 219,000 247,000 247,000
Ammunition and Small Arms .... 5,791,000 4,707,000 4,707,000
Recruiting and Training Support:
Recruiting ..... e —— 5,861,000 5,467,000 5,467,000
Training Centers (Yorktown & Petaluma) ... 27,535,000 26,522,000 26,522,000
Coast Guard Academy ... 12,635,000 12,747,000 12,747,000
Professional Training & Education . 25,833,000 26,207,000 25,207,000

Coast Guard Wide Centralized Services:
Headquarters-Managed Units:
SUPPIY CENLETS ..ovvoevieieriee i 8,914,000 8,554,000 8,554,000



25

Program, project and activity

Fiscal year—

1995 enacted

1996 estimate

1996 recommended

FINANCE CENLEN ....ovovuevirmreieresesrieerisesisesnss 4,682,000 4,776,000 4,776,000
Military Pay and Personnel Center ... 1,115,000 1,137,000 1,137,000
Activities Europe 4,098,000 —1,372,000 —1,372,000
Coast Guard Yard 1,913,000 1,945,000 1,945,000
Strike Teams 2,531,000 2,678,000 2,678,000
National Pollution Funds Center 1,207,000 1,231,000 1,231,000
COMDAC Support Facility ...... 2,024,000 2,054,000 2,054,000
Air Station Washington D.C .. 907,000 925,000 925,000
Operations Systems Center ...... 5,123,000 6,901,000 6,901,000
Telecommunications Systems Command . 2,801,000 2,919,000 2,919,000
Omega Navigation Systems Center ...... 3,866,000 404,000 404,000
Intelligence Coordination Center .. 258,000 263,000 263,000
Electronics Engineering Center 2,828,000 3,533,000 3,533,000
Coast Guard Institute 744,000 759,000 759,000
Research and Development Center .. 429,000 436,000 436,000
Military Personnel Center 786,000 801,000 651,000
Civilian Personnel OffiCES ... covriesssssisssniine oevesssssesss s 393,000
Headquarters/Centralized Bill Paying:
Headquarters 122,372,000 121,497,000 119,497,000
Postal .. . 7,516,000 6,674,000 6,674,000
FIS e . ST 12,500,000 12,060,000 10,626,000
Federal Employment Compensation ..... 6,243,000 6,890,000 6,243,000
Unemployment Compensation .. 4,546,000 4,661,000 4,546,000
Account-Wide Adjustments ..... . — 18,562,000
Total appPropriation ..........cc.veeeeereessmeeeerisenenns 2,607,542,000 2,618,316,000 2,566,000,000

The recommended reduction from the budget estimate includes

the following adjustments:

Program, project and activity

Budget estimate

Committee rec-

Change from request

ommended
Pay and Allowances:
Military Pay and Benefits:
Military pay raise (2.2%) $20,070,000 $18,669,000 —$1,401,000
Military essentiality (conversion to civilian) ... 0 — 1,000,000 — 1,000,000
General detail 174,812,000 171,812,000 —3,000,000
Leased housing (transfer) ... 14,900,0000 0 — 14,900,000
Civilian Pay and Benefits:
Senior executive service staffing N/A 1,000,000 +1,000,000
Youth opportunity staffing 1,645,700 820,700 — 825,000
Medical Care and Equipment:
Hold costs to fiscal year 1995 level ... 134,100,000 127,800,000 — 6,300,000
Leased Housing (Transfer) 0 14,900,000 +14,900,000
Budget Activity-Wide:
Accelerate existing streamlining plan ..................... 0 — 4,850,000 — 4,850,000
Accelerate FY97 restructuring plan ..........ccoeeoneeen. 0 — 5,000,000 — 5,000,000
Operations and Support:
DiStriCt OffiCES ...vvvvririviiiinrrisni s 56,641,000 51,041,000 —5,600,000
Recruiting and Training:
Graduate SChool tUItION ..........oeveveeerreereeeceeee e 2,300,000 1,300,000 — 1,000,000
Coast Guard-Wide Centralized Services and Support:
Civilian personnel office consolidation — 393,000 +393,000
Military personnel center ........coocovueee. 801,000 ,000 — 150,000
FTS 2000 .... 12,060,000 10,626,000 — 1,434,000
Headquarters administration 172,862,000 170,862,000 — 2,000,000
Workers” compensation (hold to FY95 level) 11,551,000 10,789,000 — 762,000
Studies and analyses 2,800,000 1,800,000 — 1,000,000
Account-Wide Adjustments:
Recreational equipment . 296,000 150,000 — 146,000
Non-pay inflation ....... 23,368,000 17,526,000 —5,842,000
Non-operational travel ... 39,334,000 37,503,000 —1,831,000




26

Program, project and activity Budget estimate Cognmmni]tgggerdec- Change from request
MPPC CONEraCtiNg OUL ......cvvrevverrrerrerseeriesiseensenes N/A —500,000 —500,000
Undistributed ..........ccccoueenn. e ————— 0 — 10,243,000 — 10,243,000

PAY AND ALLOWANCES

The bill includes $1,570,634,000 for pay and allowances for Coast
Guard personnel, which is a $12,354,000 (less than one percent) de-
crease below the level provided for fiscal year 1995.

Pay raise.—The bill includes funds for a 2.2 percent pay raise for
both military and civilian personnel of the Coast Guard. The Presi-
dent’s budget proposed a 2.4 percent military pay raise and a 2.2
percent raise for civilian personnel. The Committee believes civil-
ians and military personnel should receive the same general pay
raise. By the end of this year’s appropriations cycle it would be the
Committee’s intent to provide Coast Guard military members the
same pay raise as provided for Department of Defense military. Ad-
ditional funds are provided for cost of living adjustments for mili-
tary members living in high cost areas of the United States. No
funds are included for civilian locality pay.

Special pays.—The bill includes all funds requested for special
pays for military personnel. The following table, provided by the
Coast Guard, summarizes those costs for fiscal year 1996:

Special pay Amount
RESPONSIDIlILY PAY ..oveeieieeiiiiie et 1$0
DiVING PAY .eeeiirieeiiiie e 62,472
Hostile fire imminent danger pay .... 2900,000
SA PAY errrriiieeiiiiiiete e 14,025,000
Certain places pay ........cccceeveenieeeenne 151,000
Aviation career incentive pay ........... 6,266,100
Hazardous duty incentive pay .......... 5,107,200
Special duty assignment pay ............ 1,875,456
Selective reenlistment DONUSES ..........ccceeviiiiiiiiiiiieceeee e 31,635,492

TOLAI e s $30,022,720

1 Responsibility pay eliminated in fiscal year 1995.

2Higher estimate for fiscal year 1996 over fiscal year 1993 and fiscal year 1994 is due to the
expected continuation of Persian Gulf, Haitian and Adriatic theaters of operations. This esti-
mate is lower than expected fiscal year 1995 obligations.

3No new payments, only previous years’ installments due.

Troops to teachers program.—The Committee includes $404,000
for Coast Guard participation in the “troops to teachers” program,
an increase of 45 percent over the $278,000 provided for fiscal year
1995.

Military essentiality.—The recommendation includes a reduction
of $1,000,000 assuming the conversion of administrative support
positions from military to civilian. A recent General Accounting Of-
fice study found that many military positions in the Department of
Defense did not meet the “military essentiality” criteria, and
should be converted to civilian positions at a cost savings of ap-
proximately $15,000 per position. Following up that study, the
House-passed Defense Authorization Bill for fiscal year 1996 re-
quires DOD to convert 10,000 military positions to civilian. The
Committee’s review of positions in certain offices and facilities this
year leads to the inescapable conclusion that similar savings are
possible in the Coast Guard. This is supported by testimony from



27

the DOT Inspector General, who stated “the Coast Guard actually
has several areas where military personnel could effectively be re-
placed by civilians”. The recommendation assumes the conversion
of approximately 65 positions.

General detail.—The Committee recommends a reduction in this
overhead account from $174,812,000 to $171,812,000 due to budget
constraints and lower general detail requirements resulting from
the downsized military workforce.

Continental U.S. cost of living adjustment (CONUS COLA).—The
bill includes $6,796,000 for a cost of living adjustment for military
members living in high cost areas of the continental United States.
This discretionary pay was first authorized in the 1995 Defense
Authorization Act. Fiscal year 1996 is the first year of the program.

Leased housing.—The Committee recommends transferring funds
for leased housing from “Military pay and allowances” to a new
budget line. The Committee believes that payments to private con-
tractors for leased housing should not be combined in the same
budget line with salaries and direct payments to individuals. Fur-
thermore, the Committee’s recommendation brings Coast Guard
budgeting practices more into line with the Department of Defense,
which excludes such costs from military personnel accounts.

Senior executive service (SES) staffing.—During Committee hear-
ings this year, the Coast Guard testified that there are only ten
senior executive service (SES) positions in the entire service, and
none are above the SES—4 level. Given the frequent turnover of
military personnel, the Committee believes more stability and con-
tinuity is needed among senior management levels of the Coast
Guard. Continuity and “corporate knowledge” will become even
more critical in the coming years, as the service's downsizing and
restructuring accelerates. For this reason, the Committee rec-
ommendation includes $1,000,000 above the budget request for the
Coast Guard to hire ten additional SES civilian positions.

Student intern programs.—The recommendation reduces staffing
for the “student temporary employment program” and the “student
career experience program” by one half due to budget constraints.
The recommendation provides 56 staff years and $820,700 for these
programs.

Permanent change of station.—The bill provides $60,233,000 for
permanent change of station moves. This compares to $59,644,000
provided for fiscal year 1995.

Medical care costs.—For the past two years, the Coast Guard has
testified that cost containment initiatives are underway to address
the high rates of medical cost inflation. The Committee is dis-
appointed, therefore, to note that these costs continue to rise, from
$119,600,000 in fiscal year 1994 to $127,800,000 in fiscal year 1995
and an estimated $134,100,000 in fiscal year 1996. This is espe-
cially startling considering the workforce has been reduced signifi-
cantly over that time period. Other agencies have been experienc-
ing greatly reduced inflation rates. The Committee recommends a
hard freeze on medical care costs, providing funds at the same level
as in fiscal year 1995, and encourages the Coast Guard to realize
such savings through more effective cost containment measures.

Accelerate existing streamlining.—The Committee recommenda-
tion assumes a three month staff year rate for fiscal year 1996 po-



28

sition reductions, compared to a six month rate assumed in the
President’'s budget request. This results in a reduction of
$4,850,000 from the budget estimate.

Accelerate restructuring plan.—After eighteen months, the Coast
Guard has nearly completed two major analyses of its field organi-
zation, headquarters, and training facilities. While not yet formally
released by the Department of Transportation, those studies are
expected to propose significant budgetary savings through closure
of unneeded facilities, consolidation of similar activities, and a re-
structure of training facilities. The Committee applauds the Coast
Guard for taking this important initiative, and for working to en-
sure that downsizing is accomplished with the least impact on the
delivery of essential services to the public. Because of the Coast
Guard's extensive field structure and large headquarters presence,
the Committee believes that significant efficiencies can be
achieved. The Committee’'s recommendation assumes a portion of
those savings (approximately fifteen percent) can be achieved dur-
ing fiscal year 1996 through more aggressive implementation, re-
sulting in a reduction of $5,000,000 from the budget request.

DEPOT LEVEL MAINTENANCE

The bill includes $365,316,000 for depot level maintenance,
which is $3,112,000 more than the level provided for fiscal year
1995 and the same as the budget estimate. The Committee believes
that maintenance and spare parts for Coast Guard assets should
receive a high priority for funding.

OPERATIONS AND SUPPORT

The bill includes $393,896,000 for operations and support, which
is $813,000 more than the level provided for fiscal year 1995. This
budget activity funds operations of medium- and high-endurance
cutters, area offices, district offices, air stations, maintenance and
logistics commands, and other operational units.

Vessel traffic service (VTS) privatization.—The Committee re-
ceived testimony this year indicating that after full implementation
of the VTS 2000 program, the Coast Guard’'s annual costs to oper-
ate and maintain VTS systems would be approximately
$65,000,000. Today (budgeted for fiscal year 1996), those costs are
only $19,862,000. Given the significant reductions that will be
needed over the next seven years to eliminate the federal deficit,
and the predominantly local benefits which accrue from the VTS
program, the Committee believes that VTS systems are a prime
candidate for system-wide privatization. In fact, the privately-run
VTS system in Long Beach, California appears to meet require-
ments without federal support, and conducts its operations more ef-
ficiently and at less cost than those systems run today by the Coast
Guard. Consequently, the Committee encourages the Coast Guard
to begin a long-term effort to privatize the existing VTS systems
in fiscal year 1996, and reduces the 1996 budget request by
$1,000,000 (five percent) assuming some initial savings from that
effort.

District offices.—The President’s budget requests $56,641,000 to
support 1,896 positions at the Coast Guard's ten district offices.
The Coast Guard has the Department of Transportation’s most ex-



29

tensive field organization, with districts, area commands, groups,
bases, stations, and maintenance and logistics commands. While
some of this is clearly required for the service to carry out its func-
tions in the field, it would appear the Coast Guard could achieve
budgetary savings and give more decisionmaking authority to those
units actually performing the activity by reducing the number of
oversight and planning layers in their field organization. At a mini-
mum, two district headquarters could be consolidated with the area
commands, and the Committee is convinced that other efficiencies
are possible as well. The Committee recommendation provides
$51,000,000 for district headquarters offices in fiscal year 1996.

RECRUITING AND TRAINING

The bill includes $69,943,000 for recruiting and training support,
a reduction of $1,921,000 from the fiscal year 1995 enacted level.
This budget activity funds recruiting and training activities includ-
ing support for the Coast Guard Academy and Coast Guard train-
ing centers in Yorktown, Virginia; Petaluma, California; and Cape
May, New Jersey.

Graduate school tuition.—The Coast Guard’s budget request for
fiscal year 1996 includes $2,300,000 to pay graduate school tuition
for its employees. This is in addition to the estimated $19,800,000
in salaries and benefits paid to those employees while in school. Al-
most half of the tuition costs are provided to lieutenants. The Com-
mittee questions whether it is truly necessary for so many officers
at this junior a rank to receive graduate training at that point in
their careers, or whether the position descriptions for lieutenants
require a graduate degree. While the Committee understands that
some graduate training is necessary for effective management,
given budget constraints, the Committee recommends $1,300,000
for tuition, a reduction of $1,000,000 from the budget request.

COAST GUARD-WIDE CENTRALIZED SERVICES AND SUPPORT

The bill includes $184,773,000 for Coast Guard-wide centralized
services and support, a reduction of $12,630,000 from the fiscal
year 1995 enacted level and a reduction of $4,953,000 from the
budget request.

Civilian personnel office consolidation.—The Committee does not
agree with the Coast Guard’s proposal to close four of its five civil-
ian personnel offices around the country and consolidate into a sin-
gle office. The Committee believes this proposal is too extreme, and
will have a detrimental impact on service to the civilian workforce.
Therefore, the recommendation restores these funds ($393,000). In
order to partially offset this restoration, the Committee rec-
ommends a reduction of $150,000 for the Military Personnel Cen-
ter, which is able to handle this modest reduction due to its larger
funding base.

FTS 2000.—The Committee recommends $10,626,000 for FTS
2000 telecommunications costs, an increase of 5.6 percent over the
most recent estimate for fiscal year 1995.

Headquarters administration.—The bill includes $170,862,000 for
Coast Guard headquarters administrative costs, an increase of
$2,842,000 (1.7 percent) over fiscal year 1995 and a 1.1 percent re-
duction from the budget request. Currently, there are 2,435 billets



30

in headquarters. In allocating reductions to the Coast Guard, the
Committee has tried to preserve funding for elements of the service
which provide essential direct service to the public such as air and
boat stations, large cutters and patrol boats, and spare parts.
These mission-oriented activities have been preserved as a high
priority to the maximum extent possible. To achieve this, however,
some efficiencies in headquarters and other overhead units are re-
quired. While the Committee allows the Commandant the discre-
tion to allocate this reduction, the Committee suggests that staffing
in the following offices be reviewed:

Office: No. of positions

Commandant/Vice Commandant 26
Public affairs ............ 37
International aff 26
Quality staff ............. 7
Management effectiveness 18
Legal/Administrative Law Judges . 116
Headquarters command CENTEN ........cccoeviuiiiiiiiieeiiiiee s 56
Marine safety information management .............cccccoiiiiiiiiiiennns 38
Auxiliary, boating, and consumer affairs ...........cccoocceeniiiiiiiienne 50
Diversity/total quality management ..........ccccccvvviiieeiiieeesiieneennns 12

Workers’ compensation.—Despite departmental budget guidance
to freeze each agency’s requests for workers’ compensation costs in
fiscal year 1996, the Coast Guard budget includes an increase of
$762,000. The Committee recommends deleting that increase. As
the Committee has encouraged in past years, greater attempts
should be made to find positions for those currently on workers’
compensation but eligible to return to work. This would result in
efficiencies allowing the reduction in workers’ compensation with-
out adverse effect.

Studies and analyses.—The Committee recommendation includes
$1,800,000 for studies and analyses, a reduction of $1,000,000 due
to budget constraints.

ACCOUNT-WIDE ADJUSTMENTS

Recreational equipment.—The President's request included
$296,000 for balls, bats, golf clubs, fitness machines, camping
equipment, outdoor grills, and related equipment for the Coast
Guard's morale, welfare, and recreation program. Given the severe
budget constraints facing the country, the Committee believes such
items should be reduced to a lower level. The Committee rec-
ommends $150,000 for these items.

Non-pay inflation.—OMB policy states that President’s budget
requests will not necessarily include an allowance for the full rate
of anticipated inflation. In effect, agencies are expected to be able
to absorb at least a portion of non-pay inflation (i.e., inflation for
accounts other than pay) through increased efficiency and use of
advanced office technologies. For fiscal year 1996, OMB allowed
agencies a maximum of 2.0 percent non-pay inflation. In the de-
partment, this standard was applied inconsistently: some agencies
included the full 2 percent, while others were provided smaller al-
lowances. The Committee’s recommendation allows a 1.5 percent
increase for non-pay inflation for all modes of the department.
Since the Coast Guard budgeted for a 2 percent increase, this re-
sults in a reduction of $5,842,000 from the budget estimate.



31

Non-operational travel.—In the Coast Guard, non-operational
travel (i.e., for training, conferences, and miscellaneous purposes)
has increased 6.8 percent on a per capita basis between fiscal year
1994 and the fiscal year 1996 budget request. This year in hear-
ings, the DOT Inspector General expressed concern over the high
amount of administrative travel being taken throughout the de-
partment. The Committee agrees that such travel should be cur-
tailed to the maximum extent possible. The Committee’s rec-
ommendation allows a travel budget of $1,004 per staff year, a per
capita increase of 2.5 percent over the fiscal year 1994-1996 time
period. Operational travel, budgeted at $27,226,000, is not affected
by this recommendation.

Military pay and personnel center contracting out.—The Commit-
tee recommendation assumes savings of $500,000 from contracting
out operations of the Military Pay and Personnel Center in Topeka,
Kansas, as suggested this year by the Inspector General. This cen-
ter is responsible for the processing of pay checks, travel reim-
bursement checks, and other aspects of personnel finance adminis-
tration within the Coast Guard. The Committee believes this is a
prime candidate for contracting out.

Restructuring implementation costs.—The Committee has pro-
vided $3,000,000 for operating expenses related to the impending
release of Coast Guard restructuring studies. The Committee be-
lieves much restructuring is needed, and applauds the Com-
mandant for undertaking a wide-ranging review. While approved
by the Coast Guard, these studies have still not been approved by
the Secretary of Transportation or the Office of Management and
Budget. Once the administration’s proposal is clear, the Committee
will also consider reprogramming proposals. The Committee does
wish to provide the Coast Guard flexibility to obtain additional
funding for this initiative should it receive administration and Con-
gressional approval during the fiscal year. In order to facilitate
rapid implementation and provide flexible funding, the Committee
bill includes language under “Acquisition, construction, and im-
provements” allowing the Coast Guard to transfer up to
$50,000,000 in available funding during fiscal year 1996 from lower
priority acquisition projects to finance restructuring activities.

Undistributed.—The recommendation includes an undistributed
reduction of $10,243,000 due to budget constraints. The depart-
ment is accorded the flexibility to allocate the reduction.

BILL LANGUAGE

Motor vehicle purchase.—The bill includes a limitation on the
purchase of motor vehicles to five. This year, the Coast Guard testi-
fied they had no plans to purchase any motor vehicles during fiscal
year 1996. While the Committee considered a zero limitation, the
proposed limitation of five provides them some flexibility, should
current plans change.

Drug enforcement expenses.—The bill specifies that no less than
$314,200,000 may be obligated or expended on drug enforcement
programs during fiscal year 1996. This is the same amount as the
budget estimate, and a 7 percent increase over the $293,600,000
provided for fiscal year 1995. This resumes a practice, begun sev-
eral years ago, of including minimum amounts in the bill for this



32

important mission. The Committee recommends no specific reduc-
tions in anti-drug activities, and does not wish to see the Coast
Guard reprogram funds away from the budgeted level for those ac-
tivities.

GENERAL PROVISION

The bill continues as a general provision (Sec. 316) language that
would prohibit funds to plan, finalize, or implement regulations
that would establish a vessel traffic safety fairway less than five
miles wide between the Santa Barbara traffic separation scheme
and the San Francisco traffic separation scheme. On April 27,
1989, the Department published a notice of proposed rulemaking
that would narrow the originally proposed five-mile-wide fairway to
two one-mile-wide fairways separated by a two-mile-wide area
where offshore oil rigs could be built if Lease Sale 119 goes for-
ward. Under this revised proposal, vessels would be routed in close
proximity to oil rigs because the two-mile-wide non-fairway corridor
could contain drilling rigs at the edge of the fairways. The Commit-
tee is concerned that this rule, if implemented, could increase the
threat of offshore oil accidents off the California coast. Accordingly,
the bill continues the language prohibiting the implementation of
this regulation.

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ........cccceviiieiviii e 1$362,950,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 428,200,000
Recommended in the bill ... 375,175,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccccveviiieeiiiee e +12,225,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........cccccevviveiiiiieeiiiieesiine s —53,025,000

1Reductions of $12,600 to comply with working capital fund, awards and procurement reform
provisions not reflected.

The bill includes $375,175,000 for the capital acquisition, con-
struction, and improvement programs of the Coast Guard for ves-
sels, aircraft, other equipment, shore facilities, and related admin-
istrative expenses, of which $32,500,000 is to be derived from the
oil spill liability trust fund. Consistent with past practice, the bill
also includes language distributing the total appropriation by budg-
et activity and providing separate obligation availabilities appro-
priate for the type of activity being performed. The Committee con-
tinues to believe that these obligation availabilities provide fiscal
discipline and reduces long-term unobligated balances. However,
the bill does include authority to transfer funds for possible re-
structuring activities, as previously described under “Operating ex-
penses”.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The following table compares the fiscal year 1995 enacted level,
the fiscal year 1996 estimate, and the recommended level by pro-
gram, project and activity:



33

Program name

Fiscal year—

1995 enacted 1996 estimate olrggweer:figa
Vessels:
Survey and design—cutters and boats $750,000 $500,000 $500,000
Seagoing buoy tender (WLB) replacement 36,000,000 65,000,000 65,000,000
Coastal buoy tender (WLM) replacement .. 56,000,000 93,000,000 93,000,000
47-foot motor lifeboat (MLB) replacement projec 31,000,000 500,000 500,000
Buoy boat replacement project (BUSL) ... 10,000,000 8,500,000
Polar icebreaker replacement follow-on 7,900,000 4,300,000
82-foot WPB capability replacement ..... 10,000,000 4,000,000
Norwegian crewing concept development (NORCREW) ....cccovviniees wvvvvirnerinsnnennns 2,000,000
Self propelled barge replacement . 2,500,000 900,000 900 000
Surface search radar replacement project .... . 3,500,000 3,500,000
210-foot medium endurance cutter MMA 25,000,000 14,500,000 14,500,000
378-foot shipboard command & control ... 5,000,000 1,300,000 1,300,000
Configuration management ........ . . 5,700,000 5,700,000
Stalwart class conversion ..... S, 3,750,000 oo s
Cutter Yocona re-engining project (reprogrammmg) ......................... 4,400,000 oo e
Aircraft:
Traffic alert & collision avoidance system (TCAS) phase IV .... 3,900,000 13,000,000 10,000,000
Global positioning system installation phase VI ...... 2,300,000 1,900,000 1,900,000
HH-65 Helicopter main transmission gearbox upgrade phase 2,000,000 2,500,000 2,500,000
HC—130 side looking airborne radar (SLAR) UPGrade .........cccvr wovvevenserennenennns 2,100,000 2,100,000
HU-25B aireye system replacement 1,600,000
HU-25C falcon jet modification . 2,000,000
TALON helicopter tie-down project (reprogrammlng) 2,509,000
Air interdiction/AEW project (reprogramming) 605,000
Other Equipment:
Supply center computer replacement .........c.oocveeeeneeereernneenersineenens 6,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Fleet logistics system ........... 3,000,000 3,000,000
Vessel traffic service (VTS) system 2000 .......................................... 2,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
VTS equipment replacement ... 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Marine information for safety and law enforcement (MISLE) ....................... 11,000,000 11,000,000
Conversion of software applications ..................... 2,750,000 11,100,000 6,100,000
Finance center information system replacement .. 1,000,000 2,600,000 2,600,000
Differential GPS transmitter replacement ... 1,700,000
Differential GPS implementation—second district ... 2,400,000
Search and rescue simulation model (SARSIM) ........ 500,000 500,000
Communication systems 2000 . 11,000,000 6,000,000
WLB/WLM support facility ....... 1,500,000 1,500,000
Vessel navigation training simulator ............ 1,500,000 1,500,000
Local notice to mariners automation ........ . 500,000 500,000
Global maritime distress and safety SyStemM ........c.ccooveeneernerneiiinens 1,800,000 500,000 500,000
Resource information system for health SErvices ... 3,000,000
Oil spill response equipment .. . 2,500,000
Search and rescue management |nf0rmat|on system .. 900,000
Communication station Honolulu transmitters 1,900,000
Replace AR&SC computer (phase IV) .... 2,000,000
VTS upgrade and expansion projects ... 1,600,000
Oil spill training simulator ..... 1,250,000
Shore Facilities and Aids to Navigation:
Survey and design—shore projects 10.000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000
Minor AC&I shore construction projects 6,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Streamlining initiatives .............. 5,000,000 5,000,000
Air station consolidation ........... . . 11,000,000 11,000,000
Coast Guard Yard ship handling facility (phase ) s s 15,100,000  .ocrevieriinne
Public family quarters ............. . 12,000,000 22,700,000 20,275,000
Station Boothbay Harbor, ME—renovate/expand ...... 2,800,000 2,800,000
Base South Portland, ME—construct station operations 2,600,000 2,600,000
Base San Juan, PR—reconstruction (phase If) 3,150,000 3,150,000
Station Port Isabel, TX—reconstruct/expand waterfront facilities ... 2,650,000 2,650,000
Station Portage, Mi—relocate/replace station facilities 4,200,000 4,200,000
Station Chetco River, OR—construct mooring/waterfront ... 2,000,000 2,000,000
Station Honolulu, H—replacement . 5,000,000 5,000,000




34

Fiscal year—

Program name 1996 rec-

1995 enacted 1996 estimate ommended

Coast Guard Academy—Roland Hall renovation ...........ccccvmmineies covervrnrersssineenns 5,100,000 5,100,000
Waterways ATON projects ............. . s 5,500,000 5,500,000
Air Station Miami, FL—upgrade (phase Il) ..., 8,400,000
Support Center New York—construct ANT/ET ShOpS ..........coevverrreens 3,250,000
Support Center Seattle, WA—reconstruct pier 37 ........cooceoveveveevnens 10,300,000
Station Provincetown, MA—replace wave barrier ... 1,300,000

Base San Juan—reconstruction (phase 1) ..........ccooeummvviivnsniiiniinnens 10,750,000

Base Honolulu—electrical SYSEM .........cccovveeeeneremerrerineerssisenis 1,950,000

Atlantic Strike Team—construct maint/equip storage facility 5,000,000

Waterways short range aids Projects .............oomvvimsersiisnnensiinnens 6,500,000

Overseas LORAN closure ......... 13,900,000

Personnel and Related Support:

Personnel and related support . et 44,200,000 s s

Direct personnel COStS .......coeeeeervrenerrnrinns e s 48,200,000 42,500,000

Core acquisition COStS .............. e e 700,000 500,000
Total appropriation ............. s 362,950,000 428,200,000 370,175,000

VESSELS

The Committee recommends $191,200,000 for vessels, an in-
crease of $3,300,000 above the amount provided for fiscal year
1995. Approximately 80 percent of this amount ($158,000,000) is to
continue production of the Coast Guard’s new seagoing and coastal
buoy tenders, which the Committee considers a high priority due
to the age of the current buoy tender fleet.

Stern loading buoy boat replacement project.—The Committee
recommends no funds for this project in fiscal year 1996, a reduc-
tion of $8,500,000 from the budget request. Funds were provided
in fiscal year 1995 to begin production. However, the program has
experienced significant delays because of the Coast Guard’s deci-
sion to award the contract as a small business set-aside to a boat-
yard with no previous production experience. According to the serv-
ice, the acquisition strategy and program costs are uncertain at
this time, and an unobligated balance of $9,200,000 is expected to
exist at the end of fiscal year 1995. For these reasons, it appears
clear that additional funding is not needed at this time. Before
changing the production location for this program, the Coast Guard
shall notify the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations
and provide a full explanation and analysis for that decision.

82-foot coastal patrol boat replacement.—The Committee rec-
ommends no funds for this project in fiscal year 1996. Like the
stern loading buoy boat, this project has also experienced signifi-
cant delays, in this case because the Coast Guard specified require-
ments that no vendor was able to meet. Having revised their re-
quirements, the Coast Guard now expects to award a contract dur-
ing the fourth quarter of fiscal year 1995. However, since the ma-
jority of work using fiscal year 1995 funds will now be carried on
throughout fiscal year 1996, additional funding may be deferred
without effect.



35

AIRCRAFT

The Committee recommends $16,500,000 for aircraft, an increase
of $4,700,000 above the fiscal year 1995 enacted level.

Traffic collision and avoidance system (TCAS).—The Committee
recommends $10,000,000 for this project, a reduction of $3,000,000
from the budget request but an increase of $6,100,000 above the
level provided for fiscal year 1995. The Committee believes the
budget request for this project assumed an overly ambitious sched-
ule, and underestimated the technical risk, of integrating TCAS
electronics into the Coast Guard helicopter fleet. Even though most
of the 1996 funding is for installation into helicopters, Coast Guard
documents indicate this has never been accomplished before, and
presents engineering risks. The first helicopter prototype is just
now being installed. Given the technical risk and the fact that
$4,400,000 in unobligated balances is expected to be carried over
into fiscal year 1996 from prior year funds, the Committee believes
some reduction is possible without effect on the overall schedule.

OTHER EQUIPMENT

The Committee recommends $42,200,000 for other equipment, an
increase of $12,500,000 above the level provided for fiscal year
1995.

Conversion of software applications.—The recommendation al-
lows $6,100,000 for this program, an increase of 122 percent above
the $2,750,000 provided for fiscal year 1995 but a reduction of
$5,000,000 from the budget estimate. The Committee believes this
work can be phased in over a longer time period without significant
impact on operational missions.

Differential global positioning system.—The Committee rec-
ommends no funding for two new projects, “differential GPS trans-
mitter replacement” and “differential GPS implementation in the
second district”. These items were not on the Coast Guard's long-
range AC&I plan last year, and do not appear to address any emer-
gency requirement justifying their sudden placement in the budget.
Given budget constraints and the weak justification, the Commit-
tee believes these projects should be deferred in lieu of full funding
for other activities.

Communication system 2000.—The Committee recommends
$6,000,000 for this new project, a reduction of $5,000,000 from the
budget estimate. The long-range AC&I plan indicates average an-
nual funding of $2,250,000 between fiscal years 1997 and 2000.
The fiscal year 1996 request therefore represents a funding “spike”
which drops significantly after fiscal year 1997. The Committee rec-
ommendation provides the same level of funding as is shown in the
Coast Guard's plan for fiscal year 1997.

SHORE FACILITIES

The Committee recommends $82,275,000 for shore facilities, a re-
duction of $7,075,000 from the fiscal year 1995 enacted level. The
Committee notes that, as of February 28, 1995, the Coast Guard
had an unobligated balance in shore facilities of $142,864,540. Be-
cause of the backlog of projects in the pipeline, and because of the



36

weakness in individual projects discussed below, the Committee be-
lieves a lower level is justified.

Streamlining implementation costs.—The Committee has pro-
vided $5,000,000 in specific funding for AC&I costs related to the
impending release of Coast Guard streamlining studies. The Com-
mittee believes much streamlining is needed, and applauds the
Commandant for undertaking a wide-ranging review. Once the ad-
ministration’s proposal is clear, the Committee will also consider
reprogramming proposals. Language is included in the bill allowing
up to $50,000,000 in transfer authority for this purpose.

Coast Guard Yard, ship handling facility.—The Committee rec-
ommends no funding for the planned construction of a new
$40,800,000 ship handling facility at the Coast Guard Yard in
Maryland, a reduction of $15,100,000 from the budget request. Ac-
cording to the Coast Guard, this new facility is needed to overhaul
the 378-foot and 270-foot cutter classes. However, the 378-foot cut-
ters completed a major overhaul just a few years ago, and the Com-
mittee is unaware of other major overhauls planned. The 270-foot
cutter overhaul is not scheduled to begin until at least the year
2003, and budget reductions may slip that schedule. Since the ma-
jority of the Yard's current work (the 210-foot cutter overhaul) com-
pletes in fiscal year 1997, it is not clear what work will sustain the
Yard during the 1997-2003 time frame. It is also not clear whether
the Yard should be acquiring the industrial capacity to compete
against private shipyards for overhauls of major vessel classes.
While the Committee considered the DOT Inspector General’s sug-
gestion this year to close the Yard entirely, the Committee believes
such action is not yet required. However, it should be noted the
IG’s analysis does raise significant questions about the Yard's fu-
ture, including the need for this project.

Public family quarters.—The recommendation of $20,275,000 pro-
vides the same level of funding the Coast Guard is planning to allo-
cate to this program in the outyears and a 70 percent increase over
the $12,000,000 provided for fiscal year 1995.

PERSONNEL AND RELATED SUPPORT

The bill includes $43,000,000 for AC&I personnel and related
support, a decrease of $1,200,000 (2.7 percent) from the fiscal year
1995 enacted level. Since the Coast Guard is under an agency-wide
target for staffing reductions, the more acquisition staffing is in-
creased, the less staffing is available for operational missions.
Given the proposed reduction in the AC&I appropriation and over-
all downsizing, the Committee believes this level will be sufficient
to effectively manage the AC&I program during fiscal year 1996.
The recommendation includes $42,500,000 in direct personnel costs
and $500,000 in core acquisition costs. The Coast Guard is directed
to cap AC&I-funded full-time positions at 717, which is the same
level as provided for fiscal year 1995.

Quarterly acquisition reports.—The Coast Guard is directed to
continue submission of the quarterly acquisition reports to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations. However, begin-
ning in fiscal year 1996, the Coast Guard is to include with each
such report an up-to-date listing of unobligated balances by acquisi-
tion project and by fiscal year.



37

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE AND RESTORATION

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ........cccociiiiiiiiiie e 1$23,500,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ... 25,000,000
Recommended in the bill ... 21,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccccoiiiiiiiiiieiiie e —2,500,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccoccviniiniieniieinienieniene —4,000,000

1Reductions of $2,700 to comply with working capital fund, awards and procurement reform
provisions not reflected.

The Committee recommends $21,000,000 to bring Coast Guard
facilities into compliance with applicable federal, state and environ-
mental regulations. These funds will permit the continuation of a
service-wide program to correct environmental problems, such as
major improvements of storage tanks containing petroleum and
regulated substances. The program focuses mainly on Coast Guard
facilities, but also includes third party sites where Coast Guard ac-
tivities have contributed to environmental problems.

The recommended funding level is $2,500,000 (10.6 percent)
below the fiscal year 1995 enacted level. This level is sufficient to
fully fund the requested levels for site-specific cleanup and restora-
tion projects ($14,260,000). The bill does not include language re-
quested in the President’s budget dealing with the use of funds for
parts and equipment associated with operations and maintenance.
This is related to proposed language under “Operating expenses”
which is a legislative matter under consideration by the appro-
priate authorization committee.

Sites to be addressed.—The funds in this bill are sufficient to fi-
nance the budgeted amount of $13,540,000 for cleanup and restora-
tion projects at specific sites. The sites for which funds are included
are as follows:

Project site Amount

Support Center Kodiak, AK: RCRA Consent Order $5,695,000
Aids to Navigation Battery Cleanup, Agency-Wide 5,025,000
Support Center Elizabeth City, NC: Solid Waste Management
L8] 1 1 £ T P U PO U PP PUPRTUPPRTONY 600,000
Support Center Elizabeth City, NC: Electroplating Shop .................. 650,000
Support Center Elizabeth City, NC: Tricloroethylene remediation ... 850,000
Air Station Traverse City, MI ..o 350,000
Air Station Cape Cod, MA 350,000
Station Marquette, M ........ccocciiiiiiiii e 20,000
TOLAI oo s 13,540,000
ALTERATION OF BRIDGES
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccooiiiiiiiii e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ... $2,000,000
Recommended in the bill ................ 16,000,000
Bill compared with: ............c.c.ocoeis
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ....... +16,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........cccccoiiiiiiiiieniniieeniieeees +14,000,000

The bill includes $16,000,000 for alteration of bridges deemed a
hazard to marine navigation pursuant to the Truman-Hobbs Act.
The Committee does not agree with the approach taken by the
103rd Congress, and supported by the administration, that high-
way bridges and combination rail/highway bridges should be fund-
ed out of the Federal Highway Administration’s discretionary
bridge account. This approach is unfair to some states which, under



38

existing highway formulas, pay a higher price for discretionary
bridge grants and are therefore less likely to apply. In addition, the
purpose of altering these bridges is to improve the safety of marine
navigation under the bridge, not to improve surface transportation
on the bridge itself. Since in some cases, there are unsafe condi-
tions on the waterway beneath a bridge which has an adequate
surface or structural condition, Federal-aid highways funding is not
appropriate to address the purpose of the Truman-Hobbs program.

The Committee recommends $16,000,000 for five bridges. This
funding level is higher than in the recent past because of the need
to move projects forward after delays caused by underfunding over
the past two years, and because of the Committee’s strong commit-
ment to safety on our nation’s waterways. Each of the bridges for
which funds are recommended is authorized and has been issued
an order to alter by the Commandant of the Coast Guard. The
Committee’s specific recommendation is as follows:

Bridge and location Fiscal year 1996 es- Committee rec-

timate ommended
Burlington, 1A, Burlington Northern RR Bridge .........cccucveireeiimmrisrenseessnnsnneens $2,000,000 $2,000,000
New Orleans, LA, Florida Avenue RR/HW Bridge — 2,000,000
Brunswick, GA, Sidney Lanier HW Bridge — 8,000,000
Boston, MA, Chelsea St. Bridge ............. — 2,000,000
St. John’s Island, SC, Limehouse HW BIiAGE .........cccccureermremmmminieisrissisinsiins vvvessessssssssssssssnes 2,000,000
Total .. e R 2,000,000 16,000,000
RETIRED PAY
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ........ccccciiiiiiiiieie e $562,585,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeseee e 582,022,000
Recommended in the Dill .........ccccvviiiiiiiii e, 582,022,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........ccoocoiiiiiiiiniie e +19,437,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .........ccccoiiiiiniiiiicniiiiieee e

The Committee has approved the budget estimate of
$582,022,000 for retired pay of military personnel of the Coast
Guard and the Coast Guard Reserve. Also included are payments
to members of the former Lighthouse Service and beneficiaries pur-
suant to the retired serviceman’s family protection plan and survi-
vor benefit plan, as well as payments for medical care of retired
personnel and their dependents under the Dependents Medical
Care Act. This compares to an appropriation of $562,585,000 for
fiscal year 1995.

The Committee notes that, as part of the reinventing government
initiative, the administration is considering the conversion of Coast
Guard retired pay from a mandatory appropriation to discre-
tionary, and requiring that funds be increased to fully fund the
program on an actuarily sound basis. The Department of Defense
has established a trust fund to finance military retirement, and
spending from this fund is scored as discretionary in the budget
process. However, the Coast Guard does not participate in the trust
fund. Instead, they request and receive annual appropriations
which are scored as mandatory. The Committee is concerned that
changing the current system could cause enormous additional re-
ductions in transportation discretionary programs, in order to fi-



39

nance what is currently mandatory as well as meet deficit reduc-
tion targets. The Committee urges the administration to consider
this issue carefully as the reinventing government proposals are
more fully developed.

RESERVE TRAINING

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ....... 1$64,981,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ... 64,859,000
Recommended in the bill ... 61,859,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........cccccoiiiiiiiniiieee e —3,122,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccoooiiiiiiiieniiiiee s —3,000,000

1Reductions of $4,275 to comply with working capital fund, awards and procurement reform
provisions not reflected.

This appropriation provides for the training of qualified individ-
uals who are available for active duty in time of war or national
emergency or to augment regular Coast Guard forces in the per-
formance of peacetime missions. The program activities fall into
the following categories:

Initial training.—The direct costs of initial training for three cat-
egories of non-prior service trainees.

Continued training.—The training of officer and enlisted person-
nel.

Operation and maintenance of training facilities.—The day-to-day
operation and maintenance of reserve training facilities.

Administration.—All administrative costs of the reserve forces
program.

The bill includes $61,859,000 for reserve training. The amount
recommended represents a decrease of $3,122,000 (4.8 percent)
below the fiscal year 1995 level and will support a selected reserve
of approximately 7,630. The budget proposed funds to support a se-
lected reserve of 8,000, which is the same level as estimated for fis-
cal year 1995. The reduction is due to budget constraints, and does
not reflect a diminution of the Committee’s support for the Coast
Guard Reserves.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiei e 1$20,310,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ... 22,500,000
Recommended in the bill ................. 18,500,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccoeiiiiiiiiniiii s —1,810,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........c.cccoccveviiiniiiniiciiicniceene —4,000,000

1Reductions of $3,600 to comply with working capital fund, awards and procurement reform
provisions not reflected.

The bill includes $18,500,000 for applied scientific research and
development, test and evaluation projects necessary to maintain
and expand the technology required for the Coast Guard's oper-
ational and regulatory missions. Of this amount, $3,150,000 is to
be derived from the oil spill liability trust fund. The following table
summarizes the fiscal year 1995 budget estimate and the Commit-
tee recommendation for the various research areas:



40

Program area Fiscal year 1995  Fiscal year 1996 Committee

enacted estimate recommended

Improve Search and Rescue Capability:

Search planning . . . . $710,000 $100,000 $100,000

Search process, platforms and SENSOTS ...........ccceererrerrsmnrresneeenns 150,000 400,000 400,000

Personnel .............. . . 425,000 432,000 432,000
Waterways Safety & Management:

Waterways management ........... . 500,000 500,000 500,000

Advanced vessel traffic SyStemS/SEIVICES .........cvvveirvnirierireeirinens 300,000 600,000 100,000

Integrated navigation systems . 325,000 450,000 450,000

Short range aids to navigation . . 200,000 400,000 200,000

Personnel .............. . . 850,000 864,000 864,000
Marine Safety:

Marine safety research 75,000 530,000 200,000

Human factors analysis 650,000 1,685,000 700,000

Fire safety for commercial VESSEIS ........ccocuvrevierineriieinieiseiieiinens 440,000 960,000 750,000

Personnel ............ . . 957,000 972,000 700,000
Ship Structure Committee:

Support for Committee ........... . 250,000 250,000 i

Personnel .............. . . 35,000 36,000 e
Marine Environmental Protection:

Planning, management and training .............cooeenerrenenersnnreeeneenns 300,000 150,000 150,000

Oil pollution response ............. . . 250,000 850,000 500,000

Personnel health and safety . . 75,000 75,000

Port demonstration project ....... . 250,000 . .

OPA-90 regional grant program . 500,000

Personnel .............. . . 496,000 504,000 504,000

Maritime Law Enforcement:

Surveillance .......... . . 400,000 725,000 725,000
Vessel search . . 200,000
Personnel ............ . 496,000

Safety and Environmental Compliance:

Cutter fire safety technology .. . . 350,000 600,000 586,000
Pollution prevention . . 550,000 500,000 500,000
Aviation engineering support ... . 110,000 75,000 s
Vessel loss exposure and risk analysis method ... 410,000 620,000 620,000
Personnel .............. . . 602,000 612,000 612,000
Human Resource Management Effectiveness:
Training techniques and technologies ..........cccoovmreerireriineiiiens 300,000 300,000
Staffing standards development . . 75000
Personnel ... . . 142,000 144,000

Command, Control, Computers & Intelligence:

Information systems . . 2,000,000 280,000 1,780,000
Advanced cOMMUNICAtioNS SYSTEMS .........cvvvrrerermeresmerisenrssneiss 300,000
Personnel .............. . . 638,000 648,000 648,000

Technology Base:

Future technology assessment . . 300,000
Modeling 600,000 150,000
Select projects ....... . 250,000 450,000 ,000
Personnel .............. . . 673,000 684,000 200,000
R&D Personnel, Program Support, & Operations:
Admin/support personnel and related COSES .........ccouevvvererineerinens 3,047,000 3,100,000 2,600,000
Support and operations .......... . . 1,500,000 1,700,000 1,500,000
R&D management info system developmen 500,000 450,000

Modernization of F&STD test facilities ........ . 850,000 850,000




41

Fiscal year 1995  Fiscal year 1996 Committee

Program area enacted estimate recommended

Other Projects:
South Florida oil Spill research CeNter .........ccooevmeerieeneeinerineriinens 1,000,000 s e
Maritime Fire and Research ASSOCIAtion ..........ccocovvevevererererrinnnnns 250,000 s s

Total appropriation ..........cccoveevreenerens s 20,310,000 22,500,000 18,500,000

Waterways safety and management—The recommended level
holds funding for this activity to the fiscal year 1995 level, instead
of a 29.3 percent increase as proposed in the budget estimate. The
Committee believes that some of this work is of lower overall prior-
ity, and some could be conducted with operating funds.

Marine safety.—Due to budget constraints and the need to fund
higher priority activities, the recommendation allows funding
equivalent to average funding over the fiscal year 1993-1995 time
period. The President’s budget proposed $4,147,000, which is al-
most double the fiscal year 1995 level of $2,122,000. The rec-
ommendation provides an increase of 10.8 percent over fiscal year
1995.

Ship structure committee.—The Committee recommends termi-
nation of this activity due to budget constraints. This is essentially
a research project in consultation with the shipbuilding and boat-
building industry, designed to improve the materials, design, and
construction of vessels. Some of the anticipated products include a
design guide for marine application of composite materials, a frac-
ture symposium and workshop, and study of compensation for
openings in primary structural members of ships. While the Com-
mittee has no evidence that this is an unworthy program per se,
it is probably a “nice to have” which is unaffordable in the current
budget climate.

Marine environmental protection.—The recommendation allows a
100 percent increase under “oil pollution response” research over
the funding provided for fiscal year 1995 instead of the 240 percent
increase proposed.

Safety and environmental compliance.—The bill deletes funding
for aviation engineering support, a savings of $75,000 from the
budget request. From the justifications provided, it appears this
work would be appropriate for financing under operating expenses.
In addition, a minor reduction is recommended in cutter fire safety,
allowing a 67 percent increase instead of the 71 percent increase
proposed.

Human resource management effectiveness.—The Committee rec-
ommends no specific funding for this research activity due to budg-
et constraints and the need to preserve funds for higher priority
work. This activity includes such elements as development of staff-
ing standards, evaluation of training methods, and prototyping of
training systems and techniques. This type of research can be con-
ducted using operating expense funds if it is of high enough prior-
ity, as is done in many other agencies.

Command, control, communications, computers and intel-
ligence.—The Committee cannot concur with the drastic reduction
proposed for the operational information system (OIS) or the unac-
ceptably long implementation schedule which would result from the
request. This project will apply pen-based technology to the Coast



42

Guard's operational missions, reducing paperwork dramatically and
increasing efficiency. Development of OIS began a few years ago,
after a Coast Guard study of small boat station workload revealed
that over half of the time was being spent on paperwork, resulting
in less boardings, less inspections, and less enforcement actions.
The President’s budget proposed deep cuts in this project in order
to finance increases in marine safety research. The Committee has
long supported implementation of pen-based technologies and other
labor-saving devices in the field. This will become even more impor-
tant in future years, as Coast Guard downsizing plans and budget
constraints require greater efficiencies and less time completing pa-
perwork. The Committee recommendation includes $1,780,000 for
OIS development, and directs the Coast Guard to use these funds
to accelerate fielding of OIS systems and broaden their application
to the vessel boarding program. This action will improve law en-
forcement effectiveness and allow more vessel boardings per
manhour expended.

Technology base.—Due to budget constraints and the Commit-
tee’s priority on development of near-term technologies of value to
field units, the Committee recommends a significant reduction in
funding for long-term technology base research. The bill includes
$500,000, a reduction of $1,023,000 from the fiscal year 1995 en-
acted level.

Research and development personnel, program support and oper-
ations.—The recommendation allows an increase of 18.8 percent in-
stead of the 35.3 percent increase requested. Within the overall
total, the modernization of test facilities at the Coast Guard Fire
and Safety Test Detachment is fully funded at the requested level
of $850,000.

BoAT SAFETY

(AQUATIC RESOURCES TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ........cccoceviiieeiiiie e $25,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ®
Recommended in the bill ... 20,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........cccccoiiiiiiiniiieee e —5,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........c.cccoccveviiiniiiniiciiicniciiene +20,000,000

1The President’s budget proposes funding as a permanent appropriation beginning in fiscal
year 1996.

The Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended, and the Fed-
eral Boat Safety Act of 1971, as amended, provide for the transfer
of highway trust fund revenue derived from the motor boat fuel
tax, excise taxes on sport fishing equipment, and import duties on
fishing tackle and yachts to the aquatic resources trust fund. The
Secretary of the Treasury estimates the amounts to be so trans-
ferred and appropriations are authorized from the fund for rec-
reational boating safety assistance and other programs as author-
ized by the Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971, as amended, and Pub-
lic Law 98-369 (the Deficit Reduction Act of 1984). These funds are
used primarily to provide grants to states to help enforce boating
safety laws and to expand boating education programs.

The bill includes an appropriation of $20,000,000 for the boat
safety program. When combined with an additional $10,000,000 in



43

permanent indefinite appropriations from the Clean Vessel Act of
1992 (Public Law 102-587), total program funding of $30,000,000
is provided for fiscal year 1996.

The Committee cannot support the Coast Guard's proposal to
convert this program to mandatory spending. According to an April
1993 study by the National Transportation Safety Board, rec-
reational boating accidents result in the highest number of trans-
portation fatalities annually after highway accidents. Over 900 peo-
ple are Kkilled each year in boating accidents, and over 350,000 are
injured—more than 40 percent of which require treatment beyond
first aid. The number of boats, especially high speed boats, is in-
creasing each year. The Safety Board made a number of rec-
ommendations to the Coast Guard and to the individual states
aimed at improving boating safety across this country. Federal sup-
port and direction will be needed to ensure implementation of ini-
tiatives raised in the Safety Board's study as well as to continue
other boating safety activities.

In fiscal year 1994, boating safety grant funds were distributed
in the amounts shown in the table below. It is anticipated that a
similar distribution would be in effect for the $30,000,000 program
funding in fiscal year 1996.

RECREATIONAL BOATING SAFETY PROGRAM

[Fiscal Year 1994 Federal allocations and Federal/State share of expenditures]

RBS program expenditures

Total fiscal
State qrederal oo T year 1994 RBS
Federal share cent State share cent expenditures

Alabama 765,297 765,297 232 2,531,071 76.8 3,296,368
Arizona ... 590,693 500,172  20.0 2,004,658  80.0 2,504,830
Arkansas . 450,422 306,222  49.8 308,468 50.2 614,690
California 2,392,650 976,680 6.8 13,356,422  93.2 14,333,102
Colorado™ ... 376,567 102,543 185 452,388 815 554,931
Connecticut . 494,007 494,007 19.2 2,079,105 80.8 2,573,112
Delaware ..... . 340,363 340,363 412 484,827 58.8 825,190
Dist. of Col . 348,304 194254 128 1,318,724 87.2 1,512,978
Florida ..... 3,245,521 3,245,521 10.2 28,601,258 89.8 31,846,779
Georgia 850,473 850,473 229 2,866,323 77.1 3,716,796
Hawaii** . 526,883 533,227 12.6 3,692,329 874 4,225,556
Idaho .. 405,503 405503 217 1,467,364 783 1,872,867
lllinois 712,288 712,288 477 782,431 523 1,494,719
Indiana ... 560,365 560,365  36.6 969,369 63.4 1,529,734
lowa 508,758 402,340  50.0 402,340  50.0 804,680
Kansas ... 370,191 326,628  50.0 326,634 50.0 653,262
Kentucky . 582,251 582,251 223 2,032,618 77.7 2,614,869
Louisiana 710,529 710529 324 1,480,802 67.6 2,191,331
Maine ...... 392,860 217,252 29 925412 97.1 952,664
Maryland . 1,486,002 1,486,002 135 9,532,738  86.5 11,018,740
Massachusetts . 612,343 612,343 258 1,763,352 742 2,375,695
Michigan** . 1,626,365 1,664,140  26.1 4723891 739 6,388,031
Minnesota ... 1,194,482 1,115,104  26.1 3,157,412 739 4,272,516
Mississippi 525,147 525,147 231 1,749,360  76.9 2,274,507
Missouri .. 838,087 646,305  16.0 3,402,518 84.0 4,048,823
Montana .. 304,205 206,145 482 221,242 518 427,387
Nebraska . 316,300 167,607  50.0 167,607 50.0 335,214
Nevada ... 403,900 403,900 245 1,247,478 755 1,651,378
New Hampshire** 396,608 512815 378 842,761 62.2 1,355,576
New Jersey** ... 1,065,146 1,358,400 9.7 12,590,860  90.3 13,949,260
New Mexico . 356,897 356,897 321 756,168 67.9 1,113,065
New York** . 1,289,114 1536836  36.8 2,636,490 63.2 4,173,326

North Carolina 784,545 784,545 233 2575596 76.7 3,360,141




44

RECREATIONAL BOATING SAFETY PROGRAM—Continued

[Fiscal Year 1994 Federal allocations and Federal/State share of expenditures]

RBS program expenditures .
Federal Total fiscal
State _ year 1994 RBS

allocation Federal share E:rrn State share rrn expenditures

North Dakota ... 303,962 237,500 487 250,076  51.3 487,576
Ohio ........ 1,463,535 1,463535  20.0 5,864,087 80.0 7,327,622
Oklahoma 612,252 565,548  26.3 1,582,784 73.7 2,148,332
Oregon 847,755 847,755 203 3,329,355 79.7 4,177,110
Pennsylvania ... 937,279 937,279 18.3 4,178,836 817 5,116,115
Rhode Island ... 347,048 322,053 327 662,768 67.3 984,821
South Carolina** . 849,398 1,072,284  32.6 2,213,442 674 3,285,726
South Dakota** 286,882 309,776 50.0 309,778  50.0 619,554
Tennessee ... . 715,751 715751 421 985,635 57.9 1,701,386
Texas et 1,580,341 1,580,341 175 7,461,599 825 9,041,940
Utah 420,232 420,232 138 2,631,744  86.2 3,051,976
Vermont .. 306,096 264,103 450 322,416  55.0 586,519
Virginia ... 529,720 529,720 303 1,219,970  69.7 1,749,690
Washington . 556,032 315,208  18.0 1,431,579 820 1,746,787
West Virginia 306,653 259,363  50.0 259,367 50.0 518,730
Wisconsin ... 1,101,373 1,101,373  30.6 2,501,333 694 3,602,706
Wyoming ... . 273,993 121,844  50.0 121,844 50.0 243,688
American Samoa . 233,915 237,316  100.0 0 00 237,316
Guam** ......... . 242,524 289,574 0.0 289,575 50.0 579,149
N. Marianas 234,453 0 0.0 0 00 0
Puerto Rico . 357,414 357,414 397 543,954  60.3 901,368
Virgin Islands .. 254,889 153,100 582 109,889 41.8 262,989

Totals 38,584,563 35,513,170 194 147,720,047 80.6 183,233,217

*Fiscal year 1994 expenditure information incomplete.

** Federal share includes carryover of prior-year funds.

Ratio of fiscal year 1994 State funds to Federal funds = 4.16/1

Note.—Federal share cannot exceed 50 percent of total expenditures for States; Territories are exempt from matching share requirement.

EMERGENCY FUND
(LIMITATION ON PERMANENT APPROPRIATION)
(OIL SPILL LIABILITY TRUST FUND)

The bill limits obligations from the emergency fund of the oil
spill liability trust fund to no more than $3,000,000 in fiscal year
1996. The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 established a $50,000,000 an-
nual permanent appropriation to finance emergency expenditures
without further appropriation. Since the Committee’s proposed allo-
cation of budget authority pursuant to section 602(b) of the Con-
gressional Budget Act sets aside $1,500,000,000 just for such emer-
gencies in fiscal year 1996, and would require no further appropria-
tion, the Committee believes a separate $50,000,000 annual appro-
priation is no longer necessary. The Committee would also note
that in only one of the past five years has the full appropriation
been required, and that without any limitation, the Coast Guard
estimated the emergency fund would have accumulated an unobli-
gated balance of $90,685,000 by the end of fiscal year 1996.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF FIscAL YEAR 1996 PROGRAM

The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) is responsible for the
safety and development of civil aviation and the evolution of a na-



45

tional system of airports. Most of the activities of the FAA will be
funded with direct appropriations in fiscal year 1996. The grants-
in-aid for airports program, however, will be financed under con-
tract authority with the program level established by a limitation
on obligations contained in the accompanying bill.

The total recommended program level for the FAA for fiscal year
1996 amounts to $8,343,050,000, including a $1,600,000,000 limita-
tion on the use of contract authority. This is $1,463,492,000 above
the President’s request level and $49,173,000 (less than one per-
cent) below the fiscal year 1995 enacted level. The following table
summarizes the fiscal year 1995 program levels, the fiscal year
1996 program requests, and the Committee’s recommendations:

Fiscal year— ; Bill compared with
Remm‘e&ﬁw in fiscal year 1996
1995 enacted 1996 estimate estimate

Operations 1$4,595,394,000  $4,704,000,000  $4,600,000,000  — $104,000,000
Facilities and equipment .. 2,087,489,000 1,907,847,000 2,000,000,000 +92,153,000
(Rescission) . —35,000,000 oo — 60,000,000 — 60,000,000
Research, engineering and development 259,192,000 267,661,000 143,000,000 — 124,661,000
Grants-in-aid for airport2 .........ccooeevneenieenne 1,450,000,000  ..ooorereeen 3 1,600,000,000  +1,600,000,000
Aircraft purchase loan guarantee program .. 148,000 50,000 50,000 i
TOAl o 8,392,223,000 6,879,558,000 8,343,050,000 — 36,508,000

1Reduction of $8,904,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards and procurement reform provisions and transfer of $3,967,700 for
consolidated civil rights office not reflected.

2Limitation on obligations.

3The President’s budget proposed to consolidate this program into the Unified Transportation Infrastructure Investment Program (UTIIP).

4 Appropriation pursuant to limitation on borrowing authority.

AVIATION TRUST FUND SPENDING

The Committee this year has placed a high priority on ensuring
that aviation spending in fiscal year 1996 is at least equal to the
tax receipts going into the airport and airway trust fund. For many
years the Committee was concerned that a “penalty clause” in the
authorizing statute led to a continued buildup in the aviation trust
fund unobligated balance.

As is shown in the following graph provided by the General Ac-
counting Office, the balance in the trust fund was increasing be-
tween fiscal years 1984 and 1990 while this provision was in effect.
The Committee was very pleased in 1990 when the penalty clause
was repealed, because it caused a significant drop in trust fund un-
obligated balances. Each year since that time, spending from the
trust fund has been greater than the tax revenues collected in that
year.



46

Airport and Airway Trust Fund
Tax Receipts Less Outlays
Fiscal Years 1984 to 1994
$ Billions ]
:

i L ! 1
(‘) l A 1 A l I3 L
1984 1968 1968 1990 1992 1994
Fiscal Year
Tax Receipls
. Less Outiatys

Source: GAQ Asslyss of FAAY Histary of Funding Lavels

Although a provision similar to the penalty clause was enacted
in last year's aviation reauthorization act, making more difficult
the Committee’s attempt to spend down the unobligated balance in
the trust fund, the Committee has placed a priority on trust fund
spending this year in order to ensure aviation users that their tax
receipts are being spent in an efficient manner. The Committee’s
recommendations for fiscal year 1996 are estimated to result in
total spending (outlays) from the aviation trust fund of
$5,966,792,000 during the fiscal year. This is $89,792,000 more
than estimated trust fund tax receipts.



47

OPERATIONS
(INCLUDING AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

This appropriation provides funds for the operation, mainte-
nance, communications, and logistical support of the air traffic con-
trol and air navigation systems. It also covers administrative and
managerial costs for the FAA’s regulatory, airports, medical, engi-
neering and development programs.

The operations appropriation includes the following major activi-
ties: (1) operation on a 24-hour daily basis of a national air traffic
system; (2) establishment and maintenance of a national system of
aids to navigation; (3) establishment and surveillance of civil air
regulations to assure safety in aviation; (4) development of stand-
ards, rules and regulations governing the physical fitness of airmen
as well as the administration of an aviation medical research pro-
gram; (5) administration of the research and development program;
and (6) administration of the federal grants-in-aid program for air-
port construction.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

A breakdown of the fiscal year 1995 enacted level, the fiscal year
1996 budget estimate, and the Committee recommendation by
budget activity is as follows:

Fiscal year
Budget activity
1995 enacted 1996 estimate 1996 recommended

Operation of air traffic cONtrol SYStEM .............coremmvrreerimmrrreirnnnnns $2,200,319,000  $2,228,634,000  $2,220,324,000
NAS logistics support ..... . 175,665,000 185,158,000 186,058,000
Maintenance of ATC system ........... 842,331,000 868,297,000 866,197,000
Leased telecommunications services . 316,793,000 328,423,000 321,743,000
Aviation regulation and certification .. 361,119,000 399,711,000 383,950,000
Aviation standards ........ 108,751,000 111,395,000 108,751,000

Civil aviation security ..... 64,849,000 65,769,000 64,849,000
NAS design and management ... 54,078,000 53,277,000 45,000,000
Administration of airports ......... 39,299,000 42,173,000 41,530,000

Executive direction and management
Human resource management ........

190,270,000 189,216,000 175,000,000
229,964,000 231,947,000 200,005,000

Commercial space transportation .. 5,770,000
Account-wide adjustments —19,177,000
Total apPropriation .......c..oevvreermrerersnriserieresesesessssins 4,583,438,000 4,704,000,000 4,600,000,000

The recommended levels include the following adjustments to the
budget estimate:

Committee rec-  Change from re-

Budget estimate ommended quest

Operation of air traffic control system:

Contract tower streamlining ..... . . $6,520,000 —$6,520,000

“Quality through partnership” . 1,790,000 —1,790,000
NAS logistics support:

Motor fleet, FAA logistics center 55,100,000 $52,000,000 — 3,100,000

Depot spares ...... e . 4,000,000 +4,000,000
Maintenance of the ATC system:

Airport movement area safety SYStEM .........cocevveenveenernneinerineeieeens 2,000,000 — 2,000,000

0ASIS maintenance 100,000 —100,000
Leased telecommunications services:

Administrative communications . 93,607,000 88,927,000 — 4,680,000

WECO switch offset ............... - — 2,000,000 —2,000,000




48

Committee rec-  Change from re-

Budget estimate ommended quest

Aviaton regulation and certification:

Flight stds/certification staffing increase ... 9,907,000 4,953,000 — 4,954,000

Delete funding for new data systems ..... 1,634,000 0 — 1,634,000
Hold PCS costs to fiscal year 1995 level 2,140,000 1,523,000 — 617,000
Omega navigation system ........ 8,556,000 0 — 8,556,000

Aviation standards:
Hold costs to fiscal year 1995 IeVel .......ccoouvevmeremnmeenneeriienriinnns 111,395,000 108,751,000 — 2,644,000
Civil aviation security:

Hold costs to fiscal year 1995 level 65,769,000 64,849,000 —920,000
NAS design and management:

Reduction due to budget CONSTTAINES .......c...rvvvrmerercerierrissrienns 53,277,000 45,000,000 — 8,277,000
Administration of airports:

Staffing increase ... e . 1,891,000 1,248,000 — 643,000
Executive direction and management

Staffing reductions . 0 —5,390,000 — 5,390,000

Regional public affairs stafflng . 3,055,000 1,008,000 — 2,047,000
Additional reduction due to budget constralnts 0 — 6,779,000 — 6,779,000
Human resource management:

Labor, personnel & human relations 130,142,000 108,000,000  — 22,142,000
Centralized training ................ . 100,050,000 90,000,000  — 10,050,000
Mid-America Aviation Resource Consortlum ...................................... 0 250,000 +250,000
Commercial space transportation:
Transfer from office of the Secretary .........cccouvviineriiiiiiserniinnens 10 5,770,000 +5,770,000
Account-wide adjustments:
Administrative aircraft .........ccocooeeereerneiens SRR 3,600,000 0 — 3,600,000
Society of automotive engineers grant 105,000 0 — 105,000
Overseas personnel assignments ............ N/A —500,000 —500,000
Non-pay inflation ... . . 0 — 4,824,000 — 4,824,000
Workers’ compensatlon—hold to FY95 Ievel ..................................... 0 — 1,394,000 — 1,394,000
Undistributed ....... e e — 8,754,000 — 8,754,000

1$6,541,000 included in the Office of the Secretary of Transportation.
OPERATION OF AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM

The Committee recommends $2,220,324,000 for the operation of
a national system of air traffic control and flight service facilities.
This is $20,005,000 (one percent) above the level enacted for fiscal
year 1995. The operation of these facilities is designed to assure
the safety, reliability and regularity of flight operations.

Sunday premium pay.—The bill retains a provision begun in fis-
cal year 1995 which prohibits the FAA from paying Sunday pre-
mium pay except in those cases where the individual actually
worked on a Sunday. The statute governing Sunday premium pay
(5 U.S.C. 5546(a)) is very clear: “An employee who performs work
during a regularly scheduled 8-hour period of service which is not
overtime work as defined by section 5542(a) of this title a part of
which is performed on Sunday is entitled to * * * premium pay at
a rate equal to 25 percent of his rate of basic pay” (emphasis
added). Disregarding the plain meaning of the statute and previous
Comptroller General decisions, however, in Armitage v. United
States, the Federal Circuit Court held in 1993 that employees need
not actually perform work on a Sunday to receive premium pay.
The FAA was required immediately to provide back pay totaling
$37,000,000 for time scheduled but not actually worked between
November 1986 and July 1993. Without this provision, recurring
costs of $6,000,000 would be required in the FAA’s annual operat-
ing budgets. This provision is identical to that in effect for fiscal
year 1995 and requested by the administration in the fiscal year
1996 President’'s budget. In addition, the Committee bill does not



49

include requested language allowing these funds to be used for
back pay for Sunday premium pay between fiscal years 1988
through 1990, to which the judicial decision was retroactively ap-
plied.

Contract tower streamlining.—The bill deletes the $6,520,000 re-
quested for the third year of the contract tower streamlining pro-
gram. While the Committee continues to strongly support this pro-
gram, delays in the program make further funding unnecessary in
fiscal year 1996. Even though funds were provided for the first 25
towers in October 1993, they were not put under contract until
September 1994. The next 25 will not be under contract until the
end of fiscal year 1996. Given these delays, the Committee believes
additional funds will not be required until fiscal year 1997.

Quality through partnership.—The bill deletes the requested
funding of $1,790,000 for FAA's “quality through partnership” pro-
gram. According to the agency, this is a “cooperative, long range
cultural change process which establishes a team structure for
identifying and resolving issues at the most appropriate level.”
Funds are used to support hundreds of labor-management teams
plus a national steering committee and nine regional steering com-
mittees. While the Committee agrees some coordination is needed,
it would seem that normal staff meetings and travel budgets (both
union and FAA) could accommodate the necessary level of coordina-
tion without this multimillion dollar effort.

Staffing standards study.—After many years of internal study,
the FAA still does not have a complete understanding of how many
controllers are required at each of its facilities. The FAA’s 1994 re-
view indicated that almost thirty percent of the agency’s field facili-
ties had staffing imbalances of greater than ten percent, compared
to the planning standard. Last year, the agency stated their plan-
ning standards could not be used for facility planning due to the
unique needs of each facility.

While acknowledging that some facilities have unique staffing
needs, the Committee believes the FAA needs a solid planning
methodology on which to base its staffing, training, and facility al-
location decisions. Without good planning tools, as the agency
downsizes there is a higher likelihood of situations similar to the
emergency situation which occurred earlier this year at the New
York en route center requiring immediate staffing increases. This
problem could become even more acute with a smaller and possibly
less experienced controller workforce and little or no developmental
pipeline for controllers.

For these reasons, the Committee directs FAA to study the devel-
opment of a comprehensive methodology whereby the FAA could
determine the required number of controllers at each of its facili-
ties. This study is to be conducted by the National Academy of
Sciences, and should be submitted to the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations no later than April 15, 1997.

Loran-C.—The Committee has indicated to the FAA in past years
that the agency should take full advantage of the compatibility of
Loran with GPS technology so the substantial investment made by
users in the technology can continue to be utilized, and so Loran
can be used as a cost effective alternative system to GPS. The
Committee has also heard from every segment of the Loran user



50

community, and there is broad consensus to continue support and
funding for Loran, until it is determined that satellite technology
is available and reliable as a sole means of safe and efficient air
navigation. The Loran system is established, operationally proven,
reliable and cost effective. The Committee understands there are
currently more than 1.3 million users of Loran, and that total sys-
tem infrastructure operation and maintenance costs are approxi-
mately $17,000,000 annually. In view of the favorable benefits ver-
sus costs associated with Loran, and because of the substantial en-
hancement it provides to user safety, the Committee remains con-
vinced that the Federal Government and users can benefit from the
technology well into the next century.

The Committee last year indicated to the FAA that it might be
necessary for the agency to assume increased funding responsibility
for Loran-C/GPS related initiatives in conjunction with other ele-
ments of DOT. The Committee believes that some funding respon-
sibility for Loran should be transferred to the FAA. Therefore, the
Committee directs the FAA to provide a plan, within 120 days of
enactment of this bill, for future funding, upgrading, and support
for Loran in cooperation with other elements of DOT. Moreover, the
FAA is directed to expedite implementation of the automatic blink
system, and the agency should fully support actions to permit pro-
mulgation of Loran non-precision approaches for which funds have
been previously approved. The FAA is also urged to continue devel-
oping GPS approaches which are compatible with Loran tech-
nology, so that full benefit can be gained from both technologies.

Operational responsibility pay.—Since October 2, 1982, air traffic
controllers and certain other FAA personnel have been paid an
“operational responsibility” bonus equivalent to five percent of base
pay. The pay is not mandatory, but subject to the discretion of the
FAA administrator. The legislative history of this pay indicates
Congressional intent that the pay was provided to reward control-
lers who did not join in the illegal air traffic controllers’ strike in
1981. The House budget resolution for fiscal year 1996 assumes the
immediate termination of this pay, arguing that the need for the
special pay has long since passed. The Committee believes that,
since controllers have been receiving this pay for as long as thir-
teen years, to terminate the pay at this time would result in a five
percent reduction in the take home pay of critical safety personnel.
Therefore, the Committee bill provides full funding for this pay in
fiscal year 1996. However, fully funding this $88,600,000 program
has required difficult reductions in other parts of the FAA operat-
ing budget.

NAS LOGISTICS SUPPORT

The Committee recommends $186,058,000 for logistics support of
the national airspace system, an increase of $10,393,000 (5.9 per-
cent) above the fiscal year 1995 enacted level. This activity funds
the acquisition of spare parts and repair services, agency-wide ac-
quisition and contract administration staff, and other related logis-
tics activities.

FAA logistics center motor fleet.—The recommendation holds
costs for the FAA logistics center motor fleet to slightly below the
fiscal year 1995 funding level. The President’s budget proposed an



51

increase from $52,400,000 in fiscal year 1995 to $55,100,000 in fis-
cal year 1996. The Committee believes that given a smaller
workforce than assumed in the President’s budget, holding the line
on these administrative costs is reasonable. This results in savings
from the budget estimate of $3,100,000.

Depot spares.—This year, FAA and departmental officials de-
scribed "horror stories” and provided statistics of aging equipment,
power outages, and long repair times. At the same time these cases
are occurring, the FAA is sending increased amounts of new equip-
ment to the field which also require spare parts. Given these cir-
cumstances, the Committee finds it curious that the FAA continues
to reduce their logistics center’s internal budget requests for spare
parts, which may be contributing to the horror stories. The follow-
ing table compares internal budget requests for spare parts of the
logistics center to final allocations by the FAA:

Fiscal year Request Allowance Difference

1992 s s $80,710,000  $64,894,000 —$15,816,000
1993 o e 95,371,000 64,647,000 — 30,724,000
1994 s s 117,288,000 75,465,000 —41,823,000
1995 o 114,786,000 74,507,000 —40,279,000
199 ......... e e 96,791,000 82,328,000 — 14,463,000

The Committee believes that maintaining the existing system at
a high state of readiness and availability is critical until new, less
maintenance-intensive systems are commissioned. For this reason,
the Committee bill includes $86,328,000 for depot spares, an in-
crease of $4,000,000 above the budget request but still $10,463,000
(10.8 percent) below the logistics center’s requirement for fiscal
year 1996. This provides a modest improvement in addressing the
existing spare parts shortfall.

MAINTENANCE OF AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM

The Committee recommends $866,197,000 for maintenance of the
air traffic control system, an increase of $23,866,000 (2.8 percent)
above the fiscal year 1995 enacted level. This budget activity fi-
nances the field maintenance workforce, engineering support, and
planning, direction and evaluation activities. The recommendation
includes reductions to the budget request for maintenance of the
airport movement area safety system (-$2,000,000) and the oper-
ability and support implementation system (-$100,000). Current de-
velopment and production schedules for those systems do not sup-
port a request for maintenance funds in fiscal year 1996.

LEASED TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

The Committee recommends $321,743,000 for leased tele-
communications services, an increase of $4,950,000 (1.6 percent)
above the fiscal year 1995 enacted level. The recommendation in-
cludes a reduction of five percent, compared to the fiscal year 1995
level, in funding for administrative telecommunications. The Com-
mittee believes this can be accommodated with little impact, given
the need to reduce overhead costs and fully consider the effect of
a smaller FAA workforce. In addition, the bill includes a $2,000,000



52

reduction from the budget request to reflect an unbudgeted receipt
of funds from a court case involving fraud in the procurement of
WECO switches. The FAA was recently awarded a settlement of
$13,900,000 from the contractor in this case. A portion of these
funds were to be applied to fiscal year 1996 budget requirements
for telecommunications. Given these additional funds, the Commit-
tee believes a reduction can be made in this area without impact.

AVIATION REGULATION AND CERTIFICATION

The Committee recommends $383,950,000 for aviation regulation
and certification activities, an increase of $22,831,000 (6.3 percent)
above the fiscal year 1995 enacted level. The President’s budget re-
quested $399,711,000, an increase of $38,592,000 (10.7 percent).

Flight standards and certification staffing.—The President’s
budget proposed a large increase in staffing for flight standards
and certification—261 new full time positions and 131 staff years
at a fiscal year 1996 cost of $9,907,000. While the Committee sup-
ports the need for greater staffing in this safety-related area, the
proposed increase for fiscal year 1996 is too great for a single fiscal
year. In addition, positions added in fiscal year 1995 have not all
been filled due to overall staffing ceilings within the administra-
tion. The Committee recommendation provides an increase of 65
staff years rather than 131.

New data systems.—The recommendation deletes funds for two
new data management systems: the Airmen Certification Rating
Application System (—$875,000) and the Data Management Ad-
ministration System (—$759,000) due to budget constraints.

Permanent change of station moves.—The bill holds these costs of
the fiscal year 1995 level due to budget constraints.

OMEGA navigation system.—The bill deletes funds to continue
operation and maintenance of the OMEGA navigation system, a
savings of $8,556,000 from the budget request. According to the
Federal Radionavigation Plan, there are only 22,500 users of this
system worldwide, only 14,000 of which are attributable to air
navigation. Supporting such a high cost system for so few users is
no longer affordable. The Committee believes this program could be
continued through user fees, if deemed essential to the user com-
munity.

AVIATION STANDARDS

The Committee recommends $108,751,000 for aviation standards,
the same amount as the fiscal year 1995 enacted level and
$2,644,000 (2.3 percent) below the budget request.

Aeronautical charting.—The Committee understands the FAA is
currently exploring the possibility of assuming responsibility from
the National Oceanographic and Atmospheric Administration
(NOAA) of producing and distributing aeronautical charts. It ap-
pears the FAA may be able to perform this function more effi-
ciently and cost-effectively than NOAA. The Committee under-
stands that NOAA is amenable to such an arrangement and is in-
volved in the discussions. The Committee encourages these discus-
sions, and looks forward to working with FAA on development of
a final proposal.



53

CIVIL AVIATION SECURITY

The Committee recommends $64,849,000 for civil aviation secu-
rity, the same amount as the fiscal year 1995 enacted level and
$920,000 (1.4 percent) below the budget request.

NAS DESIGN AND MANAGEMENT

The Committee recommends $45,000,000 for design and manage-
ment of the national airspace system, a decrease of $9,078,000 from
the fiscal year 1995 enacted level. This activity provides oversight
and planning for the research, engineering, and development
(RE&D) and facilities and equipment (F&E) appropriations. The
Committee is proposing a sharp reduction in this administrative
account in order to continue funding the five percent air traffic re-
vitalization bonus pay and to provide the highest possible funding
levels for air traffic controllers, safety inspectors, and system main-
tenance. The Committee believes that the effect of this reduction
could be mitigated through more effective utilization of FAA’s net-
work of technical support contractors.

ADMINISTRATION OF AIRPORTS

The Committee recommends $41,530,000 for administration of
airports, an increase of $2,231,000 (5.7 percent) above the fiscal
year 1995 enacted level and a reduction of $643,000 from the budg-
et request. The bill includes 20 new positions for airport inspection,
10 new positions for compliance, and 3 new positions for manage-
ment improvements. In total, the recommendation provides more
than half of the proposed increase of 50 new positions, and focuses
on staff needed for airport inspections (which is mostly safety-relat-
ed) and compliance issues including illegal revenue diversion.

Atlantic City International Airport.—Of the funds provided for
operating expenses of the FAA, the Committee expects FAA to con-
tinue its contribution for fire fighting and emergency services at
the Atlantic City International Airport, either alone or in conjunc-
tion with the New Jersey Guard.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTION AND MANAGEMENT

The Committee recommends $175,000,000 for executive direction
and management, reductions of $14,216,000 from the budget re-
quest and $15,270,000 from the fiscal year 1995 enacted level. A
reduction in this overhead account is needed to continue funding
the five percent bonus pay for air traffic controllers.

Staffing levels.—The Committee has reviewed staffing levels in
several headquarters offices, and believes that opportunities for
streamlining exist. The bill includes a reduction of $5,390,000 to re-
duce staffing in the following offices:

FY95 FY96 FY96

Office enacted estimate recommended

Change

Chief counsel . . 129 131 125 —6
Government and industry affairs .. 12 11 10 -1
Information technology ... 92 86 75 —-11
Public affairs ............... 33 32 10 —-22
Accounting ... e 73 74 72 -2

Policy, planning and international ..............ccccereevierrennerinnnniins 38 38 25 —13



54

FY95 FY96 FY96

Office enacted estimate recommended

Change

Policy, plans, management analySis .........c.ccoeweerenneresnenninns 76 T4 60 —14
International aviation .............ccceerneenn. 28 28 25 -3
Air traffic system Management ..........covenmrnerinreneesseinenins 194 190 187 -3

Regional public affairs offices.—Currently, the FAA regional of-
fices have 38 public affairs staff, in addition to the 33 in head-
quarters. Given budget constraints, this level of staffing in the re-
gions seems excessive. The Committee recommends only 13 re-
gional public affairs staff.

Additional reduction due to budget constraints.—The bill includes
an additional reduction in this activity of $6,779,000 due to budget
constraints and the higher priority accorded to first line operational
positions in air traffic and field maintenance.

HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

The Committee recommends $200,005,000, a decrease of
$29,959,000 (13 percent) from the fiscal year 1995 enacted level.

Labor, personnel and human relations.—The bill includes
$108,000,000, a reduction of $22,142,000 from the budget estimate.
According to the justification material, much of this funding is for
organizational development teams and for labor relations work.
While the Committee is generally supportive of such work in mod-
eration, an annual budget of $130,142,000 appears excessive. The
recommendation reduces the request by 17 percent.

Centralized training.—As previously discussed in an earlier sec-
tion of this report, the FAA has come under severe criticism this
year for mismanagement of its training program. Several top ex-
ecutives in charge of training have recently left the agency. In fact,
the entire human resource organization appears to be in disarray
at this time. The General Accounting Office testified that the man-
agement training budget should be scrutinized very heavily as a re-
sult of the criticisms and weak management. Given the concerns
this year about training in the FAA and the uncertain direction of
that training within the agency, a significant reduction in the
$15,490,000 requested for management training seems in order. In
addition, a portion of this reduction should be allocated against
program administration training (budgeted at $8,672,000). The
Committee recommends no reduction in training for regulatory
standards and compliance inspectors, based on GAO testimony that
these staff are ill-equipped at the present time to carry out their
safety inspection responsibilities due to insufficient training. The
Committee recommends $90,000,000 for training, a reduction of
$10,050,000 (10 percent) from the budget request.

Implementation of I1G recommendations.—The Committee directs
the FAA administrator to submit reports, on a quarterly basis, to
the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations, regarding
the agency’'s implementation of IG recommendations in the FAA
training investigation recently completed. These reports should be
submitted until further notice.

Mid-American Aviation Resource Consortium.—The Committee
expects the FAA to continue the agency’s commitment to the Mid-
American Aviation Resource Consortium in Minnesota and has in-



55

cluded $250,000 for this purpose. These funds are to be used in
Minnesota to support the air traffic controller training program
and to continue research for the FAA.

OFFICE OF COMMERCIAL SPACE TRANSPORTATION

The Committee recommends $5,770,000 for operations of, and re-
search by, the office of commercial space transportation. This office
is currently part of the office of the secretary of transportation. The
Committee believes the office would more effectively serve its cus-
tomers, and streamline the OST organization, if it were relocated
to the FAA. The office is authorized as a part of DOT, but not
under any particular mode or organization.

The recommended level represents a reduction of $290,000 (4.8
percent) from the fiscal year 1995 enacted level. This level is suffi-
cient to finance the additional 4 staff years provided in fiscal year
1995. Recommended adjustments to the budget request are as fol-
lows: (a) hold travel to the fiscal year 1995 level (—$45,000); (b) re-
duce funding for contract programs (—$666,000); and (c) delete
funds for fostering competition and industry viability, an activity
opposed by the Committee in past years and one more appro-
priately conducted by the private sector (—$60,000).

ACCOUNT-WIDE ADJUSTMENTS

Administrative aircraft.—The bill reduces the budget request by
$3,600,000 based on an Inspector General audit indicating signifi-
cant savings if the FAA were to dispose of six administrative air-
craft, based in the regions, which are not required for FAA mis-
sions. Given the emphasis this year on reducing unnecessary over-
head and administrative costs, the Committee accepts the IG rec-
ommendation, and requires the FAA to dispose of these six aircraft.

Society of automotive engineers grant.—The recommendation ter-
minates funding for this small research grant due to budget con-
straints, for a savings of $105,000.

Overseas personnel.—The FAA currently has 208 personnel as-
signed around the world. While the Committee understands that
the FAA requires overseas personnel in order to carry out its mis-
sions, these assignments are very costly, given the high cost of liv-
ing in many countries, and should be heavily scrutinized. The Com-
mittee believes that such scrutiny will result in fewer overseas as-
signments, and assumes savings from that review.

Non-pay inflation.—Consistent with action in other parts of the
bill, the recommendation allows a 1.5-percent increase for non-pay
inflation. The FAA budget requested 2.0 percent. The recommenda-
tion results in savings of $4,824,000.

Workers' compensation.—The recommendation holds these costs
to the fiscal year 1995 level. In addition, the bill includes a new
department-wide general provision restricting funds for workers’
compensation in fiscal year 1996, resulting in significant additional
savings for the FAA. This is discussed under “OST general provi-
sions.” The Committee also directs the FAA to set aside and re-
serve no less than 30 staff years for the purpose of offering employ-
ees currently on workers’ compensation a working position back in
the agency. The Committee has encouraged such action for two



56

years now, and continues to believe that reform in this area would
reduce costs.

Undistributed.—The recommendation includes a reduction of
$8,754,000 due to budget constraints. The administrator is ac-
corded the flexibility to allocate this reduction.

Second career training program.—The Committee has included
language carried for many years prohibiting the use of funds for
the second career training program.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Passenger manifests.—The bill continues the limitation (Sec. 319)
contained in previous appropriations Acts prohibiting the Depart-
ment of Transportation from issuing a final rule on an inter-
national passenger manifest program that only applies to U.S. car-
riers. The Department has issued an advance notice of proposed
rulemaking which would require U.S. airlines to compile manifests
for international flights that include the name of the passenger, the
name of a next of kin and an emergency contact number. The Com-
mittee believes that if the Department anticipates that this regula-
tion will be beneficial to U.S. citizens flying internationally, then
it should apply to both U.S. and foreign flag carriers. The Commit-
tee believes that imposing such a regulation only on U.S. airlines
could provide a competitive advantage to foreign flag carriers that
will not have to bear the costs associated with implementation of
the regulation or cope with the operational irregularities and pas-
senger inconvenience resulting from passengers being confronted
with the requirement to confirm this additional information prior
to boarding international flights.

O’Hare Airport slot management.—The bill continues the general
provision (Sec. 323) enacted in fiscal year 1995 which prohibits
funding to implement or enforce regulations that would result in
slot allocations for international operations to any carrier at
O’Hare Airport in excess of the number of slots allocated to and
scheduled by that carrier as of the first day of the 1993-1994 win-
ter season, if that international slot is withdrawn from an air car-
rier under existing regulations for slot withdrawals. Since slots are
all reallocated at the beginning of the winter season, it is believed
that the FAA can easily implement the provision. The following
definitions continue to apply to this provision: (a) “air carrier” shall
be as defined in section 1301(3) of title 49 of the U.S. Code App.;
(b) “foreign air carrier” shall be as defined in section 1301(22) of
title 49 of the U.S. Code App.; and (c) “slot” shall be defined as the
operational authority to conduct instrument flight rule takeoffs and
landings as further regulated in subparts K and S of part 93 of
title 14 of the code of federal regulations.

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ........ccoceviiiiiiiie e $2,087,489,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiieniiie e 1,907,847,000
Recommended in the bill ... 2,000,000,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........cccocoiiiiiiiniie e — 87,489,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........c.ccccocveviiiiiiiniicniicniceene +92,153,000



57

This account is the principal means for modernizing and improv-
ing air traffic control and airway facilities. This account also fi-
nances major capital investments required by other agency pro-
grams, experimental research and development facilities, and other
improvements to enhance the safety and capacity of the airspace
system.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,000,000,000
for this program, which represents a decrease of $87,489,000 (4.2
percent) below the level provided in fiscal year 1995. The Presi-
dent’s budget proposed $1,907,847,000, a decrease of $179,642,000
(8.6 percent). The bill provides that of the total amount rec-
ommended, $1,784,000,000 is available for obligation until Septem-
ber 30, 1998, and $216,000,000 (the amount for personnel and re-
lated expenses) is available until September 30, 1996. These obliga-
tion availabilities are consistent with past appropriations Acts.

The following chart shows the fiscal year 1995 enacted level, the
fiscal year 1996 budget estimate and the Committee recommenda-
tion for each of the projects funded by this appropriation:



FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT
O8 Puunende of dolored
T
RE i
Y i EVALUATION: t
; +







60

FACRITIES AND EQUIPMENT
0% e of dulere)




 touds o Gl




62

ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR SAFETY AND CAPACITY ENHANCEMENT
PROGRAMS

The bill includes a total of $229,917,000, above the budget esti-
mate, for new systems, and associated site preparation and instal-
lation, to improve aviation safety and airway capacity around the
country through rapid commissioning of new air traffic control sys-
tems, advanced computers, and state-of-the-art communication sys-
tems.

In setting priorities for this bill, the Committee has placed the
strongest emphasis on maintaining, and improving wherever pos-
sible, transportation safety around the nation. Because of signifi-
cant concerns over the past year regarding the state of aviation
safety, the Committee feels strongly that additional funding em-
phasis should be placed on new safety-related equipment. Among
other things, this equipment will provide controllers, pilots, and
airline dispatchers a more accurate and up-to-date understanding
of dangerous weather conditions and provide a clearer picture and
automated alerting of potential conflicts between aircraft maneu-
vering on airport surfaces.

The Committee wishes to emphasize that almost a quarter of a
billion dollars is being added above the administration’s request to
improve and promote aviation safety around this country. By con-
trast, the FAA proposed a significant reduction—8.6 percent—in
this critical safety appropriation. The Committee directs the FAA
to pursue these improvements aggressively as a high priority.
While the administration has proposed an air traffic control cor-
poration to help resolve problems in FAA acquisition and personnel
management, the Committee held a special hearing on the subject
this year and determined that such a proposal has yet to win the
support of any major segment of the aviation industry, including
airlines and the general aviation community. Significant concerns
were raised in that hearing about the detrimental effect such a
change could have on aviation safety.

The Committee believes the status quo is unacceptable. The
Committee agrees that FAA reform is essential, and believes effec-
tive reform could be achieved if the FAA and the administration
were to pursue aggressively exemption from the existing procure-
ment and personnel laws and strongly work for an independent
FAA, rather than a government corporation. The Committee hopes
the FAA will field these Congressionally-added systems as soon as
possible, and place a higher priority on safety-related equipment in
future acquisition budget requests.

In addition, the Committee has placed a high priority on capital
investment in this bill, and sought to maximize the return to users
from their aviation taxes going into the airport and airway trust
fund. The Committee received testimony from administration offi-
cials this year indicating that the air traffic control system is be-
coming increasingly debilitated by old, antiquated equipment.
While much of the old equipment is scheduled for replacement over
the next two or three years with systems already under contract,
the Committee’s recommended funding level would accelerate ef-
forts to revitalize the technological state of the ATC system in this
country.



63

The programs for which the Committee recommends additional
funding, and the associated increases above requested levels, are as
follows:

Program Main purpose Added funding

Aviation weather products generator ..
Aeronautical data link ...
Terminal area surveillance system (TASS) ..

Safety & CAPACILY ...ovvvvverreeerrieerienns $12,400,000
Capacity . 12,400,000
Safety ..o . 5,800,000

En route center building improvements . Capacity 17,000,000
Terminal ATC automation .............. Capacity & safety 22,600,000
Terminal doppler weather radar ... Safety e 42,500,000
Terminal voice switch replacement ... Safety .o . 7,000,000
Low cost surface detection radar (ASD Safety ..o . 8,000,000
Loop technology for surface detection Safety ......cccoooevvinn. . 2,000,000
Northern California metroplex ... Capacity ... . 10,000,000
Atlanta metroplex ..., Capacity . 10,000,000
Airport movement areas safety system (AMASS) . . Safety .. . 20,000,000
Instrument landing systems .......... .. Capacity . 3,500,000
Runway visual range equipment Capacity . 7,000,000
Low level windshear alert system . Safety .. . 14,000,000
Day care facilities Employee 2,600,000
Airport/aircraft safety equipment .. Safety .. 10,000,000
Transition engineering support .. Safety & capacity ... 10,000,000
Program support leases ............. Safety & capacity ... 4,117,000
Acquisition and installation personnel ... Safety & capacity 9,000,000

Total .... et et . 229,917,000

ENGINEERING DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION

The Committee recommends $475,700,000 for engineering devel-
opment, test, and evaluation activities.

Aviation weather services improvements.—The Committee rec-
ommends $26,100,000, an increase of $12,400,000 above the budget
request. The additional funding is intended to restore funds for the
aviation weather products generator (AWPG) project. The AWPG
project will provide high resolution graphical images of severe
weather conditions. Last year, the FAA described this project as
necessary for improved weather hazard forecasting in such condi-
tions as icing, turbulence, severe storms, microbursts, and high
winds. It will improve safety as well as airway capacity and route
planning for airlines. The Committee does not believe a program
with benefits such as these should be terminated, as the Presi-
dent’s budget suggests.

En route automation.—The reduction of $60,700,000 reflects con-
tract savings in the display system replacement project
(—$55,700,000) and a programmatic reduction in advanced en
route automation (AERA) (—$5,000,000). The recommendation re-
duces AERA funding from $38,300,000 to $33,300,000 in fiscal year
1996. The project was funded at $12,000,000 in fiscal year 1995.

Aeronautical data link.—The recommendation increases funding
from $23,800,000 in fiscal year 1995 to $27,400,000 in fiscal year
1996 and retains funding under this budget activity. The Presi-
dent’s budget proposed $15,000,000 under the procurement budget
activity. The Committee’s review indicates this program is still in
engineering development, and should be accelerated due to the ben-
efits it offers to aviation users.

Terminal area surveillance system (TASS).—The recommendation
includes $5,800,000 to continue development of the terminal area



64

surveillance system (TASS). This system is designed to detect and
help direct aircraft around hazardous conditions such as windshear
and wake vortices. Given the safety-related nature of this program
and its strong operational requirement, the Committee believes
this important program should be continued. The budget proposed
termination due to budget constraints.

Technical center facilities—The Committee recommendation con-
solidates funding for improvements at the FAA Technical Center
from six separate budget lines to a single line, for simplicity and
budgetary flexibility. Budget items 1E02 through 1EO07 have been
cplrjs_olidated into the single line 1E06, entitled “Technical center fa-
cilities”.

Evaluation of innovative deicing technology.—The Committee is
aware of the FAA's recent evaluation of innovative aircraft deicing
technology utilizing gas-fired infrared heating units in a wind-re-
sistant, nonflammable fabric shelter. This full-scale evaluation,
conducted at the Greater Buffalo International Airport, dem-
onstrated the capability of such a system for cost effective deicing
without the adverse environmental problems associated with tradi-
tional glycol treatments. The Committee understands that further
testing of this system is planned for the upcoming winter. The
Committee believes that this technology warrants further explo-
ration, and directs the FAA to provide a full report to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations by March 15, 1996 on
the results of testing and the agency’s plans to authorize airport
grant funding or passenger facility charges to enable airports to
procure such a system.

AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT

Improvement of ATC en route radar facilities.—The Committee
recommends a reduction of $5,900,000 in the budget request for
this program due to weak justification and a large unobligated bal-
ance of prior year funds.

Air route traffic control center (ARTCC) building improvements.—
The Committee has included $17,000,000 above the budget request
to provide the additional funding needed to meet the revised sched-
ule for fielding of the display system replacement (DSR). Without
increased funding to renovate ARTCC facilities in Atlanta, Fort
Worth, Oakland, and Leesburg, the schedule for DSR is likely to
slip.

Voice switching and control system (VSCS).—The recommenda-
tion reduces the requested funding by $6,600,000. The reduction is
to be allocated as follows: (a) engineering support for maintenance
(—$1,500,000); (b) program management (—$3,000,000); (c) airway
facilities training (—%$1,000,000); and (d) technical services
(—$1,100,000).

Traffic flow management.—The recommendation defers funding
for a new project called traffic management system—sustain
(—$10,800,000) and uses a portion of those savings to accelerate
full scale development contract award for the center/TRACON au-
tomation system (CTAS) (+$7,000,000). The CTAS project will pro-
vide critical capacity benefits. Because of its priority, the Commit-
tee believes the work should be put on a fast track, even if such
action requires reduction in lower priority activities. In addition,



65

the recommendation increases development funds for terminal air
traffic control automation activities by $15,600,000.

Critical telecommunications support.—The recommendation de-
letes funds for this project due to its low priority and large unobli-
gated balance of prior year funding.

Terminal doppler weather radar (TDWR).—The Committee be-
lieves that production for this important safety radar system has
been prematurely cut off in the FAA budget request, particularly
given the recent finding of the National Transportation Safety
Board citing windshear as a contributing factor in last year’s tragic
aviation accident in Charlotte, North Carolina. The FAA originally
established a requirement for 102 TDWR systems, and to date only
47 have been purchased. Given the existing requirements which re-
main unaddressed, the Committee recommends $40,000,000 in fis-
cal year 1996 for acquisition of 5 TDWR systems. In addition, the
Committee has provided $2,500,000 not included in the President’s
budget to complete installation of the doppler radar in Las Vegas,
Nevada, and to conduct the environmental assessment for the pro-
posed Floyd Bennett Field site in New York City. The increases are
needed to allow timely implementation of this safety equipment at
those locations. Wind shear remains the primary weather-related
threat to airline safety. The FAA has identified 102 U.S. airports
that have significant risks from wind shear (severe weather expo-
sure). The Committee recommends that the FAA give priority to
those airports at the greatest risk of wind shear (severe weather
exposure) in the installation of additional units.

Terminal automation.—The Committee strongly supports contin-
ued development of the FAA's standard terminal automation re-
placement system (STARS), and has recommended the full amount
of the administration’s request for fiscal year 1996. This program
is a critical component of the FAA's modernization program be-
cause without it, users of the air traffic control system will not be
able to make full use of advances in automation and GPS tech-
nology. The STARS program is also a model procurement that re-
flects the painful and expensive lessons the FAA has learned dur-
ing the past decade. The program manages risk by transferring de-
velopment responsibility to industry, reduces costs by seeking off
the shelf technology wherever possible, and requires “fly before you
buy” proof from companies wishing to bid. The Committee believes
the FAA has, in this program, set realistic and achievable program
schedules and cost estimates. The Committee believes that a fair
competition among qualified bidders is essential to the STARS ac-
quisition plan. The Committee expects the FAA to proceed with a
STARS competition among qualified bidders and take no actions on
other projects, such as performance enhancements for systems cur-
rently in use, which would have the effect of giving one contractor
an advantage over others.

The recommended funding level for terminal automation provides
no funds for a prime contract for the digital BRITE (DBRITE) dis-
play system. This project has undergone significant delays, with
funds as far back as fiscal year 1993 still not yet obligated. In addi-
tion, the Committee believes the benefit-cost justification for these
systems is inaccurate and needs to be reviewed with more atten-
tion to quantitative analysis before further funds are requested.



66

Since 57 units are planned for procurement using the earlier ap-
propriations later this year, it is apparent the manufacturing base
will be sustained through fiscal year 1996. The Committee will con-
sider additional funding next year pending stronger justification for
their procurement.

Reprogramming for Windsor Locks, CT air traffic control facili-
ties.—The Committee approves the department’s request to repro-
gram $2,800,000 to begin construction of a new terminal radar ap-
proach control (TRACON) facility at Bradley International Airport
in Windsor Locks, Connecticut.

Airport movement areas safety system (AMASS).—Given this pro-
gram’s importance to aviation safety, the strong support of the Na-
tional Transportation Safety Board, and recent calls for accelerated
fielding by the FAA Safety Summit, the Committee recommenda-
tion includes an additional $20,000,000 for AMASS systems. The
recommended level includes AMASS systems for airports in the fol-
lowing locations:

Philadelphia, PA Cleveland, OH
Seattle, WA Dallas/Ft. Worth, TX
Denver, CO (2 systems) San Francisco, CA
Anchorage, AK Kansas City, MO
Miami, FL Memphis, TN

Remote maintenance monitoring system (RMMS).—This project,
funded at $12,500,000 in the budget request, would develop and
procure near-term up-grades to the existing RMMS systems. How-
ever, the FAA budget also includes funds to study a new, replace-
ment system for RMMS. Since, according to the justifications, the
replacement system is to be purchased “off-the-shelf’, the Commit-
tee is not convinced that funds to develop improvements to the ex-
isting system are needed. Instead of pursing both alternatives, the
FAA should expeditiously procure the off-the-shelf replacement in
lieu of wupgrades. This termination results in savings of
$12,500,000.

Terminal air traffic control facility replacement.—The Committee
recommends $60,400,000, to be distributed as follows:

METTITE, AK oottt e s ae et ebe e ree e $1,018,600
Oakland, CA .......... 2,425,400
St. Louis TRACON . 2,380,000
Manchester, NH 938,000
Albany, NY ........ 648,000
Birmingham, AL 409,000
Islip, NY ............ 354,400
Kansas City, MO . 10,600,000
Vero Beach, FL ..... 326,000
Santa Barbara, CA ......oooiioiiiiieee s 2,000,000
Little ROCK, AR ...ooiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt 5,980,100
CoVINGLON, KY oo 6,500,000
SALING, KS s 1,144,100
NEWPOIt NEWS, VA .o 721,200
Salt Lake City TRACON, UT .ot 1,900,000
ROANOKE, VA . e 1,939,300
EVEIEtt, WA e 928,700
Champaign, TL ... 402,000
(€1 = UaTo I @F=1 0 1Yo AV SRR 212,000
Dallas (Addison), TX .... 3,693,700
Port Columbus, OH ... 2,457,500
Fort Lauderdale (EXecUtive), FL ....cccccocveeiiiiieciie e 1,701,800
San ANQGEIO, TX oo 1,838,800

Bedford, MA ... 323,000



(0] ¢ o 10 S @4 o 1< ¥ T 1) SRR 612,000
Seattle, WA ..o 786,000
New York (LaGuardia), NY ................. 1,000,000
St Louis (Control Tower), MO 5,600,000
Kansas City (ASDE), MO .......ccccccecueeenn. 552,900
NEWAK, NJ .ot e e e s 1,000,000

TOAL o 60,400,000

Terminal voice switch replacement (TVSR).—The Committee be-
lieves contract award for the enhanced terminal voice switch—the
large communications switch for TRACON facilities—should be ac-
celerated, given the increased frequency of outages and the critical-
ity of good communications between air traffic controllers and pi-
lots. The recommendation includes an additional $7,000,000 to ac-
celerate award of this contract.

Airport surface detection equipment (ASDE)-3.—The ASDE-3
radar system detects potential aircraft conflicts on the airport sur-
face. Because of the safety improvements offered by this system
and the strong support of the NTSB, Congress added funds at the
initiative of this Committee in fiscal year 1993 to purchase an addi-
tional ten ASDE-3 systems. Over the next two years, however,
FAA mismanagement has lessened the attractiveness of this pro-
curement. For example, FAA’s inability to sign the new contract in
a timely manner caused a break in the production line and higher
costs, so that now only six systems can be procured for the cost
originally estimated for ten. In addition, the FAA’'s benefit-cost
analysis for additional systems utilized an inappropriate discount
rate. When this was discovered—after funding had been provided—
the agency declared that, contrary to earlier information, no addi-
tional site met benefit-cost criteria. Despite these problems, the
Committee continues to believe that these systems would improve
safety, and encourages the FAA to locate these systems at the most
cost beneficial sites as soon as possible.

Low-cost ASDE and inductive loop technologies.—Because of the
high cost of the existing ASDE-3 systems and the strong safety re-
quirement, the Committee believes the FAA should explore lower
cost surface detection technology solutions for airports not sched-
uled to receive ASDE equipment. The bill includes $8,000,000 for
initial development of a low-cost ASDE radar system and
$2,000,000 to examine inductive loop technology for surface detec-
tion. The objective of the inductive loop technology program is to
provide a prototype system that will classify, track, and record air-
craft and ground vehicle movement on taxiways and runways. The
prototype system should include: (a) at least 150 inductive loop
sensors; (b) a short range sensor; (c) a system that automatically
provides incursion prevention alerts along with positional informa-
tion of aircraft and ground vehicles; and (d) provision of data to a
central site from all sensors and computer hardware and displays.
It is expected that data will be collected from the prototype system
to train neural networks to detect and classify over 100 commercial
aircraft, general aviation aircraft, and ground vehicles.

The Committee is aware that General Mitchell International Air-
port in Milwaukee, Wisconsin is being considered by the Federal
Aviation Administration as a test site for new low cost ground
radar equipment. The Committee supports and encourages the



68

FAA to use General Mitchell International Airport as a test site for
this ground radar equipment.

Facility consolidation.—The Committee has, for several years,
encouraged the FAA toward greater airspace utilization and re-
source efficiencies through facility consolidation. The current budg-
et request makes steps in that direction, but at a very slow pace.
The Committee believes that, given budget projections for future
years, the FAA needs to accelerate this program, to realize those
budget savings and deliver operational benefits to users on a faster
timetable. The bill therefore includes $10,000,000 each for new
metroplex control facilities in northern California and Atlanta,
Georgia. Both of these facilities were funded in fiscal year 1995,
but had funding deferred in the fiscal year 1996 budget request.

Integrated network management system.—The Committee is not
convinced this new program will be affordable in the outyears, and
therefore recommends no funding for fiscal year 1996.

Automated surface observing system (ASOS).—The joint program
of the FAA and the National Weather Service to provide ASOS sys-
tems has not met its objectives for commissioning new sites. The
Committee is aware that numerous problems have been reported
with the equipment and its installation. The Committee therefore
directs FAA to explore alternatives to this program, including in-
vestigating whether ASOS is the most appropriate technology for
all present and planned sites and whether more cost-effective, yet
functionally compatible, systems are available. The FAA is directed
to report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations
no later than January 1, 1996 on the alternatives available and the
steps the agency plans to take to resolve the technical and installa-
tion problems associated with this program.

Establishment of instrument landing systems (ILS).—The Com-
mittee recommendation includes the $30,000,000 in the budget re-
guest and $3,500,000 for a category Il ILS to be installed in Rock-
ford, Illinois. The FAA validated a requirement for this system due
to changes in air traffic at that location, and was planning to repro-
gram funds for this purpose. Because rescissions of unobligated
funds in this bill and previous Acts lower significantly the FAA’s
funds available for reprogramming, the Committee believes addi-
tional funding is warranted so that the requirement at this airport
will not be delayed. The bill includes funding for the following sys-
tems:

Dallas-Fort Worth, TX (Category 111 ILS with ALSF-2) (34R)
Dallas-Fort Worth, TX (Category 111 ILS with ALSF-2) (16L)
St. Louis, MO (Category 11l ILS with ALSF-2/DME/RVR) (14R)
Atlanta, GA (Category Il ILS with ALSF-2/DME/RVR) (27)
Rockford, IL (Category Il ILS) (7/25)

Low level windshear alert system (LLWAS).—The bill includes
the $1,000,000 requested in the budget estimate and, in addition,
$14,000,000 to accelerate procurement and installation of new
equipment and upgraded LLWAS sensors at high density airports.
This is a safety radar system which detects and alerts against dan-
gerous windshear conditions similar to that implicated in the 1994
aviation accident in Charlotte, North Carolina. The Committee
places a high priority on improving safety at airports across the na-
tion, and this system is an important component of that effort.



69

Sites receiving funds in this bill for enhanced LLWAS equipment
or antenna pole replacement or relocation are as follows:

Adams Field, Little Rock, AR Buffalo International, Buffalo, NY

Fort Lauderdale/Hollywood Airport, Fort  Jacksonville International, Jacksonville,
Lauderdale, FL FL

Luis Mufioz Marin International, San Rochester International, Rochester, NY
Juan, PR . Hancock International, Syracuse, NY

John F. Kennedy International, New Des Moines International, Des Moines,
York, NY ) 1A

Mueller Airport, Austin, TX Daytona Beach Regional, Daytona

Tucson International, Tucson, AZ

Lubbock International, Lubbock, TX

El Paso International, El Paso, TX

San Antonio International, San Antonio,
TX

Beach, FL

Piedmont Triad International,
Greensboro, NC

Richmond International, Richmond, VA

Sarasota/Bradenton International, Norfolk International, Norfolk, VA

Sarasota, FL Dane County Regional, Madison, WI
Los Angeles International (LAX), Los Charleston International, Charleston, SC
Angeles, CA Kent C_ounty International, Grand
Bradiey International, Windsor Locks, Rapids, MI
CT Albany County Airport, Albany, NY

Birmingham International, Birmingham, Huntsville International, Huntsville, AL
AL Mobile Regional, Mobile, AL
Honolulu International, Honolulu, HI Dannelly Field, Montgomery, AL

Localizer directional aid, Santa Monica airport.—The Committee
is concerned about the FAA's plans to reinstall a localizer direc-
tional aid (LDA) at the Santa Monica Airport in California. The
LDA would replace a previously existing facility installed in June
1992 and damaged during the January 1994 Northridge earth-
quake. There is concern in the adjacent communities that the FAA
did not adequately address noise, environmental, social and eco-
nomic impacts during the initial placement of this facility. Follow-
ing completion of the environmental impact statement, the Com-
mittee instructs the FAA to report to the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations on the potential impacts of the LDA, and
the mitigation that would be required to address the concerns of
the communities. Further, the Committee instructs the FAA to
delay any installation of the LDA until at least a six month period
following issuance of the report, in order for Congress to examine
the report thoroughly.

Runway visual range (RVR).—The recommendation includes an
additional $7,000,000 to procure runway visual range equipment.
Suspending operations at a major airport due to loss of the RVR
can cost aviation system users as much as $1,000,000 per hour.
The new RVR system is not as susceptible to outages due to weath-
er, resulting in far less down time and substantial benefits to
users.

Fuel storage tanks.—The recommendation reduces these costs to
$9,400,000 in order to fund higher priority activities.

Local projects and air navigation facilities/air traffic control sup-
port—The Committee deletes funding for these projects due to
weak justification and the need to fund specific safety-related
equipment. These two reductions total $7,000,000.

NAS management automation program (NASMAP).—The rec-
ommendation defers further funding for this poorly justified new
management information system, saving $2,000,000 from the budg-
et estimate.



70

Child care facilities.—According to the FAA, there are still seven
en route centers without a day care center. Two of these are in-
cluded in the President's budget. The Committee recommendation
funds four new centers rather than two, an increase of $2,600,000
above the budget request.

Airport/aircraft  security equipment.—The  bill includes
$10,000,000 to procure, install and test prototype aviation security
equipment at airports and advanced hardened containers for air-
craft. These items have been under development for several years,
and the Committee has information indicating their readiness for
prototyping at this time.

MISSION SUPPORT

Program  support leases.—The Committee @ recommends
$31,117,000 for this project in fiscal year 1996.

Transition engineering support.—Given the importance of fielding
new ATC equipment as rapidly as possible, and departmental testi-
mony that system outages are occurring with increasing frequency,
the Committee believes this is a high priority for additional fund-
ing and questions internal budget decisions in the department
which reduced the funding by over $10,000,000. The Committee
recommendation restores $10,000,000 above the budget request to
ensure that new equipment is installed and commissioned in a
timely manner.

System architecture.—The recommendation provides the same
funding level as provided for fiscal year 1995.

Technical services support contract.—The Committee does not be-
lieve the “resource tracking program” is appropriate for this budget
line, since it is not part of the TSSC contract, but a general man-
agement tool for the appropriation. Pending stronger justification
for this activity, the Committee recommends no funding, a reduc-
tion of $1,000,000 from the budget request.

Financial control baseline notices.—The FAA is directed to sub-
mit to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations a copy
of each F&E financial control baseline notice as it is approved by
the agency.

PERSONNEL AND RELATED EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $216,000,000, an increase of
$7,500,000 above the level enacted for fiscal year 1995. This sub-
account provides funding for salaries and benefits for those govern-
ment personnel involved in managing, overseeing, and installing
new equipment and facility construction. The increase of
$9,000,000 above the budget estimate is provided specifically for
field support, and will enable installation and commissioning of
currently warehoused data multiplexing network equipment, in-
strument landing systems, and 3,500 radio transmitters and receiv-
ers. The Committee is appalled to learn of the amount of mod-
ernization equipment sitting in warehouses around the country due
to lack of government staff allocations or funds for installation.
These systems were bought to be used, not sit in warehouses while
the system decays. The Committee recommendation assists in ad-
dressing that problem.



71

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
(RESCISSION)

Rescission, fiscal year 1995 ..o —$35,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiese et e
Recommended in the bill ... - 60,000,000
Bill compared with:
Rescission, fiscal year 1995 ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiese e — 25,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccceviiieiiiiieeiiiiee s —60,000,000

The bill includes a rescission of $60,000,000 from the unobligated
balances of “Facilities and equipment” due to budget constraints.
The FAA administrator is accorded the discretion to allocate this
reduction.

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccooiiiiiiiiiii e $259,192,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccccceveriiiieiiiieeiiine e enieee s 267,661,000
Recommended in the Dill ... 143,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccceviiiieiiiiee e —116,192,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........cccccooiiiiiiiieeiniieeniieees —124,661,000

The accompanying bill includes $143,000,000 for long-term re-
search, engineering and development programs to improve the air
traffic control system and to increase its safety and capacity to
meet air traffic demands of the future, as authorized by the Airport
and Airway Improvement Act and the Federal Aviation Act. This
appropriation also finances the research, engineering and develop-
ment needed to establish or modify federal air regulations.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends $143,000,000, a reduction of
$116,192,000 below the fiscal year 1995 enacted level and
$124,661,000 below the President’s budget request. The reduction
reflects the Committee’s decision to place a higher priority on the
development and near-term acquisition of safety- and capacity-en-
hancing equipment, and a correspondingly lower priority on long
term research.

This year, the Committee received testimony documenting exten-
sive equipment outages and safety concerns in the national air-
space system. While still the safest airway system in the world,
aviation accidents in 1994 highlight the need for more rapid imple-
mentation of advanced safety technologies, especially those related
to forecasting and detection of hazardous weather conditions such
as windshear. Equipment outages due to delays in replacement sys-
tems are restraining airway system capacity even as air traffic in-
creases. This raises costs to airway system users and causes delays
in passenger travel all across this country.

Given these issues, and considering the importance of air travel
for the overall economy of the United States, the Committee cannot
accept the administration’s proposal to reduce the “Facilities and
equipment” appropriation drastically—8.6 percent in a single



72

year—while increasing long term research. The Committee bill in-
creases funding for facilities and equipment significantly above the
President’s request, and reduces “Research, engineering, and devel-
opment”. This reduction is not intended to be prejudicial to the
FAA's research activities, but is instead a reflection of the difficult
priorities which must be made to eliminate the federal deficit while
maintaining essential transportation services to the public today
and for the near-term future.

A table showing the fiscal year 1995 enacted level, fiscal year
1996 budget estimate, and the Committee recommendation follows:

Fiscal year
Program name 1995 enacted 1996 estimate Olmggmirzsga

System development and infrastructure:

System planning and resource Management .........c....ooceeeereneeeens $3,623,000 $3,953,000 $3,000,000

Technical laboratory facility .. et 5,800,000 9,598,000 5,800,000
Capacity and air traffic management technology

Air traffic management technology ... 9,174,000 9,875,000 0

Oceanic automation program ... . 10,649,000 10,470,000 8,000,000

Terminal air traffic control automation (TATCA) 16,891,000 15,624,000 0

Runway incursion reduction ... 8,099,000 8,177,000 0

System capacity, planning and |mprovements
Cockpit technology .

12,082,000 12,256,000 6,000,000
4,820,000 8,266,000 6,500,000

General aviation/vertical flight technology ........................................ 4,837,000 3,327,000 2,629,000
Modeling, analysis, and simulation 9,631,000 7,807,000 2,000,000
Future airway facilities technology ... 800,000 3,403,000 0
Communications, navigation and surveillance:
Communications ... . 18,080,000 15,367,000 10,000,000
Navigation ... 14,922,000 15,963,000 10,000,000
Surveillance . . . 3,962,000 0 0
Weather ........ . 2,909,000 6,493,000 6,493,000
Airport technology ........... . .. . 8,200,000 9,278,000 1,000,000
Aircraft safety technology:
Aircraft systems fire safety ...... . 1,200,000 3,906,000 0
Advanced materials/structural safety 5,245,000 2,973,000 2,000,000
Propulsion and fuel systems ... . . 3,436,000 4,059,000 0
Flight safety/atmospheric hazards research ... 5,000,000 4,173,000 4,173,000
Aging aircraft ......... . 25,000,000 21,415,000 15,000,000
Aircraft catastrophic failure prevent|on research .............................. 2,705,000 4,357,000 2,705,000
Fire research .......... . 4,500,000 4,604,000 0
Fire research and safety .......... 0 0 5,700,000
General aviation renaissance ... 0 1,005,000 0
Cabin safety .......... . 0 1,055,000 0

System security technology:

Explosives and weapons detection 23,675,000 33,179,000 23,000,000

Airport security technology integration .. 1,000,000 2,530,000 0
Aviation security human factors . 3,124,000 4,603,000 0
Aircraft hardening . 7,828,000 3,496,000 0

Human factors and aviation medlcme
Flight deck/maintenance/system integration human factor ....
Air traffic control/airway facilities human factors

16,508,000 11,182,000 15,500,000
11,259,000 10,193,000 10,000,000

Aeromedical research .............. 4,233,000 4,485,000 2,500,000
Environment and Energy . . 5,200,000 5,429,000 1,000,000
Innovative/Cooperative Research ....... 4,800,000 5,160,000 0

Total appropriation ............. 259,192,000 267,661,000 143,000,000

In reaching the overall reduction, the Committee targeted re-
search activities which: (a) could be performed by the private sector
or other non-federal entities such as airports; (b) appeared to be of
low overall priority or finance FAA overhead and facilities; and (c)



73

have corresponding programs in “Facilities and equipment”, some
of which are increased in this bill. These reductions are as follows:

Activities which can be performed by the private sector or other
non-federal entities.—Several activities have been reduced which
could be performed by the private sector or by other non-federal en-
tities. They include:

Committee rec-

Project 1996 budget ommendation Change
Airport technology ........... - - - . $9,278,000 $1,000,000 —$8,278,000
Advanced aircraft materials ... 2,973,000 2,000,000 —973,000
Propulsion and fuel systems 4,059,000 — 4,059,000
Aging aircraft 21,415,000 — 6,415,000
Aircraft catastrophic failure prevention . 4,357,000 —1,652,000
Cabin safety .........cc...... e ———— e 1,055,000 — 1,055,000
Aircraft hardening ......... e 3,496,000 — 3,496,000

Low priority or administrative, level of effort activities—Much of
this work involves operating support of FAA organizations conduct-
ing the RE&D program. Lower funding is called for, as the overall
program is being cut back, and because of the need to streamline
administrative and management operations.

Project 1996 budget cc?nTr;ﬂeiEtggtirgrg- Change
System planning/resource MaNAgEMENt ............cccwereevermrrermmrrsmnnnsseniienns $3,953,000 $3,000,000 —$953,000
Technical lab facility ...... ST 9,598,000 5,800,000 — 3,798,000
Modeling, analysis and simulation ..... e . 7,807,000 2,000,000 —5,807,000

Reductions in areas due to increases in F&E activities—Some ac-
tivities were reduced in consideration of increases provided under
“Facilities and equipment” (F&E) for activities in the same area of
technology, but in more advanced phases of development. Since so-
lutions for these problems are being accelerated through applica-
tion of F&E funds, early research can be cut back.

Committee rec-

Project 1996 budget ommendation Change
Oceanic automation ...... $10,470,000 $8,000,000 —$2,470,000
TATCA e e 15,624,000 ... — 15,624,000
Runway incursion 8,177,000 — 8,177,000
Explosives/weapons detection .............ccccoueeeenn. e 33,179,000 —10,179,000

Some worthy activities are being reduced in order to protect
funding for higher priority safety activities, including the increase
for air traffic control human factors safety research. These reduc-
tions are as follows:

Committee rec-

Project 1996 budget ommendation Change
Air traffic management technology ..... . $9,875,000 oo —$9,875,000
System capacity, planning and improvements .........cco..oveereermeerersnsernns 12,256,000 $6,000,000 — 6,256,000
General aviation/vertical flight .......... . 3,327,000 2,629,000 — 698,000
Communications ............... 15,367,000 10,000,000 —5,367,000
Navigation 15,963,000 10,000,000 —5,963,000
General aviation renaisSanCe ............owerereeens 1,005,000 0 — 1,005,000
Environment/energy ..... s 5,429,000 0 — 5,429,000
Innovative research ....... et ——— v 5,160,000 0 —5,160,000

Aeromedical research ... TN 4,485,000 2,500,000 — 1,985,000




74

Air traffic control human factors research.—The Committee is
very upset that, year after year, the FAA continues to ignore the
importance of human factors research in its overall research pro-
gram. Even though last year the Congress directed FAA not to re-
duce funding for this activity, the agency’s fiscal year 1996 request
slashes funding by 23.1 percent, from $27,700,000 to $21,300,000.
This would drop funding for this critical area to the pre-1993 level.
Even though most aviation accidents are caused by human factors,
the FAA chose instead to request increased funding for items such
as cooperative research with colleges and universities, FAA lab fa-
cility upgrades, flow control technology, and airport pavement tech-
nologies. The Committee believes this appropriation should focus
first and foremost on safety, even if that results in less funding for
non-safety-related research. The recommendation includes
$25,500,000 for air traffic control human factors research, an in-
crease of $4,200,000 above the budget request, but a decrease of
$2,200,000 below the fiscal year 1995 enacted level. FAA is directed
not to reprogram any of these funds to other activities.

GENERAL PROVISION

Federally-funded research and development center.—The bill con-
tinues a general provision enacted in fiscal year 1995 (Sec. 326)
which caps staffing at the existing federally-funded research and
development center (FFRDC) at no more than 335 members of the
technical staff. The Committee is pleased with changes made by
the FAA over the past year to address management issues cited in
last year's Committee report, and believes that these changes pro-
vide a stronger, more productive FFRDC relationship.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Liquidation of contract Limitation on

authorization obligations

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .............c........ $1,500,000,000  ($1,450,000,000)

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .................. 1,500,000,000 1

Recommended in the bill ..........ccccooviiviiiene 1,500,000,000 (1,600,000,000)
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ............... 1,500,000,000 (+150,000,000)

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .......... 1,500,000,000 (+1,600,000,000)

1Included under the Unified Transportation Infrastructure Investment Program (UTIIP).
The bill includes a liquidating cash appropriation of

$1,500,000,000 for grants-in-aid for airports, authorized by the Air-
port and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, as amended. This fund-
ing provides for liquidation of obligations incurred pursuant to con-
tract authority and annual limitations on obligations for grants-in-
aid for airport planning and development, noise compatibility and
planning, the military airport program, reliever airports, and other
authorized activities. This is the same funding as requested in the
President’'s budget, and same level as provided for fiscal year 1995.



75

LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS

The bill includes a limitation on obligations of $1,600,000,000 for
fiscal year 1996. This is $150,000,000 (10.3 percent) above the fis-
cal year 1995 level. The President’s budget proposed to consolidate
this program into the Unified Transportation Infrastructure Invest-
ment Program, with no specific funding set aside in law. As set
forth in statute, the obligation limitation will be distributed as fol-
lows:

Fiscal year

Project
1995 enacted 1996 estimate 1996 recommended

Entitlements:
Primary airports

$412,035,885 $448,176,815 $487,986,896

Cargo airports (3.5%) ...... 38,391,975 42,191,003 49,001,271
Alaska supplemental funding 10,528,980 10,528,980 10,528,980
States (12.5%) ............ 150,285,479 165,472,172 181,005,773
Carryover entitlements .. 147,061,820 100,000,000 100,000,000
Discretionary Set-Asides:
Noise (12.5%) .. TN 156,547,374 172,366,846 188,547,680
Reliever airports (5%) ... 62,618,950 68,946,738 75,419,072
Commercial service airports (1.5%) 18,785,685 20,684,022 22,625,722
System planning (.75%) ... 9,392,842 10,342,010 11,312,861
Military airport program (2. 31,309,475 34,473,369 37,709,536
Returned Entitlements:
Non-hub airports 50,309,449 58,181,740 63,349,834
Non-commercial service airports 25,154,724 29,090,870 31,674,917
Small hubs ..... RPN 12,577,362 14,545,435 15,837,458
Other Discretionary:
Capacity/safety/security/noise 243,750,000 243,750,000 243,750,000
Remaining discretionary 81,250,000 81,250,000 81,250,000
Total MItation: ..........oevvveeerecrreisneereriessesessnenns 1,450,000,000 1,500,000,000 1,600,000,000

The Committee’'s recommendation restores funding to this pro-
gram, which was reduced for three consecutive years between fiscal
years 1992 and 1995. In fiscal year 1992, this program was funded
at $1,900,000,000. In fiscal year 1995, the program is funded at
$1,450,000,000. While the Committee recognizes these reductions
were based on valid concerns, including the lack of contract author-
ization and management issues, the Committee is pleased the FAA
has made progress in addressing some of the Committee’s past con-
cerns in this area. In order to restore faith that the Federal Gov-
ernment is a reliable funding partner, and to address the backlog
of important capacity projects which have been building up as the
program was reduced, the Committee believes some increase is jus-
tified. The Committee has also improved an increase under “Oper-
ations” for increased staffing in the airport program, which will im-
prove grants oversight and implement management improvements.
Consistent with the treatment of highway demonstration projects,
there is no funding for earmarked airport projects in the bill.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sixth runway, Denver International Airport.—The bill retains the
general provision (Sec. 333) enacted in fiscal year 1995 which pro-
hibits funding for planning, engineering, design, or construction of
a sixth runway at the new Denver International Airport, unless the
FAA administrator determines, in writing, that safety conditions



76

warrant obligation of such funds. The Committee remains uncon-
vinced at this time that the runway is a high priority, and that
such a project could be managed effectively given the past manage-
ment history of the overall project.

Hot Springs, Arkansas airport properties.—The bill includes a
new general provision (Sec. 339) which states that two small par-
cels of land previously developed as park sites and currently used
by the citizens of Hot Springs shall not be considered airport prop-
erty for the purposes of meeting requirements of the Airport and
Airway Improvement Act of 1982, as amended. These facilities in-
clude softball fields and playground equipment for children. The
good intentions of city officials to turn unused land near the airport
into recreational space is now costing the city as much as $70,000
per year because of FAA concerns that the park sites might be con-
sidered airport assets not maximizing their revenue potential. The
Committee does not wish to penalize communities which take inno-
vative action in this regard, and is unconvinced that additional rev-
enues could be generated on this site.

Revenue diversion.—The Committee does not recommend con-
tinuing the existing provision regarding illegal revenue diversion at
airports. The Committee remains resolute in its strong opposition
to illegal revenue diversion, and has provided increased funding in
the bill for staff to monitor and enforce the revenue diversion laws.
However, because the penalty in the existing provision—termi-
nation of all federal transportation funding—is so severe, it is un-
likely the provision would be enforced if it were ever required, and
such action would in all likelihood not match the severity of the
crime. In addition, the aviation reauthorization bill last year ad-
dressed this issue, strengthening the enforcement provisions
against revenue diversion and giving users more clearly defined
avenues for pursuing remedies. For these reasons, the Committee
believes action in this bill is no longer required.

Collection of passenger facility charges on frequent flyer cou-
pons.—The Committee does not recommend continuing the existing
provision regarding collection of passenger facility charges on fre-
quent flyer coupons. Such collection was prohibited in last year's
reauthorization bill, making action in this bill unnecessary. The
Committee is still very much opposed to such collections, and is
pleased that they have been terminated.

AIRCRAFT PURCHASE LOAN GUARANTEE PROGRAM

(LIMITATION ON BORROWING AUTHORITY)

Limitation on borrowing au-

Appropriation thority

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .......... $148,000 ($9,970,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...... 50,000 (1,600,000)
Recommended in the bill .................... 50,000 (1,600,000)
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ... —98,000 (—8,370,000)

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996  ......cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies e

The Committee recommends language that permits the Secretary
of Transportation to borrow up to $1,600,000 from the Secretary of



77

the Treasury to pay defaulted loans. This is the same as the budget
estimate. According to the Office of Management and Budget and
the Congressional Budget Office, the borrowing authority provided
in appropriations Acts for this program is not new budget author-
ity. The bill includes an appropriation of $50,000, as included in
the budget request and calculated in accord with the Credit Reform
Act, for the administrative costs of this program.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF FIscAL YEAR 1996 PROGRAM

The Federal Highway Administration provides financial assist-
ance to the states to construct and improve roads and highways,
enforces federal standards relating to interstate motor carriers and
the highway transport of hazardous materials, and provides tech-
nical assistance to other agencies and organizations involved in
road building activities. Title 23 U.S.C. and other supporting legis-
lation provide authority for the various activities of the Federal
Highway Administration. Most of the funding for the Federal High-
way Administration is provided by contract authority, with pro-
gram levels established by annual limitations on obligations pro-
vided in appropriations Acts.

Under the Committee recommendations, a total program level of
$20,401,082,000 would be provided for the activities of the Federal
Highway Administration in fiscal year 1996. This is $522,526,000
more than the fiscal year 1995 level, an increase of 2.6 percent.

The following table summarizes the fiscal year 1995 program lev-
els, the fiscal year 1996 program requests and the Committee’s
recommendations:

Fiscal year

Program Recommended in the bill
1995 enacted 1996 estimate
Federal-aid highways® .........ccccouervrmmrirnnenns $17,160,000,000 ® $18,000,000,000
Highway-related safety grants® 10,800,000 (?) $10,000,000 10,000,000
Other highway projects ............ 366,055,000 (B
Motor carrier safety grants? .... 74,000,000 85,000,000 79,150,000
Exempt federal-aid programs .. 2,267,701,000 2200,000,000 2,311,932,000
0 LN 19,878,556,000 295,000,000 20,401,082,000

LLimitation on obligations. . . » .
2The President’s budget proposed to consolidate these programs into the Unified Transportation Infrastructure Investment program.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Verrazano-Narrows Bridge.—The Committee has included lan-
guage in the bill (Sec. 325) continuing the one-way westbound tolls
collection system on the Verrazano-Narrows Bridge. The
Committtee believes one-way westbound tolls reduce traffic conges-
tion and pollution and encourages the governors of New York and
New Jersey to agree upon a mutually acceptable solution to the
problem of toll collection without increasing pollution and conges-
tion. The Committee has repeated the bill language on this subject
which was contained in Public Law 103-122.

Central Artery/Third Harbor Tunnel.—The Committee has in-
cluded bill language (Sec. 345) that stipulates that the Secretary of
Transportation may not authorize funding for additional Federal-



78

aid projects for the Central Artery/Third Harbor Tunnel Project in
Boston, Massachusetts, until a financial plan is submitted by the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts by October 30, 1995 and ap-
proved by the Secretary. For each fiscal year thereafter, the Sec-
retary must approve revised financial plans submitted biannually
by the Commonwealth and based on detailed annual estimates of
cost-to-complete the remaining elements of the project.

People’'s Republic of China.—The Committee has included bill
language (Sec. 341) prohibiting the use of funds to arrange tours
of scientists or engineers employed by or working for the People’s
Republic of China, to hire citizens of the People’s Republic of China
to participate in research fellowships sponsored by the Federal
Highway Administration or other modal administrations of the De-
partment of Transportation, or to provide training or any form of
technology transfer to scientists or engineers employed by or work-
ing for the People’s Republic of China.

Obligation rates.—The Committee has continued language which
limits federal-aid highways first quarter obligations. The Commit-
tee has restricted first quarter obligations to 12 percent.

Recycled paving materials.—The Committee has included lan-
guage (Sec. 320) delaying the administration, implementation, and
enforcement of section 1038(d) of Public Law 102-240, relating to
crumb rubber.

Metric signage.—The Committee has included bill language (Sec.
324) which prohibits the design, construction, erection, modification
or placement of any sign relating to speed limit, distance or other
measurement using metric.

LiMITATION ON GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Limitation, fiscal year 1995 ........cc.cccoeiiiiiiiiie et 1($525,341,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 (689,486,000)
Recommended in the bill ..o (495,381,000)
Bill compared with:
Limitation, fiscal year 1995 ........cccccocviiiiiiieiiiiee e (—29,960,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........cccccevvveeiiiieeiiiiee e (—194,105,000)

1Reductions of $3,545,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards and procurement re-
form provisions not reflected.

This limitation controls spending for the salaries and expenses of
the Federal Highway Administration required to conduct and ad-
minister the federal-aid highways program and most other federal
highway programs. The limitation includes a number of contract
programs, such as highway research, development and technology,
rural technical assistance, and minority business enterprise. In ad-
dition, administrative costs for highway-related safety grants are
transferred to the limitation.

The Committee recommends a limitation of $495,381,000. This
amount is $29,960,000 less than the fiscal year 1995 level of
$525,341,000. The following table summarizes the fiscal year 1995
limitation, the fiscal year 1996 budget estimate, and the Commit-
tee’s recommendation:



79

Fiscal year Recommended in
1995 1996 estimate the bill
Administrative expenses:
Salaries and expenses .............. e . $210,128,000  $213,964,000  $213,964,000
Travel .. . 18,489,000 18,489,000 17,286,000
Transportation ........ e ——— 849,000 874,000 849,000
Rent, communications and ULIlILIES .......ccccovvveevievieiseierieneeiiesiienns 26,352,000 28,190,000 26,540,500
Printing . 102,000 112,000 112,000
Working capital fund 19,763,000 22,471,000 22,471,000
Supplies . 2,517,000 2,517,000 2,517,000
Equipment .............. SRR . 10,584,000 10,584,000 10,584,000
Other 17,315,000 17,833,000 17,833,000
Procurement savings ............ i — 3,000,000 — 3,000,000
Civil Rights transfer - — 809,000 +809,000
Accountwide adjustments ........... e ——— oo e —5,251,500
Contract programs, research and development:
Highway R&D ...... 53,552,000 79,706,000 55,772,000
ITS s e ——— et 114,500,000 238,579,000 93,250,000

12,622,000 17,241,000 11,622,000
8,739,000 10,701,000 8,489,000
3,015,000 3,015,000 3,015,000

Technology deployment ..............
Long term pavement performance .....
Local technical assistance .......

National Highway Institute ......... . 4,369,000 4,369,000 4,369,000

Disadvantaged business enterprises ...........cownrvciiinnisiiisiinnens 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000

International transportation ... 500,000 500,000 500,000

0JT/supportive Services ..... 5,000,000 5,000,000

Rehabilitation of TFHRC ........... 3,000,000 .o

Technical assistance to Russia . 400,000 400,000 400,000

Truck dynamic test facility ..... e 1,500,000 750,000

Transportation investment analysis .............. L 2,250,000 oo

Cost allocation study s 5,000,000 2,500,000
Total .. 1521,796,000 689,486,000 495,381,000

Lincludes reductions of $3,545,000 to comply with working capitol fund, awards, and procurement reductions.
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $304,714,000 for administrative ex-
penses. This amount is $1,385,500 less than provided in 1995. The
recommendation assumes a total of 3,372 full-time permanent posi-
tions.

Rent, communications, and utilities.—Consistent with the Com-
mittee’s recommendation to reduce the Department's overall space
utility, the Committee has reduced FHWA's request for rental pay-
ments to $17,099,000. These funds are budgeted in this account
and reimbursed to “Rental payments” in the Office of the Sec-
retary.

Accountwide adjustments.—The Committee recommendation in-
cludes an accountwide adjustment of $5,251,500 due to budget con-
straints. Funds budgeted for strategic initiatives, contractual sup-
port, teleconferencing, IRM improvements, working capital fund,
travel and transportation and other administrative expenses will
need to be reduced accordingly. The department is accorded the
flexibility to allocate the reduction.

CONTRACT PROGRAMS

The limitation on general operating expenses includes a total of
$190,667,000 for contract programs. This represents a decrease of
$25,030,000 from fiscal year 1995. Although the recommendation
represents a significant reduction below the budget, the FHWA's



80

contract programs have grown considerably in the last few years.
As recently as fiscal year 1993, the contract programs of the Fed-
eral Highway Administration were at the $100,000,000 level. The
Committee has approved without modification the budget requests
for the local rural technical assistance program, the National High-
way Institute, the minority business enterprises program, inter-
national transportation, and technical assistance for Russia.

HIGHWAY RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY

The Committee recommends $55,772,000 for highway research,
development and technology programs. This level represents an in-
crease of $2,220,000, or 4.1 percent over last year. The following
table summarizes the fiscal year 1995 program level, the fiscal year
1996 budget estimate and the Committee recommendation for the
various research areas:

[Dollars in thousands]

Fiscal year

Recommended in

Program 1995 1996 the il
program level estimate

Highway research and development:

Safety ... e ——— $7,768,000 $9,853,000 $8,768,000
Materials ........ 5,451,000 oo
Pavements ... 7,476,000 9,247,000 9,247,000
Structures ... 6,311,000 12,359,000 13,211,000
Environment ..... e 5,593,000 6,481,000 5,593,000
Right-of-way .. e ——— 429,000 429,000 429,000
L2010 6,681,000 8,434,000 5,681,000
Planning ......... s . 6,069,000 7,895,000 6,069,000
Motor Carrier S 7,774,000 9,008,000 6,774,000
National Science and Technology Council Priority

Projects ... et tniet ietesaest et entens 16,000,000 oo

Total, Highway research and development .................. 53,552,000 79,706,000 55,772,000

Safety.—The Committee recommends $8,768,000 for highway
safety research and development. The combination of ISTEA and
GOE funds will result in a safety R&D program of not less than
$12,768,000 of new contract authority.

Pavements.—The Committee recommends $9,247,000 for pave-
ments research and development, including $1,000,000 for work on
high performance concrete as proposed by the National Science and
Technology Council (NSTC).

Structures.—Of the $13,211,000 provided for structures research
and development, $3,000,000 is afforded for a project proposed by
the NSTC discussed in greater detail under NSTC priority projects.

Motor carrier.—The Committee recommends a level of $6,774,000
for motor carrier research. The Committee notes the substantial ex-
pansion of this program during the last few years and suggests
that a more careful review of research proposals by experts within
and outside of FHWA is needed. The Committee’s allowance in-
cludes $350,000 to conduct a research project to improve the cur-
rent “Share the Road” campaign, which is intended to educate the
motoring public about truck safety dynamics, and to coordinate
similar non-federal activities and identify gaps in this outreach
area.



81

In view of changes in program emphasis, funding levels and
growth of related research and development activities, the Commit-
tee asserts that it would be timely for FHWA to prepare a new re-
search and development plan reflecting its revised research agenda
and priorities. The FHWA shall submit a draft of its five year stra-
tegic plan together with details on current and planned R&D budg-
et expenditures to the National Motor Carrier Advisory Committee
for comment. The plan should pay particular attention to the driver
fatigue research program. A final plan should be submitted to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations before April 1,
1996.

National Science and Technology Council (NSTC) Priority
Projects.—The Committee’'s allowance does not include the
$16,000,000 requested for the NSTC priority projects. In the Com-
mittee’s view, budgetary limitations do not allow for this substan-
tial increase in highway research and development funding, a com-
prehensive justification did not support the initiative, and the pro-
posal was not subject to intensive peer review through FHWA's
technical working groups and the Research and Technology Execu-
tive Board. The Committee maintains that priority funding should
be reserved for FHWA's core infrastructure research and develop-
ment program.

Nevertheless, the Committee recognizes the importance of im-
proving the nation’s physical infrastructure and has reviewed the
request for NSTC priority projects. The Committee has included
within the pavements and structures programs two research
projects that were identified by the NSTC. The Committee rec-
ommends $1,000,000 to accelerate the utilization of high perform-
ance concrete, which offers potential savings of 20 percent or more
on highway structures. This highway material offers improved re-
sistance to changing weather conditions and increased strength.
Fewer structural members, longer spans and pavement life, and
lower life-cycle costs are possible with high performance concrete.
The Committee’s recommendation also includes $3,000,000 as part
of the structures R&D program to construct or use one or more fa-
cilities that would evaluate and calibrate bridge and pavement
non-destructive evaluation technologies. This project will accelerate
the use of this technology and will pay dividends in public sector
investment, private sector jobs, and most importantly, promote
safety for the traveling public. The testing or evaluation of any new
proprietary devices or methods shall involve substantial cost shar-
ing with the private sector.

Turner Fairbanks facility—In the 1997 Congressional budget
justifications, the FHWA is directed to submit a separate line item
specifying the amount of funds necessary to support and maintain
the Turner Fairbanks facility and to conduct associated research
and contract activities that are now included in other various re-
search activities.

Intelligent transportation systems (ITS).—The Administration has
called for an accelerated ITS effort of $651,600,000, which includes
$113,000,000 in contract authority provided by the Intermodal Sur-
face Transportation Efficiency Act (ISTEA), $238,600,000 from gen-
eral operating expenses, including $100,000,000 for the Trailblazer
initiative, and $300,000,000 for a congestion relief and mitigation



82

program. This request represents an increase of 186 percent over
the 1995 levels. The Committee has provided $93,250,000 for the
intelligent transportation systems (ITS) research program. When
combined with the $113,000,000 in contract authority provided for
this program by ISTEA, the Committee’s recommendation will
allow a total program level of $206,250,000.

In addition, funding for elements of ITS research, particularly re-
search and development and operational tests, may be supple-
mented by redirecting unobligated balances from projects first
made available in fiscal year 1993 and earlier. The Committee be-
lieves that as much as $15,000,000 may be redirected to support
ITS research and development. Any such transfers shall be subject
to the prior notification of the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations and shall not be redirected to the automated high-
way system or advanced technology applications.

The Committee funding for the ITS research and development
activities has grown significantly over the last several years. In tes-
timony before the Committee, the General Accounting Office noted:

The [IVHS] Act authorized $659 million to support the
program over 6 years, but after only after four years its
appropriations have exceeded $800 million—almost $150
million more than was authorized for the 6-year period.
The ITS program has also grown from a few projects in
1992 to 268 projects as of January 1995.

The following tables illustrate the growth in appropriations and
number of projects in the ITS program:



83

o we D3 Zrogram, (FIU 1991 through 1999)
Tmkom T8 T
e
ne
20

180

Facs Yo 1991-7995

Nexe For fiscal years 14701 A< TS funfirz included both contract authority granted under
[STEA and funds provided through the agrrpnauons process. [n fiscal year 1991, funds were
prosided through the approgranons process. Funding figures total to $873 million due to
rounding.

TS Projects, 71901 through 1995)

1991 1982 13 1994 1995
Coerciar Yous 195 - 395

Source A0 s aralyses of 1OT data



84

Given this rapid growth, the Committee remains concerned that
the ITS program needs to assess its progress and ensure effective
management oversight. Although the initial actions of the Joint
Program Office (JPO) have been helpful to strengthen management
oversight of the ITS program, the Committee believes that stronger
steps must be taken to ensure a more targeted, coordinated and
cost-conscious program. The Committee, therefore, directs the de-
partment to empower the JPO to exercise autonomous control over
the entire ITS funding budget, to include all requests under the
FHWA limitation on general operating expenses, (including FTA
and RSPA ITS activities), and review and monitor all ITS projects
and their costs, objectives and schedules to accomplish JPO-ap-
proved program milestones.

Reprogramming guidelines and procedures.—The Committee
wishes to reiterate the reprogramming guidelines that state that
Congressional approval is required for funding shifts of ten percent
or more among programs, projects and activities (PPA). Congres-
sional guidances states that PPAs are defined as any item for
which a specific dollar level is cited in appropriations Acts or the
reports accompanying those Acts. Congressional notification and
approval of proposed changes to appropriated funding levels is fun-
damental.

The following table depicts the 1995 program level, the fiscal
year 1996 request and the Committee’'s recommendation for the in-
telligent transportation systems program by activity:

INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS

[Dollars in thousands]

Fiscal year 1995 Fiscal year 1996 Recommended in

Program program level estimate the bill

Intelligent transportation systems:
Research and development ..........cc...omemrrvecermmmreeisnnnnnes $35,000,000 $27,479,000 $25,000,000

ITS operational tests ............. 22,500,000 22,500,000 18,750,000
Commercial vehicle operations .. 10,700,000 10,700,000 12,700,000
Automated highway system ............. 10,000,000 18,700,000 10,000,000
Advanced technology applications .. 15,000,000 15,000,000 2,500,000
Program and systems support ... . 11,300,000 17,000,000 11,300,000
Priority corridors ... . 10,000,000 10,000,000 oo
Crash avoidance research C 17,200,000 13,000,000
Trailblazer INLIALIVE .....c.ccveeveveeeierereeece e eveseaesse s sssneens 100,000,000  ..ovrvereeeeeee

Total, ITS v et ———— 114,500,000 238,579,000 93,250,000

Operational tests.—The basic definition or outline of the National
Systems Architecture is currently scheduled to be finalized by
spring 1996. The Committee insists that once the basic structure
has been established that any cooperative agreements signed there-
after by the department shall require that federally-supported ITS
operational tests or corridor projects are consistent and compatible
with this architecture. This requirement will promote interoper-
ability.

Commercial vehicle operations (CVO).—The Committee com-
mends the actions taken by the FHWA to equip 200 motor carrier
safety assistance program (MCSAP) sites by mid 1997 with the lat-
est technology. This investment will promote the effectiveness and
efficiency of the MCSAP by improving the targeting of vehicles and



85

drivers subject to inspection. The Committee wishes to expand the
progress to date and recommends $12,700,000 for the commercial
vehicle component of the ITS program. Within the amount rec-
ommended, sufficient funds are available to improve and operate
the SAFER and supporting systems, to equip at least fifty addi-
tional sites across the country by mid-1998 with the SAFER/inspec-
tion module that will provide on-line vehicle- and driver-specific in-
spection information, and for at least forty percent of the expenses
needed to develop and pilot test the CVO communications infra-
structure (CVISION). The Joint Program Office shall ensure that
MCSAP officers and the state officials participating in the commer-
cial vehicle information system participate in the design, testing
and implementation of this initiative.

Automated highway system.—The Committee recommends
$10,000,000 for the automated highway system project. The
amount recommended is judged adequate to maintain the initial
partnership agreement, but will require an extension of this project
beyond the original seven year duration.

Advanced technology applications.—Because of overlap with ac-
tivities funded under research and development, changing national
priorities regarding defense conversion, difficulties encountered in
funding ITS dual use projects and budgetary limitations, the Com-
mittee has reduced funding for advanced technology applications.
The funds provided will allow continuation of the IDEAS program
and some high risk, potentially high return projects that will sup-
plement the R&D program.

Priority corridors.—Separate categorical funding for priority cor-
ridors was first provided in fiscal year 1995, before which support
for this area was provided wholly from the ISTEA set-aside for ITS.
The Committee recommendation assumes that the priority cor-
ridors program will be supported through the ISTEA set-aside of
$87,000,000 in fiscal year 1996.

Crash avoidance research.—The Committee has provided
$13,000,000 to facilitate the development and sale of products
which will enhance the ability of drivers to avoid collisions and to
ensure that safety is not degraded by new ITS products.

Trailblazer initiative—The Committee has not included
$100,000,000 for the Trailblazer initiative as requested by the
President, based, in part, on insufficient justification. The Commit-
tee notes the Department did not request funding for the Trail-
blazer initiative from the Office of Management and Budget.

The Committee acknowledges that the ITS program has made
some significant strides in the four years of its existence and may
soon be entering a second phase of standards setting and deploy-
ment of infrastructure. The Intelligent Transportation Society of
America (ITS America), a federal advisory committee to the depart-
ment, projects the total funding needed for the ITS program to be
$227 billion and to take 20 years to develop and make the pro-
gram’s technologies fully functional. The Committee believes that
any large-scale national deployment of ITS infrastructure would be
premature in advance of a national architecture, an explicit author-
ization, and a large scale private partnership. Therefore, the Com-
mittee directs the department to prepare a report to the Congress
that outlines a strategy for phased deployment of ITS. The report



86

shall serve as a guiding mechanism for reauthorization and shall
discuss and recommend appropriate public and private roles, fund-
ing and financing options, standards setting and maintenance (in-
cluding operating costs). The report shall also include total esti-
mated costs, criteria for selection, and anticipated schedule relative
to the overall deployment strategy. In the near term, the Commit-
tee notes that it has provided significant increases in the Federal-
aid highway program, and capital and operating costs for traffic
monitoring, management, and control facilities and programs are
eligible activities of the surface transportation program should
states or localities wish to pursue ITS deployment.

Long-term pavement performance.—The Committee recommends
$8,849,000 for the LTPP program. This amount shall be supple-
mented by $6,000,000 of section 6001 funds to further this impor-
tant research.

Technology assessment and deployment.—The Committee rec-
ommends $11,622,000 for technology assessment and deployment.
The Committee directs that not less than $3,000,000 shall be allo-
cated to safety activities (excluding congestion and incident man-
agement) and not less than $2,400,000 of section 6005 funds shall
be allocated to safety applications.

The Committee has included not less than $1,000,000 which
shall be allocated to the Office of Highway Safety (OHS) to develop
and test at least two new outreach campaigns that can be used by
the states under the section 402 program. The Committee has re-
viewed the Red Light Running campaign and has received com-
ments on the program from various state officials. The Committee
expects that the OHS will develop other successful highway safety
programs such as the project to increase compliance with yield-
right-of-way or grade crossing signs. These campaigns should be
ready for the development by the states as part of their 1997 sec-
tion 402 programs.

On-the job training/supportive services.—No funds are rec-
ommended for on-the-job training/supportive services in fiscal year
1996. Funds were provided in fiscal year 1995 for the first time in
many years. States currently have the authority to use their fed-
eral-aid highway resources to accomplish the objectives of on-the
job training and supportive services. The Committee urges the
FHWA to encourage state highway departments to take necessary
actions to achieve OJT/supportive services, particularly given the
increases in the federal-aid program.

Truck dynamic test facility.—FHWA has signed a partnership
agreement that will allow the agency to have access to a non-fed-
eral test facility to support truck/pavement interaction research. In
light of this cost saving arrangement, the Committee recommends
$750,000.

Cost allocation study.—$2,500,000 is recommended for a truck
size and weight and a cost allocation study. The FHWA shall con-
duct an objective and comprehensive study on truck size and
weight issues and shall seek input from all affected parties, includ-
ing the highway safety community. This study will provide a basis
for recommendations for the next highway reauthorization and sup-
plement, not duplicate, the work of the General Accounting Office,



87

the Transportation Research Board and the American Association
of State Highway and Transportation Officials.

The Committee directs the FHWA to complete a major portion of
the cost-allocation study before completing Phase 111 of the truck-
size and weight study. FHWA must ensure that policy decisions on
truck-size and weight are formulated within the context of well
reasoned cost-allocation decisions which ensure that each vehicle
class, and each distinct vehicle type within those classes, fairly
shoulders cost responsibilities for infrastructure damage and other
proportional effects on safety and associated crash cost impacts,
congestion and capacity effects, and energy and environmental con-
cerns. Only objective contractors with no conflicts of interest with
the trucking or rail industries shall contribute to these studies.

Cathodic protection for bridges.—Cathodic protection has long
been recognized and recommended by the FHWA as the only prac-
tical system which will stop bridge deck corrosion in chloride con-
taminated bridge decks. The FHWA has extensively promoted and
provided technical assistance in the use of cathodic protection sys-
tems through the FHWA demonstration project program since
1975. Recent FHWA economic studies have shown that cathodic
protection systems should be considered for use on structurally
sound salt-contaminated bridge decks carrying heavy traffic vol-
umes in urban areas where traffic disruption and delay costs re-
sulting from deck replacement or repair are significant. The FHWA
is strongly encouraged to continue its program to demonstrate the
latest technology in cathodic protection systems and to assist and
encourage states to use cathodic bridge protection systems when
economic studies show that these systems will be cost effective.

Recycled materials.—The Committee directs the Federal High-
way Administration to provide at least $1,000,000 from available
resources for continued research on using recycled materials in con-
crete pavement and landscaped margins. The potential exists to
use large scale quantities of plastic and paper waste as well as
microsilica in concrete pavement construction. The Committee be-
lieves that a small investment in research in this area could yield
large benefits in future years.

Border regions infrastructure issues.—The Committee continues
to express its belief that there is great need to develop further the
infrastructure along the United States’ border regions with Mexico
and Canada, especially as these countries implement the North
American Free Trade Agreement and as volumes of trade and traf-
fic continue to increase. The Committee supports efforts by the de-
partment to participate in the exchange of technical and profes-
sional expertise with the governments of Mexico and Canada to en-
hance transportation projects and improve infrastructure initia-
tives in these regions. Further, the Committee directs that the Fed-
eral Highway Administration give high priority to transportation
needs along the border regions in grant programs and discretionary
funding. Based on the 1993 FHWA report entitled the “Assessment
of Border Crossings and Transportation Corridors for North Amer-
ican Trade,” which found that federal highway funds had not been
sufficiently allocated to meet the infrastructure needs along our
borders, the Committee had requested of FHWA recommendations
to improve the distribution of funding to border regions in last



88

year's House report. The Committee is aware that FHWA's data
collection efforts as a part of the recommendations are incomplete,
and urges completion of the study so that its recommendations
might be considered on a timely basis.

Federal parkways.—The Committee rejects the administration’s
proposal to transfer ownership, oversight and responsibility of fed-
eral parkways to the states of Maryland and Virginia.

HIGHWAY-RELATED SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Liquidation of con- Limitation on obliga-
tract authorization tions
Appropriation, fiscal year
1995 L. ($10,800,000) ($10,800,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year
1996 ..o (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
Recommend in the bill ....... (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal
year 1995 .................. (—800,000) (—800,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal
year 1996 .................. (—) (=)

A liquidating cash appropriation of $10,000,000 is recommended
to assist states and localities in implementing the highway safety
standards administered by the Federal Highway Administration.
These standards cover traffic control devices, highway surveillance,
and the highway-related aspects of pedestrian safety.

LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS

The bill also limits fiscal year 1996 obligations under this pro-
gram to $10,000,000. This is identical to the amount requested for
1996. Obligations under this program are incurred to collect safety
data, improve programming systems, study safety problems, and
develop technical manuals related to the highway safety standards
administered by the Federal Highway Administration.

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..................... 1($17,000,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ................. (19,200,000,000)
Recommended in the bill ..............ccccciiis (19,200,000,000)

Bill compared with:.
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .............. (+2,200,000,000)



89
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .......... (=)

1Reductions of $3,545,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards and procurement reform provi-
sions not reflected.

The Committee recommends a liquidating cash appropriation of
$19,200,000,000 for the federal-aid highways program. This is iden-
tical to the budget request and $2,200,000,000 more than the en-
acted fiscal year 1995 appropriation.

An estimated $3,100,000,000 of the recommended liquidating
cash appropriation is to continue the construction of the interstate
highway system. The balance of the funds is primarily for pay-
ments to the states for the national highway program, the surface
transportation program, interstate maintenance, interstate substi-
tutions, bridge replacement and rehabilitation, the congestion miti-
gation and air quality improvement program, certain planning and
research programs, emergency relief, and the administrative costs
of the Federal Highway Administration as discussed under the lim-
itation on general operating expenses.

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS PROGRAMS

Federal-aid highways and bridges are managed through a fed-
eral-state partnership. States and localities maintain ownership
and responsibility for maintenance, repair and new construction of
roads. State highway departments have the authority to initiate
federal-aid projects subject to Federal Highway Administration ap-
proval of plans, specifications, and cost estimates. The federal gov-
ernment provides financial support for construction and repair
through matching grants, the terms of which vary with the type of
road.

There are almost four million miles of public roads in the United
States and approximately 577,000 bridges. The federal government
provides grants to states to assist in financing the construction and
preservation of about 945,000 miles (24 percent) of these roads,
which represent an extensive interstate system plus key feeder and
collector routes. Highways eligible for federal aid carry about 85
percent of total U.S. highway traffic.

Federal-aid highway funds are made available through the fol-
lowing major system-related programs:

National highway system.—The Intermodal Surface Transpor-
tation Efficiency Act of 1991 authorized the development of a pro-
posed national highway system (NHS) consisting of 155,000 miles
(plus or minus 15 percent) of major roads in the United States. The
proposed NHS will include all interstate routes, a large percentage
of urban and rural principal arterial, the defense strategic highway
network, and major strategic highway connectors. The proposed
system, which will be developed in consultation with the states,
must be designated by law by September 30, 1995. In the interim,
NHS funds may be used on highways classified as principal arteri-
als. A state may choose to transfer up to 50 percent of its NHS
funds to the new surface transportation program, or, if the Sec-
retary approves, 100 percent may be transferred. The federal share
for the NHS is 80 percent, except for the interstate portion which
is 90 percent, with an availability period of four years.

Surface transportation program.—The ISTEA also established a
new surface transportation program (STP). The STP is a block



90

grant type program that may be used by the states and localities
for any roads (including NHS) that are not functionally classified
as local or rural minor collectors. These roads are now collectively
referred to as federal-aid highways. Bridge projects paid for with
STP funds are not restricted to federal-aid highways but may be
on any public road. Transit capital projects are also eligible under
this program. Once the funds are distributed to the states, each
state must set aside these percentages: 10 percent for safety con-
struction; 10 percent for transportation enhancement; 50 percent
divided among areas of over 200,000 population and remaining
areas of the state; and 30 percent to be used in any areas of the
state.

Also, areas of 5,000 population or less are guaranteed an amount
based on previous secondary system funding. The federal share for
the STP is 80 percent and has a four-year availability period.

Interstate construction.—The designation of a 40,000-mile inter-
state system was authorized by Congress in 1944 to serve the
needs of national defense, to link the nation’s largest cities, and to
connect with key Canadian and Mexican highways at suitable bor-
der points. Since 1944, the system has gradually been expanded,
now encompassing 42,796 miles of designated routes. From Decem-
ber 31, 1992, to December 31, 1993, an additional 49 miles of the
interstate system were opened to traffic. This brings the total num-
ber of miles open to traffic as of December 31, 1993, to 42,740, or
99.9 percent of the total system. In addition, the remaining 55
miles included 48 miles under construction and seven miles under
design development and right-of-way acquisition.

Interstate maintenance.—The Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1976
first established the resurfacing, restoration, and rehabilitation
(3R) program as a means to preserve the approximately
$100,000,000,000 investment in the interstate system. The Federal-
Aid Highway Act of 1981 provided for enhanced emphasis on pres-
ervation with a significant increase in authorized funding levels
and added a fourth “R”, reconstruction, as an eligible type of work.
ISTEA replaced the interstate 4R program with the interstate
maintenance program, which continues funding of resurfacing, res-
toration, and rehabilitation as well as reconstruction (except addi-
tion of non-HOV lanes) and also allows funding of certain preven-
tive maintenance activities.

Bridge replacement and rehabilitation program.—This program
provides for major rehabilitation as well as replacement of deficient
bridges on any public road. A minimum of 15 percent must be
spent for bridges not on federal-aid highways (off-system) with an-
other 20 percent that may be spent for bridges on federal-aid high-
ways or off-system. During fiscal year 1994, the states obligated
$1.88 billion of federal highway bridge replacement and rehabilita-
tion program funds. Total federal funds for new bridge construction
and bridge rehabilitation, including bridge program funds author-
ized during calendar year 1994, amounted to $1.73 billion for 2,530
bridges.

Highway construction safety programs.—Ten percent of the sur-
face transportation program funds are set aside to carry out the
hazard elimination and railroad-highway crossings programs. The
hazard elimination program, established by section 168 of the Fed-



91

eral-Aid Highway Act of 1978 (now codified in 23 U.S.C. 152), is
aimed at correcting high hazard locations; eliminating roadside ob-
stacles that are hazardous to motorists or pedestrians; improving
signals and pavement markings; and installing traffic control or
warning devices at high or potentially high accident locations. Sec-
tion 203 of the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973 (now codified in
23 U.S.C. 130) established the railroad-highway crossings program
to reduce or eliminate potential or existing conflicts between trains
and highway vehicles.

Congestion mitigation and air quality improvement program.—
The congestion mitigation and air quality improvement program is
intended to improve air quality in non-attainment areas for ozone
and carbon monoxide. A wide range of transportation activities are
eligible, as long as the Department of Transportation, after con-
sultation with EPA, determines they are likely to help meet na-
tional ambient air quality standards. If a state has no non-attain-
ment areas (there are 12 such states currently), the funds may be
used as if they were STP funds. The federal share for this program
is 80 percent.

Federal lands program.—The federal lands program authoriza-
tions, previously available through four categories, are now pro-
vided through three categories: Indian reservation roads, parkways
and park roads, and public lands highways (incorporates the pre-
vious forest highway category). The funds are allocated on the basis
of relative need.

The forest highway portion of public lands highways and Indian
reservation roads authorizations are allocated by administrative
formula. The federal lands program has a federal share of 100 per-
cent and an availability period of four years.

Emergency relief program.—This program was established by the
Hayden-Cartwright Act of 1934 and is now codified in 23 U.S.C.
125. Emergency funds are available through this program to repair
roads and bridges damaged by natural disasters or catastrophic
failures from external causes. Eligible facilities must be on the fed-
eral-aid highway system, including the interstate system, or federal
roads. Normally each state is limited to receiving a maximum of
$100,000,000 per disaster. The funding source is the highway trust
fund and the federal share is 100 percent of emergency repairs
done in the first 180 days after a disaster and the normal pro rata
share for other necessary repairs.

HIGHWAY TRUST FUND FINANCING MECHANISM

The highway trust fund was originally established in the U.S.
Treasury in accordance with provisions of the Highway Revenue
Act of 1957, as amended (23 U.S.C. 12 note). It has been extended
several times, most recently by the Intermodal Surface Transpor-
tation Efficiency Act of 1991 (Public Law 102-240). Amounts equiv-
alent to taxes on gasoline, diesel fuel, special motor fuels, tires,
commercial motor vehicles, and truck use are designated by the Act
to be appropriated and transferred from the general fund of the
Treasury to the trust fund. These transfers are made at least
monthly on the basis of estimates by the Secretary of the Treasury,
subject to adjustments in later transfers based on the amount of
actual tax receipts. Amounts available in the fund in excess of out-



92

lay requirements are invested in public debt securities and interest
thereon is credited to the fund. There are also credited to the fund
repayable advances from the general fund, as authorized and made
available by law, to meet outlay requirements in excess of available
revenues during a portion of a fiscal year, if necessary.

The Surface Transportation Assistance Act (STAA) of 1982 estab-
lished a mass transit account within the trust fund to be funded
by one-ninth of the excise tax collections under sections 4041 and
4081 of the Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) imposed after March
31, 1983. The funds from this account are used for expenditures in
accordance with section 21 of the Federal Transit Act.

Subsequent legislation has increased the total federal tax levied
on each gallon of gasoline to 14.1 cents, of which 10 cents is applied
to the highway account, 1.5 cents to the mass transit account and
.1 cent to the leaking underground storage tank trust fund. The
balance (2.5 cents) remains in the general fund of the Treasury.
This 2.5 cents will revert to the trust fund on September 30, 1995.

Amounts required for outlays to carry out the federal-aid high-
way program are appropriated to the Federal Highway Administra-
tion. Other charges to the trust fund are made by the Secretary of
the Treasury for transfers of certain taxes to the land and water
conservation fund and to the aquatic resources trust fund, for re-
funds of certain taxes, repayment of advances from the general
fund, and for the interest on advances. The amendments to the In-
ternal Revenue Code in the 1982 STAA related to the highway
trust fund require that before an apportionment is made, the Sec-
retary of the Treasury must determine that adequate revenues will
be available to meet these expenditures within 24 months after the
close of the fiscal year for which the apportionment is made.

HIGHWAY TRUST FUND SPENDING VERSUS RECEIPTS

In recent years, there has been much discussion about alleged
shortfalls in the amount spent by the federal government for high-
way programs compared to the amount of highway user taxes it
collects. Charges have been made that highway spending has been
set significantly below the level of taxes being collected in an effort
to make the federal deficit seem smaller. A closer examination of
expenditures and receipts shows that this is not the case. As can
be seen from the table in this section, total highway trust fund
(highway account) outlays have exceeded trust fund tax receipts in
14 of the 20 years since 1976. Because of this, the federal-aid high-
way program has contributed roughly $20,394,000,000 to the budg-
et deficit during this time period.

Part of the confusion results from a failure to distinguish be-
tween the unexpended and unobligated balances in the trust fund.
For example, there will be an estimated $7,900,000,000 cash bal-
ance in the highway trust fund’s highway account at the end of fis-
cal year 1994. Following is a description of this situation contained
in a May 1989 GAO report:

According to FHWA, the balance in the Highway Account
has often been misunderstood, with many believing that the
balance represents excess cash that will not be needed to
pay commitments. This view, however, is not an accurate



93

portrayal of the Highway Account balance since these funds
are, in fact, needed to pay outstanding commitments. It
should also be noted that the Highway Trust Fund exists
only as an accounting record. User taxes are actually de-
posited in the U.S Treasury and amounts equivalent to
these taxes are transferred to the Trust Fund, as needed.

How the Trust Fund functions becomes clearer when it is
compared with an individual’'s charge account. For discus-
sion purposes, assume that an individual has $1,000 in
cash from previous monthly paychecks but also has out-
standing charges amounting to over $1,500. In this case,
the $1,000 in cash cannot be considered excess because it
is needed to pay the incoming charges. On the other hand,
the individual is also not in a deficit situation since at the
end of the month his or her $900 paycheck will be available
to help pay the outstanding charges. This scenario is re-
peated in each succeeding month. Thus, the cash the indi-
vidual has on-hand plus a future paycheck helps to ensure
there will be sufficient funds to pay all outstanding
charges.

Similarly, according to FHWA Office of Policy Development data,
the Highway Account had a balance of $9 billion at the end of fiscal
year 1988, which is analogous to the $1,000 cash-on-hand. At the
same time, these FHWA data show that unpaid commitments
(charge account balance) amounted to almost $31 billion; $22 bil-
lion more than the account balance. This situation, however, is ac-
ceptable under a reimbursable system because, although commit-
ments to make payment have been made, payment is not made
until the states submit actual bills for completed work at a later
date. In the interim, revenues, like the individual’'s paycheck in the
previous example, continue to accrue in the Highway Account.

The Committee also notes that cumulative highway account tax
receipts since 1957 are expected to total approximately $297 billion
and cumulative highway outlays are expected to total approxi-
mately $309 billion by the end of fiscal year 1995. The principal
reason for the current cash balance is the interest paid to the fund
from the general fund of the Treasury. These intragovernmental
transfers from the general fund to the trust fund have exceeded
$19 billion since the highway trust fund was established in 1957.
However, such transfers have no effect on the federal deficit. This
mechanism is explained in a February 1990 Congressional Re-
search Service report as follows:

While specific taxes and premiums are often levied on
segments of the population to help cover a trust fund pro-
gram’s expenditures, trust funds also receive “income” from
the government—i.e., “credit” from one government account
to another—or what in essence is paper income. No eco-
nomic resources are moved, no actual money collected.

Following is a table of federal highway trust fund spending com-
pared to receipts for fiscal years 1976 to 1995:



94

HIGHWAY ACCOUNT OF THE HIGHWAY TRUST FUND

[In millions of dollars]

Fiscal year Outlays Income Tax revenue Interest Cash balance
1976 $6,521 $6,000 $5,413 $587 $9,077
T .. 1,758 1,689 1,676 13 9,009
1977 6,147 7,302 6,709 593 10,164
1978 ... 6,058 7,567 6,904 662 11,673
1979 7,154 8,046 7,189 857 12,564
1980 9,212 7,647 6,620 1,027 10,999
1981 ... 9,174 7,434 6,305 1,129 9,259
1982 ... 8,035 7,822 6,744 1,079 9,046
1983 8,838 8,853 1,777 1,076 9,062
1984 10,384 11,533 10,507 1,027 10,210
1985 .. 12,756 12,908 11,801 1,106 10,362
1986 ... 14,180 13,304 12,250 1,054 9,486
1987 ... 12,802 12,727 11,793 934 9,412
1988 ... 14,038 13,645 12,836 809 9,019
1989 ... 13,602 15,134 14,358 776 10,551
1990 14,375 13,453 12,472 981 9,629
1991 14,686 15,303 14,494 810 10,246
1992 15,518 16,572 15,664 908 11,300
1993 16,641 16,864 16,046 817 11,523
1994 19,011 15,414 14,660 754 7,926
1995 eStIMALE ...cvvveererrreereersrireiian 19,622 18,404 17,898 505 6,708
240,512 237,623 220,118 17,506

Source: 1976 and later Presidents’ Budgets.
LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS

The accompanying bill includes language limiting fiscal year
1996 federal-aid highway obligations to $18,000,000,000, which
represents an increase of $840,000,000 above the fiscal year 1995
level. An additional $2,311,932,000 is estimated to be obligated for
federal-aid highways programs exempt from the obligation limita-
tion in the bill. This compares with exemptions of $2,267,701,000
in fiscal year 1995. Therefore, total fiscal year 1996 obligations for
federal-aid highways will be $20,311,932,000, an increase of
$884,231,000 more than fiscal year 1995.

The Committee has denied the administration’s request to place
all programs currently exempt from the obligation limitation (with
the exception of emergency relief) under the limitation. A tabular
summary of the programs exempt from the obligation limitation
follows:

Program 1995 enacted 1996 proposed Recommended
Emergency relief ......cccooovvrvieiinnne $100,000,000 $100,000,000
Minimum allocation .. e 1,186,532,000 1,220,255,000
ISTEA demos ......... e —————— 735,366,000 738,490,000
Bonus limitations .... e 180,000,000 208,000,000
Other programs ....... e 65,803,000 45,187,000
Total ..o e ———— 2,267,701,000 ©] 2,311,932,000

1The President’s budget proposed to consolidate these programs into the Unified Transportation Infrastructure Investment program.

Although the following table reflects an estimated distribution of
obligations by program category, the bill includes a limitation ap-
plicable only to the total of certain federal-aid highways spending.



95

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS PROGRAM ESTIMATED OBLIGATIONS

[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year—
Program

1995 enacted 1996 request 1996 House

Subject to limitation:
National highway system ....

Surface trans. prog ...........

Bridge program

Interstate completion ..........
Interstate maintenance

$3,186,721 1)  $3,383,150
4,402,116 L 4733993
2,445,602 () 2596568
1,575,404

Interstate substitutions ......

Interstate system reimb ......

Cong. mit./air quality impr ...
Congestion relief init ...
Donor state bonus .......
Intelligent veh. hwy sys ........

Federal lands .
Admin. and research ............
Miscellaneous programs
Minimum allocation
P.L. 102-240 demos

2,580,190
212,507
..................... ) 1879528
. 910,239 o 967,017
455,119 o 483,039
133,000 o 111210
448,000 @ 348,432
. 735,281 o 580,849
75,821 o 177,742
)

Subtotal, limitation ..........

Exemption from limitation:
Emergency relief:
Regular program ..........
Midwest flood .. .

200,000 18,000,000

CA earthquake
Minimum allocation
Bonus limitation

P.L. 102-240 and other demos

Subtotal, exempt .............

Grand total, Federal-aid ...

100,000 100,000
(174,837) (100,000)
(25,973) .
(177,496)
1,186,532 1,220,255
180,000 208,000
801,169 783,677
............. 2,267,701 O 2311932

. e 19,427,701 200,000t 20,311,932

1The President’s budget proposed to

consolidate these programs into the Unified Transportation Infrastructure Investment program.

A list of the federal highway programs under the limitation fol-

lows:

Interstate Construction.
Interstate Maintenance.
Interstate Gap Closing.

Interstate 4R.

Interstate Discretionary—Construction.
Interstate Discretionary—4R Maryland.
Interstate Discretionary—4R.

Interstate Substitution—Apportioned.
Interstate Substitution—Discretionary.
Rail-Highway Crossings on Any Public Road.
Hazard Elimination.

Combined Road Plan.

Consolidated Pri
Rural Secondary
Urban System.

mary.

Highway Planning and Research.

Public Lands.
Indian Reservati

on Roads.

Parkways and Park Highways.
Forest Highways.



96

Special Urban High Density.

Special Bridge Replacement.

Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation—Apportioned, Discre-
tionary, and Talmadge Bridge.

Franconia Notch.

Bypass Highway Demonstration.

Urgent Supplemental Bridges.

Los Angeles Freight Transportation Demo, CA-131(a).

Baton Rouge Interchange Congestion, Demo, LA-131.

Louisville Primary Connector Accel. Demo, KY-131(e).

Vermont Certification Demo-131(f).

Devils Lake Erosion Demo, ND-131(g).

Bridge Over Intracoastal Waterway Demo, FL-131(h).

Idaho Truck Safety/Railroad Elimination Demo-131(i).

Acosta Bridge, Florida.

Administration.

Studies (Sections 158, 159, 164 & 165 under P.L. 100-17).

Demonstration Projects—149(d).

Strategic Highway Research Program.

Operation Lifesaver.

Congestion Pricing Pilot.

National Highway System.

Bridge Rehabilitation and Replacement.

Surface Transportation Program.

Interstate Substitution.

Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality.

Donor State Bonus.

Metropolitan Planning.

Apportionment Adjustment.

Model Intermodal Transportation Plans.

Transportation Assistance Program.

Seismic Research and Development.

Fundamental Properties of Asphalt.

Eisenhower Transportation Fellowship.

Timber Bridge Research and Demonstration.

Intelligent Vehicle Highway Systems.

Ferry Boat Construction.

Bureau of Transportation Statistics.

University Transportation Centers.

University Research Institute.

Scenic Byways Technical Assistance.

Scenic Byways Interim Program.

Tax Evasion Project.

Safety Belt/Helmet Incentive Grants.

Alcohol Impaired Driving Countermeasures.

International Truck Registry Uniformity.

Applied Research and Development Program.

Border Crossings.

Infrastructure Investment Commission.

High Speed Rail Corridor Crossings.

Administration of obligation limitation.—The bill includes lan-
guage regarding the administration of this obligation limitation.
The provision provides for an equitable distribution of the available
obligational authority based upon the funds apportioned by legisla-



97

tive or administrative formula and upon funds allocated without a
formula. In making such a distribution, it is intended that discre-
tionary and other non-formula fund allocations also be considered
in the distribution of obligational authority. If these allocations are
unknown at the time obligational authority is initially made avail-
able to the states, an estimated fair proportion of obligational au-
thority should be reserved for distribution at the appropriate time.

Under the provision, total first quarter obligations are limited to
12 percent, sufficient authority is provided to prevent lapses, funds
are to be redistributed after August 1, 1996, and amounts author-
ized for administrative expenses, the federal lands program, the in-
telligent vehicle highway systems program, and amounts made
available under sections 1040, 1047, 1064, 6001, 6005, 6006, 6023
and 6024 of Public Law 102—-240 are not to be distributed.

The Committee believes that there is adequate legislative history
with respect to the intentions of the Congress in enacting annual
limitations on obligations. The Committee is reiterating, however,
the language on pages 25 and 26 of House Report 94-1221 stating
that this limitation should not be used by the Secretary as discre-
tionary authority to distort the priorities established in federal
highway legislation. The Committee expects the Secretary to con-
trol obligations in accordance with Congressional intent and directs
that the Department of Transportation continue to provide on a
monthly basis a report on the cumulative amount of obligations by
state for each program in the federal-aid highways and highway
safety construction program categories. This report should include
the amount of unobligated contract authority available to each
state for each program, as well as a complete description of any ac-
tions taken by the department or the Office of Management and
Budget for the purpose of complying with this obligation limitation.

INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS

The Committee directs the Federal Highway Administration to
distribute funds for intelligent transportation systems to the follow-
ing programs:

1-10 Mobile, Alabama CauSEWaY ..........ccccereiriieiiiiiiienie e $4,000,000
Hazardous materials fleet management and monitoring system

(NTER) ottt 5,000,000
Green light CVO project, Oregon ........coccueeeiiieeeiiiieenieee e siree e 6,000,000
Capital BEItWAY ........oooviiiiiiiie e 6,000,000
HOUSTON, TEXAS ....iiciiiiiiiiiii i 2,400,000
Syracuse, New York congestion management ...........cccoccevvveenieeneennne. 3,000,000
1=95 COITION ..ot 7,000,000
University of Texas at El Paso .. 1,000,000
Johnson City, Tennessee ........ 3,000,000
Texas Transportation Institut 600,000
University of North Dakota .......... 1,000,000
1-675/SR 844/Col. Glenn, Fairborn, 1,000,000

1996 Paralympic Games.—The Federal Highway Administration
is urged to give serious consideration to demonstrating an individ-
ualized routing system to maximize the ability of people with dis-
abilities to move about independently during the Paralympic
Games in Atlanta in 1996.

Capital Beltway.—The Committee has included $6,000,000 for
ITS technologies to manage traffic and improve safety in the highly
congested corridor of the Capital Beltway. The FHWA is directed



98

to work with the Departments of Transportation of the states of
Maryland and Virginia to implement the recommendations of the
Capital Beltway Safety Task Force. Of the funds provided, each
State shall receive fifty percent of the amount allocated.

Transportation center at the University of Texas at ElI Paso.—The
Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,000,000 for an
intermodal transportation center in El Paso, Texas to enhance the
implementation of a national, coordinated transportation system to
help both public and private sectors benefit from the North Amer-
ican Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA). The El Paso, Texas-Long Is-
land, New York consortium shall work in tandem with the Depart-
ment's Office of Intermodalism and other federal agencies to pro-
vide objective, technology-based intermodal transportation data to
the private sector; to border communities on both the Northern and
Southwest borders; to state, local and federal government policy
makers, and small businesses to maximize the opportunities for the
movement of U.S. goods and services to new markets in Mexico.
The Committee believes that this innovative program will improve
coordination of all modes of transportation in the border regions,
and will contribute to the successful implementation of the NAFTA.

Texas Transportation Institute.—The Committee has provided
$600,000 for the Texas Transportation Institute. These funds are
available for a public/private partnership to establish an intelligent
systems laboratory to develop advanced ITS technologies and sys-
tems.

ESTIMATED FISCAL YEAR 1996 OBLIGATION LIMITATION

The following table portrays estimated 1996 activity by state for
the Federal-aid highways program under the obligation limitation
recommended in the bill:

State Estimated distribution
ALADAMA ..o $275,293,952
ALBSKA ..ot ares 221,506,568
Arizona ... 202,521,862
Arkansas . . 168,457,145
California 1,341,607,447
Colorado .. 194,700,464
Connecticu 338,435,718
Delaware ............ 71,404,595
District of Colum . 92,768,938
Florida ................... . 540,061,668
Georgia .............. 427,104,457
HAWATT cvveiiciic e e st e e st e e str e e s saneeeenees 115,984,210
[ 1o E= o 1o RSP ERUOUURRRORRRRROt 121,936,644
11T o] £ SOPSRSOTRE 619,062,161
| [ Lo 1= U - N U UPRRN 318,614,447
FOWA oottt ettt ettt e et e et e et e e e ba e e e eata e e e aaaeeeannes 210,421,345
KANSAS ittt e e 197,828,586
KENTUCKY et 233,416,658
LOUISTANA ...viiviiiiie e e e ea e 253,299,075
=] 1= S STRRSOTR 86,544,391
MAFYIANG ..ot 342,118,235
MaSSAChUSETES ..o 762,163,236
Y 1 Te] o =T o RSSO 407,370,546
Y LT T 1T - PSPPI 276,965,432
MISSISSIPPI vttt 179,517,826
Y 1S3 10 o SRS 340,728,428
1Y/ [o] g = o - R 168,128,809

NEDFASKA ....veviiiiiecie e 135,741,938



State Estimated distribution
[N LY To - SRRSO 107,505,883
New Hampshire ..... . 82,335,897
New Jersey ............. . 516,266,178
New Mexico .. . 183,182,908
New York .......... . 935,774,705
North Carolina . . 393,434,371
North Dakota ... . 107,594,582
Ohio ...cccveeas . 598,461,979
Oklahoma .. . 215,675,133
Oregon .......... 206,448,429
Pennsylvania .... 859,709,531
Rhode Island 99,872,134
South Carolina . 183,188,956
South Dakota ... . 121,810,368
Tennessee ..... . 328,448,015
Texas .......... .. 1,001,945,443
Utah ........... 129,015,216
Vermont ..... . 76,539,424
Virginia ......... . 366,914,838
Washington ...... . 230,422,867
West Virginia ... . 164,185,070
Wisconsin ...... . 282,648,816
Wyoming ....... . 111,402,471
U] o (0 (oo SRS 78,681,608

SUBLOLAL ....vviiciec e 16,025,169,607
Administration .... . 520,825,507
Federal Lands . 348,432,000
Allocation reserve 1,105,572,886

TOtAL e 18,000,000,000

Congestion relief and mitigation projects.—The Committee has
not funded a new program, the congestion relief and mitigation
program, as requested in the budget. The program appears to ex-
tend the ITS program from the Intelligent Vehicle-Highway Sys-
tem’s Act's intent of researching and testing promising tech-
nologies, such as traveler information systems. The initiative also
departs from the ITS program goals of allowing the commercial de-
ployment of ITS technologies to occur based on state and local gov-
ernment’s needs. Furthermore, should states determine that con-
gestion mitigation projects are desired, additional resources have
been provided under the surface transportation program and con-
gestion mitigation/air quality program.

Symms National Recreational Trails Act—The Committee does
not recommend that $30,000,000 be set-aside from the federal-aid
highway obligation limitation to fund the Symms National Rec-
reational Trails Act.

RIGHT-OF-WAY REVOLVING FUND
(LIMITATION ON DIRECT LOANS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Limitation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccccciiiiiiiiiieiieec e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..
Recommended in the Dill ... (ceeeremrremieee e )
Bill compared with:
Limitation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiee s
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccoocveviiiiiiiniiciiieniciene (cerreenee e )

The Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1968 authorized $300,000,000
for the establishment of a right-of-way revolving fund. The fund is




100

used to make interest-free cash advances to the states for the pur-
pose of purchasing right-of-way parcels in advance of highway con-
struction and thereby preventing the inflation of land prices from
causing a significant increase in construction costs.

The initial legislation for this program required the states to con-
struct the highway and reimburse the revolving fund within seven
years from the date of the advance. This provision was necessary
to assure that the fund would be replenished and allow advances
to be made to other states requiring right-of-way acquisition. Since
the 1968 Act, the 1973 Highway Act extended the required time
limit for construction to ten years and the 1976 Highway Act ex-
tended the time limit indefinitely, if deemed necessary by the Sec-
retary.

When right-of-way acquisition has been made and highway con-
struction is initiated, the state becomes eligible for federal grants
under the various federal-aid highways programs. At the point
when progress payments are made to the state for construction, the
state in turn reimburses the revolving fund for advances made to
the state for right-of-way acquisition. Using this method of funding,
all reimbursements made to the revolving fund may be reallocated
to other states requiring advances.

The Committee recommends that the program be terminated in
1996, as requested in the budget. The program will continue, how-
ever, to be shown for reporting purposes as balances remain out-
standing. Like the budget request, a prohibition on further obliga-
tions is recommended for 1996.

MoToR CARRIER SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Liquidation of contract au-

thorization Limitation on obligations

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .......... ($73,000,000) ($74,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...... (68,000,000) (85,000,000)
Recommended in the bill ................... (68,000,000) (79,150,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ... (—5,000,000) (+5,150,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 [ CHPTR ) (—5,850,000)

The motor carrier safety grants program is intended to assist
states in developing or implementing national programs for the
uniform enforcement of federal and state rules and regulations con-
cerning motor safety. The major objective of this program is to re-
duce the number and severity of accidents involving commercial
motor vehicles. Grants are made to qualified states for the develop-
ment of programs to enforce the federal motor carrier safety and
hazardous materials regulations and the Commercial Motor Vehicle
Safety Act of 1986. The basic program is targeted at roadside vehi-
cle safety inspections of both interstate and intrastate commercial
motor vehicle traffic.

The Committee recommends the budget request of $68,000,000 in
liquidating cash for this program.



101

LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS

The Committee recommends a $79,150,000 limitation on obliga-
tions for motor carrier safety grants. This provides an increase of
$5,150,000 over the 1995 level and a decrease of $5,850,000 below
the budget request. The recommendation provides the following al-
location among MCSAP activities:

MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY GRANTS

Fiscal year—

1995 enacted 1996 request Recor:;]rgeg]iﬂed in
Basic grants to states $55,550,000 $62,800,000 $60,000,000
Traffic enforcement ... e 6,375,000 7,000,000 6,875,000
Hazardous materials training ............coceeveenn. 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Research and development .......c....ccooeevvvviennane. . 500,000 775,000 500,000
Public education ..........cccccourreennens T . 850,000 850,000 850,000
CDL enforcement ..... 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Truck and bus acCidents ...........cooovveesrirneres 1,500,000 2,000,000 1,750,000
Uniformity grants .... 3,450,000 5,000,000 3,800,000
Uniformity working groups 450,000 1,000,000 450,000
Commercial vehicle information SYSteM ... 1,500,000 2,000,000 1,500,000

Drug interdiction assistance program? ..........cocoemerimrenennsenenns 500,000 ... D e
Administrative expenses .............. TN 825,000 1,063,000 875,000
Total ..o T 74,000,000 85,000,000 79,150,000

1Drug interdiction assistance is an eligible activity under the basic grants to states.
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

Basic grants.—The Committee recommends $60,000,000 for
motor carrier basic grants to the states, an increase of $4,450,000
over the fiscal year 1995 level and a decrease of $2,800,000 below
the budget request. The Committee believes that the recommended
amount will allow states to improve on the current level of roadside
inspection programs, while taking into account normal inflationary
costs. The office of motor carriers is also encouraging states to de-
velop a more comprehensive program, including participating in
drug interdiction activities. The increased funding should allow
states to incorporate both of these activities.

Reallocation funds.—Under MCSAP, funds not fully utilized by
some states are available for reallocation to other states for high
priority needs. The Committee directs that not less than $750,000
of those funds available for reallocation in fiscal year 1996 be for
covert operations and other enforcement projects to ensure correc-
tion of out-of-service violations. Data supplied to the Committee by
the office of motor carriers indicated that in fiscal year 1994, about
24 percent of all vehicles and 8 percent of all drivers are placed
out-of-service for serious safety problems as a result of MCSAP in-
spections. Compared to fiscal year 1993, the percent of vehicles
being placed out-of-service is declining; however, the percent of
drivers is increasing. Correction of these safety deficiencies still re-
mains a substantial problem, especially in the driver area. The
Committee strongly urges the office of motor carriers to ensure that
these funds are used to support covert operations in addition to
those originally planned in each state’'s enforcement plan.



102

The Committee directs that not less than $750,000 of the
MCSAP funds available for reallocation be provided to states shar-
ing a common border with Mexico. The motor carrier enforcement
resources of these states will need to ensure the safety of a sub-
stantially increased flow of commercial vehicle traffic resulting
from the North American Free Trade Agreement. The adminis-
trator shall ensure that these funds are made available before De-
cember 17, 1995.

Performance-based grants.—The Committee notes that while
many states have significantly improved their programs since the
inception of MCSAP, 18 states and territories still do not operate
comprehensive programs that offer the significant potential to re-
duce commercial vehicle crashes and related fatalities. The Com-
mittee believes that a comprehensive MCSAP program should in-
clude roadside enforcement, compliance reviews, traffic enforce-
ment, hazardous materials training, drug and alcohol enforcement,
verification of out-of-service repairs, including covert operations,
and a fully-implemented SAFETYNET program.

In the House report accompanying the fiscal year 1995 Depart-
ment of Transportation Appropriations Act, the Committee directed
the office of motor carriers to submit a report to the House and
Senate Appropriations Committees by March 1, 1995 that discusses
the feasibility of awarding a portion of the MCSAP basic grant
funding to the states based on the achievement of certain perform-
ance criteria. The House has yet to receive this report. The Com-
mittee continues to believe that further increases in MCSAP basic
grant funding should be contingent upon states meeting predeter-
mined performance outcomes. Examples of such performance out-
comes Include conducting a targeted number of roadside inspec-
tions, conducting a required percentage of Level 1 inspections, ex-
panding the locations where traffic enforcement is conducted, or in-
creasing the proportion of reinspections to assure correction of out-
of-service violations. The Committee directs the office of motor car-
riers to issue this report as soon as possible.

Traffic enforcement.—The Committee recommends $6,875,000 for
traffic enforcement. This is an increase of $500,000 over fiscal year
1995 but $125,000 less than requested. Traffic enforcement is a
strategy that identifies thousands of drivers each year that are in
violation of duty status regulations (hours of service) or other driv-
er specific requirements. Furthermore, money for traffic enforce-
ment also addresses a major cause of truck-involved crashes, name-
ly violations of the rules of the road, such as speeding and im-
proper lane changes. Recently, the American Association of Motor
Vehicle Administrators (AAMVA) issued a statement noting that in
23 states, there were over 30,700 speeding citations and 23,300 fol-
lowing-too-closely citations against commercial vehicle drivers.

Research and development.—The Committee recommends holding
research and development at the 1995 enacted level due to budget
constraints. This is a decrease of $225,000 from the 1996 requested
level.

Truck and bus accident data.—The Committee recommends
$1,750,000, an increase of $250,000 over the fiscal year 1995 level,
for grants to assist states in improving truck and bus accident
data. Funds for the truck and bus accident grant program are pri-



103

marily used for the training of state and local law enforcement offi-
cers to improve their ability to collect much needed statistics on
crashes involving commercial motor vehicles. These grants are also
used to facilitate the uploading of crash data from states currently
participating in the SAFETYNET accident module. Twenty three
states and American Samoa now consistently upload all 22 of the
National Governors’ Association (NGA) truck and bus accident data
elements to the Federal Highway Administration's SAFETYNET
system; and another 23 states upload some of the NGA data ele-
ments. The additional funds could either help increase the number
of states that use the SAFETYNET accident module or help states
find ways to enter data more rapidly. The office of motor carriers
plans on having the SAFETYNET system operating nationwide (for
interstate carriers) by mid-1997.

In last year's House report, the Committee requested that the
Federal Highway Administration, in consultation with the National
Highway Traffic Safety Administration, submit a report to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations by March 1, 1995
that discusses the progress being made in improving federal and
state truck and bus accident data systems. The Committee is very
disappointed that it has not yet received this report and requests
that it be expedited. This report will be a keystone in helping this
Committee determine future limitations on obligations for truck
and bus accident programs.

Uniformity grants.—The Committee recommends $3,800,000 for
the uniformity grants program. This is an increase of $350,000 over
the 1995 enacted level but $1,150,000 less than requested by the
administration. This funding will provide direct grants to states to
comply with the requirements of the International Fuel Tax Agree-
ment (IFTA) and the International Registration Program (IRP), by
the end of fiscal year 1996 as required by section 4008 of the Inter-
modal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act. Specifically, the Act
allows a motor carrier to register all or part of a fleet in one state
instead of multiple states for the purpose of fuel use tax reporting.
With only 1%z years left, 3 states have not joined IRP and 10 states
need to come into IFTA. Five states belong to regional fuel tax
agreements and are exempt from belonging to IFTA. Considerable
technical assistance, training, and data processing needs must be
met. The federal funds will supplement some of the expenses that
the states incur.

Uniformity grants working group.—The Committee recommends
holding the uniformity grants working group at the fiscal year 1995
level, which is $550,000 less than requested, because the requested
increase for funding is not well justified. Holding this program to
the 1995 enacted level of $450,000 should be sufficient to ensure
an effective operation of the base working group.

Commercial vehicle information system.—The Committee rec-
ommendation includes $1,500,000 for commercial vehicle informa-
tion system (CVIS) implementation, which is the same amount pro-
vided in fiscal year 1995 but a reduction of $500,000 below the
budget request. The Committee notes that this activity is receiving
a sizable infusion of funding through the Federal Highway Admin-
istration’s commercial vehicle operations component of the intel-
ligent transportation system program. The recommended funds will



104

support the development and pilot testing of CVIS in the states
participating in this project.

Administrative expenses.—The Committee recommends increas-
ing the funds available for administrative expenses to $875,000,
which is $50,000 more than appropriated in 1995 but $188,000 less
than requested. The administrative takedown largely covers the
costs of training purposes, equipment, and printing of materials,
such as the Roadcheck pamphlets and newsletters. The Committee
believes that a six percent increase in obligations is sufficient.

Hours-of-service.—The Committee is aware of an ongoing rule-
making that considers altering the restrictions on the “hours of
service”. This rulemaking is considering whether farmers and agri-
cultural suppliers could be exempt from the maximum driving and
on-duty time limitations, when transporting agricultural commod-
ities or farm supplies within a 50 mile radius. Currently, the
“hours of service” regulation, found in 49 Code of Federal Regula-
tions, Part 395, contains three basic rules which apply to maximum
allowable driving time. They are: (1) no driver shall drive more
than 10 hours following 8 consecutive hours off, (2) no driver shall
drive after having been on duty 15 hours following 8 consecutive
hours off, and (3) no driver shall drive after having been on duty
60 hours in any 7 consecutive day period or 70 hours in any 8 con-
secutive day period. Farmers and agricultural suppliers must abide
by these rules, even though some other drivers are exempt. For ex-
ample, local retail drivers are exempt during the Christmas holi-
days. The Committee notes that, during crop planting and harvest-
ing seasons, farmers and agricultural suppliers face a situation
similar to that of local retail drivers during the holiday season. The
Committee directs the office of motor carriers to consider carefully
the issue and promulgate the rule soon as possible, preferably be-
fore the 1995 harvest season.

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccoiiiiiieiieeiee e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996
Recommended in the Dill ... e
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........cccciviiiiiiiiien e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996

The Committee recommends no appropriations for surface trans-
portation projects, more commonly referred to as demonstration
projects. Rather than making scarce federal resources available for
specific earmarked projects, the Committee has rolled back
$352,055,000 into the federal-aid highway obligation limitation and
increased further the obligation limitation over the levels contained
in Public Law 103-331. The Committee’s recommendation will en-
able the states to determine the best expenditure of limited high-
way expenditures, will lead to greater cost efficiencies, improve
highway planning and management, and provide greater equity
among all states. The American Association of State Highway and
Transportation Officials (AASHTO) has stated that, no matter how
meritorious demonstration projects may be, “the fact that they are
outside the program mainstream * * * skews funding and disrupts




105

funding priority * * * the ongoing drain of these projects * * * is
significant and should not continue.”

The need for transportation projects should be and is best deter-
mined through a state and regional planning process, which in-
cludes the identification of potential federal and state funding
sources for projects planned within the next one to three years. The
General Accounting Office has concluded that often times special
demonstration projects are not included in any state or regional
transportation plans or, if they are included, they are included
without any identified funding. Furthermore, demonstration
projects typically have not been considered by state and regional
transportation officials as critical to their transportation needs, and
as a result, funds made available for these projects often go
unspent for many years. Projects languish in early development or
never get started at all, depriving others that are ready-to-go and
limiting the overall Federal-aid program.

The following table displays the 1995 obligation limitation dis-
tributed by state, the amount of appropriations provided to each
state for specific highway demonstration projects in 1995, the
amount each state will receive under the 1996 obligation limita-
tion, and the difference between 1995 and 1996:



106

FY 1995 FAH limi-

FY 1995 Appr.

Total FY 1995 dis-

Est. FY 1996 FAH

FY 1995/FY 1996

tation demos tribution limitation difference

Alabama ......cc.covveierineinns $258,165,555 $5,650,000 $263,815,555 $275,293.052 $11,478,397
Alaska 207,830,381 .o 207,830,381 221,506,568 13,676,187
Arizona 189,969,436 2,000,000 191,969,436 202,521,862 10,552,426
Arkansas . 158,004,797 10,150,000 168,154,797 168,457,145 302,348
California ... 1,258,423,359 12,503,000 1,270,926,359 1,341,607,447 70,681,088
Colorado .. 182,670,708 oo 182,670,708 194,700,464 12,029,756
Connecticut . 317,532,042 668,000 318,200,042 338,435,718 20,235,676
Delaware 66,993,309 66,993,309 71,404,595 4,411,286
Dist. of Columbia 87,038,323 87,038,323 92,768,938 5,730,615
Florida ..... 506,550,460 8,168,000 514,718,460 540,061,868 25,343,208
Georgia 400,620,042 3,850,000 404,470,042 427,104,457 22,634,415
Hawaii . 108,820,384 3,500,000 112,320,384 115,984,210 3,663,826
Idaho ... 114,407,151 s 114,407,151 121,936,644 7,529,493
lllinois . 580,816,882 2,800,000 583,616,882 619,062,161 35,445,279
Indiana 298,701,740 14,125,000 312,826,740 318,614,447 5,787,707
lowa ..... 197,428,280 17,376,000 214,804,280 210,421,345 —4,382,935
Kansas 185,612,947 3,600,000 189,212,947 197,838,586 8,615,639
Kentucky .. 218,857,951 17,550,000 236,407,951 233,416,658 —2,991,293
Louisiana . 237,592,383 11,500,000 249,092,383 253,299,075 4,206,692
Maine 81,198,504 ..o 81,198,504 86,544,391 5,345,887
Maryland 320,982,585 13,000,000 333,982,585 342,118,235 8,135,650
Massachusetts 715,092,872 oo 715,092,872 762,163,236 47,070,364
Michigan ..... 382,007,459 46,463,000 428,470,459 407,370,546 —21,099,913
Minnesota 259,861,866 4,625,000 264,486,866 276,965,432 12,478,566
Mississippi .. 168,393,923 2,900,000 171,293,923 179,517,826 8,223,903
Missouri ... 319,550,558 2,953,000 322,503,558 340,728,438 18,224,870
Montana .. 157,748,214 500,000 158,248,214 168,128,809 9,880,595
Nebraska . 127,358,354 2,000,000 129,358,354 135,741,938 6,383,584
Nevada ... 100,865,181 7,975,000 108,480,181 107,505,883 -1,334,298
New Hampshire T7,249,674 oo 77,249,674 82,335,897 5,086,223
New Jersey ... 484,366,841 24,000,000 508,366,841 516,266,178 7,899,337
New Mexico . 171,874,396 10,300,000 182,174,396 183,182,908 1,008,512
New York ... 877,945,910 4,050,000 881,995,910 935,774,705 53,778,795
North Carolina . 369,054,372 11,250,000 380,304,372 393,434,371 13,129,999
North Dakota 100,949,670 oo 100,949,670 107,594,582 6,644,921
Ohio ......... 561,090,014 6,462,000 567,552,014 598,461,979 30,909,965
Oklahoma ... 202,311,858 ..o 202,311,858 215,675,133 13,363,275
Oregon 193,697,344 2,500,000 196,197,344 206,448,429 10,251,085
Pennsylvania 806,605,093 22,029,000 828,634,093 859,709,531 31,075,438
Rhode Island ... 93,702,999 93,702,999 99,872,134 6,169,135
South Carolina 171,873,784 171,873,784 183,188,956 11,315,172
South Dakota .. 114,288,193 2,000,000 116,288,183 121,810,368 5,522,175
Tennessee 308,050,243 1,000,000 309,050,243 328,448,015 19,397,772
Texas ... 939,798,012 14,000,000 953,798,012 1,001,945,443 48,147,431
Utah ... 121,045,662 3,000,000 124,045,662 129,015,216 4,969,554
Vermont 1811156 v 71,811,156 76,539,424 4,728,268
Virginia .... 344,247,331 7,300,000 351,547,331 366,914,838 15,367,507
Washington 216,184,320 6,308,000 222,492,320 230,422,867 7,930,547
West Virginia 154,045,529 44,000,000 198,045,529 164,185,070 —33,860,459
Wisconsin 265,097,654 265,097,654 282,648,816 17,551,162
Wyoming .. 104,522,012 104,522,012 111,402,471 6,880,459
Puerto Rico .. 73,815,400 73,815,400 78,681,608 4,866,208

Subtotal ............. 15,032,723,113 352,055,000  15,384,778,113  16,025,169,607 640,391,494
Administration . 573,704,000 570,159,000 520,825,507 —49,333,493
Federal Lands . 448,000,000 448,000,000 348,432,000 —99,568,000
Allocation Reserve 1,105,572,887 1,105,572,887  21,105,572,886 1

Total ..o 117,160,000,000 352,055,000  17,508,510,000  18,000,000,000 491,490,000

1The Federal aid obligation limitation for FY 1995 was reduced by $3.545 million in accordance with sections 323, 330 and 331 of P.L.

103-331.

2This estimate is the amount set aside for FY 1996; it does not reflect any reductions that may result from section 1003(c) of P.L. 102—
0.

Note.—The FY 1996 state distribution estimated above is based on the actual FY 1995 distribution.



107

It is the Committee’s expectation that each state will provide the
sufficient resources from its federal-aid program to continue or
complete the planning, design or construction of any project that
has received categorical funding in the past. The Committee directs
the Federal Highway Administration to assist each state in identi-
fying the highway projects that have received previous appropria-
tions.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF FIscAL YEAR 1996 PROGRAM

The National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA)
was established as a separate organizational entity in the Depart-
ment of Transportation in March 1970. It succeeded the National
Highway Safety Bureau, which previously had administered traffic
and highway safety functions as an organizational unit of the Fed-
eral Highway Administration.

NHTSA’s programs currently are authorized under three major
laws: (1) the National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act; (2)
Chapter 4 of title 23, United States Code; and (3) the Motor Vehicle
Information and Cost Savings Act (MVICS). The first law provides
for the establishment and enforcement of safety standards for vehi-
cles and associated equipment and the conduct of supporting re-
search, including the acquisition of required testing facilities and
the operation of the national driver register (NDR). Discrete au-
thorizations were subsequently established for the NDR under the
National Driver Register Act of 1982.

Title 23 U.S.C. chapter 4 provides for coordinated national high-
way safety programs (section 402) to be carried out with the states
together with supporting highway safety research, development,
and demonstration programs (section 403). The Anti-Drug Abuse
Act of 1988 (Public Law 100-690) authorized a new drunk driving
prevention program (section 410) to make grants to states to imple-
ment and enforce drunk driving prevention programs.

The Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 in-
cluded amendments to title 23. It reauthorized section 402 formula
grants, provided for modified section 410 alcohol-impaired driving
countermeasures grants, and authorized new section 153 safety
belt and motorcycle helmet grants. Section 153(j) grants were con-
cluded in fiscal year 1994 and replaced by section 153(h) sanction
provisions. ISTEA also authorized additional funding for the na-
tional driver register and for an expanded drug recognition expert
training program.

The third law (MVICS) provides for the establishment of low-
speed collision bumper standards, consumer information activities,
diagnostic inspection demonstration projects, automobile content
labeling, and odometer regulations. An amendment to this law es-
tablished the Secretary’s responsibility, which was delegated to
NHTSA, for the administration of mandatory automotive fuel econ-
omy standards. A 1992 amendment to the MVICS established auto-
mobile content labeling requirements.

The Committee recommends new budget authority and obligation
limitations for a total program level of $278,728,500 for NHTSA
programs and activities in fiscal year 1996. This is $775,500 more



108

than was provided in fiscal year 1995, and $61,613,500 less than
the level proposed in the President’'s budget. The following table
summarizes the fiscal year 1995 program levels, the fiscal year
1996 program requests, and the Committee’s recommendations:

Fiscal year—

: Bill compared with
Program Recommended in the fi

scal year 1996 esti-

1995 enacted 1996 estimate I mate
Operations and research ... $126,553,000 $144,342,000 $125,328,500 —$19,013,500
Highway traffic safety grants ... 151,400,000 196,000,000 153,400,000 — 42,600,000
0 277,953,000 340,342,000 278,728,500 —61,613,500

TRAFFIC SAFETY TRENDS

In 1992, the nation experienced the lowest ever number of high-
way fatalities despite an increasing amount of travel on the roads.
This trend reversed itself in 1993, with traffic fatalities increasing
to 40,150, or 900 more fatalities than in 1992. The latest NHTSA
data indicates fatalities in 1994 were 40,676, or 526 higher than
the 1993 level. Likewise, overall fatality rates (based on deaths per
100 million vehicle miles traveled) have leveled off to 1.8 fatalities
in 1992, 1993 and 1994. The following charts show these safety
trends.



109

ANNUAL TRAFFIC FATALITIES

50,000

45,000

T
—

40,000

35,000 -

i | 1 { i 1 i ! ! i | ) ] I
1980 1881 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1088 1989 1090 1991 1992 1993 1994

30,000



FATALITY RATE PER 100 MILLION

110

VMT

3.6
34
32
3.0
28
2.6
24
22
20
1.8
1.6
14
1.2
1.0
0.8
0.6
04
0.2

-+
+

n

4
-+

-
t

i
=t

t + t t + t + t
1980 1981 1882 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994




111

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH
(INCLUDING HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1$126,553,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .. . 144,342,000
Recommended in the Dill ... 125,328,500
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccceviiiieeviiee e —1,224,500
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccoooiiiiiiiieeiiiieeniieeees —19,013,500

1Reductions of $792,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards and procurement reform
provisions and transfer of $81,500 for consolidated civil rights office not reflected.

The Committee recommends a total of $125,328,500 for NHTSA
operations and research in fiscal year 1996. This represents a re-
duction of $1,224,500 below the level provided in fiscal year 1995
and $19,013,500 below the budget request. The bill specifies that
$73,316,570 (58.5 percent of the total) shall be derived from the
general fund and $52,011,930 (41.5 percent of the total) shall be de-
rived from the highway trust fund. In addition, the bill includes
language to limit the availability of the operations and research ap-
propriations to a three-year period. Budget and staffing data for
this appropriation are as follows:

1995 enacted 1996 estimate Recommenided in the

bill

Rulemaking ............... s $ 11,136,000 $14,787,000 $12,420,000
(Positions) ... . (95) (95) (95)
Enforcement .......... 18,028,000 19,737,000 19,210,500
(Positions) ... (103) (103) (103)
Highway safety ........ 39,039,000 50,681,000 44,455,000
(Positions) ... (203) (203) (203)
Research and analysis 50,885,000 52,437,000 42,737,000
(Positions) ... (132) (132) (132)
Office of administrator 3,683,000 3,820,000 3,820,000
(Positions) ... . (41) (41) (41)
General administration ..... . 8,952,000 9,038,000 8,938,000
(Positions) ... . (90) (90) (90)
Grant administration reimbursement .. . — 6,043,000 — 6,158,000 — 6,043,000
Accountwide adjustments +873,000 oo — 209,000
Total ..o e ———— 126,553,000 144,342,000 125,328,500

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

In reviewing NHTSA'’s budget request, the Committee has placed
the highest priority on programs aimed at reducing alcohol im-
paired driving and providing greater occupant protection. The Com-
mittee recommends the following changes to the budget request:

Rulemaking:
Reduce vehicle safety standards (new public promotion activ-
(1Y) TSRS —$200,000
Reduction in NCAP (frontal, side impact and promotional ac-
TIVITIES) it —1,057,000
Decrease fuel economy technical studies (EIS and fuel economy
STUAIES) ittt —2,000,000
Theft program pilot Project .........occceeiiii e +890,000
Enforcement:
Reduction in auto safety hotline ...........cccccovieiiiiieii s — 486,500
Reduce per state funding for odometer fraud .............cccccoviieenns —40,000
Highway Safety Programs:
Delete safe communities injury control centers ............cccccceeenns —5,600,000

Eliminate pedestrian and bicycle demonstrations .............c......... —224,000



Reduce emergency medical SEIVICES ........cccvvvieeeiiiieesiiiieesiieeennns —252,000

Reduce driver education research .........cccccccvvveviiiieeiiciee e —150,000
Research and Analysis Program:

Defer some biomechanics research (National Transportation

[07=] 01 1] o) PPV PP PO TRUPR —2,000,000
Delete funding for national advanced driving simulator ............ —2,000,000
Reduce fatal accident reporting system —300,000
Reduce data analysis program ..........c.ccccoeeevveieniinieennns —400,000
Reduce state data program .........cccoceevvienieiieeneniicese e —500,000
Reduce most partnership for new generation vehicle funding ... —4,500,000

General Administration:
Hold strategic planning to 1995 level ... —100,000
Grant Administration:
Hold expenses at 1995 level ... +115,000
Accountwide Adjustments:
One percent base reduction in operating expenses ...................... —137,000
Reduce printing COSES .......cociiiiiiiiiiierieesiee e —72,000
Net change to bUudget ... —19,013,500

Vehicle safety standards.—The Committee recommends $650,000
for the vehicle safety standards program, an increase of $150,000
from the 1995 enacted level. NHTSA plans to conduct a new public
information campaign designed to seek public input on what safety
information the public wants and how best to present it. NHTSA
had requested $300,000 for this effort; however, due to budget con-
straints the Committee has provided $100,000.

New car assessment program (NCAP).—The Committee rec-
ommends $1,735,000 for this program. This is an increase of
$50,000 over 1995 enacted levels and a decrease of $1,057,000 from
the budget request. Historically, under the frontal crash testing
program, NHTSA has tested 39 cars per year, or about 80 percent
of the cars sold. In fiscal year 1996, NHTSA plans to test 4 addi-
tional cars. The Committee recommendation will continue the test-
ing of 39 cars annually.

The Committee has denied the request to expand the program to
include side impact testing. In a May 1995 report, GAO questioned
the reliability and repeatability of NCAP data. Because side impact
testing will give consumers another piece of data about car safety,
which may not be accurate, the Committee’s action will defer the
beginning of NCAP side impact testing until the National Academy
of Sciences completes its study on motor vehicle safety needs. This
study is scheduled to be issued in March 1996. NHTSA may test
the automobile’s ability to meet side impact standards under a sep-
arate NHTSA program “vehicle safety compliance.” The adminis-
tration will test 20 cars at 30 miles per hour to verify that they
meet the side impact protection standard. The NCAP testing is
done at 35 miles per hour. Consistent with the Committee’s deci-
sion not to expand NCAP to include side impact testing, the Com-
mittee has deleted $150,000 for promotional activities, such as new
brochures, video releases, and NCAP exhibits.

Fuel economy program.—The Committee recommends decreasing
the fuel economy program by $2,000,000. This program consists of
two areas: (1) a fuel economy environmental impact statement and
(2) technical studies. NHTSA has not adequately addressed the
need for a $1,500,000 environmental impact statement to be used
to help set light truck fuel economy standards for 1998-2006. Ac-
cording to a 1992 National Academy of Sciences study, the most di-
rect method to increase significantly fuel economy is to reduce the



113

vehicle’s size and weight. Currently scheduled modifications to im-
prove vehicle safety, including air bags, antilock brakes, and side
impact protection, will increase the vehicle’s weight and thereby
could lower fuel economy. However, weight reductions are possible
through the use of lighter and more expensive materials. Since
light trucks, vans, and sport-utility vehicles now account for about
40 percent of all new passenger vehicles sold, it seems unlikely
that if gains in fuel economy are obtained in new vehicles at the
expense of other attributes consumers value (e.g. performance, size,
safety, cargo space) that consumers will have such a high demand
for these vehicles. Instead, consumers may retain their current ve-
hicles longer. Also, since size and weight are related to safety, hav-
ing more fuel efficient light trucks and vans could force a
downsizing of these vehicles, which could adversely affect occupant
safety. If NHTSA wishes to pursue increased fuel economy in these
vehicles, this Committee believes that the agency should stay with-
in narrower bounds, such as a 2 to 3 year period, where automotive
technology and consumer preferences are more certain.

The Committee has decreased funds for fuel economy technology
studies by $500,000. The automobile industry and Department of
Energy already undertake a variety of fuel economy studies. The
Committee believes NHTSA should prevent a duplication of efforts
and reduce the number of fuel economy studies it planned for 1996.

The Committee has adopted a general provision (Sec. 330) that
prohibits funds to be used to prepare, prescribe or promulgate cor-
porate average fuel economy standards for automobiles that differ
from those previously enacted. The limitation does not preclude the
Secretary of Transportation, in order to meet lead time require-
ments of the law, from preparing, proposing and issuing a CAFE
standard for model year 1998 automobiles that is identical to the
CAFE standard established for such automobiles for model year
1997.

Theft protection program.—The Committee has provided
$1,000,000 to analyze insurance information and to establish pilot
National Motor Vehicle Title Information System (NMVTIS) pro-
grams. Currently, motor vehicle departments cannot electronically
verify the validity of titles of vehicles being registered from other
states. The NMVTIS has the potential to fix this problem by estab-
lishing a national system, based on each automobile’s unique vehi-
cle identification number, that states could use to verify, within
seconds, the validity of titles and other documents, prior to issuing
new titles. This system may prevent thieves from obtaining legiti-
mate vehicle ownership documentation.

The American Association of Motor Vehicle Administrators testi-
fied before the Committee about this problem and noted that in a
three-month period, the motor vehicle department in Indiana ac-
cepted 631 applications for registration and title on vehicles which
were eventually verified as stolen. In the same period, the state
also issued titles to 59 vehicles that were identified as already hav-
ing been exported.

Uniform tire quality grading standards.—The bill includes a pro-
vision which prohibits any agency funded in this Act from plan-
ning, finalizing, or implementing any rulemaking which would re-
quire that passenger car tires be labeled to indicate their low roll-



114

ing resistance. There is evidence showing that the promotion of low
rolling resistance characteristics negatively impacts safety. At the
same time, there is little evidence showing a positive impact on
fuel economy. Until independent analysis has been conducted and
validated by NHTSA, the Committee believes no further regulatory
action should be taken to add this as a grading standard.

Automobile Safety Hotline.—The Committee recommends reduc-
ing the auto safety hotline request by $486,500. NHTSA plans to
expand its auto safety hotline to handle one million calls in 1996.
In 1994, the hotline handled 533,801 calls. Although there is an in-
creasing demand for this hotline, the Committee does not expect
the number of telephone calls to roughly double in two years. The
Committee has provided funds to enhance the hotline’s infrastruc-
ture (e.g. adding more telephone lines, buying more hardware and
software, and building additional work stations) and half of the 12
new contractors NHTSA planned to hire to handle the automobile
safety hotline calls.

Odometer fraud.—The Committee has reduced the odometer
fraud program by $40,000, which will provide $15,000 to four
states’ enforcement agencies for these efforts instead of $25,000 per
state as proposed in the budget. Odometer fraud costs the public
more than $3 billion per year. In 1994 and 1995, no money was ap-
propriated, even though states have recovered over $700,000 for de-
frauded consumers. Some NHTSA funding in this program is nec-
essary to ensure assistance from states to recover funds for de-
frauded consumers and to publicize the odometer fraud problem.

Safe communities injury control program.—The Committee does
not recommend funding the new safe communities injury control
centers program due to budget constraints and insufficient jus-
tification. NHTSA had requested $5,600,000 to establish 15 injury
control centers in various communities across the United States
and planned to expand this program to 45 communities over a
three year period. Rather, the Committee has provided $3,000,000
for three prototypes under the Section 402 safe communities pro-
gram.

Pedestrian and bicycle.—The Committee has deferred demonstra-
tion funding under the alcohol, drugs, and state programs’ pedes-
trian and bicycle program (—$224,000). The National Center for
Injury Control and Prevention has a variety of pedestrian and bicy-
cle intervention efforts underway that are similar to what NHTSA
has proposed in its fiscal year 1996 budget request. For example,
the Center has ongoing work on the effects of alcohol related crash-
es on pedestrians and bicyclists, child pedestrian safety, community
pedestrian safety, pedestrian and bicycle crash intervention, and
school/community based intervention programs. NHTSA should
work in conjunction with this Center instead of developing three of
its own demonstration projects. The Committee has provided fund-
ing at the 1995 level so that work involving older pedestrians, the
Hispanic community, and the development of guidance for trans-
porting pre-kindergarten children can continue.

National occupant protection program.—Data collected during a
national traffic study showed that, in moving traffic, seat belt
usage was 62.8 percent in passenger cars and 50.2 percent in light
trucks. This is significantly lower than the 67 percent U.S. average



115

that NHTSA has published. With seat belt usage only slowly in-
creasing—up one percent from 1993 to 1994—and the low figures
in this nationwide study, the Committee believes that more aggres-
sive action needs to be taken to achieve a 75 percent seat belt
usage rate by 1997. Specifically, the Committee directs NHTSA to
develop and distribute it to all states a model seat belt use law as
part of its 1996 program.

Emergency medical services (EMS).—The Committee rec-
ommendation includes $870,000 for this program, an increase of
$215,000 over fiscal year 1995 enacted levels, and a reduction of
$252,000 from the budget request. NHTSA plans to revise national
EMS curricula, many of which date back to the late 1970s or early
1980s. Due to advances in medical technology and the widespread
use of safety systems in today’s automobiles, the Committee strong-
ly supports this effort. However, in light of budget constraints, the
Committee has not provided other proposed increases in the EMS
program for public information, communication systems, and re-
search and evaluation activities.

The Committee is aware that NHTSA, in collaboration with the
Maternal and Child Health Bureau of the Department of Health
and Human Services, is working with the Emergency Medical Serv-
ices for Children Program (EMSC). This program involves training
on the care of critically ill and injured children in all aspects of the
health care continuum, including rural hospitals and trauma cen-
ters. The Committee directs NHTSA to give high priority to this
program, especially as it moves to develop a new data resource cen-
ter to assist states, trauma centers, and pre-hospital providers be-
cause of the importance of these services to this population group
and to continue to report to the committee on this issue.

Driver education research.—Due to budget constraints, the Com-
mittee has provided $200,000 for the new driver education research
initiative. This is a reduction of $150,000 from the budget request.

Biomechanics.—The Committee recommendation for the
biomechanics program includes $5,450,000, which is $150,000 less
than 1995 and $2,000,000 less than requested. The Committee has
deleted the proposed evaluation of a National Transportation
Biomechanics Center to address biomechanical issues and under-
take modeling efforts for all DOT modes and manage other univer-
sity activities. The Committee notes NHTSA currently has con-
tracts with between 4 and 6 universities to conduct biomechanical
research, which it manages internally. In addition, NHTSA has not
adequately explained the need for another university to manage
the work of its centers.

The Committee strongly supports the highway traffic injury work
being undertaken by the William Lehman Injury Research Center.
This center has developed a multidisciplinary approach to study
automobile injuries and computerize investigative findings. The
Committee encourages NHTSA to continue working with the re-
search center on these efforts.

National advanced driving simulator (NADS).—The Committee
has deleted funding for the national advanced driving simulator.
The 1995 Department of Transportation Appropriations Conference
Report stated that several requirements must be met before NADS
would receive additional funding. These requirements included: (1)



116

NHTSA providing the House and Senate with a new estimate of
the project’s total costs; (2) having $11,000,000 in non-DOT match-
ing contributions; (3) GAO certification that the matching contribu-
tions and commitments to the simulator have been secured; and (4)
the Transportation Research Board (TRB) determining whether the
driving simulator will be operated at 80 percent capacity with no
more than 50 percent usage by NHTSA within 2 years. To date, 3
of the 4 requirements have been met. The State of lowa and the
University of lowa have provided a total of $12,470,000 in cash and
computer software. GAO has certified this.

For the remaining two requirements, NHTSA has not provided
a new estimate of the project’'s total costs to the Committee. In
1990, the simulator was estimated to cost $32,000,000; however,
TRB's study notes that “in view of NHTSA's inexperience with pro-
curing driving simulators, the [TRB] committee believes that [the
NADS] is unlikely to achieve its proposed functionality within the
fixed budget of $32,000,000 and will probably experience many
software integration challenges and component adjustments before
it operates smoothly”. GAQO’s reports state that the total project
cost for the NADS program is now estimated at $37,100,000 includ-
ing project management.

In their report analyzing potential usage of the simulator, TRB
stated that “it would take at least two years for the driving simula-
tor to operate at 80 percent capacity.

However, the report qualified this endorsement by noting
to reach this capacity level, NADS usage by researchers not
under contract with NHTSA would cost between $7,000,000
and $8,400,000 per year * * * Although TRB could iden-
tify other users interested in using the simulator, their
usage is dependent upon federal research dollars, which in
this budgetary climate is likely to decline. In addition,
automobile manufacturers did not express any interest in
using the simulator * * * Part of TRB'’s difficulty in as-
sessing future use of NADS stemmed from the fact that the
scientific need has not been demonstrated for a driving
simulator with a large motion base. To attract other users,
TRB suggested that the University of lowa and NHTSA
would have to engage in very aggressive marketing.”

Because of a large number of qualifications TRB placed on usage
of the simulator and the fact that the Committee does not have an
updated version of cost, the Committee does not include funding for
the simulator.

Partnership for new generation of vehicles (PNGV).—The Com-
mittee has provided $500,000 for the new PNGYV initiative, which
is $4,500,000 less than requested. NHTSA's participation in this
program is important. However, it will be necessary in the future
once the automobile manufacturers, in conjunction with the De-
partments of Commerce, Energy, and Defense, have identified what
types of materials could significantly reduce the weight and emis-
sion of automobiles. Of the total, NHTSA had requested $3,500,000
to develop the computer capabilities and models necessary to simu-
late the crashworthiness of new vehicles. The Committee has pro-
vided $500,000 so NHTSA can begin procuring the computer hard-
ware and software for this work. Once these lightweight materials



117

are identified, NHTSA could begin its safety investigation work.
The Committee has deleted $1,500,000 to begin PNGV transpor-
tation infrastructure analyses and a peer review study of the con-
ceptual designs as NHTSA has not made a convincing case for con-
ducting this work without knowing whether this new type of vehi-
cle is technologically feasible or what it will look like.

Intelligent transportation system.—The Committee has previously
expressed its support for intelligent transportation system research
centers. This includes an operational test to evaluate improvements
in safety and efficiency of emergency services that utilize in-vehicle
technologies which provide automatic notification of automobile col-
lisions to police and emergency medical personnel. The Committee
continues to support demonstration of this technology in rural
areas that most need improved emergency medical services. The
Committee has received information about the need for such serv-
ices in rural areas of Texas, including El Paso County, and again
recommends that NHTSA consider this location in conducting its
test.

Other research and analysis programs.—Due to budget con-
straints, the Committee is funding the data analysis program, the
state data systems program and the fatal accident reporting sys-
tem, at near the fiscal year 1995 levels. NHTSA had sought signifi-
cant increases—35, 43 and 17 percent respectively—which cannot
be accommodated.

Strategic planning.—Due to budget constraints, the Committee
has funded the strategic planning initiative at $100,000, which is
the same level as last year and a decrease of $100,000 from the re-
guest.

Accountwide  adjustments.—The  Committee recommends
$209,000 in accountwide reductions. This consists of a one percent
reduction in operating expenses ($137,000) and a $72,000 reduction
in printing expenses.

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH
(RESCISSIONS)

ResCisSion, fiSCal YEAr 1995 ........oiiiiiiieiiiie et ree e rreeeseee e e nrae e e raaes
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e

Recommended in the bill ..........cccoooiiiiiiiii e (—$4,547,185)
Bill compared with:
Rescission, fiscal year 1995 ..........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiie e (—4,547,185)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........c.cccoocviviiiiiiniiciiicniceene (—4,547,185)

The Committee has rescinded $4,547,185 of unobligated balances
from the national advanced driving simulator project. These funds
were appropriated through fiscal year 1995.

HiGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ............ ($151,000,000)

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 (180,000,000)
Recommended in the bill (153,400,000)




Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........ccccoiiiiiiinieieee e (+2,400,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........c.cccoocviviiniiiniiciiicnicneene (—26,600,000)

The Committee recommends $153,400,000 to liquidate contract
authorizations for state and community highway safety grants (23
U.S.C. 402), safety belt and motorcycle helmet use grants (23
U.S.C. 153), alcohol-impaired driving countermeasures grants (23
U.S.C. 410), and section 211(b) of the National Driver Register Act
of 1982, as amended, and section 209 of Public Law 95-599, as
amended. The recommendation represents an increase of
$2,400,000 over the 1995 level.

LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS

As in past years and recommended in the budget request, the bill
includes language limiting the obligations to be incurred under the
various highway traffic safety grants programs. The bill includes
separate obligation limitations with the following funding alloca-
tions:

Fiscal year— Recommended in the

bill

1995 enacted 1996 estimate

$123,000,000 $168,600,000 $126,000,000

25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000
3,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000
L1 e 151,400,000 196,000,000 153,400,000

Section 402 formula grants.—These grants are awarded to states
for the purpose of reducing traffic crashes, fatalities and injuries.
The states may use the grants to implement programs to reduce
deaths and injuries caused by exceeding posted speed limits; en-
courage proper use of occupant protection devices; reduce alcohol-
and drug-impaired driving; reduce crashes between motorcycles
and other vehicles; reduce school bus crashes; improve police traffic
services; improve emergency medical services and trauma care sys-
tems; increase pedestrian and bicyclist safety; and improve traffic
record systems. The grants also provide additional support for state
data collection and reporting of traffic deaths and injuries.

An obligation limitation of $126,000,000 is included in the bill,
which is $3,000,000 more than was provided in 1995 and
$42,600,000 less than requested. The Committee recommends that
NHTSA use $3,000,000 under section 402 to implement a dem-
onstration of the safe communities program in three states. These
funds will not be subject to the apportionment formula. NHTSA
should endeavor to choose three communities that are different in
terms of geography, demographics, and traffic safety regulations so
that a good representation of the United States can be displayed.
The Committee directs NHTSA to provide an evaluation of this
demonstration before consideration of the fiscal year 1997 budget
request. Based on the results of this report, the Committee will
consider funding the safe communities program on a broader scale.

Last year, the Committee directed that $8,000,000 of total sec-
tion 402 funding be earmarked to address alcohol-impaired driving
among young drivers. The Committee continues to be concerned
about youth involvement in alcohol-related highway crashes. Sta-



119

tistics collected by NHTSA indicate that some progress is being
made. Despite this success, underage drivers continue to be signifi-
cantly over represented in alcohol-involved crashes. A recent report
from NHTSA noted that there were 15 young drivers involved in
fatal crashes for every 100,000 young licensed drivers in 1993. This
is almost twice the rate for drivers ages 21 and older. Automobile
crashes remain the leading cause of death for youth and the most
significant contributing factors are alcohol use and non-use of seat
belts. Therefore, for fiscal year 1996, the Committee has increased
the amount earmarked under section 402 for the youth program to
$9,200,000 to reduce speeding and drinking and driving among
teenagers. Better enforcement of minimum drinking age laws, pro-
motion of lower blood alcohol content laws for younger drivers, and
provisional licensing programs for younger drivers are among the
effective strategies and eligible activities that the designated fund-
ing could support.

The Committee recommends that child passenger safety edu-
cation should be considered an eligible activity under states’ occu-
pant protection programs during 1996. Child restraint systems can
reduce the chance of serious or fatal injury in a crash by 70 percent
or more; however the effectiveness of child restraint systems is con-
siderably reduced when it is installed improperly. A panel on child
restraint and vehicle compatibility found that approximately 50
percent of the current child restraints are not properly installed,
which places the child in serious risk.

The Committee expects NHTSA to encourage the states to use
their section 402 funds according to the following distribution:

Fiscal year—

Recommended in the
bill

1995 enacted 1996 estimate

Alcohol safety ............. e . $38,760,000 $38,760,000 $39,960,000
(youth) ..o TR (8,000,000) (8,000,000) (9,200,000)
Police traffic Services .........oo..... 44,864,000 44,864,000 44,864,000
Emergency medical SEIVICES ........ouwrvneriieeniriseiieiinns 3,174,000 3,174,000 3,174,000
Occupant protection ...... e 19,009,000 19,009,000 19,009,000
Traffic records ........ccoveververrrrnnns 5,761,000 5,761,000 5,276,000
Motorcycles ST . 482,000 482,000 482,000
All Other .....oovvvveenens ST . 5,797,000 5,682,000 5,082,000
Safe COMMUNILIES .......vvvvvrrrirciinnne 0 45,600,000 3,000,000
Grant administration ............ccccceo... . 5,153,000 5,268,000 5,153,000
Total ... TR . 123,000,000 168,600,000 126,000,000

Language is included in the bill limiting the funds available for
federal grant administration costs to $5,153,000. The bill also rec-
ommends that no funds under Section 402 can be used to purchase
office furnishing, automobiles, or motorcycles. Federal funding for
this program acts as “seed money” so that beneficial projects can
be implemented at the state and local levels. The federal funding
is only available for three years. Purchasing office furnishing, mo-
torcycles, and automobiles is not an appropriate use of this “seed
money.”

Section 410 alcohol-impaired countermeasure grants.—Alcohol-
impaired driving countermeasure grants are provided to states that
qualify by adopting specified laws and program measures to reduce
safety problems stemming from driving while impaired by alcohol



120

and other drugs. The program, first enacted in 1988, was subse-
quently restructured in 1991 in the Intermodal Transportation Sur-
face Transportation Efficiency Act to expand the eligibility require-
ments and increase incentive funds. The program’s eligibility re-
quirements and funding procedures were further amended in Pub-
lic Law 102-388. Basic grants are issued for achieving criteria that
include administrative driver license actions within stated time-
frames, lower blood-alcohol content (BAC) laws, statewide police
roadside checkpoints, effective under age 21 impairment deter-
rence, mandatory sentences for repeat offenders, and programs
that are financially self-sufficient. Supplemental grants are pro-
vided to states that adopt additional specified measures, including
0.02 BAC laws for under age 21 drivers, license plate confiscation,
laws against open alcohol containers in vehicles and mandatory
BAC testing by police of suspected DWI offenders.

The bill includes an obligation limitation of $25,000,000 for the
section 410 program and language providing that $500,000 of sec-
tion 410 funds be available for technical assistance to the states,
as requested. Thirty to 33 states are expected to qualify for section
410 awards during fiscal year 1996.

National driver register—The bill includes an obligation limita-
tion of $2,400,000 for the national driver register (NDR),
$1,000,000 less than the 1995 obligation limitation and the same
level as requested. The national driver register program assists
state motor vehicle administrators in communicating effectively
and efficiently with other states to identify problem drivers; that
is, drivers whose licenses are suspended or revoked for certain seri-
ous traffic offenses, including vehicle operation under impairment
by alcohol and other drugs.

NHTSA plans to complete the transfer of the problem driver
pointer system to all states in 1995, making license information ex-
change on problem drivers available. The states will benefit from
greater cross-state uniformity in driver licensing and traffic record
systems. Other key functions, such as computer timesharing and
the user help desk of the NDR will be transferred to the American
Association of Motor Vehicle Administrators. This transfer would
require the states, which are the primary users of the NDR, to as-
sume all or a portion of its operating costs, resulting in reduced
federal costs associated with operating the NDR. NHTSA will con-
tinue to process state inquiries and updates, and provide technical
and administrative support.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF FIscAL YEAR 1996 PROGRAM

The Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) is responsible for
planning, developing, and administering programs to achieve safe
operating and mechanical practices in the railroad industry, as well
as managing the high speed ground transportation program.
Grants to the National Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak)
and other financial assistance programs to rehabilitate and im-
prove the railroad industry’s physical plant are also administered
by the FRA.



121

The total recommended program level for the FRA for fiscal year
1996, including a limitation on contract authorization, amounts to
$827,940,660. This is $293,878,340 less than the fiscal year 1995
level, and $52,480,340 less than the budget request. The following
table summarizes the fiscal year 1995 program levels, the fiscal
year 1996 program requests and the Committee’s recommenda-
tions:

Program Fiscal year— Recommended in the  Bill compared with
1995 enacted level 1996 request bill 1996 estimate

Office of the Administrator® ...... $13,090,000 $17,370,000 $14,000,000 —$3,370,000
Local rail freight assistance . 217,000,000 e s L
Railroad safety ........cooriennens 47,729,000 ,104,000 49,940,660 —1,163,340
Railroad research and development ....... 20,500,000 48,947,000 21,000,000 — 27,947,000
Northeast corridor improvement pro-

gram3 200,000,000 ..o 100,000,000 NA
Next generation high speed rail ............ 425,000,000 435,000,000 415,000,000 — 20,000,000
Rhode Island rail development? ............ 5,000,000 oo s NA
Grants to National Passenger Railroad

Corporation 35 .........cccocvveiivnnniiiiinnnns 6793,500,000  ..cooverriirinnniiiiiie 628,000,000 NA
Railroad rehabilitation and improvement

fiNANCING fUND ..o s e s D e
National magnetic levitation prototype

AEVEIOPMENT ...voeiiriceieinriieis i e e s R

Total ... 1,121,819,000 152,421,000 827,940,660 —52,480,340

1Does not include transfer of $611,950 from the Section 511 loan guarantee program to the Office of the Administrator, as enacted in the
1995 rescission bill.

2Does not include a rescission of $6,563,000.

3The President’s budget proposal to consolidate these programs into the United Transportation Infrastructure (UTIIP) Investment Program.

4Includes limitation on obligations of $5,000,000.

5Includes mandatory passenger rail service payments and the Pennsylvania Station redevelopment project.
] 6Includles; a rescission of $40,000,000 from the Pennsylvania station redevelopment project and an additional appropriation of $21,500,000
or capital grants.

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccooiiiiiiiiicii e 1$13,090,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .... 17,370,000
Recommended in the bill ... 14,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........cccciiiiiiiinienieee e +910,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........cccccoviiiiiiiieniiiieeniieeees —3,370,000

1Does not include transfer of $611,950 to the Office of the Administrator from section 511
loan guarantees or reductions of $93,000 to comply with working capital fund and award provi-
sions and transfer of $127,900 for consolidated civil rights office.

This account provides funds for executive direction and adminis-
tration, policy support, passenger and freight services salaries and
expenses, and contractual support. The Committee recommends an
appropriation of $14,000,000 to continue the office of the adminis-
trator and passenger and freight service assistance functions. This
is $3,370,000 less than the budget request and $910,000 above the
level enacted for fiscal year 1995.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends the following changes to the Presi-
dent’s budget request for this appropriation:

Changes

Reduce new technical assistance program ...........ccoccccevieieenieeennineeens —$130,000
Reduce FRA's cost-sharing of the national implementation of Oper-

AtION RESPOND ..ottt —18,000

Increase non-pay inflationary adjustments ............cccocoeeiiiiieiiiieennes +500,000



122

Changes
Offset to account for unobligated balance ...........cccccocvvivviiec e, —3,722,000
Net adjuSEMENT ......c.ooiiiiiiiie e —3,370,000

Technical assistance program.—The Committee recommendation
reduces a new program that provides technical assistance to state
and local transportation officials in their planning efforts from
$150,000 to $20,000 due to budget constraints. FRA has stated that
without this type of assistance, rail issues are not adequately con-
sidered. The Committee finds this justification unlikely and, con-
sequently has reduced the program to a more moderate level.

Operation RESPOND.—The Committee has provided $20,000 for
this program, a decrease of $18,000 from the budget request. FRA
plans to implement the results from a Houston-based demonstra-
tion in other areas. This program teaches states and local respond-
ers, and railroad employees how to respond to hazardous material
incidents in a timely and coordinated fashion. Because RSPA and
FHWA are sharing in these costs, some decrease in FRA's alloca-
tion is warranted. The Committee urges FRA to consider having
states and local communities pay for this type of training.

Non-pay inflationary adjustment.—The Committee’s rec-
ommendation allows a 1.5 percent increase for all non-pay inflation
for all modes of the department (+$500,000).

Unobligated balances.—The Committee has reduced the Office of
the Administrator’s request by $3,722,000 due to high unobligated
balances from prior years, which could be used to fund programs
under this account. At the end of the fiscal year 1994, this office
still had $11,408,000 in unobligated funds available. At the end of
April 1995, the unobligated balance in this office was $15,493,000.
Some of this balance is necessary to fund the yearly mortgage pay-
ment at Union Station in Washington DC in case the Union Sta-
tion Redevelopment Corporation cannot pay. This mortgage pay-
ment is $1,418,000 per year. Another $1,000,000 is set aside for un-
expected payments for Alaskan railroad liabilities.

Air rights over Union Station.—The Committee recommends that
FRA request the Union Station Redevelopment Corporation to have
the air rights over Union Station assessed for their property value.
FRA should report back to the House and Senate no later than
March 31, 1996 about the results of the assessment.

LocAL RAIL FREIGHT ASSISTANCE

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccoiiiiiiiniieii e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996
Recommended in the Dill ... e
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........cccciiiiiiiinnieiiieee e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........cccoiiiiiiiiieiiiiiciiireeiies e

10f this amount, $6,563,000 was rescinded.

The local rail service assistance (LRSA) program was established
by the Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973 to provide finan-
cial support to states for the continuation of rail freight service on
abandoned light density lines in the Northeast. The Railroad Revi-
talization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976 expanded the pro-
gram to all states. In 1978 the program was further expanded and
amended to allow capital assistance for rehabilitation prior to,




123

rather than after, abandonment. Amendments in 1981 prohibited
the use of these funds for operating subsidies. The program was re-
authorized in 1989 and renamed local rail freight assistance
(LRFA).

The Committee recommends no funds for this program, as re-
quested in the budget. This program provides benefits which are
predominately local, not federal, and should be financed by local
units of government.

RAILROAD SAFETY

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1$47,729,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ........ 51,104,000
Recommended in the bill ...................... 49,940,660
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..... +2,211,660
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 —1,163,340

f 1tRedductions of $93,000 to comply with working capital fund and award provisions not re-
ected.

The federal role in the railroad safety program is to protect rail-
road employees and the public by ensuring the safe operation of
passenger and freight trains. The authority to accomplish this role
is found in the Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970 (as amended),
the Department of Transportation Act, and the Hazardous Mate-
rials Transportation Act. Greatly expanded railroad safety author-
ity was granted to the FRA under the Rail Safety Improvement Act
of 1988.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends a total appropriation of $49,940,660
for railroad safety programs in fiscal year 1996. This is an increase
of $2,211,660 (5 percent) above the level provided in fiscal year
1995, and a reduction of $1,163,340 below the level proposed in the
President’s budget.

Recommended adjustments to the budget estimate are as follows:

Changes

Decrease other services COSts by 2 percent ..........ccocccccevvveenieeennineeene —$105,340
Hold supplies and materials costs increase to 34 percent .... —566,000
Defer new partnership program .........cccccevvevenieeesiieeesinneens — 400,000
Decrease equipmMEeNt COSES .......cc.eviiiirieniiiieeiiee e —150,000
Increase non-pay inflationary adjustment ................cccccoeee. +58,000
Net adjuSEMENT ........ooiiiiiiiiie e —1,163,340

Other services.—The Committee recommends $5,161,660 for
other services due to budget constraints. This is an increase of
$130,660 over 1995 but a decrease of $105,340 (or 2 percent) from
the budget request.

Supplies and materials.—The Committee recommends $350,000
for supplies and materials, which is $51,000 more than 1995 en-
acted levels. FRA had requested $916,000 (or a 206 percent in-
crease over 1995 funding levels). This increase is not well justified,
and consequently, the Committee has reduced funding accordingly.

Labor-management partnership program.—The Committee rec-
ommends deferring funding for the new labor-management part-
nership program. This is a decrease of $400,000 from the budget
request. This program was designed to create and increase the



124

level of partnerships FRA has with its customers in the railroad
community. FRA currently works with a number of railroad asso-
ciations and with most of the railroad companies. In these tight
budgetary times, the Committee does not believe that further out-
reach is well justified.

Equipment costs.—The Committee recommends $401,000 for
equipment costs, which is an increase of $40,000 over 1995 levels.
This will allow an 11 percent increase in equipment costs over last
year, as opposed to an increase of 53 percent as requested in the
budget.

Non-pay inflationary adjustment—The Committee’s rec-
ommendation allows a 1.5 percent increase for all non-pay inflation
for all modes of the department (+$58,000).

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccoiiiiiiiiieniee e 1$20,500,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ... 48,947,000
Recommended in the bill ... 21,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........cccciiiiiiiiniieniee e +500,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ... —27,947,000

1 Reductions of $301,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards and procurement reform
provisions not reflected.

The railroad research and development appropriation finances
contract research activities as well as salaries and expenses nec-
essary for supervisory, management, and administrative functions.
The objectives of this program are to reduce the frequency and se-
verity of railroad accidents and to provide technical support for rail
safety rulemaking and enforcement activities.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $21,000,000 for
fiscal year 1996, which represents an increase of $500,000 above
the fiscal year 1995 appropriation and a decrease of $27,947,000
below the budget request. The budget requested a 137 percent in-
crease in its railroad research and development program, with the
majority of this increase in the high speed rail ground transpor-
tation system activity.

Recommended adjustments to the budget estimate are as follows:

Fiscal year 1995 Fiscal year Recommended
enacted 1996 request in the bill

$5,413,000  $5,010,000  $5,010,000
9,165,000 8,082,000 8,082,000
3,300,000 33,225,000 5,378,000

Equipment, operations, and hazardous materials
Track, structures, and train control e
High speed ground transportation ...................

RED FACHIES oo o 200000 400,000 400,000
AMINSHTALION oo e 2121000 2230000 2,130,000
TOtal e 120,199,000  48947,000 21,000,000

Lincludes reduction of $301,000 for working capital fund, awards, and procurement reform provisions.

High speed ground transportation.—The Committee recommends
$5,378,000 for the high speed rail ground transportation system ac-
tivity. This is an increase of $2,078,000 over 1995 enacted levels
and $27,947,000 less than requested. The Committee recommenda-



125

tion provides an increase of 63 percent, rather than 907 percent re-
quested in the budget. The significant growth in this program
would have allowed FRA to begin initiatives in a variety of
projects, such as passenger/freight interaction, communications re-
liability, evaluating corridor results, developing flywheel energy
storage, and demonstrating warning and protective signals. Such
significant growth in the high speed activity is not warranted, es-
pecially since funding for this program just began in 1993 and no
funds were appropriated in 1994. The Committee notes that FRA
appears not to have a focus or priority among its various projects.

The Committee believes that there are few places at the present
time in the United States that have the market demand or the fi-
nancial ability to establish a high speed rail corridor without sig-
nificant federal contribution. GAO reported that an electrified high
speed rail corridor would cost at least $10,000,000 per mile (or $2
billion for a 200-mile corridor). A non-electrified high speed rail cor-
ridor would be less costly. Based on preliminary planning studies
for the three corridors on which FRA has initiated high speed rail
demonstrations, the costs to construct a non-electrified corridor
range between $1,400,000 and $8,000,000 per mile. Maximum
speeds range between 110 and 125 miles per hour. Faster speeds
would require electrification, new alignment and trackage, new or
upgraded stations, and total separation of freight trains, all of
which add more to the cost.

If the Administration is going to focus on high speed rail, it
makes more sense to work on achieving high speed service in one
corridor before expanding it to other parts of the United States.
The GAO stated in their testimony before this Subcommittee that
the Northeast Corridor is the most likely candidate for a high
speed rail corridor. Amtrak has initiated contracts for procurement
of high speed trainsets, and has an established market. Even in the
Northeast Corridor, achieving high speed service involves over-
coming a liability problem. Amtrak and freight railroads are cur-
rently discussing this issue and there are proposed legislative
changes. However, this issue still remains problematic.

Corridor development.—Last year, the Committee deleted fund-
ing for corridor risk analytical model development and requested a
plan that incorporated joint funding with the railroad industry,
which would be the primary beneficiary of advanced train control
system (ATC). In 1995, FRA began evaluating ATC in various pro-
posed high speed rail corridors, such as Detroit to Chicago, Chicago
to St. Louis, and Seattle to Portland. The Committee directs FRA
to submit the plan to the House and Senate Committees on Appro-
priation for evaluation before further corridor development work
outside the Northeast Corridor occurs.

National Academy of Sciences high speed rail study.—The Com-
mittee directs FRA to request the National Academy of Sciences to
undertake a study that will provide the House and Senate Commit-
tees on Transportation and the Department of Transportation with
guidance on how to promote the advances derived from FRA'’s high
speed rail projects and how these sponsored programs could be best
deployed by the states and/or the private sector. This study should
focus on FRA's ongoing high speed ground safety and technology
research and development program, next generation high speed rail



126

program, the integration of the research and development program,
and federal policies and programs to promote high speed rail cor-
ridor planning and implementation. The Committee requests that
the study be submitted by April 1, 1996.

Magnetic levitation systems.—The Committee recommends
$425,000 for magnetic levitation systems. The Committee has pro-
vided sufficient resources to enable the FRA to particiate in the few
magnetic levitation projects ongoing in the United States including
Atlanta for the 1996 Olympics and the State of Florida. Further-
more, the Committee notes the low probability that magnetic levi-
tation systems will enter revenue service in this country in the
near future.

Administrative costs.—The Committee recommends reducing ad-
ministrative costs by $100,000 consistent with the Committee’s re-
duction in FRA's overall research and development program.

NORTHEAST CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ........cccoceviiieiiiiie e $200,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 1
Recommended in the Dill ... 100,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccceviiieiviiee e —100,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccoviiiiiiiiieiiiieeniieeeeis NA

1The President’s budget proposed to consolidate this program into the Unified Transportation
Infrastructure Investment Program (UTIIP)

Title VII of the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform
Act of 1976 (4R Act) authorized $2,500,000,000 for the Northeast
Corridor Improvement Program. That Act was later amended to
add a list of projects to be funded in the event the total amount
of authorized funding became available. This project list was again
amended in the Rail Safety Improvement Act of 1988 to authorize
new safety-related projects which the Committee initiated in the
aftermath of the Chase, Maryland, Conrail-Amtrak accident. Cur-
rently, the program includes a major upgrade of the north end of
the corridor to improve running speeds between New York City and
Boston, including electrification of the rail line between New
Haven, Connecticut and Boston, Massachusetts. The program also
includes routine upgrades and rehabilitation of the south end of the
corridor between Washington, D.C. and New York City.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommendation would provide $100,000,000 for
Northeast Corridor improvements in fiscal year 1996, which rep-
resents a reduction of $100,000,000 below the level provided in fis-
cal year 1995.

The budget requested $200,000,000 (85 percent) for the northern
portion of the corridor (from New York to Boston) for electrification,
high-speed trainsets, equipment maintenance facilities, and track
and fixed facilities. The remaining $35,000,000 (15 percent) was re-
quested for the southern part of the corridor (from Washington
D.C. to New York) to upgrade the electric traction and the New
York tunnels. Since the transmittal of the President’s budget, Am-
trak has redefined its needs along the Northeast Corridor and now
intends to focus financial resources on the southern end of the cor-



127

ridor. GAO has reported that Amtrak will need at least $2.5 billion
to return the southern end of the corridor to a state of good repair.
This need is immediate, although the work will continue over 15
years because of its complexity and volume. This is Amtrak’s most
profitable route segment and the flagship for high speed rail serv-
ice in the United States. As such, the Committee emphasizes fund-
ing support for the critical southern end of the corridor, and rec-
ommends the following distribution of total funding:

New York-Boston Corridor:

Infrastructure in the northern corridor ..........ccccoviiiiiniiiiiniinene $20,700,000
Washington D.C.-New York Corridor:

Track IMProVeMENTS ......cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 30,000,000

Electric traction ...........cccccoeviieenns 13,000,000

Communications and Signals 11,000,000

STrUCLUIES ... 21,000,000

Station/yards/shops/vehicles 4,300,000

High-speed trainsets.—The Committee has not provided any
funding for trainsets because Amtrak has $115,000,000 that can be
used to cover the trainset costs during fiscal year 1996. The pro-
curement of high-speed trainsets is one year behind schedule. As
such, Amtrak does not expect to begin receiving trainsets until the
second half of 1999.

Electrification.—The Committee has not provided any funding for
electrification. Amtrak has funds available for electrification pur-
poses, which it can use to supplement its northern corridor work.
Through fiscal year 1995, $298,200,000 was appropriated for elec-
trification, of which most remains unexpended by the corporation.

Electrification-related construction on the New Haven to Boston
rail line has not yet begun. This is a delay of two years from the
original plan. Amtrak has told the Committee that this occurred for
two reasons: first, the design of the electrification system has taken
longer than expected; second, FRA took longer to complete its envi-
ronmental impact statement (EIS). The EIS was issued in May,
1995. Amtrak believes that electrification-related construction can
begin in September 1995; however, the Committee has some doubts
about this time frame. Specifically, one of the three contractors
Amtrak awarded the electrification project to is experiencing finan-
cial difficulties. Amtrak believes that this contractor’s financial dif-
ficulties should not impact design or construction of the electrifica-
tion. However, the Committee believes the joint venture will have
difficulties obtaining financing, which is backed by a surety and
guarantees the completion of the work even if the joint venture is
unable to undertake the construction after receiving the notice to
proceed. If the joint venture cannot begin construction, then Am-
trak would have to rebid the construction phase of the project this
summer, which would delay the project by an estimated six
months. Assuming the current schedule and significant federal
funding, electrification would be completed by the end of 1998. If
the contract needs to be rebid; however, electrification would not be
completed until mid-1999, at the same time that Amtrak begins re-
ceiving high-speed trainsets. Reliable, three hour service will occur
subsequent to these actions being completed.

Detailed market and ridership survey.—The Committee is still
concerned that up-to-date and detailed market and ridership esti-
mates have not been performed to validate the estimates being



128

made for the electrified New York to Boston service. While the
Committee directed more work in this area three years ago, little
has been done. According to Amtrak, a survey and demand model
produced in 1986 “continues to serve as the foundation for all pro-
jections of northeast corridor rail ridership”. These estimates will
be fifteen years old by the time reliable three hour electrified serv-
ice begins in the year 2001. Amtrak, in conjunction with the Volpe
National Transportation System Center, should complete this
study, as directed in the 1995 Department of Transportation con-
ference report, as soon as possible.

RHODE ISLAND RAIL DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ........cccoceviiii i $5,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 @
Recommended in the bill ... 0
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccceviiieeiiiee e —5,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .........c.cccccevviieiiiiieeiiiiiee e NA

1The President’s budget proposed to consolidate this program into the Unified Transportation
Infrastructure Investment Program (UTIIP)

The Committee does not recommend any funding for the Rhode
Island rail development project. Language in the 1995 Department
of Transportation Appropriations Act requires that the project have
matching state funds. As of June 1, 1995, the state has not been
able to match the federally appropriated money.

The Governor of Rhode Island has committed $2,500,000 in fund-
ing for this project; however, it will not be available until after Sep-
tember 15, 1995. Thus, fiscal year 1995 money will not be obligated
until that date, at the earliest. The first chance that the state could
match the remaining 1995 amount of $2,500,000 is in a November
1995 bond referendum, when voters will decide whether or not to
provide money for this project. If the referendum is successful, then
the state could receive the remaining federally appropriated fiscal
year 1995 dollars during fiscal year 1996.

The Rhode Island project relates directly to Amtrak’s electrifica-
tion project along the northern section of the Corridor. Since the
Committee is not funding much work on the northern section (in-
cluding any electrification work) further funding on this project can
be deferred. However, the Committee is willing to reconsider fund-
ing for this project in fiscal year 1997 if the available funds are ob-
ligated.

RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Section 511 of Public Law 94-210, as amended authorizes obliga-
tion guarantees for meeting the long-term capital needs of private
railroads. Railroads utilize this funding mechanism to finance
major new facilities and rehabilitation or consolidation of current
facilities. No appropriations or new loan guarantee commitments
are proposed in fiscal year 1996 consistent with the budget request.



129

NATIONAL MAGNETIC LEVITATION PROTOTYPE DEVELOPMENT
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Limitation, fiscal year 1995 ($0)
Limitation, fiscal year 1996 0)
Recommended in the bill ... 0)
Bill compared with:
Limitation, fiscal year 1995 ........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiee s [ CETPT )
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccooveviiiiiiiniiciiieniceee TP )

Section 1036 of the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency
Act of 1991 establishes a national magnetic levitation prototype
program. Contract authority totaling $500,000,000 through fiscal
year 1997 was provided for this program, to be derived from the
highway trust fund. This includes $5,000,000 in fiscal year 1992,
$45,000,000 in fiscal year 1993, $100,000,000 for each of fiscal
years 1994 and 1995, and $125,000,000 for each of fiscal years
1996 and 1997. The Act authorized an additional $225,000,000
from the general fund of the Treasury.

The Committee recommends a zero obligation limitation for this
program in fiscal year 1996, which is the same as provided for fis-
cal years 1993, 1994, and 1995.

NEXT GENERATION HIGH SPEED RAIL

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccooiiiiiiiniiiie e 1$20,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 30,000,000
Recommended in the bill ... 10,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........ccoccoiiiiiiiiniiee e —10,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccoooiiiiiiiieniiiieenieeeees —20,000,000

1Reductions of $1,000 to comply with award provisions not reflected.

In fiscal year 1995 a new program was established to develop,
demonstrate, and implement high speed rail technologies, to be
managed in conjunction with the program authorized in the Inter-
modal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 for similar
purposes.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends $10,000,000 from the general fund
for this program in fiscal year 1996, and an additional $5,000,000
obligation limitation under “Trust fund share of next generation
high speed rail”. Total program funding is therefore $15,000,000,
which is $10,000,000 less than enacted in 1995 and $20,000,000
less than the budget request. Adjustments in total program funding
from the budget estimate are as follows:

Fiscal year 1996 Committee
request Recommended
Advanced train control .. e ——— $10,000,000 $9,000,000
Non-electric locomotive ... 15,500,000 0
Grade crossing hazards ..........ccccoueeen. e 7,000,000 4,500,000
2,000,000 1,000,000

Corridor planning technology ............c...... e
Administrative

500,000 500,000




130

Fiscal year 1996 Committee
request Recommended

Total L oo e 35,000,000 15,000,000

Lincludes $5,000,000 in limitation on obligation from the highway trust fund.

Non-electric locomotives.—The Committee is not providing any
funds for non-electric locomotives because Amtrak is already pro-
curing two non-electric locomotives as part of its high speed
trainset acquisition. Further investments in this area would be a
duplication of federal dollars and work. Also, Congress has pre-
viously provided funds to retrofit two existing turbine locomotives
with engines to demonstrate the potential of a fossil fuel operating
locomotive to achieve 125 miles per hour. This demonstration oc-
curred in March 1995 between Schenectady and Albany, New York.
After completing this successful demonstration and in light of Am-
trak’s procurement, the Committee believes that the federal gov-
ernment’s role should largely be safety related. Developing rolling
stock that railroads might acquire is a more appropriate role for
private industry.

Before the Committee would consider additional funding for the
development of non-electric locomotives, FRA should submit a re-
port on the results of the high speed rail demonstration between
Schenectady and Albany, New York. This report should include in-
formation on how FRA plans to use the two retrofitted locomotives
for service and for other planned high speed rail demonstrations
throughout the United States.

Other reduction in the next generation high speed rail account.—
Due to budget constraints, the Committee has reduced the ad-
vanced train control program by $1,000,000, grade crossing hazards
by $2,500,000, and corridor planning studies by $1,000,000. The
Committee finds that a lot of this work is duplicative of efforts on-
going under FRA's research and development program.

TrRusT FUND SHARE OF NEXT GENERATION HIGH SPEED RAIL
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccceviviierieniene e ($3,400,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 (7,118,000)
Recommended in the Dill ... (5,000,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........cccccoiiiiiiiniiie e (+1,600,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccceviiveiiiieeiniiee s (—2,118,000)

Section 1036 of the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency
Act of 1991 establishes a program of research, development, and
demonstrations of high speed ground transportation technologies,
and provides $5,000,000 in contract authorization for each of fiscal
years 1993 through 1997. In fiscal year 1994 a general fund portion
was added to the program.

The Committee recommends a liquidating cash appropriation of
$5,000,000 for the high speed ground transportation program in fis-
cal year 1996. This is $1,600,000 more than enacted in fiscal year
1995 and $2,118,000 less than the budget request.



131

LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS

The Committee recommends an obligation limitation of
$5,000,000 for this program in fiscal year 1996. This limitation pro-
vides the trust fund share of overall program funding, discussion
of which can be found under the heading “Next generation high
speed rail”.

GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ........ccccciiiiiiieie e 1$793,500,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 2
Recommended in the Dill .........ccoooviiiiiiiii s 3628,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccccoiiiiiiiiiienieeee e —165,500,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........cccccevvivieiiiiieeiiinee e NA

1Includes $150,000,000 for mandatory payments and a supplemental appropriation of
$21,500,000 for capital grants.

2The President’s budget proposed to consolidate this program into the United Transportation
Infrastructure Investment Program (UTIIP).

3 Assumes $120,000,000 for mandatory payments and $62,000,000 for transition costs.

The National Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak) is a pri-
vate/public corporation created by the Rail Passenger Service Act
of 1970 and incorporated under the laws of the District of Columbia
to operate a national rail passenger system. Amtrak started oper-
ation on May 1, 1971.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends a total funding level of $628,000,000
for grants to Amtrak to cover operating losses, capital expenses,
and transition costs in fiscal year 1996 subject to authorization.
The total funding recommended in the bill compares to
$793,500,000 for comparable expenses in fiscal year 1995. The
budget proposed to consolidate Amtrak funding under the UTIIP;
however, agency officials specified funding requests for Amtrak as
reflected in later sections of this report.

The President of Amtrak testified before this Committee that in
order to reduce operating expenses, legislative reform must occur.
He cited 13 specific examples, including liability costs, contracting
out, and labor reforms. For example, Amtrak could save between
$20,000,000 and $40,000,000 on maintenance of equipment costs if
it could contract out. In addition, he later wrote to the Committee
that removing constraints on Amtrak’s ability to negotiate with
non-freight Northeast Corridor users would reduce Amtrak's de-
pendence on federal operating support. Estimates show that Cor-
ridor maintenance costs are $200,000,000 per year, of which the
commuter railroads pay Amtrak approximately $60,000,000. By re-
moving these constraints, Amtrak could collect up to $30,000,000
more. The Committee’s recommended funding is predicated on the
belief that reforms will occur, reducing Amtrak’s cost.

BUDGET JUSTIFICATIONS

In the past, Amtrak has provided grant requests detailing oper-
ating and capital expenses. In 1996, Amtrak did not provide a com-
parable document. This made it extremely difficult for the Commit-
tee to compare 1995 revenue and expenses to the 1996 request.



132

Because of the new grant request format, Amtrak was unable to
provide information on maintenance facility workloads, station ren-
ovations, insurance and interest expenses, administrative costs,
wage and price increases, depreciation, and inflation. The Commit-
tee expects these types of issues to be addressed in Amtrak’s grant
request next year.

STATUS OF AMTRAK

Since its establishment, Amtrak’s financial condition has always
been precarious. This condition has deteriorated steadily since
1990, as the gap between operating expenses and total financial re-
sources has widened. At the same time, requirements for capital in-
vestments, such as the need for new equipment and improvements
to facilities and tracks, have grown significantly. For example,
GAO has estimated that Amtrak will require $5 billion to complete
electrification, improve capacity, rehabilitate or replace aging right-
of-way components along the northern end of the Northeast Cor-
ridor, and rehabilitate the southern end of the Corridor. To meet
its needs, Amtrak has had to draw down its working capital from
a positive balance to a negative balance of $227,000,000 in 1994.
In addition, Amtrak has deferred maintenance and reduced staff.

On December 14, 1994, Amtrak announced an aggressive, five-
year strategic business plan to improve its service quality and pro-
ductivity. As part of this plan, Amtrak expects to decrease its an-
nual expenses by reducing service by 21 percent through route
eliminations and route adjustments, retiring its oldest cars, and re-
ducing 5,500 staff. Also, Amtrak plans to replace all of its non-
diner, non-specialty Heritage cars with modern cars, and is promot-
ing the more profitable product lines, like the Auto Train, to pro-
vide incremental profits where possible. In addition, Amtrak has
formed stronger partnerships with states and cities. In turn, the lo-
calities have increased their contributions to reflect the true costs
of operating these services. Amtrak expects these actions will close
the gap between the operating deficit and federal grants for fiscal
year 1995. If successful, the Plan will yield more than $2.1 billion
in net savings between the years 1996 and 2000.

Monthly financial performance reports show that Amtrak has
achieved $81,300,000, or 47 percent of the goal highlighted in the
Plan. From October 1994 through March 1995, budget results were
better than expected; however, in April and May, 1995, budget re-
sults were slightly worse than expected. Amtrak currently predicts
that, in the best case, it will have a positive cash flow of $700,000
by the end of fiscal year 1995. In the worst case, if results continue
to decline, Amtrak predicts that it would have a $108,300,000 neg-
ative cash flow by the beginning of fiscal year 1996.

Although these results are encouraging, the Committee continues
to remain concerned about the status of Amtrak in light of today’s
fiscal realities. The gulf between Amtrak’s needs and the federal
funding available is just too great. While this Committee and the
Congress have proven their willingness to finance Amtrak’s needs
in increasing amounts, the huge magnitude of those needs for the
long-term is only now coming to light. The Committee plans to
monitor this situation closely.



133

OPERATING EXPENSES

The Committee’s recommendation provides $398,000,000 for Am-
trak’s operating losses in fiscal year 1996. This is $144,000,000 less
than the level provided for comparable activities in fiscal year 1995
and $122,000,000 less than the administration’s request. Included
in this total is funding for operating expenses, mandatory retire-
ment payments, and long-term transition and restructuring costs.
In this bill, the Committee has reduced operating subsidies for
other modal Administrations in addition to Amtrak.

The Committee has provided $216,000,000 for routine operating
expenses, which is $44,000,000 less than Amtrak had requested
and $84,000,000 less than the administration’s request. Under its
new Strategic Business Plan, Amtrak proposed to reduce its federal
operating assistance needs. The Committee has reduced this assist-
ance because monthly financial performance reports show that Am-
trak’s budget results, year to date, are ahead of the plan. Based on
the better than expected results from changes made, the Commit-
tee is optimistic that with further service adjustments in June and
September, as well as the fact that states are buying back some of
the truncated services, Amtrak will have lower operating expenses
than earlier projected.

Also, the Committee has provided $120,000,000 for mandatory
passenger rail service payments. This is the same amount as re-
quested by the administration. These payments are made by Am-
trak to the railroad retirement fund and the railroad unemploy-
ment insurance account. Should the requirement for these funds be
less than anticipated, as has occurred in the past, Amtrak has the
flexibility immediately to use those funds for other purposes, rather
than await further Congressional action.

Finally, the Committee included $62,000,000 for long-term tran-
sition and restructuring costs as part of the operating subsidy. The
Administration had requested $100,000,000 in a separate line item
for these costs. The Committee believes that Amtrak will have
fewer transition costs than earlier estimated and, as such, provide
funding in the following manner:

Management BUYOULS ........cccuuiiiiieiiiiiiiiiei ettt $33,000,000
Route and Service, C-2 .........ceevuvreennn.. 17,000,000
Asset Retirement ...........ccoeeviiveeeiiiinns 0
Relocation, Training, and Other 12,000,000

L0 = | USSR 62,000,000

Route and Service Liabilities (C-2).—Proposed changes to Am-
trak’s C-2 liabilities may occur during the reauthorization process.
Currently, Amtrak is required to provide six years of severance pay
for those employees whose routes are terminated or whose fre-
quency is reduced to less than three times per week. There are on-
going discussions to reduce these payments, which could decrease
the costs related to route reductions in September significantly.

States’ Services.—The Committee believes that some of the tran-
sition costs can be reduced or delayed because many states have
bought back the reduced or truncated services. For example, in
California, the San Jose/Roseville line bought back half a year’s
service, which reduced C-2 liabilities by $850,000. These buybacks



134

mean that some of the C-2 liability cost will not be incurred in
1995.

Asset Retirement.—As part of these transition costs, Amtrak is
requesting $48,000,000 for asset retirement. This money is for the
value of the fleet being retired (or depreciation). This is a capital
requirement, not a transition cost. This Committee has never ap-
propriated money for depreciation and will not do so now.

CAPITAL

The Committee’'s recommendation provides $230,000,000 for Am-
trak’s capital program in fiscal year 1996. This is $21,500,000 less
than provided in 1995 and the same as the administration’s re-
quest. Consistent with the budget request and action taken in fis-
cal year 1995, the availability of funds is delayed until July 1,
1996.

Amtrak has made a compelling case over the past few years that
to become self-sufficient, it needs to replace and modernize its
physical assets, such as getting rid of its old equipment, overhaul-
ing cars and locomotives, and renovating maintenance facilities. In
the past, Amtrak has deferred these efforts to save money. Equip-
ment that is not overhauled or serviced on a regular basis has a
higher incidence of failure. Both Amtrak and GAO have reported
that, by not undertaking these efforts, Amtrak has created costly
and inefficient operations.

Due to a high backlog of equipment requiring overhaul, Amtrak
implemented a progressive overhaul and maintenance program,
that is designed to maximize the use of available funds for these
efforts as well as increase annual inspections and target component
replacement. Amtrak has reported some successes from this effort.
For example, in the first quarter of 1995, the total number of loco-
motive failures declined by close to 30 percent below the failure
rate in the preceding year. Funding capital at the budget request
will allow Amtrak to more effectively address these issues and re-
flects the Committee’s emphasis on capital investment across all
transportation modes.

Statutory and regulatory requirements.—Proposed changes to
regulatory and statutory requirements may allow Amtrak to post-
pone when capital is required to meet these deadlines from 1996
to 2001. The Committee directs Amtrak to determine if any of the
$35,000,000 requested in the budget for these requirements could
be postponed to later years, which would free up funds for other
capital needs.

Maintenance facilities.—Officials from GAO testified last year
about the extremely dilapidated condition of Amtrak’s maintenance
facilities. At the Beech Grove, Indiana facility, for example, there
were holes in the roof and scaffolds on the walls to catch falling
masonry. This year, officials from Beech Grove testified about the
importance of this maintenance facility. Specifically, Beech Grove
overhauls 61 percent of Amtrak’s fleet today, including 1,200 cars
and 265 locomotives that operate outside of the Northeast Corridor.
The Committee sees no way for Amtrak to achieve its new progres-
sive maintenance requirements, or adequately maintain its rolling
stock as new equipment is delivered, unless rehabilitation of this
and other facilities is undertaken. For this reason, the Committee



135

suggests that Amtrak allocate some funding to rehabilitation of
maintenance facilities unless action in the Amtrak reauthorization
process makes this unnecessary.

Revenue utilization.—The Committee is concerned that Amtrak is
not collecting sufficient revenue and is incurring high costs which
reduce the amount of funding available for capital improvements,
especially along the Northeast Corridor. A recent Amtrak Inspector
General report found that Amtrak had a number of uncollected rev-
enues. For example, the report noted that Amtrak had collected
$1,550,000 less in rent payments in and around Pennsylvania Sta-
tion than it was due. In addition, the same report noted that
changes in commuter and Amtrak operations were not adequately
reflected in data to accurately apportion electric traction mainte-
nance and propulsion power costs. As such, Amtrak incurred a dis-
proportionate percentage of these costs. The report noted that Am-
trak should be reimbursed $1,700,000 from commuter agencies.
The Committee directs Amtrak to undertake a study to determine
if there are better ways to utilize their assets so that Amtrak
would have more funds available for its operating and capital
needs in future years.

PENNSYLVANIA STATION REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccoiiiiiiiiieniee e 1$40,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccccoviiiiiiiiiiieniie e ®
Recommended in the Dill ...
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiienc e —40,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .........c.cccccevviieiiiiieeiiiiee s NA

1 Amount rescinded in April 1995 but provided $21,500,000 for emergency, life safety needs
under Amtrak’s capital grant.

2The President’s budget proposed to consolidate this program into the United Transportation
Infrastructure Investment Program (UTIIP).

The Committee recommends no funding for grants to Amtrak to
redevelop Pennsylvania Station in New York City in fiscal year
1996.

Because of emerging priorities in the southern end of the corridor
and delays in the electrification project and in procurement of high-
speed trainsets, the time it takes Amtrak to reach reliable 3-hour
service on the New York to Boston corridor may be delayed further.
Since the requirement for Pennsylvania Station redevelopment is
based on ridership from high speed service, which is likely to be
delayed, Amtrak will not have as many riders using Pennsylvania
Station and thus, its redevelopment of the station can be delayed.

Overestimation of contract costs.—A recent Amtrak Inspector
General report identified a number of problems that Amtrak has
at Pennsylvania Station, such as tenants underpaying rent, as pre-
viously noted. In addition, the report identified contractual weak-
nesses. For example, a purchase order for a comprehensive design
to rehabilitate and modify the electrical and mechanical systems in
the Pennsylvania Station tunnels revealed a number of overstated
costs. In another tunnel contract, the Inspector General questioned
costs related to asbestos abatement compliance monitoring. The
Committee directs Amtrak to pay closer attention to the sole source
contracts and purchase orders it enters into for the tunnel work.



136
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF FIscAL YEAR 1996 PROGRAM

The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) was established as a
component of the Department of Transportation by Reorganization
Plan No. 2 of 1968, effective July 1, 1968, which transferred most
of the functions and programs under the Federal Transit Act (78
Stat. 302; 49 U.S.C. 1601 et seq.), from the Department of Housing
and Urban Development. The Federal Transit Administration ad-
ministers the federal financial assistance programs for planning,
developing and improving comprehensive mass transportation sys-
tems in both urban and non-urban areas.

Much of the funding for the Federal Transit Administration is
provided by contract authority, with program levels established by
annual limitations on obligations provided in appropriations Acts.
However, direct appropriations are required for the Washington
Metropolitan Area Transit Authority as well as for portions of cer-
tain other accounts.

The total recommended funding for FTA for fiscal year 1996 is
$3,992,510,000 including $1,217,510,000 in direct appropriations
and $2,775,000,000 in limitations on the use of contract authority.
This is $621,830,000 less than the enacted fiscal year 1995 pro-
gram level.

The following table summarizes the fiscal year 1995 program lev-
els, the fiscal year 1996 program requests, and the Committee’s
recommendations:

[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year 1995 Fiscal year Committee rec-
Program enécted IQeQSiirl:]L;t:get ommendation

Administrative expenses e 1$43,060 2($44,202) $39,260
Formula grants ............ e 2,500,000 2(500,000) 2,000,000
Discretionary grants3 e et 1,725,000 4(724,976) 1,665,000
Transit planning and research .......... SR 92,250 2(100,027) 82,250
University transportation centers .. e 6,000 2(6,000) 6,000
Interstate transfer grants—transit . RO, 48,030 e e
Washington Metro ........... 200,000 2(200,000) 200,000
Violent Crime Reduction Program ... et s 5,000 e
Total (SR 4,614,340 5,000 3,992,510

1Reductions of $277,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards and procurement reform provisions and transfer of $188,300 for
consolidated civil rights office not reflected.

2Funding included under UTIIP.

3Includes obligation limitation on contract authority in 1995 and 1996.

4Full Funding grant agreements included under Unified Transportation Infrastructure Investment Program within the line item “Prior Com-
mitments”.



137

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ........ccoceviiieeiiiie e $43,060,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e 44,202,000
Recommended in the bill ... 39,260,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........cccccoiiiiiiiniiie e —3,800,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........c.cccoccveviiiiiiniiciiieniceene —4,942,000

The bill includes a total of $39,260,000 for administrative ex-
penses of the Federal Transit Administration. This amount, plus
the use of any available unrestricted authorities, should provide
sufficient funds for FTA’s personnel and support requirements. The
recommendation should fund 492 full time equivalent staff years,
a reduction of 13 from 1995 levels.

The recommendation assumes the following adjustments to the
request:

Disallow transfer of external civil rights functions ...........c...ccccoceee. +$953,000
Hold non-pay inflationary adjustment to 1.5 percent —53,000
Reduce funds for employee relocation and training .............ccccceeeveeene —300,000
Reduce funds for electronic grant making and area wide network

SYStems t0 $450,000 ......ccveeririiiiiiiiiiiieni e — 777,000
UNdiStributed ..o —4,871,000

WMATA oversight.—The Committee is displeased to learn that
the Federal Transit Administration has elected to transfer the
oversight of Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority
(WMATA) to the regional office located in Philadelphia, Pennsylva-
nia. Regional offices were created to bring the federal government
closer to the grantee. This transfer moves the federal government
farther from the grantee and adds an additional layer of red tape.
With the transfer, all significant decisions will have to go through
Philadelphia and will inevitably be referred to FTA headquarters.
This appears to make little sense since WMATA is located in the
nation’s capital and literally a few blocks from the Department of
Transportation's Washington metropolitan offices. Furthermore,
the Department has not provided an analysis of the efficiencies and
cost-savings associated with this transfer. Therefore, the bill in-
cludes language that requires FTA oversight of WMATA be con-
ducted from FTA’s Washington metropolitan offices.

Grants management.—The Committee has provided $450,000 to
support full implementation of the grants management system in
fiscal year 1996. The Committee commends the Federal Transit
Administration for the substantial progress that it has made in ad-
dressing its grants management weaknesses. Over the last two
years, a concerted effort has been sustained to improve FTA over-
sight procedures, and, more importantly, change the attitudes of its
oversight staff and its grantees toward safeguarding federal funds.

However, the Committee is concerned that the FTA has no mech-
anism in place to assess the effectiveness of its actions. The FTA
is directed to develop and establish performance measures to evalu-
ate whether the actions being implemented are achieving their ex-
pected results. These performance measures are to be developed
and implemented by December 31, 1995.



138

ForMuULA GRANTS

Appropriation Limitation

(General Fund) (Trust Fund)
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ...................... 1$1,350,000,000  ($1,150,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .................. — 2
Recommended in the bill ... 890,000,000 (1,110,000,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ............... —460,000,000 (—40,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .......... NA NA

1Reductions of $89,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards and procurement reform provisions
nD;{P?LIGSEggident's budget proposed to consolidate this program into the Unified Transportation Infrastruc-
ture Program.

The Committee recommends $2,000,000,000 for formula grants.
This amount is $500,000,000 less than the 1995 levels. Formula
grant funds are available for capital and operating assistance to
both urbanized and non-urbanized areas, and for capital assistance
to organizations providing service to elderly and disabled persons.

Operating assistance.—The administration’s budget proposed to
reduce transit operating assistance by $210,000,000, or 30 percent
below the level provided in fiscal year 1995. Transit operating
grants have been funded at approximately $800,000,000 for seven
years. The effects of inflation alone have greatly eroded the pur-
chasing power of the federal contribution to operating assistance.
In 1980, federal operating assistance represented 16.8 percent of
all transit revenue for operations. By 1992, federal operating as-
sistance had declined to only 5.8 percent. At the same time that
the federal contribution for operating assistance has declined, the
federal government has placed additional unfunded mandates on
transit operators. When fully implemented, the Americans with
Disabilities Act will result in additional operating costs for transit
operators of $700,000,000 to $900,000,000. The Clean Air Act, Buy
American, and federal alcohol and drug testing requirements place
additional burdens on transit authorities.

Numerous transit authorities and Members of Congress commu-
nicated to the Committee the hope that transit operating subsidies
could be restored to the 1995 level. Unfortunately, budget limita-
tions preclude the Committee from making a restoration. The Com-
mittee’'s recommendation for operating subsidies is $400,000,000.
The Committee notes that for larger cities, federal operating assist-
ance generally represents 10 percent or less of total operating ex-
penses. A reduction of 25 percent in the federal contribution for the
larger cities is painful but they have more resources on which to
rely. For smaller communities, where federal assistance may rep-
resent 30 to 40 percent or more of total operating costs, such a re-
duction could be painful. Without adequate time to prepare for al-
ternative funding sources, such reductions could pose special dif-
ficulties. Many smaller authorities might face options of either cut-
ting back on service or raising prices significantly to make up the
shortfall.

The Committee urges the Federal Transit Administration to re-
view the program thoroughly in conjunction with submittal of the
fiscal year 1997 budget and make further recommendations as ap-
propriate. Further reductions in the level of operating assistance
may be unavoidable, and the Committee would hope that a system



139

could be devised that would take performance-based criteria into
account, rather than merely reducing properties by a uniform per-
centage across the board. The Committee also encourages the ap-
propriate authorizing committees to review the formula by which
operating assistance is distributed and take appropriate action to
minimize the effect on small and rural authorities. In addition, the
FTA is urged to work with various transit agencies and their asso-
ciations to determine what additional regulatory relief may be nec-
essary.

In light of this difficult funding decision, the Committee has in-
cluded two provisions that should mitigate the reductions in oper-
ating assistance by at least $200,000,000 annually: (1) repeal of
13(c) of the Federal Transit Act and an abrogation of existing labor
agreements, and (2) a provision that will permit bus overhauls to
be considered as a capital expense.

13(c) of the Federal Transit Act.—The Committee has included a
provision (Sec. 343) that repeals Section 13(c) of the Federal Tran-
sit Act, and cancels existing agreements. Section 13(c) generally re-
quires, as a precondition to a grant of federal assistance by the
Federal Transit Administration, that protective arrangements must
be made by the grantee to protect employees affected by such as-
sistance. The statute requires that provisions addressing specific
matters, including preservation of collective bargaining rights,
must be included in such protective arrangements. Like Amtrak,
these protective arrangements also provide transit workers, de-
pending on their length of employment, up to 6 years of full com-
pensation and benefits.

Many transit authorities have informed the Committee that sec-
tion 13(c) labor protection has become a costly, outdated and bur-
densome component of the federal transit program that has im-
peded innovation, efficiency and growth in the provision of transit
services, including the institution of new or restructured services.
Last year, the Committee noted that numerous grants for section
3 and 9 transit projects had been delayed due to processing by the
Department of Labor under section 13(c) of the Federal Transit
Act. In many instances, these transit projects provide not only criti-
cal operating and capital assistance to improve transit services, but
also provide needed jobs and funding for compliance with Congres-
sional mandates, such as the Clean Air Act and the Americans
with Disabilities Act.

When Federal support for transit operating assistance and cap-
ital programs is diminishing, transit authorities must have the
flexibility to adjust to these reductions. At this time, transit au-
thorities cannot forgo cost savings inherent in contracting out serv-
ices, using part-time workers, restructuring routes or schedules
and using more cost effective equipment which have been lost due
to 13(c) obligations or the threat of 13 (c) claims.

Bus overhauls.—The Committee has also included language (Sec.
334) that amends federal transit laws to permit periodic bus over-
hauls to be considered as a capital expense, as requested in the
budget and advocated by the American Public Transit Association.
Under existing law, bus rehabilitations are eligible as capital ex-
penses after March 31, 1996, only if they increase the useful life
of the vehicle by more than 5 years, and bus remanufacturing is



140

eligible if it extends the useful life by more than 8 years. The provi-
sion would make the ground rules for bus remanufacturing consist-
ent with the legislation already in place for rail rolling stock.

The intent of this provision is to provide transit operators with
increased flexibility to use federal funds in the most effective man-
ner, remove the bias towards purchasing new equipment rather
than maintaining existing equipment (much of which was acquired
with federal funds), and make federal highway and transit funding
requirements more consistent. This change will help alleviate the
impact of federal operating assistance reductions and help assure
that transit service and fare levels are maintained. Bus operators
will immediately benefit from greater flexibility in how they man-
age and maintain federally funded assets. The Committee and the
Administration estimates that allowing periodic bus overhauls to
be considered as a capital expense could make eligible for capital
grants as much as $200,000,000 per year in rebuilding costs.

The Committee notes that capital costs for transit projects eligi-
ble for assistance under the Federal Transit Act and publicly
owned intracity or intercity bus terminals and facilities are eligible
expenses under the surface transportation program (STP). Public
transportation facilities and equipment and intermodal transpor-
tation facilities and systems, where it can be demonstrated they
are likely to contribute to the attainment of a national ambient air
quality standard are eligible expenses of the congestion mitigation/
air quality improvement program (CMAQ). Funds made available
for these programs may be “flexed” and alleviate reductions in
transit capital funds. The Committee recommendation includes
$4,733,993,000 for STP and $967,017,000 for CMAQ, increases of
$331,877,000 and $56,778,000, respectively, over last year.

Flexible funds transferred from the FHWA to the FTA have in-
creased significantly since the passage of the Intermodal Surface
Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 (ISTEA), especially funding
from the STP and CMAQ programs. The FTA reports that nearly
$2 billion in flexible funding from STP and CMAQ programs has
been transferred to transit and intermodal projects since ISTEA’s
passage, indicating that transit systems, metropolitan planning or-
ganizations, and state departments of transportation are
succesfully implementing the planning provisions of ISTEA.

SUMMARY TABLE OF FLEXIBLE FUNDING TRANSFERS TO FTA AND OBLIGATIONS
[As of May 31, 1995, In millions of dollars]

Fiscal year— Cumu-

1992 1993 1994 1995 lative

Transfers to FTA:
[CYY0 —
STP e
Interstate substitute
FHWA earmarks ........
FAUS ......

$2984  $317.0  $3536 $1,146.0
146.9 183.2 1171 4724
0.1 833 83.3 266.7
23.8 26.2 313 82.7
....................................... 0.2

Total transfers to FTA
Carryover from previous year (|
(0317210 R
STP s
Interstate substitute
FHWA earmarks ........

469.2 609.7 585.3  1,967.8




141

SUMMARY TABLE OF FLEXIBLE FUNDING TRANSFERS TO FTA AND OBLIGATIONS—Continued
[As of May 31, 1995, In millions of dollars]

Fiscal year—

Cumu-
1992 1993 1994 1995 lative
FAUS oottt N s
Total carryover ..... e ————— n/a 602 11010 239.6
Available to FTA:
CMAQ oo e 177.0 354.2 382.8 460.5
STP ... 252 151.3 208.5 229.7
Interstate substitute TN 100.0 0.1 833 83.3
FHWA earmarks ...... . 14 238 36.1 514
FAUS ...... RS 0.2 i e
Total available to FTA 303.8 529.4 710.7 824.9
Obligated by FTA:
CMAQ oo e 121.2 289.0 259.7 340.1 1,010.0
STP ... 20.8 125.7 114.8 138.7 400.0
Interstate substitute . 100.0 0.1 833 83.3 266.7
FHWA earmarks ........ et —— . 14 13.8 16.0 448 76.0
FAUS ...... et 0.2 s e 0.2
Total obligated by FTA ... 243.6 428.6 4738 606.9 1,752.9
Pending obligation (carryover):
CMAQ oo et 65.2
STP .. 25.6
Interstate substitute e
FHWA earmarks ...... 10.0
FAUS ...... et et e e e
Total pending 0bligation ............cccooverviiiinnnviiiinnsniiiinssiinens 60.2 100.8 236.9 218.0

1 Note.—Carryover includes current year recoveries/adjustments from prior year(s) obligations/transfers.

FY 92 obligations represent 26 projects in 18 states.

FY 93 obligations represent 155 projects in 38 states.

FY 94 obligations represent 166 projects in 38 states.

FY 95 obligations represent 134 projects in 30 states.

The Committee encourages the Federal Transit Administration
to work with transit authorities to maximize the full potential of
the flexible funding provisions of ISTEA.

Formula grants apportionments.—The Intermodal Surface Trans-
portation Efficiency Act of 1991 (ISTEA) made a number of major
changes in the formula grants program of the Federal Transit Ad-
ministration. As indicated, the Federal Transit Act still provides
formula allocated programs of capital and operating assistance for
urbanized areas under section 9 and for non-urbanized areas under
section 18. However, as a result of ISTEA, the section 16(b)(2) pro-
gram of grants for services to elderly and disabled persons is now
distributed by a statutory formula rather than by a discretionary
administrative formula and thus becomes a part of the FTA's for-
mula grants program. In addition, the rural transit assistance pro-
gram, which was formerly a part of the formula grants program,
is now a part of the authorization for transit planning and research
and is described under that heading.

The amount recommended would be distributed as follows:

Urbanized areas with populations of 200,000 or more.—These
areas would receive $1,656,335,386 (not including the one-half per-
cent set-aside).

Urbanized areas under 200,000 population.—These areas would
receive $176,382,304 (not including the one-half percent set-aside)



142

to be distributed 50 percent based on population and 50 percent
based on population density.

Non-urbanized areas.—These areas would receive $107,202,119.
These funds are distributed based on non-urbanized area popu-
lation.

Elderly and disabled.—The section 16(b)(2) program would re-
ceive $50,870,554. The ISTEA made the following changes in the
elderly and disabled program: (1) the former administrative alloca-
tion is now statutory; (2) eligibility is expanded to public bodies
that coordinate elderly and disabled services; (3) project eligibility
is expanded to cover certain capital costs in operating contracts;
and (4) vehicles purchased under this program may be leased to
public bodies and may be used for meals-on-wheels service.

Table showing the distribution of formula grant funding rec-
ommended in the bill follow:

FiscAL YEAR 1996 SECTION 9 FORMULA APPORTIONMENTS

AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO URBANIZED AREAS OVER 1,000,000 IN POPULATION

Ubanized area Total apportionment Operating assistance

limitations
Atlanta, GA ... $24,614,444 $3,029,801
Baltimore, MD 22,462,363 4,849,442
Boston, MA ... 49,857,478 9,104,802
Chicago, IL-Northwestern IN 125,994,715 25,224,844
Cincinnati, OH-KY .............. . . 9,065,773 2,626,818
Clevland, OH 15,354,750 4,806,205
Dallas-Fort Worth, TX ...... 23,167,191 4,309,939
Denver, CO ... 14,064,351 2,942,363
Detroit, MI ..... 23,737,452 10,670,060
Ft. Lauderdale-Hollywood-Pompano Bch, FL ... 12,858,244 3,659,453
Houston, TX ... 26,760,365 4,528,840
Kansas City, MO-KS ........... 6,586,626 2,225,760
Los Angeles, CA 117,234,520 28,459,056
Miami-Hialeah, FL ... 26,952,080 4,180,275
Milwaukee, WI . . 11,310,759 2,723,649
Minneapolis-St. Paul, MN .. 16,225,779 3,631,574
New Orleans, LA . . e 10,244,538 3,294,360
New York, NY-Northeastern NJ ............... 402,078,449 65,909,181
Norfolk-Virginia Beach-Newport News, VA 7,698,559 2,092,594
Philadelphia, PA-NJ ........... . 73,506,364 15,866,092
Phoenix, AZ ... s 14,268,460 2,346,418
Pittshurgh, PA .. . . S, 21,619,779 4,736,007
Portland-Vancouver, OR-WA 13,689,336 2,194,440
Riverside-San Bernardino, CA ........... 10,668,751 1,254,240
Sacramento, CA s 8,200,858 1,734,602
San Antonio, TX 12,169,587 2,282,428
San Diego, CA 22,496,954 3,641,907
San Francisco-Oakland, CA ................ 74,426,318 9,697,006
San Jose, CA . 18,718,182 3,294,592
San Juan, PR 16,567,835 3,744,556
Seattle, WA ... 31,053,345 3,077,101
St. Louis, MO-IL . 14,131,498 4,781,113
Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater, FL .. 10,447,664 2,603,143
Washington, DC-MD-VA ... 61,140,220 8,417,938

Total . e 1,349,373,587 257,940,602




143

AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO URBANIZED AREAS 200,000 TO 1,000,000 IN POPULATION

Urbanized area

Total apportionment

Operating assistance
limitations

Akron, OH ...... .

Albany-Schenectady-Troy, N

Albuquerque, NM ............. .
Allentown-Bethlehem-Easton, PA-NJ ..
Anchorage, AK ..

Ann Arbor, MI

Augusta, GA-SC
Austin, TX ...

Bakersfield, CA

Baton Rouge, LA ...........
Birmingham, AL

Bridgeport-Milford, CT

Buffalo-Niagara Falls, NY

Canton, OH .
Charleston, SC

Charlotte, NC

Chattanooga, TN-GA ..........

Colorado Springs, CO ...

Columbia, SC

Columbus, GA-AL ...

Columbus, OH .
Corpus Christi, TX .............

Davenport-Rock Island-Moline, IA-IL ..
Dayton, OH ..

Daytona Beach, FL ..........
Des Moines, IA

Durham, NC

El Paso, TX-NM
Fayetteville, NC

Flint, MI ........ .

Fort Myers-Cape Coral, FL

Fort Wayne, IN
Fresno, CA ..

Grand Rapids, MI ............

Greenville, SC

Harrisburg, PA

Hartford-Middletown, CT .....
Honolulu, HI .

Indianapolis, IN
Jackson, MS

Jacksonville, FL

Knoxville, TN

Lansing-East Lansing, MI .

Las Vegas, NV .

Lawrence-Haverhill, MA-NH

Lexington-Fayette, KY ........

Little Rock-North Little Rock, AR ...

Lorain-Elyria, OH .............

Louisville, KY-IN

Madison, WI

McAIIen—Edinburg—Missit;h. X

Melbourne-Palm Bay, FL ...

Memphis, TN-AR-MS ..........
Mobile, AL ...

Modesto, CA ..

Montgomery, AL

Nashville, TN ..

New Haven-Meriden, CT ....

Ogden, UT .....

Oklahoma City, 0K
Omaha, NE-IA .

Orlando, FL ...

Oxnard-Ventura, CA

$3,753,207
4,485,474
3,598,403
2,821,851
1,535,538
2,403,474
1,303,574
7,331,311
2,340,553
1,858,541
3,706,281
3,962,452
8,218,665
1,263,221
1,964,142
3,812,871
1,597,602
2,413,191
1,738,934
1,131,383
7,324,428
2,347,424
1,919,302
8,048,369
1,404,776
1,748,300
1,773,523
5,357,699
972,805
2,947,988
1,391,332
1,274,563
3,398,317
2,831,669
1,355,759
1,649,004
5,904,933
14,292,094
5,518,618
1,263,106
5,214,342
1,594,193
2,175,867
6,437,138
2,304,442
1,355,989
1,657,790
857,444
7,048,873
3,243,770
891,131
2,252,910
5,945,993
1,619,882
1,918,493
1,055,846
3,530,254
6,164,211
1,958,844
3,414,538
3,824,408
6,851,996
2,620,873

$1,148,687
1,114,100
769,914
1,164,829
380,142
488,418
389,076
732,699
477,745
638,412
1,172,716
1.018,133
2,988,539
562,523
533,329
642,938
484,686
481,153
544,473
407,956
2,167,529
428,127
557,060
1,442,320
386,832
542,546
398,718
887,385
366,925
754,704
281,786
538,143
724,199
765,449
369,980
558,765
1,133,925
1,404,341
1,886,916
446,062
999,771
444,669
574,012
681,390
421,807
639,856
511,637
385,955
1,927,119
492,277
408,979
347,717
1,786,033
497,703
489,838
506,435
828,076
1,144,081
345,789
1,146,097
1,175,399
864,885
670,751



144

AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO URBANIZED AREAS 200,000 TO 1,000,000 IN POPULATION—Continued

Urbanized area

Total apportionment

Operating assistance
limitations

Pensacola, FL . . . e ————— 1,249,359 374,848
Peoria, IL ... . . 1,487,534 522,279
Providence-Pawtucket, RI-MA .......... 10,497,418 2,347,879
Provo-Orem, UT ... . 1,757,036 402,524
Raleigh, NC .. 1,796,819 361,204
Reno, NV ..... . . . . . 2,580,586 416,401
Richmond, VA . . . . et 4,251,141 956,723
Rochester, NY 4,798,391 1,533,651
Rockford, IL ... . 1,247,727 430,621
Salt Lake City, UT ........... 8,328,259 1,213,000
Sarasota-Bradenton, FL ... 2,434,998 626,163
Scranton-Wilkes-Barre, PA 2,249,759 860,514
Shreveport, LA . 1,732,155 521,516
South Bend-Mishawaka, IN-MI ........... 1,568,347 569,709
Spokane, WA . . . 3,763,931 552,822
Springfield, MA-CT ........ 4,312,934 1,004,381
Stockton, CA . 2,069,073 663,194
Syracuse, NY 3,395,661 941,616
Tacoma, WA 6,039,100 769,671
Toledo, OH-MI . . . . . 3,792,671 1,111,998
Trenton, NJ-PA .. . . e ————— 2,970,471 981,809
Tucson, AZ ... 5,567,145 822,607
Tulsa, OK ...... . . s 2,984,602 778,857
West Palm Bch-Boca Raton-Delray Bch, FL .......... 8,464,696 819,758
Wichita, KS ... . . e 2,038,667 673,803
Wilmington, DE-NJ-MD-PA 3,818,567 996,549
Worcester, MA-CT .............. 2,223,483 575,229
Youngstown-Warren, OH ... 1,637,365 886,167

Total 306,961,799 72,237,949

AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO STATE GOVERNORS FOR URBANIZED AREAS 50,000 TO 200,000 IN POPULATION

State/Urbanized areas

Total apportionment

Operating assistance
limitations

Alabama ...
Alaska . . . . . .
Arizona .......... . . . e
Arkansas .....
California ...
Colorado ......
Connecticut .
Delaware .......
Florida . .
Georgia ........
Hawaii .
Idaho ...
lllinois .
Indiana
lowa ...
Kansas
Kentucky ....... . . . . .
Louisiana ...... . . . e
Maine ..........
Maryland .....
Massachusetts
Michigan .....

Missouri ..........
Montana ..
Nebraska ........

$3,312,538
0

525,971
1,265,629
19,386,682
3,572,184
11,888,266
269,494
8,213,586
3,596,112
955,758
1,891,612
8,664,535
5,053,534
2,751,078
1,335,736
1,052,778
3,117,891
1,356,961
1,509,010
5,976,384
5,099,999
1,817,491
1,560,348
2,150,185
1,431,385
1,591,263

$1,480,233
0

155,467
599,943
5,108,923
1,381,582
3,412,754
71,673
2,368,432
1,629,865
357,448
608,269
4,034,863
2,301,402
1,335,448
570,870
477,421
1,403,885
607,297
564,518
3,012,942
2,466,676
819,479
681,074
905,344
650,382
588,626



145

AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO STATE GOVERNORS FOR URBANIZED AREAS 50,000 TO 200,000 IN POPULATION—

Continued

State/Urbanized areas Total apportionment Operalmiqtaa;isosrlétance

Nevada .......... . . . . TR D
New Hampshire . . . . . 1,932,360 699,260
New Jersey .. . . . . . 1,464,117 872,978
New Mexico . . . . 797,291 260,185
New York ..... . . . . . 4,423,632 2,168,937
North Carolina . . . e 7,181,334 2,860,008
North Dakota . . . . . 1,395,326 522,021
(O] VT . . . . . 3,836,494 1,844,101
Oklahoma ...... . . . . . 597,129 290,265
Oregon .......... . . . . 3,114,023 1,070,503
Pennsylvania . . . . . . 8,140,607 3,853,309
Puerto Rico ... . . . . . 7,520,213 2,487,985
Rhode Island . . . . . 478,682 185,005
South Carolina . . . 2,027,155 761,051
South Dakota 1,006,544 393,123
Tennessee ....... 1,557,802 666,941
Texas ... 14,423,855 5,774,321
Utah ... . . . . . 288,287 76,674
Vermont ........ . . . e ———— 505,860 183,576
Virginia ......... . . . . . 3,357,868 1,510,205
Washington . . . . 3,173,247 1,083,128
West Virginia . . . . . 2,438,801 1,360,681
Wisconsin ........ . . . e aenann 6,676,323 2,955,935
Wyoming ....... . . . . . 698,945 346,441
Total . . . 176,382,304 69,821,449

over 1,000,000 in population ........... . . . 1,349,373,587 257,940,602
200,000-1,000,000 in population ... . . 306,961,799 72,237,949
50,000-200,000 in population ............ . . 176,382,304 69,821,449
Totals . . . S, 1,832,717,690 400,000,000

Section 23 Set-Aside ....... . . . . 9,209,637 oo
National Totals ... . . 1,841,927,327 400,000,000




146

SECTION 16 APPORTIONMENTS AMOUNTS ALLOCATED TO STATES

State Allocation

Alabama ............. . .. . .. et naes $882,486
Alaska .. . . . . . . . 169,522
American Samoa ..... . . . . e 51,753
Arizona . . . . . . e anes 782,367
Arkansas . 627,542
California .............. 4,620,468
Colorado 614,985
Connectiut 699,407
Delaware . . . . . . ceevs 237,388
District of Columbia . .. . .. e anes 235,897
Florida ... . . . . . ST 3,129,691
Georgia 1,133,542
Guam .. 130,830
Hawaii ... 292,096
Idaho .. 298,073
lllinois .. 2,035,960
Indiana 1,085,471
lowa ....... 671,906
Kansas . 569,161
Kentucky 847,253
Louisiana 849,876
Maine ... 363,595
Maryland .. . . . .. R 853,724
Massachusetts .......... . . . e 1,213,668
Michigan . . . . . et 1,747,157
Minnesota . 865,249
MisSiSSIpPi ....ovvvvees . . . . . ceevs 610,703
Missouri . . . . . e anes 1,100,274
Montana . . . . e 276,472
Nebraska 412,003
Nevada . 315,815
New Hampshire ..... 300,362
New Jersey 1,449,798
New Mexico ........... 366,726
New York 3,311,609
North Carolina . 1,284,166
North Dakota ......... 240,751
Northern Marianas .. 51,601
Ohio ...... 2,123,177
Oklahoma 736,126
Oregon . . . . . . R 686,925
Pennsylvania . . . e 2,538,362
PUBTEO RICO .vuvvecveeeeeetceec sttt sttt s st s s s s s st et ssessnssesanes 653,508
Rhode Island 327,622
South Carolina 712,760
South Dakota .. 257,080
Tennessee 1,035,435
Texas .. . . . . . . e 2,620,396
Utah ... . . . . . s 344,223
Vermont . . . . . e ———— 218,817
Virgin Islands .......... 132,403
Virginia 1,075,698
Washington . 968,491
West Virginia ... 530,611
Wisconsin .. .. .. . . 988,018
Wyoming . . . . . e ——— 191,555

TORAL .o 50,870,554




147

SECTION 18 FORMULA APPORTIONMENTS AND RURAL TRANSIT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM ALLOCATIONS TO THE

STATES FOR NONURBANIZED AREA

State ay)s;)eocrttli%r:]mlgnt RTAP allocation

Alabama ..... $2,546,646 $92,760
Alaska ......... . 379,760 56,376
American Samoa ............. 54,128 10,909
ATIZONA. oot 1,167,922 69,610
Arkansas ..... 2,035,938 84,185
California ... 4,969,061 133,434
Colorado ...... 1,060,696 67,810
Connecticut . 962,151 66,155
Delaware ....... 240,034 54,030
Florida . 3,194,332 103,635
Georgia 3,723,468 112,520
Guam .. 154,089 12,587
Hawaii . 417,902 57,017
Idaho ... 843,106 64,156
lllinois ......... 3,416,074 107,358
Indiana ........ 3,299,850 105,407
lowa ... 2,122,496 85,638
Kansas 1,688,378 78,349
Kentucky ....... 2,787,144 96,798
LOUISIBNG ..vverveareieeiseisesseise bbb 2,305,170 88,705
Maine .......... 1,112,334 68,677
Maryland ..... 1,388,696 73,317
MBSSACHUSELLS .....vvoveriseeieii it 1,488,260 74,989
Michigan ..... 4,030,463 117,674
MINNESOLA ..ovvvveresresseessess s 2,319,299 88,943
Mississippi .. 2,263,334 88,003
Missouri .......... 2,701,386 95,358
Montana .. 682,982 61,468
Nebraska ......... 1,030,534 67,303
Nevada .......... 336,454 55,649
New Hampshire 890,841 64,958
New Jersey .. 1,273,714 71,387
New Mexico ... 1,001,332 66,813
New York ....... 4,483,625 125,283
NOFH CATONINA ..ottt a st ssenens 4,762,934 129,973
North Dakota 505,096 58,481
Northern Marianas ......... 50,161 10,842
L6311 R 4,848,998 131,418
Oklahoma 2,072,897 84,805
Oregon .......... 1,645,898 77,636
Pennsylvania . 5,409,108 140,823
Puerto Rico ..... 1,616,412 77,141
Rhode Island .. 207,065 53,477
South Carolina 2,383,873 90,027
South Dakota .. 615,672 60,338
Tennessee ......... 3,077,307 101,670
Texas 6,497,051 159,092
Utah . 466,714 57,836
Vermont .......... 550,464 59,243
Virgin Islands . 117,817 11,978
Virginia ......... 2,728,331 95,811
Washington ... 1,911,707 82,099
West Virginia 1,625,502 77,293
Wisconsin ........ 2,808,677 97,160
WYOMING ooovvtteersseesees s s 392,825 56,596

Total $106,666,108 $4,381,000
SECLION 23 SEL-ASIAR ...vvveivrvciceercee et 536,011 e

National total ....... $107,202,119 $4,381,000




148

UNIVERSITY TRANSPORTATION CENTERS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..o $6,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienie e ®)
Recommended in the Dill .........ccooovviiiiiiii e, 6,000,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ... e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccocceeiiiniiiniieinienieniene NA

1The President’s budget proposed to consolidate this program into the Unified Transportation
Infrastructure Investment Program.

The Committee has approved the budget request of $6,000,000
for the university transportation centers program. ISTEA added
three centers to the ten previously established. These centers con-
duct research, training, and development activities related to the
transportation of passengers and property.

The Regional Centers and their focus areas are:

Region I—Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Strategic Man-
agement of Transportation Systems.

Region 11—City University of New York, Regional Mobility and
Accessibility Investment Strategies.

Region IlI—Pennsylvania State University, Advanced Tech-
nologies in Transportation Operations and Management.

Region IV—University of Tennessee, Transportation Safety.

Region V—University of Michigan, Commercial Highway Trans-
portation.

Region VI—Texas A&M University, Mobility for Regional Devel-
opment.

Region VII—University of Nebraska, Midwestern and Rural
Transportation Policy, Planning, and System Management.

Region VIII—North Dakota State University, Rural and Non-
Metropolitan Transportation.

Region IX—University of California, Berkeley, Improving Acces-
sibility for All.

Region X—University of Washington, Operations Management
and Planning.

The National Centers are:

National Center for Transportation and Industrial Productivity
at the New Jersey Institute of Technology,

National Center for Transportation Management, Research &
Development at Morgan State University, and

Mack-Blackwell National Rural Transportation Study Center at
the University of Arkansas.

TRANSIT PLANNING AND RESEARCH

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccoiiiiiiiniiene e 1$92,250,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccceiiiiiiiiniiiiieiie e 100,027,000
Recommended in the bill ... 82,250,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........cccciiiiiiiiiniieieeee e —10,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccoviiiiiiiieniiiiee e —17,777,000

1Reductions of $171,000 to comply with procurement reform provision not reflected.

The Committee recommends a total of $82,250,000 for the plan-
ning and research, training, and human resources programs of the
FTA. The bill reduces appropriations for all programs of the transit
planning and research by five percent due to budget constraints,



149

other than the national program which is reduced by $14,472,000.
The bill contains language specifying that $39,436,250 shall be
available for the metropolitan planning program, $4,381,000 for the
rural transit assistance program, $8,051,250 for the transit cooper-
ative research program, $19,480,000 for the national program,
$8,051,250 for the state program and $2,850,000 for the National
Transit Institute.

National program.—The Committee has reduced the national
transit planning and research program in fiscal year 1996. A num-
ber of low-priority, non-essential programs, including the transit
ambassadors program, step-by-step diversity training for FTA
grantees, outreach activities, grants to universities and colleges to
create transportation courses, the environmental justice program,
transit educational materials for children, the “Coming and Going”
education program, and livable communities initiatives have been
deleted.

Continued support in fiscal year 1996 is provided for a number
of important, ongoing initiatives including:

Team transit program of the Minnesota Metropolitan Commission $500,000
Project ACTION (Accessible Community Transportation in our Na-

L0 o) IR SRS U PO UPOTRUPPTRPRNN 2,000,000
Advanced technology transit bus ............ccccooiiiiiniiie 2,000,000
Fuel cell bus teChNOIOgY ......oeeviiieeiiiie e 2,000,000
Research on large circuit breakers and switch gears ...........cccccceee. 1,000,000
Dulles corridor STUAIES .......ueiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1,000,000
Hennepin County, Minnesota community works program ................. 1,000,000

Santa Barbara Electric Transportation Institute.—The FTA is
urged to give consideration to a proposal developed by the Santa
Barbara Electric Transportation Institute relating to an automatic
data collection and safety monitoring program to assist driver, safe-
ty and maintenance functions.

Battery-powered buses.—Recognizing the potential for U.S. indus-
try expansion, the Committee has consistently expressed its sup-
port for alternative fueled vehicles and advanced transportation
technology. The Committee urges the administrator to assist the
Santa Barbara Metropolitan Transit District in acquiring state-of-
the-art battery-powered buses to contribute to the planned dem-
onstration of battery-powered buses at the 1996 Olympic games so
not to diminish the scope of the demonstration.

Hennepin County, Minnesota community works program.—The
Committee has provided $1,000,000 for the Hennepin County com-
munity works program. This program will show how public works
programs can be developed in communities nationwide to promote
alternative forms of transportation, employment and tax-base de-
velopment. The Hennepin County community works program shall
examine potential unique and alternative transportation and trans-
portation corridor enhancement projects in Hennepin County and
serve as a national model.



150

TRUST FUND SHARE OF EXPENSES
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ........cccccoiiiiiiiiiie e $(1,150,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .. .. (1,120,850,000)
Recommended in the bill ..o (1,120,850,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........ccccoeiiiiiiiiniiiis (—29,150,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........cccccevvvveiiiiieeiiiieesieee e (—)

For fiscal year 1996, the Committee has provided $1,120,850,000
in liquidating cash for the trust fund share of transit expenses.

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Limitation, fiscal year 1995 ............
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .. . 3
Recommended in the bill ... (1,665,000,000)
Bill compared with:
Limitation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiee s (—60,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccoocveviiiniiiniciiicnicniene NA

1Reductions of $96,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards and procurement reform
provisions not reflected.

2The President’s budget proposed to consolidate this program into the Unified Transportation
Infrastructure Investment Program.

The bill includes language limiting to $1,665,000,000 obligations
for the discretionary grants program. This level represents the
fully-authorized amount for expenditures from the trust fund. The
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 provides
$1,665,000,000 in contract authority for the discretionary grants
program from the mass transit account of the highway trust fund.
In addition, the legislation authorizes $385,000,000 in general
Treasury funds for this program.

The following table shows the fiscal year 1995 limitation, fiscal
year 1996 budget estimate, and Committee recommendation:

.1($1,725,000,000)
2

1995 Enacted 1996 Request Recommended
Fixed guideway mod $725,000,000 ©] 666,000,000
Bus and bus facilities . 353,330,000 o 333,000,000
New starts ............. e 646,670,000 (724,926,000) 666,000,000
Total ......ccoooo... RN 1,725,000,000 O] 1,665,000,000

1The President’s budget proposed to consolidate this program into the Unified Transportation Infrastructure Investment Program.
BUS AND BUS FACILITIES

The Committee recommends $333,000,000 for bus purchases and
bus facilities, including maintenance garages. Bus systems are ex-
pected to continue to play a vital role in the mass transportation
systems of virtually all cities. FTA estimates that approximately 95
percent of the areas that provide mass transit service do so
through bus transit only and over 60 percent of all transit pas-
senger trips are provided by bus. The Committee believes that the
$333,000,000 recommended under this heading, together with other



151

appropriations that are available for bus projects, should provide
the funding necessary to retain existing bus riders as well as to at-
tract new riders who currently use private automobiles.

Under ISTEA the federal share for most bus projects is 80 per-
cent. However, the federal share increases to 90 percent for the in-
cremental costs of bus-related equipment needed to meet the re-
qguirements of the Clean Air Act and Americans with Disabilities
Act.

The recommended amount includes the following allocations:
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania; Busway System .............cccoceeunnns $8,000,000
Atlanta, Georgia; bUSeS ........ccccevieiiiiiieiiieee e . 7,500,000
Altoona, Pennsylvania; ISTEA set-aside requirement 2,000,000

Ames, Marshalltown, Ottumwa, and regions 6, 14, 15, and 16,
lowa; bus and bus facilities ...........cccccoviieiiiiiini e 4,000,000

Beaver County, Pennsylvania; bus facility ................. 1,600,000
Buffalo, New York, Crossroads intermodal station ... 1,000,000
Clark County, Nevada; buses and bus facility ........... 14,000,000
Cleveland, Ohio; Triskett bus facility ..........ccccevvenn. 2,500,000
Coachella Valley, California; SunLine bus facility .... . 1,000,000
Corpus Christi, Texas; bus facilities ............cccceenneen. . 2,500,000
El Paso, Texas; alternatively fueled buses . . 6,000,000
El Paso, Texas; bus equipment .............cceene. . 2,900,000
El Paso, Texas; satellite transit terminal ... . 1,500,000
Fort Collins and Greely, Colorado; buses ...... . 2,500,000
Gary and Hammond, Indiana; buses .......... . 520,000
King County, Washington; buses ...... . 2,500,000
Lexington, Kentucky; buses .........cccccovviriiiiiiiiiieiiienene 2,000,000
Los Angeles, California; Gateway intermodal center ... 8,000,000
Maryland Transit Authority, Maryland; buses ............. 10,000,000
Metropolitan Council, Minnesota; articulated buses .... . 15,000,000
Metropolitan Dade County, Florida; buses .................... . 4,000,000
Nashville, Tennessee; electric buses ........... . 600,000
New Orleans, Louisiana; bus facility . 6,000,000
New Orleans, Louisiana; buses ............c......... . 12,000,000
New Rochelle, New York; intermodal facility ................ . 1,500,000
North Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; intermodal center . . 6,000,000
Norwich, Connecticut; intermodal center ...................... . 3,000,000
Orlando, Florida; Lynx buses and bus facility . . 8,500,000
Palm Beach County, Florida; bus facilities ...... . 4,000,000
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; buses ................. . 3,000,000
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; lift-equipped buses ........ . 15,000,000
Pierce County, Washington; Tacoma Dome station ... . 3,000,000
Rensselaer, New York; intermodal station .................... . 7,500,000
Saint Bernard Parish, Louisiana; intermodal facility .. 3,000,000
San Francisco, California; buses ..........c.cccceieeiiiieennnns 13,480,000
San Gabriel Valley, California; Foothill bus facilities .. 12,500,000
Santa Cruz, California; bus facility .........ccccoocoeeiiinenns 3,000,000
Sonoma County, California; park and ride facilities .... . 2,500,000
South Bend, Indiana; intermodal facility ...................... . 5,000,000
Syracuse, New York; buses .........cccccoceveennns . 2,000,000
Syracuse, New York; intermodal station . . 2,000,000
Utah Transit Authority, Utah; buses .......... . 3,500,000
Ventura County, California; bus facility ..........cccccovvveiiennnnns . 1,200,000
Volusia County, Florida; buses and park and ride facility .... 2,500,000

Westchester, New York; bus facility .........ccccovoviiiiiiniiennnnns . 4,500,000
Worcester, Massachusetts; intermodal center .. 4,000,000
Yolo County, California; buses ..........ccccccee.. . 3,000,000
State of Arkansas; buses ........... . 6,000,000

State of Delaware; buses .... 2,700,000
State of Illinois; buses ..........ccccceeeiiinns 20,000,000
State of Indiana; buses and bus facilities ................ . 13,000,000
State of Michigan; ISTEA set-aside requirement ...... . 10,000,000
State of North Carolina; buses and bus facilities ...... . 10,000,000

State of ONi0, DUSES ... 20,000,000



State of WISCONSIN; DUSES .....evveeiiiiiciiie e 20,000,000

TOAD oo 333,000,000

Alternatively fueled vehicles.—In the Energy Policy Act of 1992,
Congress expressed its intent that the federal government should
promote the acquisition and use of alternative fueled vehicles in
public transit fleets. In light of this intent, the Committee urges
the Federal Transit Administration to give special consideration to
grant applications of transit authorities seeking to purchase alter-
native fueled vehicles.

State of Michigan bus and bus-facilities.—The Committee has
provided $10,000,000 for buses and bus facilities for the state of
Michigan. This set-aside is required under the Intermodal Surface
Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991. This amount includes
$4,400,000 for buses and bus facilities in Flint; $2,600,000 for an
intermodal facility in Lansing; and $3,000,000 for the Suburban
Mobility Authority for Regional Transportation (SMART).

Altoona bus testing facility.—$2,000,000 has been provided for
the Altoona bus testing facility, located in Altoona, Pennsylvania.
This recommendation is consistent with the requirements of
ISTEA.

Ames, Marshalltown, Ottumwa and regions 6, 14, 15, and 16,
lowa.—The Committee has provided the following amounts for
buses and vans and bus facilities for various communities and
areas of the state of lowa: $2,714,700 for buses and bus facilities
for Ames; $189,500 for buses for Marshalltown; $708,600 for buses
for Ottumwa; $17,600 for region 6 for rehabilitation of vans;
$121,100 for region 14 for bus replacement and rehabilitation;
$159,400 to region 15 for bus replacement; and $89,100 for region
16 for buses and bus rehabilitation.

State of Arkansas.—The Committee has provided $6,000,000 for
the Arkansas Department of Transportation for buses and bus fa-
cilities. The amount includes funds for the following transit agen-
cies: $250,000 for Pine Bluff Transit; $400,000 for Razorback Tran-
sit Authority; $400,000 for Intra-City Transit of Hot Springs;
$150,000 for Miller County Area Transit in Texarkana; $300,000
for South Central Arkansas Transit of Malvern; and $1,000,000 for
Southeast Arkansas Transit in Pine BIuff.

State of Illinois.—The Committee has provided $20,000,000 for
the Illinois Department of Transportation for replacement buses
and transit facilities. This amount includes funds for replacement
buses for the following transit agencies: $1,760,000 for Champaign-
Urbana, $528,000 for Decatur, $2,640,000 for Madison County,
$528,000 for Quincy, $528,000 for Rockford, $880,000 for Rock Is-
land, $1,248,000 for Springfield, and $1,840,000 for Pace. This
amount also includes $720,000 for a transfer facility in Peoria and
$800,000 for bus facilities for the South Central MTD. In addition,
$7,000,000 is provided for a new bus communications system for
the Chicago Transit Authority.

Foothill transit zone.—The Committee has provided $12.5 million
for Phase | of a bus facility project which will further enhance the
cost effectiveness and service delivery of a bus transit system
which the Committee believes could serve as a national model for
how government can tap private sector know-how to provide better



153

service at lower cost. Serving the highly congested eastern portion
of Los Angeles county, Foothill Transit's decision-making is pro-
vided by a board of directors comprised of elected officials in the
20 cities in the San Gabriel Valley. Daily operations are provided
by a private contractor. Under this public-private partnership,
Foothill has increased ridership more than 50 percent while hold-
ing operating costs to 1986 levels. By replacing its two leased bus
maintenance centers with owned facilities, Foothill will be able to
eliminate recurring depreciation costs and the repeated equipment
purchases triggered by each new contract. Also, ownership of the
facilities will allow for proper siting to reduce dead heading. The
Committee believes that Foothill Transit Zone represents the kind
of creative management and financing that should be considered by
transit properties nationwide. Accordingly, the Committee encour-
ages the Federal Transit Administration to publicize this success
story as a model for other systems.

FIXED GUIDEWAY MODERNIZATION

The Committee recommends $666,000,000 from the discretionary
grants program to modernize existing rail transit systems. The
funds are to be distributed as follows:

NEW YOTK oot e et e e s eaaae e $228,317,868

Southwestern Connecticut .... 30,238,186
Northeastern New Jersey ..... 59,852,995
Chicago/Northwestern Indian 94,083,037
Philadelphia/Southern New Jersey . 68,353,400
BOStON eoviiiiieiiiee e . 46,966,395
San Francisco . 43,346,200
Pittsburgh ..... . 14,619,242
Cleveland ... 10,234,467
Baltimore ...... 11,252,003
New Orleans . 1,977,169
Los Angeles ............ . 5,163,433
Washington, DC ..... . 14,498,674
Seattle ..... . 4,716,616
Atlanta ....... . 5,363,201
San Diego .. . 1,865,716
San Jose ........ . 3,367,284
Providence .... . 886,831
Dayton .......... 1,415,918
Tacoma .......... 170,335
Wilmington ... . 278,710
Trenton ......ccccccevveennee . 493,550
Lawrence-Haverhill .. . 432,833
Chattanooga . . 17,404
Baltimore ...... . 2,077,988
Minneapolis .. . 970,638
St. Louis ....... . 134,739
Denver ....... . 323,695
Norfolk .......... . 341,533
Kansas City .. . 18,106
Honolulu ....... . 221,697
Hartford ..... . 376,909
Madison ..... 176,241
San Juan ... 891,176
Detroit ........ 165,760
Dallas ......... 266,485
Sacramento . 841,768
Houston ........ . 1,413,969
Buffalo ....... . 378,659
Portland ..... 743,813

VIR oo 2,752,667



154

Phoenix ......... 997,690
Total ..oovveviiiiceece . 661,005,000
Ya-percent takedOWN ........cooiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 4,995,000

Total appropriation ..........ccccoceiieiiiiiiieeese e 666,000,000

NEW SYSTEMS

The bill includes a total of $666,000,000 for preliminary engi-
neering, right-of-way acquisition, project management, oversight,
and construction for new systems and extensions. Though the
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 author-
izes the federal share for transit programs up to 80 percent of the
project costs, the Committee encourages local transit authorities to
consider contributing more than the minimum 20 percent required
under the law. Such an overmatch would indicate significant local
and state support and commitment to a project. Inasmuch as fed-
eral assistance for many programs may be declining in the future,
including transit capital and operating programs, an overmatch
leverages limited federal funds and may provide the basis for con-
tinuing federal support in the future.

The Committee has deferred consideration of funding in fiscal
year 1996 for projects that have not received funding in the past.
The section 3 program has become increasingly oversubscribed and
the cost for completing all projects in the development process at
any one time far exceeds the amount of federal funds likely to be
available. In fact, the federal cost for completing the projects cur-
rently under development is now $20 billion, compared to approxi-
mately $8 billion just four years ago. Funding for new project sys-
tems and planning and preliminary engineering should be borne by
local authorities and would indicate significant local commitment
to a proposed new system.

The funds are to be distributed as follows:

Atlanta—North SPrings ..o $42,410,000

Boston—South Boston MOS-2 ............. 17,500,000
Canton-Akron-Cleveland commuter rail ........... 6,500,000
Cincinnati Northeast/Northern Kentucky rail . . 2,000,000
Dallas—South Oak CIiff Line ........cccccocvvveiinenn. . 16,941,000
Dallas—North Central light rail extension ... . 2,500,000
Dallas-Ft. Worth RAILTRAN .......ccccovvinene . 5,000,000
Florida Tri-County commuter .. . 10,000,000
Houston—Regional bus plan .............cccccc... 22,630,000
Jacksonville—Automated skyway express .. . 12,500,000
Los Angeles MOS=3 ........cccceiviieiniieeeieeee . 125,000,000
Los Angeles-San Diego (LOSSAN) . . 10,000,000
Maryland Rail Commuter ............... . 10,000,000
Maryland Central Corridor ... . 3,000,000
Miami-North 27th Avenue .... 2,000,000
Memphis regional rail plan ................ 2,500,000
New Jersey Urban Core—Secaucus .. 75,000,000
New Orleans Canal Street Corridor .. 10,000,000
New York Queens Connector ... . 114,989,000
Orange County transitway ........ . 5,000,000
Pittsburgh—Airport phase | . . 22,630,000
Portland—Westside ...........cccceveennnen. . 85,500,000
Whitehall ferry terminal, New York . . 5,000,000
Wisconsin Central commuter ............. . 14,400,000
Sacramento ..........cccceeerineeenns . 2,000,000
St. Louis Metrolink ... 10,000,000

SAIE LAKE CILY eoorevevorooooooooooososeeoiooseeseesoeoeeesesoeoseseeresoseeeseeeooeeoeeo 5,000,000



San Francisco BART eXTENSION ......cccvveviieeiiiieeiieeesieee e evee e 10,000,000
San Juan, Puerto Rico Tren-Urbano 15,000,000
Tampa-Lakeland commuter rail ...........cccocoiiiiiiiiiieees 1,000,000

Salt Lake City light rail project.—The Committee recommends
funding of $5,000,000 for the Salt Lake City light rail project. The
bill includes language that allows the funds to be available for re-
lated high-occupancy vehicle lane and intermodal corridor design
costs.

San Francisco BART extension to the airport.—The Committee
recommends $10,000,000 for the BART extension to the San Fran-
cisco airport. Numerous concerns have been raised regarding the
redesignation of the locally preferred alternative chosen under the
recently concluded draft environmental impact statement in May of
1995. Alternative VI, calling for an underground segment to the
airport, is the most expensive design option among all those consid-
ered. The current cost estimates for completing this project exceed
the ISTEA authorization by approximately $270,000,000. The Com-
mittee directs Bay Area Rapid Transit, the San Mateo County
Transit District and the Metropolitan Transit Commission to pur-
sue additional state and local funding sources while recognizing
that the airlines operating from the San Francisco Airport are al-
ready participating in a $2.5 billion airport expansion. The Com-
mittee directs a re-examination of the design alternatives should
non-federal and non-airport financing not materialize.

Jacksonville Automated Skyway Express (ASE).—The Committee
recommends $12,500,000 to complete the 2.5 mile Jacksonville
Automated Skyway Express. Funding is provided to construct .35
mile of dual guideway and the duPont Center Station as well as
the guideway access between the Acosta Bridge and the operation
and maintenance center on Riverside Avenue. It is the Committee’s
understanding that the Jacksonville Transit Authority (JTA) has a
cash fund consisting of sales tax dollars that can be used on high-
way and bridge projects but cannot be used for Skyway construc-
tion or operation. The Committee expects that the JTA will contrib-
ute $25,000,000 to the Florida Department of Transportation exclu-
sively for the reconstruction of the Fuller Warren Bridge as a con-
dition of funding for the Jacksonville ASE.

Chicago central area circulator—The City of Chicago central
area circulator project has a full funding grant agreement (FFGA)
with the Federal Transit Administration pursuant to a completed
final environmental impact statement, which concludes that the
proposed light rail transit system is the most effective approach.
Due to the failure of the state of Illinois to appropriate funding for
its share of the project this year, the full project cannot go forward
at this time. The project is now proposing a phased plan to proceed
initially with the design and construction of a core system, whereby
the federal share of the core system will not exceed 50 percent nor
the $258,000,000 currently designated in the FFGA. The city’'s local
funding is in place. The Federal Transit Administration believes
that a core system could work. Due to the uncertainty caused by
the failure of the state of lllinois to appropriate funds for the
project this year, the Committee is not allocating any new fiscal
year 1996 funding to the project. However, this does not prejudice
the project from receiving funding in future appropriations bills.



156

The Committee encourages the city to seek FTA approval for its
core system phasing approach and incorporate the plan into an
amended FFGA reflecting the new project scope. The Committee
will then make every effort to provide funding according to FFGA
funding schedule.

St. Louis Metro Link.—The Committee has provided $10,000,000
for the lllinois-Missouri Metro Link project. This amount includes
$8,000,000 for additional cars to address extraordinary ridership
increases on the system and $2,000,000 for design for Illinois ex-
tension.

Tacoma-Seattle commuter rail.—The Committee, in previous
years, has appropriated $22,500,000 to establish commuter rail
service over existing railroad rights-of-way in the heavily congested
Puget Sound area, including the Tacoma-Seattle-Everett corridor.
The Committee notes that a Regional Transportation Authority
(RTA) has been created which could operate such service and that
the legislature of the state of Washington has enacted legislation
permitting city governments to construct, operate and maintain
passenger rail systems. The Committee expects, therefore, that sig-
nificant progress shall be made in fiscal year 1996 toward imple-
menting the commuter rail project for which funding has been pro-
vided by this Committee.

MaAss TRANSIT CAPITAL FUND
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e ($1,500,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 (1,700,000,000)
Recommended in the Dill ... (2,000,000,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccceviiieiiiiiee e (+500,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccoooiiiiiiiiniiiieeniieeees (+300,000,000)

This liquidating cash appropriation covers obligations incurred
under contract authority provided for activities previously dis-
cussed under the discretionary grant program. The Committee rec-
ommends $2,000,000,000 in liquidating cash for mass transit cap-
ital programs. The Department has indicated that an increase over
the President’s request is necessary due to an increased pace of ob-
ligations and outlays in 1995 and anticipated in 1996 and insuffi-
cient reestimates of liquidating cash in prior years. This appropria-
tion does not score as new budget authority under the Budget En-
forcement Act of 1990.

INTERSTATE TRANSFER GRANTS—TRANSIT

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996
Recommended in the bill ................
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........cccccoeviiiiiiiniiiiies —48,030,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .........ccccevviieiiiie e crir s e e

This program, established by the Federal-aid highway act, al-
lowed state and local officials to withdraw planned interstate high-
way segments and substitute transit projects. The cut-off date for




157

approval of new interstate withdrawal requests was September 30,
1983. Funding in 1995 exhausts the Federal commitment to transit
capital projects substituted for previously withdrawn segments of
the interstate highway system under the provisions of 23 U.S.C.
103(e)(4). No funds are requested or made available in fiscal year
1996 to carry out the provisions of section 1045 of Public Law 102—
240 given funding provided in fiscal year 1995.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ........cccoceviiieiiiiee e $200,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 200,000,000
Recommended in the bill ... 200,000,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..o e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiciie e

The bill includes the budget estimate of $200,000,000 for the con-
struction of the Washington, D.C. Metrorail system. The Commit-
tee recognizes that the administration, the transit authority and
the state and local governments in the metropolitan Washington
region have reached agreement on financing the remaining 13.5
miles of the adopted regional system and are committed to comple-
tion of the system on the “fast track” schedule. The Committee fur-
ther recognizes that a reliable federal appropriation is critical to se-
curing the necessary credit arrangement required to keep the “fast
track” construction program on schedule. The Committee supports
the completion of the remaining 13.5 miles and is recommending
the budget request to permit WMATA to proceed with the “fast
track” construction program.

VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION PROGRAM
(VIOLENT CRIME TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal Year 1995 ... e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996
Recommended in the Dill ... e
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ...t e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccoviiiiiiiieniiiiee e —5,000,000

Section 40131 of the Violent Crime Control and Law Enforce-
ment Act of 1994 authorizes $10,000,000 to establish programs for
capital improvements and studies to prevent crime in public trans-
portation. The Committee has not funded this new program in fis-
cal year 1996 given the current budget constraints. Further, a sep-
arate, categorical program is duplicative and unnecessary as the
capital expenses described above are allowable expenses under the
formula program.

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

The Corporation’s operations program consists of lock and ma-
rine operations, maintenance, dredging, planning and development
activities related to the operation and maintenance of that part of
the Saint Lawrence Seaway between Montreal and Lake Erie with-
in the territorial limits of the United States.




158

The Committee maintains a strong interest in maximizing the
commercial use and competitive position of the Saint Lawrence
Seaway. The general language under this heading is the same as
the language provided last year and requested in the fiscal year
1996 budget. Continuation of this language in addition to that
under the operations and maintenance appropriation will provide
the Corporation the flexibility and access to available resources
needed to finance costs associated with unanticipated events which
could threaten the safe and uninterrupted use of the Seaway. The
language permits the Corporation to use sources of funding not
designated for the harbor maintenance trust fund by Public Law
99-662, but which have been historically set aside for non-routine
or emergency use-cash reserves derived primarily from prior-year
revenues received in excess of costs; unused borrowing authority;
and miscellaneous income.

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

(HARBOR MAINTENANCE TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ........ccoceviiiiiiiiie e 1$10,251,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccccoviiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeneee e 10,243,000
Recommended in the bill ... 10,190,500
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........cccocoiiiiiiiiiniiee e —60,500
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........c.cccoccviviiiniieniiciiienceiene —52,500

1Reducations of $22,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards and procurement reform
provisions not reflected.

The bill includes an appropriation of $10,190,500 for the Saint
Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation, a decrease of $60,500
from the 1995 level and $52,500 below the budget request. The
Committee recommends the changes to the request:

Reduce travel and transportation COStS ..........cccccvrivireiiiieesieeesiieeens —$6,000
Reduce other miscellaneous SErVICeS ..........cccceviiieiiiiieniiie e —5,500
Decrease non-pay inflationary adjustment .............cccocoevieiiininiinne —41,000

Net change to the budget ... —52,500

Travel and transportation of persons.—The Committee rec-
ommends $196,000. This is the same amount as 1995 but $6,000
less than requested. Included in the budget request is money to
pay for the five-member Board's travel; however, the Seaway has
only had one Board member for the past several years. Thus, the
request was reduced to reflect travel for only one Board member.
Furthermore, if the Seaway becomes an independent agency as pro-
posed by the Department of Transportation, this Board will be
abolished and travel funds will not be necessary.

Other services.—The Committee recommends $608,500, which is
$67,500 less than 1995 and $5,500 less than requested. Under this
account, the Seaway provides bottled water for its employees in
Massena, New York, at a cost of $5,500 per year. In other govern-
ment agencies, employees typically buy their own bottled water.
This Committee believes that the Seaway should follow suit.

Non-pay inflationary adjustment.—The Committee has reduced
the Seaway’s non-pay inflationary adjustment by $41,000 so that
every Administration within the Department of Transportation has
a 1.5 percent non-pay inflationary adjustment. The Seaway had re-



159

quested a 3 percent non-pay inflationary adjustment in its 1996
budget request.

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION

The Research and Special Programs Administration (RSPA) was
originally established by the Secretary of Transportation’s organi-
zational changes dated July 20, 1977. The agency received statu-
tory authority on October 24, 1992. RSPA has a broad portfolio. Its
diverse jurisdictions include hazardous materials, pipelines, avia-
tion statistics, international standards, emergency transportation,
and university research. As the department’s only multimodal ad-
ministration, RSPA provides research, analytical and technical sup-
port for transportation programs through headquarters offices and
the Volpe National Transportation Systems Center.

SUMMARY OF FIscAL YEAR 1996 PROGRAM

The Committee recommends $65,261,000 in new budget author-
ity and obligation limitations to continue the operations, research
and development, and grants-in-aid administered by the Research
and Special Programs Administration. This is $20,557,000 less
than the budget request and $9,601,000 less than the 1995
amount. The bill includes language to limit the availability of re-
search and development, state pipeline safety grant funds, and
emergency preparedness grants to a three-year period, rather than
providing for unlimited availability as requested. Also, the bill in-
cludes language to transfer $2,322,000 to the Bureau of Transpor-
tation Statistics for the necessary expenses to conduct activities re-
lated to airline statistics. The following table summarizes the fiscal
year 1995 program levels, the fiscal year 1996 program requests,
and the Committee’s recommendations:

Fiscal year 1995 Fiscal year 1996 Recommended in

Program enacted estimate the bill
Research and special programs et res $26,238,000 $31,662,000 $26,030,000
Pipeline safety .......... TN 37,424,000 42,418,000 29,941,000
Emergency preparedness training curriculum 400,000 400,000 400,000
Emergency preparedness grantsd .........ccorreerisennsnssenes 10,800,000 11,338,000 8,890,000
Total ... TR . 74,862,000 85,818,000 65,261,000

LLimitation on obligation.

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccoiiiiiiiniieiie e 1$26,238,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccccoeiiiiiieiiiieeniieeeseee e 31,662,000
Recommended in the bill ... 26,030,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccccoiiiiiiiiiieiieeeee e —208,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........cccccoviiiiiiiieniiiiee s —5,632,000

1Reductions of $225,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards and procurement reform
provisions and transfer of $17,900 for consolidated civil rights office not reflected.

Research and special programs administers a comprehensive na-
tionwide safety program to protect; (1) the nation from the risks in-
herent in the transportation of hazardous materials by water, air,
highway and railroad; (2) oversee the execution of the Secretary of
Transportation’s statutory responsibilities for providing transpor-



160

tation services during national emergencies; and (3) coordinate the
department’s research and development policy planning, university
research, and technology transfer. Overall policy, legal, financial,
management and administrative support to RSPA’s programs also
is provided under this appropriation. The total recommended pro-
gram level for research and special programs is $26,030,000. This
Is an decrease of $208,000 below the amount provided in 1995 and
a reduction of $5,632,000 below the budget request. Budget and
staffing data for this appropriation are as follows:

Fiscal year Fiscal year 1996 Recommended in

1995 enacted estimate the bill
Hazardous materials safety .......... . $12,879,000 $12,782,000 $12,600,000
(Positions) ........ (113) (111) (111)
Aviation information management 2,453,000 2,282,000 2,322,000
(Positions) ........ . (29) (24) (22)
Emergency transportation ............ . 1,326,000 1,301,000 1,086,000
(Positions) ... . 7 7 7
Research and technology ............. . 2,530,000 7,604,000 3,209,000
(Positions) ........ . (13) (14) (13)
Program support ..... 7,032,000 7,693,000 7,394,000
(Positions) ........ (45) (45) (46)
Accountwide adjustment ...........cocevveenerenennns e reninins e eveevessetesaanaeseraes -581,000
Total, Research and Special Program ..........ccocvveemmeenerinninens 26,238,000 31,662,000 26,030,000
(Positions) (207) (201) (199)

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends the following changes to the budget
request for this appropriation:

Changes
Hazardous materials:
Reduce registration program’s administrative costs .................. —$182,000
Airline information management:
Aviation statistics program operating eXpenses .........cccccceeereeen. +40,000
Emergency transportation:
Reduce funding for crisis management center ...........cccccceveverneene — 215,000
Research and technology:
Reduce technology planning and development ...........c..cccoceenen. —2,951,000
Delete technology promotion activities — 874,000
Reduce technology deployment ........... —500,000
Do not fund NeW FTE .....covviiiiiiiie e —70,000
Program and administrative support:
Hold policy and program support at 1995 level ..........cccccoeieenns —30,000
Decrease Civil FIghts ..ot — 25,000
Hold personnel support at 1995 level ..........c.cccccvviiiiniiiiinicnnnnne —15,000
Hold information resource management at 1995 level ................ —45,000
Reduce contract program to 6 percent increase .............cccoceeeven. —53,000
Reduce working capital fund costs to reflect transfer of pro-
grams and FTES to BTS and OST ......ccccciiiiiiiiiiieeniiee e —231,000
Add one FTE for airline statistics program .........c.ccccocevvveveennne. +100,000
Accountwide adjustments:
Recommend a five percent reduction in operating expenses ...... —170,000
Hold training to 1995 leVel .......ccoceiiiiieiiiiieeee e —109,000
Hold equipment costs to 1995 level ........cccocoiiiiiiiniiniiciicie —302,000
Net change to budget request .........cccceevcee i —5,632,000

Hazardous material registration program.—The Committee rec-
ommends $750,000 for this program, which is $182,000 less than
requested. A $50.00 administration and processing fee is collected
from over 26,000 shippers and carriers who register annually under
the hazardous materials program. This year, RSPA tried to in-



161

crease the total fee that was collected, from $300 up to a maximum
of $5,050; however, due to numerous concerns, RSPA decided
against raising this fee.

Under this program, RSPA collects between $6,000,000 and
$6,500,000 per year. Based on current collections, about one-sixth
of the total amount is required to administer and process registra-
tion fees. The remainder of the money is distributed to states and
Indian tribes to support their emergency response programs. The
Committee is concerned about the high costs of administering and
processing this program and believes that RSPA should undertake
measures to reduce these costs.

Airline statistics program.—The Committee recommends increas-
ing this program by $40,000. In June, 1995, RSPA signed a memo-
randum of understanding to transfer the airline statistics program
and its associated positions to the bureau of transportation statis-
tics (BTS). The Committee approves this transfer because it will
put the responsibility for the compilation and analysis of airline
economic data with the office that has broad authority to collect
and analyze transportation statistics across a wide spectrum. The
program’s small field office in Anchorage, Alaska, which provides
consumers with airline data related to essential air service and
intra-Alaskan mail rate will continue under BTS. The additional
$40,000 will provide working capital funds for this program after
its transfer to the BTS.

Airline tariff program.—RSPA has proposed transferring one full-
time equivalent and the associated expenses to the office of avia-
tion and international affairs in office of the secretary. OST admin-
isters the Department’s program of air carrier tariff filings, which
analyzes proposed tariff rate changes for international flights,
makes recommendations for approval/disapproval, and maintains
the official record file. The transfer of RSPA’s airline tariff program
to OST will merge tariff program administration with the air tariff
policy and approval responsibility. The Committee approves the
transfer of these functions. One FTE and $91,000 has been trans-
ferred from this program to the OST.

Crisis response management.—The Committee recommends re-
ducing funding for the crisis management center by $215,000. This
center is used by the Secretary of Transportation and other staff
during times of national emergencies and during national or tech-
nological disasters. In the past, the center became overwhelmed by
unexpected demands during major emergency events. As such, in
1995, the Committee funded a one-time increase to upgrade this
center. However, the 1996 budget request included this increase for
a second year. The Committee will fund part of the request because
the center’s role has expanded to include national security issues
due to the Oklahoma City bombing. This money would allow the
center to improve its communications capabilities and acquire soft-
ware to interact with the Department of Defense’'s and the Depart-
ment of Energy’s proprietary systems, as well as continue funding
the basic emergency training programs.

Technology planning and development.—The Committee rec-
ommends $1,266,000 for technology planning and development ac-
tivities. This is a decrease of $2,951,000 from the budget request.
This account more than doubled between 1994 and 1995, and



162

RSPA has requested a 416 percent increase in funding for 1996.
The Committee does not believe that such a significant growth in
planning and development is warranted in such a short time frame
and urges RSPA to focus on a few priority items, such as the sur-
face transportation technology plan and the national transportation
system/national information infrastructure, instead of seven varied
activities.

The Committee has not provided any funding for the partnership
for new generation of vehicles because it is too early in the proto-
type’s development process for RSPA to begin peer review of ad-
vanced vehicle research or begin developing alternative design data
bases. According to current plans, a prototype vehicle will not be
constructed until the year 2004.

Technology promotion.—Due to budget constraints, the Commit-
tee has not funded this new effort (—$874,000). According to RSPA
management, the technology promotion activities were its least im-
portant priority under the research and technology program.

Technology deployment.—The Committee has provided $500,000
for technology deployment activities, which is $500,000 less than
requested. This is a new initiative for RSPA. The agency will work
with the national science and technology counsel to identify and de-
ploy promising, commercially viable transportation technology ap-
plications based on marketing demands and to make sure that
there is no overlap among various government agencies. In 1995,
over half a year’s work in this area was done by the office of the
secretary for $400,000. A slightly higher amount has been provided
to RSPA.

Full-time equivalent position.—The Committee does not a ap-
prove one new full-time equivalent position under the research and
technology account because the program is not increasing as much
as requested in fiscal year 1996. As such, the request has been re-
duced by $70,000.

Civil rights.—The Committee recommends $29,000 for civil
rights activities. In 1994 and 1995, RSPA operated its office of civil
rights on $4,000; however, the Administration is requesting a 1,250
percent increase in the office for 1996 to monitor the civil rights
compliance by recipients of grants and for travel and training. The
Committee believes that these efforts are important; however, trav-
el and training expenses could be reduced.

Working capital fund.—The Committee has appropriated
$1,407,000 for the working capital fund. This is $231,000 less than
requested and it reflects the transfer of the airline statistics pro-
gram and FTEs to the bureau of transportation statistics and the
office of the secretary. These transfers are based on two memoran-
dums of understandings that RSPA signed with BTS and OST in
June 1995.

Full-time equivalent positions.—The Committee has approved a
$100,000 increase to the program and administrative support of-
fice. This increase reflects a transfer of one full-time equivalent po-
sition from the airline information management program.

Other program and administrative support.—Due to budgetary
constraints, the Committee recommends holding policy and pro-
gram support, personnel support, and information management re-
sources at the 1995 levels. The requested increase for these activi-



163

ties has not been well justified. Also, the Committee recommends
reducing the contract program to a 6 percent increase instead of
the 16 percent increase requested.

Accountwide adjustments.—The Committee recommends reducing
operating expenses by $170,000. RSPA is requesting a fifteen per-
cent increase in operating expenses. The Committee believes that
this administration should make every effort possible to reduce
these expenses, and has reduced the amount funded to ten percent.

The Committee recommends $470,000 for equipment costs. This
is the same level of funding as 1995, but a decrease of $302,000
from the budget request. RSPA has just modernized most of its of-
fices and computer services. The Committee does not believe that
an additional increase in this area is necessary. Furthermore, the
Committee notes that the department may not be reorganized in
1996.

The Committee recommends $183,000 for training, which does
not allow for the requested increase of $107,000. RSPA is request-
ing additional funds for training needs based on the department’s
reorganization.

PIPELINE SAFETY
(PIPELINE SAFETY FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .......cccocoiiiiiiiiiieii e 1$37,424,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 42,418,000
Recommended in the Dill .........ccooovviiiiiiiii e 29,941,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccoociiiiiiiiinii e — 7,483,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccooceeiiiiiieniienninnieniene —12,477,000

1Recuctions of $84,000 to comply with working capital fund provisions not reflected.

The pipeline safety program is responsible for a national regu-
latory program to protect the public against the risks to life and
property in the transportation of natural gas, petroleum and other
hazardous materials by pipeline. The enactment of the Oil Pollu-
tion Act of 1990 also expanded the role of the pipeline safety pro-
gram in environmental protection and resulted in a new emphasis
on spill prevention and containment of oil and hazardous sub-
stances from pipelines. The office develops and enforces federal
safety regulations and administers a grants-in-aid program to state
pipeline programs.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The bill includes $29,941,000 to continue pipeline safety oper-
ations, research and development, and state grants-in-aid in fiscal
year 1996. This represents a decrease of $7,483,000 below the level
provided in 1995 and a reduction of $12,477,000 below the budget
request. The bill specifies that, of the total appropriation,
$2,698,000 is to be derived from the oil spill liability trust fund and
$27,243,000 is to be derived from the pipeline safety fund.

The proposed Pipeline Safety Act of 1995, which has passed in
both the House Transportation and Infrastructure Committee and
the House Energy and Commerce Committee, reduces authoriza-
tion of appropriations from the pipeline safety fund to $20,700,000
in fiscal year 1996. This is a 6 percent increase over the level au-



164

thorized in fiscal year 1995, but it is a 41 percent decrease below
the 1995 enacted level. No changes were made to the authorized
level derived from the oil spill liability trust fund.

The Committee believes that a reduction to the proposed author-
ized level would require a draconian cut of $19,020,000 in the office
of pipeline safety (OPS). The Committee recommends funding the
office at $29,941,000 to assure that the system operates safely,
while seeking not to impose an undue burden on the natural gas
and liquid petroleum industries. The Committee recommends the
following changes to the President’s budget request for this appro-
priation:

Changes

Provide salaries and benefits for 85 FTES ........cccccoiiiieiiiiiiiiieiiieeee —$532,000
Decrease operating EXPENSES .......ccccvveerivereeriureerieesesireeessnneens — 306,000
Reduce information systems operations ............ccccoceeeiineenne —802,000
Decrease risk assessment and technical studies .................. — 770,000
Delete most field engineering support for compliance —3,596,000
Reduce training and information dissemination ................... —171,000
Postpone mapping Program ........cccccoceeecienieeneenieeenennneesieens —1,200,000
Delete non-destructive evaluation efforts ............ccccceeeennen. —2,100,000
Maintain state grants at 1995 level ............ccooooiiiiiiiieenns —1,200,000
Delete risk assessment grants .........ccccocveviieiieniieiiienie e —1,800,000
TOAL o —12,477,000

Personnel.—The Committee has provided $6,590,000 for person-
nel, compensation and benefits, which is $532,000 less than re-
quested. In 1995, the Committee increased pipeline safety person-
nel by 33 positions, of which half the FTEs could be hired in fiscal
year 1995 and the remainder were to be hired the following year.
To date, RSPA has filled 10 of these positions. The Committee rec-
ommends not hiring the remaining 5 FTEs allocated in fiscal year
1995 or hiring any additional FTEs in 1996. Not filling the remain-
ing positions will still give RSPA a net increase in the number of
pipeline inspectors over 1994 levels. Also, since RSPA will not
begin hiring the remaining inspectors, there is no reason to annual-
ize their salaries.

Operating expenses.—Due to budget constraints, the Committee
recommends $2,450,000 for operating expenses, which is $306,000
less than requested. At this level, staff will be able to meet a 3 year
inspection cycle for pipelines, investigate a number of reported acci-
dents, and inspect the new inventory of low stress pipelines. RSPA
would like to inspect all pipelines once every two years; however,
prior to 1995, the staff inspected pipelines once every four years.
This level of operating expense will provide an improvement over
1994 levels.

Information systems.—The Committee recommends $950,000 for
information systems, which is a reduction of $802,000 from the re-
quested level. At this level, the OPS can continue to support the
systems it uses to maintain its pipeline data and support risk as-
sessment efforts. The Committee recommends that efforts to ac-
quire and standardize new software and hardware, as well as up-
grade communications should be implemented on a slower sched-
ule.

Risk assessment.—Due to budget constraints, the Committee rec-
ommends $1,480,000 for risk assessment, which is a reduction of
$770,000 from the budget request. At the reduced level, OPS will



165

be able to gather information necessary to rank pipeline risk fac-
tors (e.g. age of pipeline, material, location, soil), determine the
possibility of incidents, and develop national standards, which will
be used to evaluate operator risk assessment plans. The Committee
recommends postponing the implementation of operator risk man-
agement programs until the collection of this data is completed.
Also, the Committee did not provide funding for risk management
demonstration projects.

Field engineering support for compliance.—The Committee rec-
ommends $850,000 for compliance efforts, which is a reduction of
$3,596,000 from the budget request. Last year, the Committee dis-
agreed with the department’'s decision to use contract personnel to
inspect new pipeline construction and to assess risk factors associ-
ated with gas transmission pipelines nationwide. The Committee
believed that these inspection activities should be done periodically
by permanent inspectors. However, the Committee did not require
permanent inspectors until 1996. In this year's budget, RSPA is
planning on continuing to use contract personnel as inspectors. In
light of the significant decrease in the proposed authorization, this
Committee recommends deleting most of this program. The remain-
ing funding should be used to contract out for metallurgical, frac-
ture mechanics, and radiography expertise and continue the drug
testing portion of this program.

Training and information dissemination.—The Committee rec-
ommends $700,000 for training and information dissemination,
which is a decrease of $171,000 from the budget request. At this
level, the Committee believes that core training, dissemination of
related training materials and guidance should continue, but that
less training for new federal inspectors and state pipeline inspec-
tors is needed because fewer will be hired. The Committee also rec-
ommends that the risk management curriculum should be post-
poned.

Mapping.—The Committee has not funded the $1,200,000 re-
quest for a nationwide, digitized mapping system because the office
of pipeline safety has not yet completed its long range plan for this
project, which will explain, among other things, how available in-
dustry and state mapping will be incorporated. Once this plan is
completed, the Committee believes that RSPA could use the funds
appropriated in 1995 and other available funds in fiscal year 1996
to begin work in this area.

Non-destructive evaluation efforts.—Due to budgetary con-
straints, the Committee recommends that the OPS scale back its
non-destructive evaluation efforts. In fiscal year 1995, $1,742,000
was appropriated to begin research on stress corrosion and detec-
tion of outside force damage. The 1995 work should continue; how-
ever, the Committee has not provided the $2,100,000 that was re-
quested for fiscal year 1996. The Committee believes that it is more
appropriate for the private sector to invest in the research and de-
velopment of these new technologies. The office of pipeline safety
should work with the industry and with the new gas research insti-
tute, which are already undertaking a variety of similar research
efforts on these issues.

State pipeline safety grants.—The Committee recommends
$12,000,000 for state grants. This maintains funding for this pro-



166

gram at the 1995 level and reduces it by $1,200,000 from the budg-
et request.

Currently, under both the Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act and
the Hazardous Liquid Pipeline Safety Act, RSPA can reimburse
states for up to 50 percent of their incurred costs for carrying out
pipeline safety programs. Until 1995, RSPA did not fund near the
50 percent ceiling. For example, in 1994, RSPA only reimbursed
states for $7,500,000 in costs. However, beginning in 1995, RSPA
placed additional burdens on the states to inspect state liquid pipe-
lines, to improve program performance through the adoption of fed-
eral regulations, and to take over safety jurisdiction of all intra-
state pipelines.

Funding at $12,000,000 for state grants is $1,236,000 higher
than the proposed authorized level. If the Committee wanted to
reach this authorized level, it would need to reduce the amount of
money RSPA provides to states for pipeline safety grants, perhaps
significantly below the proposed authorized level. Deep cuts to the
grant program means states might consider eliminating their intra-
state pipeline safety responsibilities. Then, OPS must assume juris-
diction for states who lack pipeline safety programs, which could be
time intensive and expensive. For example, OPS has responsibility
for the inspection of the city of Philadelphia’s gas distribution sys-
tem. This requires one inspector from the eastern region to dedi-
cate 10-20 percent of his workload to the gas works. Those states
remaining in the program could cut back on intrastate inspections
to offset the loss in grant funding. Also, funding to states to estab-
lish one-call notification systems might be eliminated at the lower
authorized level.

Risk assessment grants.—The Committee has not funded the
$1,800,000 risk assessment grant program to states. OPS already
conducts these types of assessments. If states want to undertake
this work, the Committee recommends that RSPA consider reim-
bursing this work under the pipeline safety grant program.

One-call notification.—The Committee believes that the adoption
of comprehensive one-call notification systems by the states may be
the single most important action that states could take to prevent
future pipeline incidents. About 60 percent of all damages to pipe-
lines occur due to third party damages. For example, a third party
may have caused excavation damage to pipelines in both the Texas
Eastern gas explosion in New Jersey and the Colonial oil spill in
Virginia. The Committee recommends that $1,000,000 of the state
pipeline safety grant program be earmarked for grants to states in
developing and implementing a comprehensive “one-call” program.

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS GRANTS
(EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1$400,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 400,000
Recommended in the bill ... 400,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..o e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiies e

1Reductions of $71,000 to comply with procurement reform provisions not reflected.



167

The Hazardous Materials Transportation Uniform Safety Act of
1990 (HMTUSA) requires RSPA to: (1) develop and implement a
reimbursable emergency preparedness grant program; (2) monitor
public sector emergency response training and planning and pro-
vide technical assistance to states, political subdivisions and Indian
tribes; and (3) develop and update periodically a mandatory train-
ing curriculum for emergency responders.

The bill includes $400,000, the same amount provided in 1995
and requested for fiscal year 1996, for activities related to emer-
gency response training curriculum development and updates, as
authorized by section 117(A)(i)(3)(B) of HMTUSA.

LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS

As in fiscal year 1995, and requested in the budget, the bill in-
cludes language limiting the obligations to be incurred for the pub-
lic sector emergency response training and planning grants, tech-
nical assistance and administrative activities. For fiscal year 1996,
the Committee recommends a total limitation of $8,890,000 for
these activities, a decrease of $1,910,000 below the 1995 level and
$2,448,000 below the budget request. The Committee’'s rec-
ommendations are detailed as follows:

Fiscal year 1995 en-  Fiscal year 1996 es-  Recommended in the
acted timate bill

Grants .. e ———— [ $9,650,000 $9,738,000 $7,350,000
Technical assistance ...........c.....

400,000 400,000 400,000

Administrative costs 500,000 500,000 440,000
Emergency response QUIdEDOOK ... e 700,000 700,000
Supplemental training grants 250,000 s
Total ..o e —— 10,800,000 11,338,000 8,890,000

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

Public sector emergency response training and planning grants.—
The Committee recommends $7,350,000 for emergency prepared-
ness planning and training grants. This is $2,300,000 less than en-
acted in 1995 and $2,388,000 less than the budget request. During
fiscal year 1995, the agency reduced the 1995 grant level to
$7,351,000 because it could not collect the $9,650,000 allowed for
under the obligation limitation. Thus, the Committee’s 1996 rec-
ommendation is based on what RSPA actually believes it can col-
lect.

The 1996 budget requested a 32.5 percent increase, which was
based on an expected increase in collections from the hazardous
materials transportation registration and fee assessment program.
Each year, RSPA has experienced shortfalls in hazardous materials
registration receipts, that are used to finance the grant program.
In January, 1995, RSPA sought to increase the fees it charges ship-
pers and carriers of hazardous materials to register with the De-
partment of Transportation. Due to a significant number of con-
cerns that were raised during the rulemaking process, the adminis-
tration decided not to increase the fees. The Committee rec-
ommends that the administration try to determine ways to collect
more revenues, without increasing fees. For example, RSPA should



168

review how many shippers and carriers are subject to the registra-
tion requirements and what compliance rates are being achieved.

Administrative costs.—The Committee recommends $440,000 for
administrative costs, which is $60,000 less than the budget re-
quest. The Committee recommends a reduction in the administra-
;cive gosts of this program because there is no increase in fees col-
ected.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ........ccccciiiiiiiiiiei e 1$40,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiesie e 40,238,000
Recommended in the bill ...........cccooiiiii 40,238,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiniieiee e +238,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiies e
1Reductions of $97,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards and procurement reform
provisions and transfer of $11,800 for consolidated civil rights office not reflected.

The Inspector General’s office was established in 1978 to provide
an objective and independent organization that would be more ef-
fective in: (1) preventing and detecting fraud, waste, and abuse in
departmental programs and operations; and (2) providing a means
of keeping the Secretary of Transportaion and the Congress fully
and currently informed of problems and deficiencies in the adminis-
tration of such programs and operations. According to the authoriz-
ing legislation, the Inspector General is to report dually to the Sec-
retary of Transportation and to the Congress.

The bill provides a $238,000 increase over the fiscal year 1995
enacted level, which is an increase of less than one percent. The
recommendation fully funds the budget request.

Audit reports.—The Committee requests the Inspector General to
continue forwarding copies of all audit reports to the Committee
immediately after they are issued, and to continue to make the
Committee aware immediately of any review that recommends can-
cellation or modifications to any major acquisition project or grant,
or which recommends significant budgetary savings.

Office of legal counsel.—The Committee continues to believe that
the office of inspector general should be supported by its own legal
counsel. Accordingly, within the total resources provided, the 1G
should ensure sufficient resources are available, at a minimum, to
(1) provide legal advice, guidance, and analysis; (2) draft legal opin-
ions, briefs, pleadings, and memoranda on significant litigation and
policy matters; and (3) represent the IG on matters involving the
Merit Systems Protection Board, Equal Opportunity Employment
Commission, and other employee relations issues.

Defense Contract Audit Agency audits.—The Committee is dis-
turbed to learn that, once again this year, the office of inspector
general (OIG) may experience problems in obtaining contract au-
dits, primarily from the Defense Contract Audit Agency (DCAA).
Semiannual reports of the IG to Congress indicate that these au-
dits save the Department of Transportation (primarily the FAA
and Coast Guard) millions of dollars each year, by providing valu-
able assistance to government contract negotiators and contract
oversight personnel. The Committee views the inability to obtain



169

these audits as a serious problem, and strongly encourages the de-
partment to consider transferring funding responsibility for these
audits from the OIG to the operating administrations. This is con-
sistent with recommendations made by OMB in its December 3,
1992 Interagency Task Force Report on the Federal Contract Audit
Process, and would require those agencies receiving the direct ben-
efit of the service to pay for it.

TITLE 11
RELATED AGENCIES

ARCHITECTURAL AND TRANSPORTATION BARRIERS
COMPLIANCE BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiei e $3,350,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ........ 3,656,000
Recommended in the bill ....................... 3,656,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..... +306,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996

The Committee recommends $3,656,000 for the operations of the
Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board, an
increase of $306,000 above the 1995 levels, and the same as the
budget estimate. This level will maintain the Board at the fiscal
year 1995 level and provide a one-time appropriation for account-
ing systems acquistions.

The activities of the Board include: ensuring compliance with the
standards prescribed by the Architectural Barriers Act; ensuring
that public conveyances, including rolling stock, are readily acces-
sible to and usable by physically handicapped persons; investigat-
ing and examining alternative approaches to the elimination of ar-
chitectural, transportation, communication and attitudinal barriers;
determining what measures are being taken to eliminate these bar-
riers; developing minimum guidelines and requirements for acces-
sibility standards; and providing technical assistance to all pro-
grams affected by Title V of the Rehabilitation Act.

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccoiiiiiiiiieiiee e $37,392,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 38,774,000
Recommended in the bill ... 38,774,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........ccccviiiiiiiiiicii e +1,382,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccevviieiiiie i erries eee e

Under the Independent Safety Board Act, the National Transpor-
tation Safety Board (NTSB) is responsible for improving transpor-
tation safety by investigating accidents, conducting special studies,
developing recommendations to prevent accidents, evaluating the
effectiveness of the transportation safety programs of other agen-
cies, and reviewing appeals of adverse actions involving airman



170

and seaman certificates and licenses, and civil penalties issued by
the Department of Transportation.

The bill includes an appropriation of $38,774,000 for the NTSB,
an increase of $1,382,000 above the 1995 level. This amount is the
same as the budget request. The amount recommended provides for
a full-time equivalent employment (FTE) level of 350.

On May 5, 1995, the Committee received correspondence from
NTSB of an internal realignment of the Board's administrative
functions. The impetus for these changes is a recommendation of
an internal audit and review committee and is designed to better
align the Board's administrative functions with the organizational
units with which they primarily interface. The realignment is sub-
sequent to the budget request and the Committee’s recommenda-
tion reflects these changes. The following table summarizes the fis-
cal year 1995 program level, the President’s fiscal year 1996 re-
quest, and the Committee’'s recommendations:

Fiscal year 1995 enacted Fiscal year 1996 estimate Recommended in bill

Program ~ . ~

ysggg Buﬂ?oe}tit?u Staff years Budget authority )?etgg Bug?;tit?u
Policy and direction ..........c.ccccoveverneerenns 50  $5,879,000 45 $5,662,000 45 $5,662,000
Aviation safety ........... 122 12,859,000 122 13,334,000 122 13,334,000
Surface transportation ... 91 9,782,000 94 10,473,000 94 10,473,000
Research and engineering ... 51 5,411,000 48 5,281,000 48 5,281,000
Administration ... 32 2,689,000 31 2,692,000 31 2,692,000
Administrative law judges .................. 4 781,000 10 1,332,000 10 1,332,000
TOtAl oo 350 37,392,000 350 38,774,000 350 38,774,000

The Committee expects to be advised if the Board proposes to de-
viate in any way from its total FTE allocations or by more than ten
percent from the funding allocations listed above.

EMERGENCY FUND

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ...t e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccoiviiiiiiiiiieniiiie e $360,802
Recommended in the Bill .........ccooeiiiiiiiiii s 160,802
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiii e e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........c.cccoocveniiiniieniiciiieniceene —200,000

The bill includes an appropriation of $160,802 for the emergency
fund, which is $200,000 less than the 1996 budget request. Under
Public Law 97-267, Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1982, Con-
gress provided a $1,000,000 emergency fund to be used for accident
investigation expenses when investigations would otherwise have
been hampered by lack of funding. The emergency fund has been
used twice—in 1985 to assist in recovery of portions of an Air India
wreckage and in 1989 to locate and recover the cargo door sepa-
rated from a United Airlines flight. Because this emergency fund
has been below the $1,000,000 mark since 1985 and NTSB has
been able to carry out its unpredictable accident investigations
without any difficulties, the Committee has only increased the
emergency fund to $800,000.



171
INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccoiiiiiiiiieiiee e $30,302,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 128,844,000
Recommended in the bill ... 13,379,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1995 ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiieii e —16,923,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........c.cccooviviiniieniiciiieniceene —15,465,000

1The President's budget request was for $33,202,000; however, it was later amended to
$28,844,000.

The Interstate Commerce Commission (ICC) is an independent
federal agency responsible for regulating interstate surface trans-
portation within the United States. In carrying out its regulatory
responsibilities, the Commission attempts to ensure that competi-
tive, efficient, and safe transportation services are provided to meet
the needs of shippers, receivers, and consumers.

The ICC today maintains jurisdiction over approximately 60,000
for-hire companies providing surface transportation in the United
States. These companies include railroads, trucking firms, bus
lines, water carriers, one coal slurry pipeline, freight forwarders,
and transportation brokers.

The administration plans to sunset ICC in 1996. As part of this
effort, the administration has proposed legislation that would make
sweeping changes to current ICC functions. These changes include
deregulating some motor carrier and railroad functions, deregulat-
ing both inland and offshore domestic shipping, and eliminating all
remaining restrictions against intermodal transportation.

Although the President’s budget proposes half a year of funding
for the ICC before the Commission’s relevant functions are
sunsetted or transferred, the ICC has been working towards a Sep-
tember 30, 1995 sunset date. To do so, the ICC requires authoriz-
ing legislation 90 days prior to the Commission’s closure so that it
can provide its employees with 60 days termination notices, close
field offices, transfer ongoing work to the appropriate departments,
and dispose of property. At this time, the legislation to sunset ICC
has not been reported by the appropriate authorizing committees.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends a total appropriation of $13,379,000.
This is $16,923,000 less than was appropriated in fiscal year 1995
and is $15,465,000 less than was requested. This appropriation
consists of the following components:

Salaries and EXPENSES .....cccceciiiiiiiiiiieie e $8,395,000
Severance and CloSEAOWN COSTS ......cccvveiiriieeiiiieesire e esee e e 4,984,000

Salaries and expenses.—The Committee has included $8,395,000
to provide for the salaries and expenses of 392 staff years in fiscal
year 1996. This funding level is provided to ensure that the Com-
mission terminates it operations by December 31, 1995.

Severance and closedown costs.—The Committee has provided
$4,984,000 for severed employees and for closure and transition
costs. Of this sum, $3,600,000 has been provided to separate head-
quarter and regional employees by December 31, 1995. The remain-
der ($1,384,000) has been provided for closure and transition ex-



172

penditures, such as closing out personnel records, boxing records,
microfilming records, and disposing of the library. The Committee
strongly encourages that Commission to work with the telephone
company so that ICC does not incur a $900,000 charge for dis-
connecting the telephone service.

User fees.—In fiscal year 1994, ICC collected $8,178,500 in user
fees from various motor and rail activities, such as case processing,
tariffs, insurance, licensing, and registration. In fiscal year 1995,
the Commission expects to collect $8,941,600. The Committee has
included language continuing the collection of these fees in fiscal
year 1996. These fees will supplement the expenses incurred by the
ICC and will be made available in monthly increments.

PAYMENTS FOR DIRECTED RAIL SERVICE

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

Limitation, fiscal year 1995 .........cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiieicceee e ($475,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 (475,000)
Recommended in the Dill ... (475,000)
Bill compared with:
Limitation, fiscal year 1995 ..........cccoiiiiiiiiiiii e [ CHTP— )
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccviiiiiiieniniiiee e [ COTP )

If a railroad ceases operations due to the lack of cash or a court
order, the ICC is authorized under 49 U.S.C. 11125 to direct other
railroads to continue the service of the railroad that ceased its op-
erations. The directed carriers are reimbursed for the losses in-
curred and paid six percent of gross revenues on the service per-
formed. This authority is limited to an initial 60-day period. The
Commission may extend this period for up to an additional 180
days.

The bill includes an obligation limitation of $475,000 for fiscal
year 1996, as proposed in the budget. The ICC has indicated that
no directed rail costs are anticipated.

PANAMA CANAL COMMISSION

The Commission was established by the Panama Canal Act of
1979 to carry out the responsibilities of the United States with re-
spect to the Panama Canal under the Panama Canal Treaty of
1977. The authority of the President of the United States with re-
spect to the Commission is exercised through the Secretary of De-
fense and the Secretary of the Army. The Commission is supervised
by a nine-member Board. Five members are nationals of the United
States and four are Panamanians. Board members who are U.S.
nationals are appointed by the President with the advice and con-
sent of the Senate. The Commission will remain in existence until
the treaty terminates on December 31, 1999, when the Republic of
Panama will assume full responsibility for the Canal.

The Commission is the successor agency to the Panama Canal
Company and Canal Zone Government and has as its primary
function the operation and maintenance of the interoceanic Pan-
ama Canal. The operation of the waterway is conducted on a com-
mercial basis with revenues derived from tolls collected from ves-
sels and other essential supporting services. These revenues are de-
posited into the Panama Canal revolving fund.



173

Public Law 100-203, approved December 22, 1987, amended the
Panama Canal Act of 1979 to convert the Panama Canal Commis-
sion from an appropriated-fund agency to a revolving-fund agency
beginning on January 1, 1988. This legislation provided for the ter-
mination of the Panama Canal Commission special fund and estab-
lished the Panama Canal revolving fund. The legislation prescribed
that on the effective date of the Panama Canal Revolving Fund
Act: (1) the unappropriated balance of the Panama Canal Commis-
sion fund, including undeposited receipts as of the close of business
on the day before the effective date of the Act, shall be transferred
to the Panama Canal revolving fund; and (2) the unexpended bal-
ance of appropriations, including the $10,000,000 unobligated
emergency fund appropriation, shall be transferred to the Panama
Canal revolving fund. Such amounts, including amounts appro-
priated for capital expenditures, remain available until expended.
In addition, Public Law 100-203 establishes borrowing authority
for the Commission, the amount of which cannot exceed
$100,000,000 at any time.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES AND LIMITATION ON OPERATING AND
CAPITAL EXPENSES

Administrative ex- Limitation on operat-
penses ing/capital

Limitation, fiscal year 1995 S, e ——————— ($50,030,000) ($540,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccocrnieenns [T (50,741,000) oo
Recommended in the bill ........c..c......... e (50,741,000) oo
Bill compared with:

Limitation, fiscal year 1995 ........ TR (+711,000)  (—540,000,000)

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1996 ........ccorverrneernvrineinns et e s

The Committee recommends the budget estimate of $50,741,000
for the administrative expenses of the Panama Canal Commission.
The activities funded under administrative expenses include: exec-
utive direction, operations direction, financial management, person-
nel administration, and those employment costs of the Commission
that are general in nature and not identifiable with other specified
activities.

Reception and representation expenses, as provided in the bill,
would be limited to $11,000 for the Board, $5,000 for the Secretary,
and $30,000 for the Administrator.

The bill has deleted language limiting obligations for non-admin-
istrative operating expenses and capital projects, consistent with
the budget request.

TITLE 111
GENERAL PROVISIONS

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

The Committee concurs with the general provisions that apply to
the Department of Transportation and related agencies as proposed
in the budget with the following changes:

The Committee has not approved the requested deletion of the
following sections, all of which were contained in the fiscal year



174

1995 Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appro-
priations Act:

Section 316 prohibits the use of funds for regulations that would
establish a vessel traffic safety fairway in California.

Section 323 prohibits the use of funds to enforce certain regula-
tions relating to slot management at O’Hare International Airport.

Section 325 pertains to the collection of tolls on bridges connect-
ing the boroughs of Brooklyn and Staten Island, New York.

Section 326 limits funds to compensate in excess of 335 staff
years under the federally-funded research and development con-
tract between the Federal Aviation Administration and the Center
for Advanced Aviation Systems Development.

Section 332 provides for a full and open competition for the Coast
Guard acquisition of 47-foot motor life boats for fiscal years 1995
through 2000.

Section 333 prohibits the use of funds to be used for planning,
engineering, design or construction of a sixth runway at the new
Denver International Airport.

The Committee has included the following general provisions as
requested with modifications:

Section 310 would be continued with modifications. The Commit-
tee would limit first quarter obligations to 12 percent instead of 15
percent. The Committee would not subject to the obligation limita-
tion for federal-aid highways programs and activities currently ex-
empt from the limitation. Also, the Committee would not set-aside
$30,000,000 for the Symms National Recreational Trails Act, and
$300,000,000 for congestion relief and mitigation projects.

Section 334 that allows for the use of transit capital funds to
overhaul buses that extend the economic life of the bus. The Com-
mittee would include an effective date of March 31, 1996.

The Committee has not included provisions proposed in the budg-
et: (1) prohibiting the change in status of the Volpe National
Transportation Center or the Turner-Fairbank Highway Research
Systems Center; and (2) pertaining to the reorganization of the De-
partment of Transportation and the creation of a unified transpor-
tation infrastructure investment program.

In addition, the following new general provisions are rec-
ommended by the Committee:

Section 327 reduces funding for activities of the working capital
fund of the Department of Transportation and limits obligational
authority of the fund to $92,231,000.

Section 330 prohibits funds to be used to prepare, propose, or
promulgate any regulation pursuant title VV of the Motor Vehicle
Information and Cost Savings Act prescribing corporate average
fuel economy standards for automobiles as defined in such title, in
any model year that differs from standards promulgated for such
automobiles prior to enactment of this section.

Section 336 cancels $25,000,000 for personnel compensation and
benefits and other administrative costs associated with streamlin-
ing the Department of Transportation’s regional and division offices
and providing the Secretary transfer authority among appropria-
tions accounts to carry out this restructuring.



175

Section 337 allows the Secretary to transfer funds from other of-
fice of the secretary accounts for rental payments in excess of the
amounts provided in the bill.

Section 338 prohibits funds for any type of training which: (a) is
personally offensive to students; (b) discusses or teaches religious
concepts or ideas; (c) attempts to teach or modify one's personal
values or lifestyle; (d) is for AIDS awareness training, except for
raising awareness of medical ramifications of AIDS and workplace
rights of employees; or (e) does not meet needs for knowledge,
skills, and abilities bearing directly on the performance of official
duties.

Section 339 allows parks on Hot Springs, Arkansas, airport prop-
erty to operate without regard to revenue diversion/rent maximiza-
tion laws.

Section 340 requires the Federal Aviation Administration’s re-
tirement-eligible employees on workers’ compensation to retire.

Section 341 prohibits funds for technical training, tours, research
fellowships, or other forms of technology transfer with citizens of
the Peoples’ Republic of China.

Section 342 requires Federal Transit Administration oversight of
the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority to be based
in the Washington, D.C., metropolitan area.

Section 343 repeals 49 USC 5333(b) (section 13(c) of the Federal
Transit Act).

Section 344 provides $8,421,000 for certain rail and motor carrier
functions for the successor of the Interstate Commerce Commission
and provides for the collection of user fees by that successor.

Section 345 requires the Massachusetts Department of Transpor-
tation to submit a financial plan for the cost-to-complete the
Central Artery/Third Harbor Tunnel project. Such plan must be ap-
proved by the Secretary before authorizing funding for additional
federal-aid projects, and the financial plan must be updated and
approved biannually until the project is complete.

TITLE IV

PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION OF MANDATORY
STANDARDS AND PROCEDURES GOVERNING THE AC-
TIONS OF ARBITRATORS IN THE ARBITRATION OF
LABOR DISPUTES INVOLVING TRANSIT AGENCIES OP-
ERATING IN THE NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION

Title IV of the bill provides standards for an arbitrator to con-
sider in making an arbitration award involving the Washington
Metropolitan Area Transit Authority (WMATA). The arbitrator
may not make an award unless several factors have been consid-
ered, including the financial ability of the transit agency and the
participating governments, the regional consumer price index, and
wages and benefits for comparable work elsewhere in the region.
This title ensures that the arbitrator will consider financial ability
of the local jurisdictions, i.e., Maryland, Virginia and the District
of Columbia, and the transit agency in making a determination.
This measure will assist WMATA manage its labor costs at a time
when federal dollars are increasingly scarce and state and local ju-



176

risdictions, including the District of Columbia, are facing severe
budget constraints.

There is a clear federal interest in providing affordable public
transit in the national capital region. In view of the large federal
workforce and the millions of visitors each year to the national cap-
ital region, Congress has a responsibility to address this significant
labor issue facing WMATA. It is the Committee’s expectation that
this title will preserve affordable transit in the nation’s capital in
perpetuity.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES REPORT REQUIREMENTS

The following items are included in accordance with various re-
quirements of the Rules of the House of Representatives:

INFLATIONARY IMPACT STATEMENT

Clause 2(1)(4) of rule Xl of the House of Representatives requires
that each Committee report on a bill or resolution shall contain a
statement as to whether enactment of such bill or resolution may
have an inflationary impact on prices and costs in the operation of
the national economy.

The accompanying bill contains appropriations and other new
spending authority totaling $37,754,558,806. Of the amount rec-
ommended, about 22 percent is for personnel and operating costs
of the various transportation bureaus and agencies.

The Committee does not believe that these personnel costs will
have a measurable impact on the aggregate rate of inflation. Ap-
proximately three percent of the amounts recommended in the bill
will finance transportation planning and operating costs for states,
cities, and certain private organizations, and one percent will fi-
nance various transportation research and development activities.

The remaining 73 percent will finance transportation construc-
tion and development projects in various parts of the nation. The
Committee believes these activities will improve our nation’s trans-
portation system. Improved and lower cost transportation can re-
duce the prices of goods by lowering the costs of production and by
improving labor productivity through specialization. The Commit-
tee also believes that improved and lower cost transportation pro-
vides more producers with the opportunity to sell their products in
more markets, thereby enhancing competition and providing con-
sumers with broader choices and lower prices. Consequently, the
level of financing provided for transportation construction activities
would have an inflationary impact only to the extent that the bene-
fits resulting from lower cost transportation were offset by higher
prices resulting from insufficient capacity in the construction in-
dustry to meet all of the demands for construction by the public
and private sectors.

REscIsSIONS

Pursuant to clause 1(b) of rule X of the House of Representatives,
the following table is submitted describing the rescissions rec-
ommended in the accompanying bill:

Office of the Secretary, Payments to air carriers ..........ccccevvvvrcveennen. —$30,386,971



177

Federal Aviation Administration, Facilities and equipment (Airport

and Airway Trust FUNd) ... —60,000,000
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Operations and
RESEAICI ..o —4,547,185

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

Pursuant to clause 1(b) of rule X of the House of Representatives,
the following statement is submitted describing the transfers of
funds provided in the accompanying bill.

The Committee recommends the following transfers between ac-
counts:

Under Federal Highway Administration, highway-related safety
grants: Provided, That not to exceed $100,000 of the amount appro-
priated herein shall be available for “Limitation on general operat-
ing expenses.”

Under Research and Special Programs Administration, Research
and special programs: Provided, That $2,322,000 shall be trans-
ferred to the Bureau of Transportation Statistics for the expenses
necessary to conduct activities related to Airline Statistics.

Under section 322 of the general provisions: Notwithstanding
any other provision of law, any funds appropriated before October
1, 1993, under chapter 53 of title 49 U.S.C., that remain available
for expenditure may be transferred to and administered under the
most recent appropriation heading for any such section.

Under section 336 of the general provisions: Provided further,
That the Secretary may for the purpose of consolidation of offices
and facilities other than those at Headquarters * * * transfer the
funds made available by this Act for civilian and military personnel
compensation and benefits and other administrative expenses to
other appropriations made available to the Department of Trans-
portation as the Secretary may designate, to be merged with and
to be available for the same purposes and for the same time period
as the appropriations of funds to which transferred.

Under section 337 of the general provisions: The Secretary of
Transportation is authorized to transfer funds appropriated for any
office of the Office of the Secretary to “Rental payments” for any
expense authorized by that appropriation in excess of the amounts
provided in this Act.

“RAMSEYER"” RULE

In compliance with clause 3 of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, changes in existing law made by the bill, as re-
ported, are shown as follows (existing law proposed to be omitted
is enclosed in black brackets, new matter is printed in italic, exist-
ing law in which no change is proposed is shown in roman):

TITLE 49, UNITED STATES CODE

* * * * * * *



178

Subtitle I1l1—General and Intermodal
Programs

* * * * * * *

CHAPTER 53—MASS TRANSPORTATION

* * * * * * *

§5302. Definitions

(a) GENERAL.—In this chapter—
(1) “capital project” means a project for—
A * * *

(B) rehabilitating a bus [that extends the economic life
for a bus for at least 5 years];

(C) remanufacturing a bus [that extends the economic
life of a bus for at least 8 years]; or

* * * * * * *

§5333. Labor standards

(8) PREVAILING WAGES REQUIREMENT.—The Secretary of Trans-
portation shall ensure that laborers and mechanics employed by
contractors and subcontractors in construction work financed with
a grant or loan under this chapter be paid wages not less than
those prevailing on similar construction in the locality, as deter-
mined by the Secretary of Labor under the Act of March 3, 1931
(known as the Davis-Bacon Act) (40 U.S.C. 276a—276a-5). The
Secretary of Transportation may approve a grant or loan only after
being assured that required labor standards will be maintained on
the construction work. For a labor standard under this subsection,
the Secretary of Labor has the same duties and powers stated in
Reorganization Plan No. 14 of 1950 (eff. May 24, 1950, 64 Stat.
1267) and section 2 of the Act of June 13, 1934 (40 U.S.C. 276c).

[(b) EMPLOYEE PROTECTIVE ARRANGEMENTS.—(1) As a condition
of financial assistance under sections 5307-5312, 5318(d),
5823(a)(1), (b), (d), and (e), 5328, 5337, and 5338(j)(5) of this title,
the interests of employees affected by the assistance shall be pro-
tected under arrangements the Secretary of Labor concludes are
fair and equitable. The agreement granting the assistance under
sections 5307-5312, 5318(d), 5323(a)(1), (b), (d), and (e), 5328,
5337, and 5338(j)(5) shall specify the arrangements.

[(2) Arrangements under this subsection shall include provisions
that may be necessary for—

[(A) the preservation of rights, privileges, and benefits (in-
cluding continuation of pension rights and benefits) under ex-
isting collective bargaining agreements or otherwise;

[(B) the continuation of collective bargaining rights;

[(C) the protection of individual employees against a worsen-
ing of their positions related to employment;

[(D) assurances of employment to employees of acquired
mass transportation systems;

[(E) assurances of priority of reemployment of employees
whose employment is ended or who are laid off; and



179

[(F) paid training or retraining programs.
L(3) Arrangements under this subsection shall provide benefits at
least equal to benefits established under section 11347 of this
title.]

* * * * * * *

CHANGES IN EXISTING LAW

Pursuant to clause 3 of rule XXI of the House of Representatives,
the following statements are submitted describing the effects of
provisions in the accompanying bill which might be construed,
under some circumstances, as directly or indirectly changing the
application of existing law.

The bill provides that appropriations shall remain available for
more than one year for a number of programs for which the basic
authorizing legislation does not explicitly authorize such extended
availability.

The bill includes limitations on official entertainment, reception
and representation expenses for the Secretary of Transportation,
National Transportation Safety Board, and Panama Canal Com-
mission. Similar provisions have appeared in many previous appro-
priations Acts.

The bill provides for transfer of funds which might be construed
as changing the application of existing law. Similar provisions have
appeared in previous appropriations Acts. These items are dis-
cussed under the appropriate heading in the report.

The bill includes a number of limitations on the purchase of
automobiles, motorcycles, or office furnishings. Similar limitations
have appeared in many previous appropriations Acts.

Several limitations on obligations are contained in Title I. Al-
though these provisions are strict limitations, they do have the ef-
fect of reducing obligations below the levels that otherwise would
be available.

Language is included in several instances permitting certain
funds to be credited to the appropriations recommended.

Language is included that does not permit the Department of
Transportation to maintain duplicate physical copies of airline tar-
iffs.

Language is included under Office of the Secretary, “Salaries and
expenses,” which would allow crediting the account with up to
$1,000,000 in user fees to support the electronic tariff filing system.

Language is included that limits operating costs and capital out-
lays of the Department of Transportation working capital fund.

Language is included under “Payments to air carriers” limiting
the liquidating cash under the program, stipulating that no claims
may be paid except in accordance with the limitation, and requir-
ing a matching share to participate in the “Payments to air car-
riers” program.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Operating ex-
penses” which specifies that the number of aircraft on hand at any
one time cannot exceed two hundred and eighteen.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Operating ex-
penses” which specifies that none of the funds appropriated shall



180

be available for pay or administrative expenses in connection with
shipping commissioners.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Operating ex-
penses” that limits the use of funds for yacht documentation to the
amount of fees collected from yacht owners.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Operating ex-
penses” that specifies that the Commandant shall reduce both mili-
tary and civilian employment levels to comply with Executive
Order No. 12839.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Operating ex-
penses” that specifies that not less than $314,200,000 shall be
available for drug enforcement activities.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Acquisition, con-
struction, and improvements” that credits funds received from the
sale of the VC-11A and HU-25 aircraft to this account to purchase
new aircraft.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Acquisition, con-
struction, and improvements” that allows the Secretary to transfer
$50,000,000 in total for the year solely for providing funds for
streamlining plans.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Research, devel-
opment, test, and evaluation” that credits funds received from state
and local governments and other entities for expenses incurred for
research, development, testing, and evaluation.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Emergency fund”
that limits obligations to $3,000,000.

Language is included under Federal Aviation Administration,
“Operations,” that prohibits the use of funds for new applicants of
the second career training program.

Language is included under the FAA, “Operations,” that pro-
hibits the use of funds for premium pay unless an employee actu-
ally performed work during the time corresponding to the premium
pay.

Language is included under the FAA, “Operations,” permitting
the use of funds to enter into a grant agreement with a nonprofit
standard setting organization to develop safety standards.

Language is included under the FAA, “Facilities and equipment,”
that allows certain funds received for expenses incurred in the es-
tablishment and modernization of air navigation facilities to be
credited to the account.

Language is included under the FAA, “Research, engineering,
and development,” that allows certain funds received for expenses
incurred in research, engineering and development to be credited
to the account.

Language is included providing borrowing of not to exceed
$1,600,000 for payment of defaulted aircraft loan guarantees.

The bill includes a limitation on general operating expenses of
the Federal Highway Administration.

The bill includes language prohibiting obligations for right-of-
way acquisition.

Language is included under National Highway Traffic Safety Ad-
ministration, “"Operations and research” prohibiting the planning or
implementation of any rulemaking on labeling passenger car tires
for low rolling resistance.



181

Language is included under National Highway Traffic Safety Ad-
ministration,” highway traffic safety grants limiting obligations for
certain safety grant programs.

Language in the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
highway traffic safety grants that withholds $3,000,000 from the
Section 402 apportionment formula and distributes it to three
states to prototype and evaluate the benefits of the safe commu-
nities program.

Language is included under Federal Railroad Administration,
“Office of the administrator,” authorizing the Secretary to receive
payments from the Union Station Redevelopment Corporation,
credit them to the appropriation charged with the first deed of
trust, and make payments on the first deed of trust.

Language is included authorizing the Secretary to issue fund an-
ticipation notes necessary to pay obligations under section 511
through 513 of the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform
Act and to expend proceeds from the sale of fund anticipation
notes.

The bill included language prohibiting obligations for the Na-
tional Magnetic Levitation Prototype Development program.

Language is included under Federal Railroad Administration,
“Grants to the National Railroad Passenger Corporation,” that pro-
vides that the funds for Amtrak are not available unless authorized
by law.

Language is included under Federal Railroad Administration,
“Grants to the National Railroad Passenger Corporation,” regard-
ing the use of funds for lease or purchase of passenger motor vehi-
cles.

Language is included under Federal Transit Administration,
“Formula grants,” limiting mass transportation operating assist-
ance.

Language is included under the Federal Transit Administration,
“Discretionary grants,” allowing Salt Lake City light rail transit
project funds to be used for high occupancy vehicle lane and inter-
modal design costs.

Language is included under Research and Special Programs Ad-
ministration, “Research and special programs,” which would allow
up to $1,000,000 in fees collected under 49 U.S.C. 5108(g) to be de-
posited in the general fund of the Treasury as offsetting receipts.

Language is included under Research and Special Programs Ad-
ministration, “Research and special programs,” that credits certain
funds received for expenses incurred for training and other activi-
ties.

Language is included under Research and Special Programs Ad-
ministration, “Pipeline safety” that provides not to exceed
$1,000,000 for one-call notification systems.

Language is included under Research and Special Programs Ad-
ministration, “Emergency preparedness grants,” limiting the indi-
viduals who may obligate funds provided under this head.

Language is included under “Architectural and Transportation
Barriers Compliance Board, “Salaries and expenses,” that provides
that funds received for publications and training may be credited
to the appropriation.



182

Language is included under Interstate Commerce Commission,
“Salaries and expenses,” allowing for the collection of fees by the
ICC and providing that one-twelfth of $8,300,000 of those fees col-
lected shall be available for salaries and expenses each month the
ICC remains in existence.

The Committee is recommending language limiting to $475,000
obligations for payments for directed rail service under the Inter-
state Commerce Commission.

Language is included in several instances rescinding budget au-
thority previously provided.

Sections 301 through 345 of the bill contain a number of general
provisions that place limitations on the use of funds in the bill and
which might, under some circumstances, be construed as changing
the application of existing law.

The bill includes language regarding the administration of the
federal-aid highways obligation limitation.

The bill includes several new or modified provisions that could
be construed as changing existing law as follows:

Section 327 reduced funding for activities of the working capital
fund of the Department of Transportation and limits obligational
authority of the fund to $92,231,000.

Section 330 prohibits funds to be used to prepare, propose, or
promulgate any rule under title V of the Motor Vehicle Information
and Cost Savings Act prescribing corporate average fuel economy
standards for automobiles.

Section 334 that allows for the use of transit capital funds to
overhaul buses that extend the economic life of the bus, effective
after March 31, 1996.

Section 336 cancels $25,000,000 for personnel compensation and
benefits and other administrative costs associated with streamlin-
ing the Department of Transportation’s regional and division offices
and providing the Secretary transfer authority among appropria-
tions accounts to carry out this restructuring.

Section 337 allows the Secretary to transfer funds from other of-
fice of the secretary accounts for rental payments in excess of the
amounts provided in the bill.

Section 338 prohibits funds for any type of training which: (a) is
personally offensive to students; (b) discusses or teaches religious
concepts or ideas; (c) attempts to teach or modify one’s personal
values or lifestyle; (d) is for AIDS awareness training, except for
raising awareness of medical ramifications of AIDS and workplace
rights of employees; or (e) does not meet needs for knowledge,
skills, and abilities bearing directly on the performance of official
duties.

Section 339 allows parks on Hot Springs, Arkansas, airport prop-
erty to operate without regard to revenue diversion/rent maximiza-
tion laws.

Section 340 requires the Department of Transportation (exclud-
ing the Maritime Administration) retirement-eligible employees on
workers’ compensation to retire.

Section 341 prohibits funds for technical training, tours, research
fellowships, or other forms of technology transfer with citizens of
the People’s Republic of China.



183

Section 342 requires Federal Transit Administration oversight of
the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority to be based
in the Washington, D.C., metropolitan area.

Section 343 repeals 49 USC 5333(b) (section 13(c) of the Federal
Transit Act).

Section 344 provides $8,421,000 for certain rail and motor carrier
functions for the successor of the Interstate Commerce Commission
and provides for the collection of user fees by that successor.

Section 345 requires the Massachusetts Department of Transpor-
tation to submit a financial plan for the approval of the Secretary
of Transportation based on the costs-to-complete the Central Ar-
tery/Third Harbor Tunnel project before any additional federal-aid
funding for projects may be authorized; and requires that the fi-
nancial plan be updated and approved biannually until the project
is complete.

The bill also includes a new title, “National Capital Area Interest
Arbitration Standards Act of 1995.”

APPROPRIATIONS NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAwW

Pursuant to clause 3 of rule XXI of the House of Representatives,
the following lists the appropriations in the accompanying bill
which are not authorized by law:

United States Coast Guard

Federal Aviation Administration, Operations, Office of Com-
mercial Space Transportation

Research and Special Programs Administration, Research
and special programs

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Operations
and Research

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Highway
traffic safety grants

Federal Railroad Administration, Northeast corridor im-
provement program

Federal Railroad Administration, Grants to the National
Railroad Passenger Corporation

Research and Special Programs Administration, Pipeline
Safety

ComMPARISON WITH BUDGET RESOLUTION

Section 308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional Budget and Impound-
ment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, re-
quires that the report accompanying a bill providing new budget
authority contain a statement detailing how the new authority
compares with the reports submitted under section 602(b) of the
Act for the most recently agreed to concurrent resolution on the
budget for the fiscal year. This information follows:

[In millions of dollars]

602(b) allocation This bill

Budget
authority

Budget

Outlays authority

Outlays

DISCretionary ..........ooceeereeverareernnens e —————— 12,600 36,947 12,218 37,064




184

[In millions of dollars]

602(b) allocation This bill
Budget Budget
authority Outlays authority Outlays
Mandatory ..... e 584 581 582 581

Note.—The amount included in this bill as shown above does not include estimates of the effect of H.R. 1944, The Emergency Supple-
mental Appropriations and Rescissions Bill for FY 1995. The estimates were not included since H.R. 1944 had not received final Congressional
approval at the time this report was filed. If H.R. 1944 is approved, the amount scored to this bill will change and the new amount will be
within the 602(b) subdivision.

The bill provides new spending authority as defined under sec-
tion 401(c)(2) of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Con-
trol Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, as follows:
Under Federal Railroad Administration, Railroad rehabilitation
and improvement financing funds, authority is provided to issue
notes necessary to pay obligations under sections 511 through 513
of the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act. This pro-
vision has been included at the request of the administration be-
cause the government’s financial obligations under this program
are difficult to determine in advance and may require immediate
expenditures of funds. The Committee has received no indication to
date that this authority will be used in fiscal year 1995. Similar
provisions have been included in many previous appropriations
Acts.

Five-YEAR OUTLAY PROJECTIONS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, the following
information was provided to the Committee by the Congressional
Budget Office:

(In millions of dollars)

Budget authority in the bill ... 12,218
Outlays:
FO996 .. 12,092
1997 ... . 14,077
1998 ... 5,484
1999 ... . 1,977
2000 . et 1,814

1 Excludes outlays from prior year budget authority.

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LocAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(D) of Public Law 93-344, the
Congressional Budget Office has provided the following estimates
of new budget authority and outlays provided by the accompanying
bill for financial assistance to state and local governments:

(In millions of dollars)

BUudget aULNOKITY ......coocuiiiiiiiicie e 1,206
Fiscal year 1996 OULIAYS ........cccccveriiiiiiiiiesiieiece e 3,720



185

FuLL CoMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 2(1)(2)(b) of rule Xl of the
House of Representatives, the results of each roll call vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NUMBER 1

Date: June 30, 1995.

Measure: Department of Transportation appropriations bill, fiscal
year 1996.

Motion by: Mr. Obey.

Description of motion: Adds $150 million for mass transit; $4.9
million for FAA safety operations; and deletes funding for essential
air services.

Results: Rejected 20 to 28.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr. Coleman Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Dicks Mr. Bunn
Mr. Dixon Mr. Callahan
Mr. Fazio Mr. DeLay
Mr. Foglietta Mr. Dickey
Mr. Hefner Mr. Durbin
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Forbes
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Hobson
Mr. Murtha Mr. Istook
Mr. Obey Mr. Kingston
Ms. Pelosi Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Sabo Mr. Lewis
Mr. Skaggs Mr. Lightfoot
Mr. Stokes Mr. Livingston
Mr. Thornton Mr. Miller
Mr. Torres Mr. Myers
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Nethercutt
Mr. Wilson Mr. Neumann
Mr. Yates Mr. Packard
Mr. Porter
Mr. Regula
Mr. Rogers
Mr. Skeen
Mrs. Vucanovich
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



186

FuLL CoMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 2(1)(2)(b) of rule Xl of the
House of Representatives, the results of each roll call vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NUMBER 2

Date: June 30, 1995.

Measure: Department of Transportation appropriations bill, fiscal
year 1996.

Motion by: Mr. Coleman.

Description of motion: Strikes and inserts bill language relating
to labor protections in Federal transit programs.

Results: Rejected 23 to 25.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr. Bunn Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Coleman Mr. DeLay
Mr. Dicks Mr. Dickey
Mr. Dixon Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Durbin Mr. Hobson
Mr. Fazio Mr. Istook
Mr. Foglietta Mr. Kingston
Mr. Forbes Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Kolbe
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Lewis
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Lightfoot
Mr. Mollohan Mr. Livingston
Mr. Neumann Mr. Miller
Mr. Obey Mr. Myers
Mr. Riggs Mr. Nethercutt
Mr. Sabo Mr. Packard
Mr. Skaggs Mr. Porter
Mr. Stokes Mr. Regula
Mr. Thornton Mr. Rogers
Mr. Torres Mr. Skeen
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Taylor
Mr. Wilson Mrs. Vucanovich
Mr. Yates Mr. Wicker

Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



187

FuLL CoMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 2(1)(2)(b) of rule Xl of the
House of Representatives, the results of each roll call vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NUMBER 3

Date: June 30, 1995.

Measure: Department of Transportation appropriations bill, fiscal
year 1996.

Motion by: Mr. Foglietta.

Description of motion: Adds $135 million for transit subsidies by
limiting to $200 million the amount States could spend on highway
demonstration projects.

Results: Rejected 20 to 27.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr. Coleman Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Dicks Mr. Bunn
Mr. Dixon Mr. DeELay
Mr. Durbin Mr. Dickey
Mr. Fazio Mr. Forbes
Mr. Foglietta Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Istook
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Kingston
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Mollohan Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Obey Mr. Lewis
Ms. Pelosi Mr. Lightfoot
Mr. Sabo Mr. Livingston
Mr. Skaggs Mr. Miller
Mr. Stokes Mr. Myers
Mr. Thornton Mr. Nethercutt
Mr. Torres Mr. Neumann
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Packard
Mr. Wilson Mr. Porter
Mr. Yates Mr. Regula
Mr. Riggs
Mr. Rogers
Mr. Skeen
Mrs. Vucanovich
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



188

A§.§»¢lv A§-§.Vv | seeseeniciceicrrinccnstannanns kuzuoo 0&580“ umO-mm:m %ﬁ.—.-o_.—_z
(000'9c6-) {(000'956) uopezi ssaulsng padeiueapesi(] 3 (BWS Jo PO
(000'6.L1-) (o00'6LL'T) S8R D Jo IO
................................. Agoauv A§.§v Eam w-u&&( 88:—8
etverrensesssrerseesserinsassanar Agﬁﬂ@lv Agoﬂﬂav u!mh'np—uow gmuﬂQﬂﬂm
erenensnssasrensssnsontesicsnens Ag.am.w«v Ag.gﬁv SRRV AMgnd Jo YO
——— (1 >4y - ) (000'szv'TT) uoHENSITIWPY JOj AIMII0E JNBISISSY Y1 JO 3O
Arasrsesseansarserversessessesnany ﬁgocava A§.§NV M—_-=<
[RIUSWUWIINOD) JOJ AIRIaidog JURISISSY Y1 JOo )0
.................................. A§.§.¢1v A§.§.?v Eag &
pue 138png Joj Kiejasaeg jueIsSISSY Ay jJo aNYO
................................. Ag.sw.\\-v A§.§.ﬁv uhmﬂi —g-ﬂ-uhUu—:
) pue uoueiay 10) AIBINISG JURISISSY Yl Jo YO
Sornsrsnaecustesrarensnterseseatan Ag«sm»N-v A§.§.NV hﬂ-_oﬁ von
uoneuwodsuer] 10j AIelaiddg JURISISSY 241 JO 3NIO
msessesseteretseinanensisranenree Agﬁhw.bvv Agnchwuhv ] ) —ﬁvﬁa Oﬁu NO Du_.to
................................. Ag.gm-v Ag.g TR — bnuguvm b:mvﬂ Y1 Jo DO 0-._35—-;
.................................. AghONN‘mlv A§.ON.N.~V :...........:.......:.:........bsauum E T} uo 00—8 Dnﬂ_ﬂoegm
005'ZST'L 005'290'¢- 00S°T10'sS 000'491°29 000'$60'8S sosuadxs pue saltsieg
Arerareg 341 jo YO
NOLLVINOdSNVUL 40 INFWNINV4TQ - 1 T1LLL
® ® ™ ® [ m
9661 ‘saIRWINISS S661 ‘pareud g uj 9661 ‘srews (aep 03
138pnq -osdde yim PIPUIWWOY -1159 398png voﬁamw.%w. w3 pue HHuIly
Y paredwod Ipg | paredwod ing ‘porent

9661 ¥OJ 'T1I¥ FHL N1 IANIWWOOTH SINNOWY ANV SALVIILSE 1L3Dand
GNY $661 4O4 ALIMOHLNY (TYNOLLVOI'TEO) LADANE MIN JO INTFWIALVLS JALLVIVIAWOD



189

(005'STH'pSE") (00s'11L'9¢) (0os'Ly'siz) .| (000'€06'69S) (000'681'ZST) | e ~saanosu Keradpng [eioL
Agrgua +v Ag.MNV-Q.—lv A§—§Wmv .......................... Ag'ﬁﬂvoﬂﬁv ..................................... AE-&_—S uo susmem\—v
005'STH'69€- 005'8SZ'81- 00S'LLY'00T 000'€06'695 000'99L'81Z 12123595 341 J0 21O “IBI0L
............................... §.§.N+ §.§.N §.§.N yoEa1INO SEBUISNG h-gcmz
(000'000's1) (000'000's1) {000°000's1) (SUEO] 33331P UO UONBIWIT)
§.§.ﬂ g_g..— §.§.n ....................... E&EQ I121UD3 22IN0S ga’n— h-_.—g-z
000'000"1€¢- 000’000 I€E satiior) ssauenbpesyy
000'€€9'T1- 000'919'€1- 000'€08°0¢1 . 000'9EH'EPT 000'61+'vF1 siswled |Rjusy
L e T R T T T e LY Aﬁgg—qv A“Rgnﬁv Aﬁg—§a°lv . 1
(000'000'sT +) (000'009'61-) (000'009°¢2-) (000'009'8¢-) (000'000't~) e AJUOYInE 1PRIINGD JO UOISSIISTY
(000°000'ST +) (000'€Z¥'81-) (000'000'sT) | e - | (000‘ezr'ee) (suonefiiqo uo uonenwry)
ﬁ§.§oa+v Ag.ﬁNv.”wlv Agng-muv ............................. ﬁg.ﬂNV-ﬂmv .......................... Asmuﬂntg—-al guSﬂ.—c §—§=5v
}(pung 1smuy, Keauty 3 wodity) s1suses Jiv 0) sjudwde g
(000'c£1'27) (000'1£C'6+) {000°'1€2°201) (000'¥9€'POT) (000'000'€6) punj jeides Sutpom
................................ 000'090'- 000090 ¢ o pue
suonesad :uoneuodsues] 95edg [RIIWWOD JO NP0
000'¢86't- 000'60€'S 000'01L'ST 000'€6C'8 - yuawsdojanap pue ‘yaressas ‘Suiuuerd voneuodsuer
000'v$S'9+ 000'¥5S'9 000'€6L'T1 s1yBu 1a1d Jo YO
== 1 (O00'EIE'T+) (000'€1E7) paInquisipuny
(000'000'1-) (000'000'1) wisifepOULIIL] JO WO
Ag.glv ﬁ§.§v ................................. bmkg gﬂ 8——&_——0~=~s OUG.—O




190

000'955099°C

000°TFET8- 0000£T'E + 000°'L68°THL'E 000'9Z€'L$9'E preng 1520) ‘[eI0],
(000'000°€ +) (000000 +) (000'000°c) (uoneudosdde susueuuad Jo uonenuny)

, , (pung snup -Anpiqery (ds 110) pung Aousdssug
g.g.g + §.§.wu §.§.QN .............................. §.§.n ..................... A—w—_—: f IS ] 3210059y 0_-ﬂ=—u<v h-ﬁ.*lu eoq
000'000'r- 000°018°T 000°005 81 000'00§'TC 0000KE'0T | uotiEN(BAD pUE ‘1591 “JuaWAO[AAID ‘Ya18IsY
000'000°€- 000721'E- 000'658'19 000'658'¥9 000'186'v9 Bunner; sarasoy
.................................. §. hnvoa.— + g.NNO.sW §-NN°.NNm. §.§n ha vngﬂﬂ—
000000°¢T + 00000091 + 0000009t 000'000°C sa3piq jo voney
§-§.V| §.§: §.§.mN §.§.Wﬂ §»8ﬁ.ﬁﬂ ........................ =°_~ﬂh°~m9- gw OUGS__GEOQ —SEOEGESGW
000°S20'ES 000'sTTTL + 000'SL1'SLE 000'002'8CY 000'056'79¢ I pue D v ‘jj01Qn§
000'006'S- 000'002'1- 000'000'€Y 000°006'8Y 000°00Z' vt yoddns pajetas pug [3uuosIdg
§-aqs~ §ons.ho §—ﬂh§ §—§-& §-§»% ............................. =°_u&_>N= °u wgw v—uﬂ Wom~_=9ﬂ.~ 29—3
000'001'¢1 000'005°Z1L + 000'00Z'2Y 000'00£'9S 000'00L'6Z wowdinba 35130
000°000'c- 000°00L 'Y + 000°005'91 000'005'6% 000'008'11 yuay
000'005'C1 000°00€'E + 000002161 00000, ‘€07 000'006°'L8T SIISSIA

ssyuswssosdwl pue ‘uotdNIIsuod ‘uoisinbay
000'91€°Z$~ 000°000'Z¢- 000°000'995°T 000'91€'819°T 000'000'865'C sasuadxa Junesado
psenn) 1seo))
(O] ) (r) [G)] @) L0
0661 ‘sorBWNSY $661 ‘poreud ma 9661 ‘satews (a3ep 01
193png -oudde i POPUSWILIOINY -i1s2 108png pawRUI) Ge6l wou pue Lously

Yum paredwod fig | paredwiod mg ‘pareudasddy

panupuo)—9661 HOA T114 FHIL NI AFANTWWOOTY SINNOWY ANV SALVHIILSE 1L300aN4g
ANV $661 404 ALRIOHLNY (TVNOILYOI'TE0) 139ANd M3AN 40 INTWILVLS JALLVIVANOD



191

{000'000'0Z +)

{000'000'0Z-)

....................................... hutg-dﬂ PRIIVCI ho =°mﬂﬂm§

pam——— ) (000'000'01) (000'000'01) (000'008°01) (suonednqo uo uonenwry)
L T A§-§|V gg—@ﬁv A§.§-°ﬁv Agg.anv ......................... A-_—O——ﬂﬂr—o&u:ﬂ 8-80 uo co——a:sy
ave.i .3._._. Aemydspy) swuesd fioges pareras-Aemydipy
(000'S01°b61-) (000'096'62-) (000°'18E°S6%) (000'98¥'689) (000'19£°5TS) e sasuadxa Suiesado jesouad uo uonmorg
uonRNISIUIWPY AemyBi) [e1opo,
(000'z6¥'e9v'1+) | (OOO'ELT'6Y) (oo0'oso'cre's) | (000'855'6L8'9) | (000'€TT'26€'8) saunosa Kealpaq o],
(000'000°005"1 +) (000'000'005°1-) (suonediiqo uo vonenwn) wessord
WARBISIAUI  unINIseIjUl  uonepodsues;  payiun
(000'205"9¢-) (000'cL1'6v-) {oo0'oso'cre’s) | (0o0'sss’eLe’s) | (000'€TT'T6E'D) sa2unosa1 Kre1apnq oL
A§-§—8ﬂ + U A§.§-8ﬁ + V Ag—g.g. ﬁv Agog—snﬂv AgognsQ.ﬁv eeursnsearraTIaveanservaRseIseRR IR Asuam—e s gnwumejv
000'905'9€1- 000'€L1'661- 000'050'€kL'9 000'855'6L8'9 000'CTZTPE'Y | e UOHRISIUIWPY UOHIBIAY [RI3P3] ‘|RI0L
sessecsassensecrstnsesnsnrsasesnss Ag.gﬂow-v Ag.gnﬂv Agg.—v Ag.g.ﬁv ............................. A h-_.-Q-_—u:ﬂ Mcse.-z uo Gom-ﬂ-_s_\—v
.............................. g.&n g_cn §.On §6¢u T Ty v v 0 11 | S-Ea ueo| 3222— ey
(000000001 +) (000'000'0s1+) | (000'000'009'7) | (000'000'00s'T) | (000'000'0SH'T) (suoneBigo vo uoneywry)
(000'000'005'1) | (000'000°'005'T) | (000'000'0OS'T) | e (vonezuoyine 13e11u0> Jo uohiepinbry)
(punyg 1504, femary 3 Hodity) suodite Joj ple-ui-sivean
000'199'421- 000261'911- 000'000'cH] 000'199'£92 000'261'652 (pung 1sru] femny
, pue uodiry) wswdojaadp pue ‘BuussuiBud ‘yoaessay
n§.§.8.v Ag.g,nuu Ag.g.s-v ............................. Ag.g.nﬂuv :c.u,!aum
000'€S1'T6+ 000'68¥'L8- 000'000'000'C 000'Lb8'L06'T 000'68%'£80'T (puny 1snu] Aemary 3 vodiry) wwawdinba pue sanijioed
000000401~ 000'909'v + 000'000'009'y - | 000'000'+OL'Y 000'$6€'S6S'Y suonesado

UOHRNISIUWPY UONIBIAY [B33p2]



192

(000'z80'90t'0z+) | (000'925'z2s+) | (000'280'T0¥'00) | (000'000°562) | (000'955'8L8'6T) saunosas Aeiadpnq jeo],
(000'SSTHET0Z+) (000'ssT'vET'02-) (suonedijqo uo uonmuy) wesdoud
JUSWISIAUL  aunpnIsesjul  uoneuodsuell  papwn
Agup.—.wﬂcv Aghaﬂﬂﬂm. +v Ag.g.—g.av Ag-ﬂn.mﬂv.ﬁﬂu Ag.aéo.nv sesssermesssserinenasstsiserssinaniens £ TSI bﬂ«&—v._-b _@uo.u\
(000'ze6'1€T'T+) | (000'1ET'VP+) (000'7e6'11€77) | (000'000'08) (000'10L'L97'7) (suoneByqo ydwoxy)
(000's01'092'2") (ooc‘ose'v#8+) | (000'051'680°81) | (000'ssT'6v€’02) | (000'008#¥T'LI) (suonedijqo uo suonmwry)
Penvensassencanserteesensantaseree §.W&§n gna.sﬂ seserevereanieanioncres :O_uﬂu«m_e-_ez hgﬁmz 18I9D3, _n— .—luOH.
0000008 000'000'8 e (BEE 98 199foud prox joy D) ‘Auno) Bueip
§.§.@- §»§>@ ...................................... A<Vﬁﬂ .USV hoan b—.—c-h& ﬁ-:
(000'+00'71 +) (000'p00'21-) oSSy
000°9S0‘ZSE- 000°650'Z5¢ s1afoad uvoneuodsue) soepng
(oo0'0s1'S+) (000'0s1'6) (000'000's8) (0600'000'vL) (suonedijqo uo vonewry)
................................. A§.§.Wﬁv A§>§.SV Ag.g.wov mg.g.pv R i Asmaqhka—:Sﬂ PRIIUOD .«O ——Omn-gSv
«(puny s ], AemyBip]) siuesd K1ojes 19Ure0 J010H
.................................. (000'005°24) (000°00S'20) (suvo] 1P UO voHEIWI)
QE.E sul Aemydi) puny Sumjosns Aem-Jo-1ydry
................................. A§-§.8N.N +v A§.§.8N. Gﬁu A§.§a§> Gwv H§.§.§. h.—v Coseusennsrasansens A—.—OSQNF—OA-__-N 19BIIUOO .—O ggv
(o00'ze6'1€TT+) | (000'1€T'PP+) (o00'z€6'11€'7) | (000°000'08) (000'10L'292'T) (suonediqo ydwaxy)
(000ss2'$5T'T") (000'000°08+) | (000'000°000'81) | (000'SST'PST'OT) | (000'000°09T'LT) (suoneiqo uo uonenary)
(puny 151, AemyBiH) skemydiyg pre-jeiopad
(O © () (6] () KG)
9661 o.uuo.uE:uo n&w.wvos_.a mqu 9661 ww“-:_ Asaw [ 1] fousdy
198pnq -ozdde yna papuIwL0Y -11s9 3adpng paivEUd 1 w3yl pue
yim paredwod g | paredwos g . .voautg%.

panupuo)—9661 YOI THE FHL NI GIANTWWOO TS SINNOWV ANV SALVIWLLSE 139ang
ANV $661 YOJ ALTMOHLNYV (TVNOLLVII'IZ0) 139aN4 MAN 4O INTWIALVLS FAILVIVIWNOD



193

(005°€19'19") (oos'stL +) (005'82L'8L7) (o00'zHE'OVE) (000'€56'LLT) saanosa1 K1zia8png je10L
(000'009'z+) (000'000°2 +) (000'00%'€S1) (000'000'961) (1 11 0 B (suonedyqo vo suonenwiy)
005°€10'61- 00S'¥ZT'1- 00$'82€°$T1 000°THE vP1 ooo'sss'ogt | e nwpy K19jeg d1jei ], KemydiH jeuoneN ‘fel0]
(000'000°s2) - (000'000°52) (000'000'57) | e (suonediqo uo vonemun) {1y '398)
sweidord sansesuununod Sunaup panedwi-joyodiy
.................................. A§.§. —-v A§-§.Nv A§u§qu A g-SV—ﬂv A ns:&_— 8
uo uonemwy) (zop 998) 1aisi8ay 1A [euohEN
(000'009'2) (000'000'c +) (000'000'921) (000'009'891) {000°000'€21) (suon1ediqo uo uonewi)
. (zoy -295) swesd L1a5es LemyBiy Anunuwuod pue 2jels
(000'009'97-) (000'00t'7+) (000'00¢'€ST) {000'000'081) (000'000°IST) | e (uotiezuoyIne 12x11UOD Jo uohepnbry)
(puny 1suu ] AemyBipy) siuesd Kyages oyjess Leaydip
00S'€10'61- 005'¥2T'1- 005'8E"sT1 000°ZHE PPl 000'¢55'921 s U 3IB989] PUR SUCHRIAQ ‘TRICIQNS
0L0'TeL'L- 0£6'v10's + 0£6'110'CS 000'vbL'6S 000'L66'9y | e (pun, 1sniy AemyB1E) yoseasar pue suoiiessdo
(ssU'L¥S'y) (ss1'L¥S') (s81'L¥s'V) SuoIsSIISY
OEY' 18T I1- 0EV'6€T'9- 0LS'91E'EL 0008658 000'955'6L yase9sa1 pue suonresadO

vonensiuwpy A1ajes dyjes], Aemydiy jeuoneN



194

000°'000°01~

000000'S~ s | 000000'01 000'000'S 1swdojaadQ ey pueist spoiy

(000'000°s) {000'000's) (000'000's) (suonesiqo uo uoneNwry)

(000'811°7-) (000'009'1 +) (000'000°s) ‘| (oo0's11') (000'00p'e) ] e (uonezuoyInE 13e13U0D JO volEpInbr])

(punyg 1sns, Aemydipy)

Hes paods ydiy vonwsuad 1xau jo aseys puny sy
000'000'02- 000°000'01~ 000°000°01 000'000'0¢ 000'000°0C fres paads yBry voneIouas o
§.§.Wm~| §§.8~| §-§-8~ §a§-ﬂﬂN §-§.§ ......................... wasSoud u-—ﬂEg-ﬂEm JOPUIO) 1SEIYUON
§. Pa. Tkl §;8W + §.§.—N . §. ha-ﬁ' §.§.8 .....2..:.........-!.....:.......~=§§ puER YOIRISH gza
ore'e9t'l- 099’1177+ 099'0¥6'6¥ 000'$01°tS 000°62L'LY Kyo)es peosiiny

Sevsenssserstesrrsentsatrensnntanes A§-ﬂ§ # w Ag-gw §
ersreansacecsassernessersarensares §.§.ﬁ.—l §.§.h~ 20UR}SISSE -ﬁ-gu pes —g—
000'0LE'E: 000'016+ 000'000°¢1 000'0LE°LT 000'060°€ 1 J01RHSIUIUPY ) JO IO

UOHRNSIUIWPY PROS|IEY [R19pa,]
® (6] . 0] ® ® ()
‘saRi 4 ul ‘sayews o
o&w&mza e n“rﬂo.ﬁ.ﬂ vove_h_ug .mm%o— aun"...a vo.m-o.nﬂ.w . I wa pue LousBy
yum paeduiod g |  pasedwod g ‘parensdoaddy

PaInunuRe)—9661 AOJ THE FHL NI QAANIWNOO T SLNNOWY ANV SALYWILSA 139aN9
ANV $661 304 ALNMOHLAY (TYNOILVOI'I90) L39ANE MAN 40 INFWALVLS FALLVEVAWOD



195

000'000'9

000'000'9

000'000'9

s131u23 voneuodsuen Asiaaun

(000'0s801-) {000000'0t) (000'000'011'1) | (000'0s8'0z1‘t) | (000'000°0ST'T) (suonedygo
uo uonenwif) (pung isnsl, KemySip) swesd enwuoy
000'000'001~ 000'000'0T€- 000'000'00¥ 000°000°'00§ 000'000'01L swesd sounsisse Sunessdo
000'002'¥SL- 000000051~ 000'000'06% 000'00T'¥¥Z'1 000'000'0F9 siuesd mauuog
000'TH6'y 000'008'- 000'092'6€ 000'20'v¥ 000090'cy sosuadxa aanenSIOIIPY
UOHENISTUTUPY SURL], [RISPI]
(099°'615°5L9+) (ove'sLs'eee-) (099'0r6'LZ8) (o00'1Z¥'2S1) (000'618°191°1) soaanosas eredpnq [ei0],
§~§.3.ﬁ + §.§-§?—| ' assessrasrssrantierreservases .......Eﬂh“eﬁ dgﬂm e-uﬂaua—uc-. nggau gx—_ﬂp
(ove'08r'69¢-) (ove'sL8'eee-) (099'0r6'28) (000'12¥'L61°t) | (000'618°191°1T) saoinosal Kieyolpng o],
A§.§Wv ﬁg.g.nv A§»§.Wv T T T OTTR——— AEO_-NN——S uo nﬂomnﬂnmﬁu_\—v
0rE'08t69€- OrE'8LS EEE- 099°06'728 000122611 000'61'YSTY | oo UOHENSIUILPY PEOIIEY [RIIPA] ‘[BI0],
000'000'2L1- 000'005°502- 000000 829 000'000°'008 000'005'€€8 uonezodion
138uasse] peoljiey (euotieN Yj 01 SIURID) ‘RI0],
................................. Ag.g‘s*v ﬁgpg.o“uv =°. 1
gwg.g §‘§.3| ............................ g.guom g-g;s .................. uame“ u——o-.——ao_% s:s. %;—Eg &
000°000'00T 000000001 vonisuen Suunpanses uun-2uo
.................................. §.8ml 12- g.g.omN §~§.OMN §.8%. 1s2 —ﬂ—-&lo
000°000'29+ 000'000'79 + 000'000'29 5150 UOnISURL],
000°000'¥8" 000'000'902- 000°000°9£€ 000'000°0Z¥ 000'000'Z4$ suonexadQ

wwonezodion) 198usssed peosjiey [euoneN 911 01 siuel)



196

(000't16'65-) (000'000'09-) (000'000's99'T) | (000‘Pp6'¥2L'D) | (0DO‘000'SZL'T) sei3 Keuonassi(] ‘e10igng
(000'9L6'8") (000'0ec’61 +) (000'000'999) (000'9L6'vZL) (000'0£9'9¥9) SURIS MON
(000'800'85 + ) (000'0Ec'0T-) (000'000'c£€) (000'266'vL2) (000'0cc*ESE) SONYIIE) pIre|aI-sNQq pure sng
(000'9.6'85-) (000'000'65-) (000'000'999) (000'9L6'¥2L) (000°'000's7L) uoneziwapow Kemapind paxy
(suonedyqo uo
vonenun)) (pung isnuy AemyBiy) siues8 Kivuonasasiq
000°'vH6'65" 000'vP6'6S siwesd Aieuonarasiq
.................................. A§.§.&Nnv Agubww.au.mv Agg’ONﬂr—w A§.§.OW~»—V Tastsssnsanerseansessensrasens Asmug_hO‘u-u 1PRIUOD JO Hg.-"m-gv
(punj isnay AemyBspy) sosuadxs jo aseys punj iy
(000°cLL'L1-) (000'000°01-) (000'0sz'es) (00022z0'001) (000'0sT'Z6) | e yaseasas pue Fuiuuerd ysuely, ‘Toiges
(000‘0st-) (0000587 +) (000'0s8'7) (000'000'€) ANINSUL JiSURE) [RUOEN
(osL'sz) (osT'150'8+) (os2'150'8) (o00'sLy'8) weiBoud Y41 areg
(000'2L+'v1-) (000'08v'61 +) (000'08¥'61) (000'zs6'€E) wesBosd Y4, jsuonen
(ost'czy) (osT'150'8+) (0s7'150'8) (000'sLt'8) wexdord yaressas aAne13do0s HsURI]
(0sz'1€2) (osz'i8¢'r+) (0sT'18€'Y) (005'219'p) wesBosd ouristsse jisues; jrsay
(0sz'9L0'T-) (osz'9er’sc+) (0sT'9%ev'6€) (00s'Z1S' 1Y) wesScad Suiuued umodostapw
000'LLL'LY- 000'000'01- 000'0S2'8 000°LZ0°001 000'05726 Yoreosas pue Sutuueyd suesy
® © () ()] © 0]
9661 ‘sorewiniss S661 ‘pareud Iq u 9661 ‘satews (aep 01
138png -ordde gum PIPUIWWIOINY -ns? 3a8png paweud) ge6l wayt pue LHusdy
Yim pasedisod jpg | poredwiod g ‘pareudorddy

PanuURue)—9661 YO THE FHL NI GAANIWWOITYE SINNOWY ANV SELVWLLSE 139ang
GNY $661 404 ALIMOHLNY (TVNOLLVOI'TE0) LADANE MAN 40 INTWALVLS JALLVIVAWNOD



197

005°ZS- 005'09- 005'061°01 000'€YZ'01 000'15Z°0% (pung
ISTU ], dUBUAUIEIN JOQIRE]) SdurUSUIRW pue suolieiadO
uonezodio)) uswdojasd(] Aemedg 0UIMET JUIES
(000'995'226'c+) | (000°0€8129-) (o00'015'266°¢) | (000'¥6't9) 100 U B e saxunosas Aiejadpaq jeiof
(000'0S8'S8L'Z +) (000'058°58L'Z-) (suonednqo uo uonwwI)
§.ﬂﬁﬂ.§.N+ §.ﬁhﬂ.a~aNn ................................... Eﬂgﬁ ~w0>=m 0.—-.-«0?:@..—._:_ sm—ﬁ:&!—--u gu__e_:
Ag.hmcdﬁa.ﬂtv Ag.amNouv A§.°ﬂ§.ﬂv A§.h@— -§‘ﬁv H§.§VAQ.VV ...................................... $331n0833 tﬂuﬂ“gb —ﬂs.—t
(000'v6L0L~) (000'000'001-) | (000'000'sLL'T) | (00O'bEL'SER'T) | (000°000°SL8'T) (suonuSijqo uo suonBIwI])
000'€98'T¥6" 000'0€8'125° 000'01SL1T'1 000'ELE'6ST'T 000°0¥E'6€L'T —— U T AT LT D F L)
000'000's* 000'000'S (puny
ISNI] WU U0IA) WeiBoad UONINPIAS WL JUNOIA
000°000'002 000'000°002 000000°00Z s SlUOYINY HSURLY waIY UBItjodosIop voIBuIysEM
--------------------------------- g-ao-# §-R°a”v u_g=~ - sca HUEEO ngaﬂ
(000'000'00€ +) (000'000'00s +) | (000'000°000°7) | (000‘000‘00L‘T) | (000°000°005°T) (uonezUOYINE 15813103 JO UOH

-epinbif) (pung 1snu ] KemyBiH) pun) jended isuen ssep



198

.................................. Ag.vvw.vv Ag.vvnuv A-_O_mm-uwouv A«E:n-
\ sl Anpgery nids po) aaog ysey sunadig exsery
000°LLY'TL 000'c8Y'L- 000'1¥6'6C 000'81H°Z¥ 000'v2Y'LE Kioges autjadig ‘fer01gng
tasenseasesrsnteatansasiuntessssn 8“.%34? §o&0@.~ §§.N Sﬂ.Nﬂv.N .................. An!-n—h.— «me.—( bm—-bﬂj —__umm —.Ov huﬂ.«ﬂu g-—&—a—
§.FQ.N—I 8%.85.\“ §-nWN.FN g-ﬁ.% Sﬁnﬂs.Vﬂ ................................. Aﬂgnm bU&ﬂm §—&mkv bu,uﬂw gm—&_&
(000°2€9's") (000'802-) (000'0£0'97) (000'799'1€) {000'8€2°92) s esureigond rewads pue yaressal qeioigns
(000'185-) (000'185-) (000'185-) wouwnsnipe prusunoady
Ag.&va Agg*v Agséhv Agvg.hv Ag.Nﬂc.hv seseeresriaseeviarensetasicnrne :&ﬂ:u g-ﬂ.:w_-_-_ﬁg v——‘ Eé&
(000's6'y) (000'6L9+) (000'60Z°¢) 000'¥09'L) (000'0£5°2) K3ojouyet pue yauessay
(000°s12-) (o00'0vz-) {000'980'1) (000'10¢°1) (000'92¢'1) uoneuodsues Aouslawg
(oo0'or+) (000'1€1-) (000'zze'D) (000'782') (000'€sy'T) | oemm— wawsSeuew vonEULIOJUl UOHEAY
(000'z81-) (000°L62-) {000'009'T1) (oo0'z8L'T1) (000'268°T1) Kyayes sjeuatew snopaezel
000'7€9's- 000302 000'0€0°9C 000'299'1€ 000'8€Z'9C suresdoud jerads pue yaessay
vopensisupy sweilold rewads pue yaressay
® ® 0] MG © m
9661 ‘saretuns? 661, ‘parend mqu 9661 ‘satew (1ep 02
198pnq -osdde s POPUIWWOINY 1182 398png papeu?) %# w1 pue LHualy
i pasedwoo |ig | paseduwos Ipg ‘parsudorddy

pInupue)—9661 YOI 'THE FHL NI GAANTIWWOITA SINNOWY ANV SELVIILS3 LA9aNg
ANV $661 3OJ ALIMOHLAY (TVNOILVOI'I90) 139ANd MAN 40 INTFWILVLS FAILLVEVANOD



199

(sz0'c65°L9¥'T-) (966'99L'85t-) (roo'1zsc1L'Le) | (6co'vir'is'6e) | (ooo'sse-zel'se) | < (suonediqo 1dwaxd) pue (suonediiqo uo
suoneyiwy) Fuipnjpur saounosas Jeiadpng o]
(o0o'zes'tec’z+) | (000'L€T¥P+) (000'ze6'11€'7) | (000°000°08) (000'10£'292°T) {suonediiqo 1dwoaxy)
(000'L¥6'092'T-) (000'210'928+) | (000'0FY'9¥9'zT) | (000'L8E'L06'YZ) | (00Q'ETHOLL'TT) | roomwmommmmememmemsmmsemsemmessesseeees (suoneBrqo uo suonenun-)
(s81'L45'6%) (H8'9LI'ET+) (9s1'vE6'v6") (1L6'98€'SY) (000'111°811-) SUOISSIISNY
(ovs'oc0'6se'1-) (ov8'161°20¢°1-) | (091'c80'058'T1) | (000'p11'6€T'PY) | (000°SLZ'ZST'V1) suoneudosddy
STO'RLS'BEY'1- 966'¥10'6LE'T- $00'641'SSL'TL 620'LTL'E6L Y1 000'POU'PET'PY | o (1su) vonenodsues ], jo idaq ‘[ 2pn TeI0],
000°12v'8+ 000'1Z#'8 + 000°'12¢'8 (#€ 39s) uonisuest |
000'000'SZ- 000'000°'s2- 000'000'SZ- (9€€ 295) uoneposuod 33130 Pi3Y 10
§.§~°ﬁn §.§.ﬂl §.§.O~1 ............................. §o§h R R pNﬁ .uomv uondnpal 35.— —l-_&z“-—maho M
000'T¥E'PLS + 000 14E°vLS- ((3) 01 *>95) shemyBiy pre-jezapay
............................... . §.§.ﬂ| §.§.ﬁ L IR — A—VM .st .—03-.: vauﬁln —IhOBun
................................ A§-§.W+v A§‘§>°Nu hg.g.av R§.§.W~v ﬂmh%_: —x.ﬂf—ﬂ.-
walj jsuen) susheis uoneuodsuer] Jo neang
000'0ZE's9 + ooo'oTI'ey- | (egze "59%) wawand0lg :uoismosd aanenswwpy
_ suoIsMoIJ [e12U0)
000°8ET+ 000'8€T°0F 000°8€T'0F 000'000°0v sasuadxa pue souejes
je33us0) J0332dsuf Jo YO
(000'Ls5°02-) (000'109'6") (000'19Z's9) (000'818'<8) (000°z98'tL) soanosa1 K1e1afipnq jeioy,
(000'8¥¥'-) (000'016'1-) (000'068's) (000'sec'11) (000'008°01) [ “~(suonedijqo uo suchewry)
000'601'81- 000'169'L- 000'1LE'9S 000'08Y'vL 0007909 | ~ UwpY EE»Q._ reads pue yasesssy ‘re0]
(000'svt'z-) (000'016'1-) (000°068'8) (000'sec'TT) (000'008°01) (suonudtiqo uo vonewry)
§.§ §.8.v §.§ ...................................... Avﬁs.u wmv-ﬁgav& Dﬂﬂu.-uemv

syuesB ssouparedasd HHuslnowg



200

(000's9t's1-) (000'cz6'91-) (000'PSB'ET) (000'61€'67) (0oo'LLL'og) | e UOISSIWIWOY) 22IWWOD) ANBISINY] ‘[RI0],
(000'sLY) (000'sLY) (000'sLy) (suon
-e811q0 UO uOREBIWI) DAIIS [Iel PIIIIIP JOJ SAAe]
000°S9¥'ST- 000'€26'91~ 000°6LE'ET 000't+8'8T 000'70€'0t dxs pue saueres
UOISSTIIOY) 3XIWWOD) AI.IIAN]
000002- 08TYS' 1+ Z08'vE6'SE T08'PET'6E ooo‘zec'Le |t pieog A19jeg uoneuodsuri L [euotieN ‘1210
000°00T 208091 + 208'091 708'09¢ punj L>uadidwyg
................................. §¢Nwm.ﬁ + §.VR.Wﬂ §.QR»QM §-N@ﬂ.\|m uﬁlhﬂu -z-“ gﬂ—ﬂm
paeog A19jeg uoneuodsuel , jeuoneN
.................................. §—§ + §.OWO.M §.§.m §-°Wﬂ.ﬂ maﬂ&ko v—-ﬂ nvm.—!ﬂm
preog souendwo)
SIaLIEg UONEBUIOdSURL], PUE [RINIDINYIIY
SHIONTOV JALVIHY - H 91LLL
A%NO.V@Q.QWVJ!V A@&.Sh.ﬁ“@lv Aé-ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁh.hﬂw A@g.mg.ﬁa.ﬁﬁv Ag.g.Nk\—-QMV ...................................... $22100sJ su&—vﬂa «ﬂuoq—;
000'9L6'Z6€ YT~ 000'9L6'TEE'PT | e e er@oad 1S3AUT 21MpINLISRIJUL :O:uﬁ&uca.z patyiun
(000°s01'0ZH'$T +) (000°s0T'02¥'vZ-) (suonediiqo uo voneuwIy)
000'€LE661'E+ 000'€LE'661°E- werSoud payiun Joj spew swaunsafpy
o) [G] (O] (G] [€2) 8]
9661 ‘sarewnsd s661 ‘pareud mq ut 9661 ‘soteln (orp O
198pnq -ordde gum PIPUIWWOINY -1s2 138png patoeud) mma_ won pue LHuddy

Y pasedwiod g | pasedwod g . ‘parmt v

panunue)—9661 YOI T4 AHL NI GZANTFWWOIIY SINNOWYV ANV SALYWILSY 1L3DaNd
ANV $661 Y04 ALNMOHLAV (TYNOLLVOI'IE0) 1L39ANE MAN 40 INTWIALVLS FJALLVIVIWOD



201

000'€98'16€ + 000'€86'0LE 000°'T10°SLE 000°088'0Z- siuswisnpe ‘8101,
000'668 (pastnbaz 21) $39) vonsadsut Kiayes peospiey
000018 + 000°0¥4'8 000°LEC' Y~ Kvayes aunadid
000006 000'006'C £ed uoneunwz )1
A§.§+V A§.§|V ........................... A%G’um ag.-.—.. Ee._ mvg_hoﬂ —_omf—o&v
000'059' + 000'0S9't spieme pue sasnuog :UoIstacid [RI13uaD)
000°0S6P1- 0000561 suoiswoid Juswaina 10d
000'061‘28¢€ + 000'061'Z8¢ 000'061'28¢ *(bp61 U'H) skemyBiy pre-fesapag VHJ
000'0LS'6” 000'0Ls'6 | (119331 Jo ss0}) S[j0] Kemeag auaime] 1§
§. h&.ﬁ + §. b%-vl §. OQN.N: §.§.wn ..................... uoneyuy 3:& aﬂcgaem br—owh OEm
00094007 + 00094002~ $195)30
. . syuwisafpe Suidasyaiodg
Y . Sopoy ' n ‘. o, o, s, . R ' . PR
STOWBLYITL berzszeort- | sogmit hd Tl | TEBVEBVSE 4 gootoppizer | T mmmmmm———— 03y) suoneudosdde oy,
(000'599'1-) (@61'L92'v2") (z08'v¥+'95) (zos'eot'zL) (000'c1L'08) soaanosas K1e1a8pnq jeio]
(000'sL¥) (000'sLy) (000'sLt) (suonediqo vo uonenury)
g.g.ac gﬂ-FON-VNI §.§.Wﬂ NO&.%J P g.hﬂN‘g ..................................... u03=&< guﬂ—ﬂﬂm '—m 0=_~ -_sokn
.................................. §.ﬂ0ﬁ.ﬁ- §.ﬂ0.ﬂ.® ..:.:....::.:—&_QCT—& .-O wuﬂogﬂmo.— vﬂﬂ ﬁ:u&xa uwo.-UuE—
fiuoyiny nsues] ey ueyjodonop uoiduysem
.................................. A§.§.vanv Aso.g.gmv vamcoﬁxo _a:&no pue w::ﬁ&.u uo =O_-3_Emi_v
.................................. A§.ﬁ~5+ v A§.ﬁv~n,°wv AOSJQB.OWV A§.OHO.OWV Awuwc&&o g-ﬂ:mnc_—:ﬂ(‘v

:pun,] 3ulajoasy jeue)) eueued

UOISSIUWOY) Jeue)) pweued



202

S20'pL8'1S9°TL- ¥61'595120'1- 908'620'009°T1 ISBE06'IST'SE | 000'S65°129°€1 A1euoniaasi( ‘0],
S20'PLE'INITL- P61'$95'120'1- 908'620'009'21 1E8'C06'9PT'SE | 000°S65°129'€1 sosodind Jesauso
000'000's- 000'000'S punj ysn1) SWUD)
Kswuonawsiq
.............................. §_0'-°.- + gg.a §-§g §.§..— FW bOuaﬁﬂ:
ST0'PLS159'Ce- PSI'61°'110'T- 908'101°281'€1 IEE'SLE'EES'SE | 000'1ZS'E61'Pl AIBUOIASIP PUR AI0IEPUBIL [RIO],
(sLe'stzseL't+) | (osT'1LY'167) (sog'sys'orT'se) | (1es'zeL'1ovr'9e) | (000°02T‘26T'8E) | (suouenqo idusoxa) pue (snonediqo uo suon
-eynwy) Suipnjous ssarnosa Krejapng 19103 puein
(000'zes'1€CT+) | (000'16TYP+) - | (000'Zc6'11E'7) | (000'000°08) (000'10L'¢97'0) (suousdiqo dwaxg)
(ooo'ss1'6s1'22+) | (000'L10'9L8+) | (000'ST6'999'ZZ) | (000'LSLLSY) (000'968'0LL'TT) | weoreeemermeessesssesemsreie (SUONWBIQO VO SUONBIMIT)
(s8r'ees'sr) (m8'oL1'sT+) (9s1'¥e6'v6") (1L6'98¢"s3-) (0001 I1'811-) SuotssSY
(ov8'oTe'z09'77-) | (860'9654€0°1-) | (296'sE0'LLT'El) | (208'29¢'6LR’sE) | (000'TEP'TIEMT) suoneudosddy
S20'PLS 19T PEL'SIYLI0N- 908'101°Z81'C1 1€8'SL6'EEB'SE | 000°1ZS°E61'p1 (33u) @0y puminy
® ® ™ ® @ (6]
9661 ‘sorewnse $661 ‘porwend mq v 9661 ‘sorew (swp o1
1dpnq qua PIPUIDOSTY -nss ylpag PIRUd) CAGE way pue Husly
Yy paredwioo g { pasedwos g g&ﬁ%

pamupRo])—9661 OJ THE THL NI GIANZAWWNOITYE SINNOWY ANV SALVWILSE L3ndng
ANV $661 304 ALIYOHLNY (TYNOLLVOI'IE0) L39GNE MAN JO INAWALVLS FALLYIVIWOD



203

ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF HONORABLE DAVID OBEY, HONOR-
ABLE MARTIN OLAV SABO, HONORABLE RICHARD J. DUR-
BIN, HONORABLE RONALD D. COLEMAN, HONORABLE
THOMAS M. FOGLIETTA

The Department of Transportation Appropriations Bill is an im-
portant bill for our nation’s continued economic prosperity and for
the safety and security of the traveling public. All Americans are
touched by this bill as they travel to and from work on the nation’s
highways and subways, travel by airplane to conduct business and
visit family and friends, and consume goods transported across the
country by truck, railroads, barges and airplanes.

There is no doubt that this bill makes significant progress to-
ward providing funding for some of our nation’s critical infrastruc-
ture needs, particularly to address the nation’s roads, highways
and bridges that are in desperate need of repair and rehabilitation
and to expand capacity at our most heavily congested airports. We
support the increases recommended for the Federal-aid Highways
Program and the Airport Improvement Program.

We are deeply concerned, however, about the disproportionate re-
ductions in transit capital and operating assistance. We believe
that it is shortsighted not to provide the level of federal assistance
needed to ensure the viable and safe operation of buses and rapid
transit for the millions of Americans who rely on mass transit.
Twenty percent of our nation’s population, over 52 million people,
live in rural areas and many of them will be affected by the 44 per-
cent reduction in transit operating assistance recommended in this
bill. Further, the reductions in transit funding will impede urban
transit properties’ efforts to move people to work, to break the traf-
fic gridlock that grips cities, and to improve air quality in cities
across the country. We believe that the recommended $250 million
reduction in funding to maintain, revitalize and extend bus and
transit infrastructure is penny-wise and pound-foolish. Mass tran-
sit investments provide mobility to disadvantaged individuals, ease
congestion on our already crowded highways, and provide jobs to
middle-class Americans. They are a wise investment in our nation’s
productivity.

Further, we reject the arguments made by some that the rec-
ommended reductions for transit somehow justify the termination
of the collective bargaining rights of transit workers. While we
share some legitimate concerns about the Department of Labor’s
administration of Section 13(c) of the Federal Transit Act, these
concerns have largely been addressed in its June 30, 1995 proposed
notice of rulemaking which would both streamline and expedite the
program by guaranteeing certification of all grants within sixty
days and impose other reforms that will make the 13(c) process
more efficient. Not only is it inappropriate to include provisions re-
pealing Section 13(c) and abrogating existing contracts in this bill,
but it is also unsound and unjust public policy. These provisions
threaten the jobs, pay and benefits of thousands of middle-class
families. They are simply wrong and we strongly oppose them.

Moreover, we believe that many important transportation tech-
nology and safety-enhancing activities are cut too deeply in this
bill, simply because they are funded in budget accounts that “spend



204

out” at a high rate. For example, one of the deepest reductions in
the bill is in the Federal Aviation Administration’s research and
development program which is reduced by nearly 50 percent below
the fiscal year 1995 funding level. It is folly to believe that a cut
of this magnitude would not affect the future safety and security
of the nation’s skies. In light of recent terrorist and bomb threats,
the $10.6 million cut in the bill for research on airport security
technologies, aviation security and aircraft hardening research is
particularly unwise. Equally ill-advised is the denial of additional
funding for aviation safety inspectors to address commercial avia-
tion safety concerns that are at an all-time high after the several
tragic air crashes last year. We note, as well, that section 341
which prohibits funding for technical training and assistance to the
People’'s Republic of China would potentially reduce the level of
safety for U.S. air carriers operating into China as well as U.S. citi-
zens traveling on China’s domestic aviation system.

Important search and rescue and other maritime safety oper-
ations of the Coast Guard will also not escape the impact of rec-
ommended funding reductions. Funding for Coast Guard operations
in this bill is $37 million below current levels, and will require the
Coast Guard to decommission more boats, cutters and aircraft, and
reduce operating hours.

We remain disappointed with some of the reductions in the bill
that undermine our nation’s ability to expand transportation capac-
ity, not through bricks and mortar, but through capacity-enhancing
transportation technologies and innovations that have the by-prod-
uct of encouraging greater private investment in transportation. A
careful analysis of the bill reveals a bias against research, develop-
ment, and technology investments that could yield real gains In
highway safety and congestion relief.

Gains in streamlining the Department of Transportation should
also be made and the Secretary of Transportation has taken on this
task head-on. Nevertheless, it is unfair to mandate the consolida-
tion of DOT's offices and operations, as recommended in the bill,
while at the same time denying funding for the development of
automated systems that would facilitate the mandated downsizing.

We also take issue with the bill's provisions which prohibit funds
from being used for certain types of training activities, including
AIDS awareness training. The Committee is placing new restric-
tions on the Department for improper conduct and a lack of over-
sight which existed under the Reagan and Bush administrations—
a negligence that this administration has moved swiftly to correct.
These new restrictions jeopardize all training activities conducted
by the Department—safety-related technical training, as well as
management training. Moreover, we believe that these provisions
will be extremely difficult to enforce. We hope that this provision
can be improved when the bill is considered by the entire House.

We had hoped for a better vision, bolder ideas and a more bal-
anced approach to the critical transportation infrastructure and
safety issues financed in this bill.

DaviD OBEY.
MARTIN OLAV SABO.
Dick DURBIN.

RoN COLEMAN.



205

THOMAS M. FOGLIETTA.

O



		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-09-08T10:36:09-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




